MMORRIS

Parts Manual

10 Series
Air Cart

North America
Part Number N72799-02



IMPORTANT:

ALL ITEMS ARE IDENTIFIED WITH A PART NUMBER. Some of the smaller parts such as
bolts, nuts, washers, etc. are not all shown, however, the quantity used are listed in the text
for that section which they fit into. That particular quantity is always the quantity required for
one complete assembly.

Smaller parts, which are welded together to construct a larger part, are not to be ordered as
individual pieces, unless they have a part number to identify them.

Contact your nearest dealer for genuine repair parts. Dealers carry ample stock and are backed
by the manufacturer and regional associations.

MORRIS PAINT

Part Number Description
NT75705 ...t Red MORRIS Powder Touch-Up Aerosol Can
NT75706 ..ot Black MORRIS Powder Touch-Up Aerosol Can
NT75707 e Silver MORRIS Powder Touch-Up Aerosol Can
NT75708 ... Primer MORRIS Powder Touch-Up Aerosol Can
KBB5885 ...ttt White CF-546 Titan Aerosol Can 360 ml
NT7B0BO ...t Kit - 2 Part Epoxy Interior Tank Coating

SEAM SEALANT

Part Number Description
NTQ277 .t Elastomeric Sealant - White - 300 ml Tube
NBAS530 ...t Acrylic Caulking - Grey - 300 ml Tube
NT72549 ... High Temp Sealant - 300 ml Tube
MANUALS
Part Number Description
NT2800 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e eeaaaaeas Operator’s Manual

NT7280T .. Assembly Manual




Table of Contents

Section 1:

Cart Base ASSEMDIY......couirmrrrmiissmrrrnisssss s snsssas s ssssss s s ssss s s sssssass s s enssnss s snnnsan 1-1
TOW BEIWEEN ...ttt e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e aannnne 1-2
ST 0O o PR 1-2
2 0 I O o PR 1-4
1 (0150 0= 5 PSPPSR 1-6
o1V = 7= 1o T PR 1-8
ST 0O o PR 1-8
S 2 0 I O o OSSR 1-10
10110 07 U ST 1-12
L0 N O Vo PR 1-14
Section 2:
Frames and AXIES.......cccecmeriirismmnrinismses s s ssmss s sssms s s ssms s s smm s e s samm s e s snmnnnnas 2-1
L0 = 1= 1= = o PR 2-2
HItch Jack ASSEMDIY .........eiiiiii e 2-2
HYAPQUIICS ...t e s 2-3
11 0] £ T =1 SRR 2-4
Tow Between - 660 (GB9920) ........uveeeeiiiriiiee ittt 2-6
7= To [ T PP PR PRRP 2-6
Stage 2 - See Single Fan ASSY SECHON 7 .......uvvviiiiiiiiie e 2-6
1= To [T PP PP PRPP 2-8
STAGE 4 e e e e 2-10
Tow Between - 820 & 1050 (GB9930) .....eveeeeirurrieeeeiiiiie et 2-12
1= To [ T PSR OUU PP OPPPPRRN 2-12
Stage 2 - See Single Fan ASSY SECHON 7 .....ocuvveiiiiiiiiiie e 2-12
1= To [ I PSP OUP PP UPPPPRRN 2-14
STAGE 4 e e e e e e e 2-16
Tow Behind 660 - GBO925........ccouiieiiiie ittt e nee e sneee s 2-18
1= To [ T PSR UUP PP OPPPPRRN 2-18
SHAGE 2 e e e e e e e 2-20
1= To [ I SO OUP PP OPPPPRRN 2-22
Stage 4 - See Single Fan ASSY SECHON 7 .....ocuvviiiiiiiiiiie e 2-22
1= 1o [ I SR OUP PP OPPPPRPN 2-24
Tow Behind 820 & 1050 - GB9940 .......ccoiuiiiiiiie e e e 2-26
1= To [ T PSR OUP PP OPPPPRPN 2-26
= To [ 1= PSR OUP PP UPPPPRPN 2-28
Quad Steer Axle Sub Assembly - 660, 820 and 1050 .........ceeeeeeveeeeeeiiiicnnnns 2-30
= To [ I S PP EPSOUP PP OPPPPRTN 2-32
Stage 4 - See Single Fan ASSY SECHON 7 .....ocuuveiiiiiiiiiii e 2-32
1= To [ IS PSR OUP PP OPPPPRPN 2-34
Tow Behind 1440 - G7A4T3 ..ot n 2-36
1= To [ T PSR OUP PP UPPPPRPN 2-36
SHAGE 2 i e e e e e e e e aae 2-38
Quad Steer Axle Sub Assembly - 1440 .......c.ooceiiiiiieiiiee e 2-40
1= To [ I S PP OUP PP UPPPPRPN 2-42
Stage 4 - See Single Fan ASSY SECHON 7 .....ouvvvviiiiiiiiie e 2-42
1= To [T PSR OUP PP OPPPPRPN 2-44
REAr TOW HiItCh ... e e eeeas 2-46
S Prior t0 2025 ... . s 2-46
= 2025 10 PreSENt ... 2-48
Drop Hitch Kit - 2025 t0 Present .........ocuvviiiiiiiiiiieee e 2-49

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 i



Table of Contents

Section 3:

Tanks and StAIrWAY .......cccceirimmmismrimriisrsnsris s s ssasssssms s sssanssssanees 3-1
L= LN 3-2
B E= 0] SO0 1 01 o1 = 110 1= N 3-2
L0 O7= o T 3-4
<2 I 7= o 3-6
0T I 7= o 3-8
B 7= A 3-10
SMaAIl SEEUS TANK ....vviiieeeeete et e e e et e e e e e s ea e e e e e eaaa e e e e e eerananes 3-12
60 BUSHEIS - B0 - N734B5 .....oveeieieeeeeee ettt e e e e et e e e e eeraaaeaes 3-12
80 Bushels - 820 and 1050 - N70925 .........uuuuuuiiiieeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeevevaveaaae 3-14
110 BUSHEIS = 1440 = NTAB8E ... e e e e e e e e e e e eeeees 3-16
Fill Chute = 1440 = NT75650 ....uuueeieieeie oo e e e e e e e e e e e naeaeneeeees 3-18
ST O F= T 3-20
Front 200 BUSHEIS - N73455 ... ..ot e et e e e eeanan 3-20
Middle 100 BUSHEIS - NT73435.......couieieeeeeee et e e e eeana 3-22
Back 300 BUSHEIS - IN73445 ... e e e e eeanan 3-24

S O F= o 3-26
Front 250 BUSHEIS = N7O832.........covrieiieeeeeee et e e et e e e eeanan 3-26
Middle 135 BUSHhEIS - N7O825........ouuieieeieeeee et e e e eeaaa 3-28
Back 355 BUSHEIS = N70820 ........ccuuuieiiiieeeee e e e et e e e e eeana 3-30
L0 L0 F= TN 3-32
Front 330 BUShEIS - N70O932 .......oooiiieieeeeeee et e et e e e eeana 3-32
Middle 175 BUShEIS - N709O35.......couiiiiieeieee et e et e e e e eeenes 3-34
Back 465 BUShElS = N70940 ........oouueiiieeeeeeee et e e e e e e eeanan 3-36
L O P T g N 3-38
Front 450 BUShEIS = N74490.........couuiieiiieeeee e e et e e e eeana 3-38
Middle 235 BUSHEIS - N7A495 ..ot e e e eeana 3-40
Back 645 BUShElS - N74500..........cuuueiiiiiieieee e e e e e e e eebe e e e e eeanes 3-42
Lid ASSEMDIY ...t 3-44
Narrow Lid = N7T000 ........ccuuuieeeeeieiee e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eebaeeeeeeenes 3-44
Wide Lid - NBOTBO ... .ottt e e e e e e e e e et e et a e e e e e e e eeeeas 3-46
STAINWAY ...ttt e e e e e e aneeas 3-48
Front Platform - 660 to 1050 - Prior t0 2025........ccuueeeiiiiiiee e 3-48
Front Platform - 660 to 1050 - 2025 t0 PreSent ............uvvveviiiieiiieieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 3-50
Front Platform = 1440 .......cooueie e e e et e e e eeanan 3-52
Front Staircase Assembly - 660 10 1050........cccoiuiiiiiriiiiiiee e 3-54
Front Staircase ASSembly - 1440 ... 3-56

Section 4:

Metering SyStem........ciciciiiirminnrrinnrrr s s an s e an e 4-1
Meter Body ASSEMDIY .......oiuiiiiiiiiieiee e 4-2
1 = Lo = TP 4-2
SHAGE 2 oot 4-4
(01 1=T= 1o L O 101 3 Lo o | 4-6
oy T g =] F=T T 1 4-7
Drive ASSEIMDIY ...coiiiiieiiii e 4-8
P2V Te LY 1Y (<Y AT a1 =Y 4-8
TV Te LY (=Y (<Y AT a1 = 4-9

7 WiIdE Meter WG ......eeeeeeeeeee ettt e e e e e e e e e e 4-10
TOWidE MEter WINEEI .......ceeeeee et e et e e e eeanan 4-11
Collector Assembly - 2 1/2 InCh Primaries..........ccvvie i 4-12
Lo 1T = 7= V=YY o N 4-12
[T = 7= a1 T N 4-14
Collector Assembly - 3 INCh Primaries..........ccoooiiiiiiiii e 4-16

ii October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Table of Contents

STAGE 1 AN 2 ... e 4-16
STAGE B oo e e 4-18
DiIStrDULION PIPES ..o 4-20
Tow Between - Single SNOOt ..........ooiiiiii e 4-20
Tow Between - Dual SOt ... 4-22
Tow Behind - Single ShOOL........cccovii e 4-24
Tow Behind - Dual SHOOL.........cooiiiiiiiiii e 4-26
CalibDration TrAY ....coieeeeee e 4-28
Calibration INSEI........eiii s 4-29
Section 5:
Wheel & HUD ....ceeeeiiiiieins i s s e e mmnn s 5-1
FrONt HUD & THE et 5-2
660, 820 and 1050 - Prior t0 2026..........ceeeeeeeereeeeeieeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e eaees 5-2
660, 820 and 1050 - 2026 t0 PreSENt......cciiiieeeiee e 5-3
TAAQD .ottt e et ee e e e e e e aeeeeanteeeanteeeanteeenneeeeareeens 5-4
REAr HUD & Tl e e e e e ae 5-5
B60 - PriOr 10 2026 ......cceiiiieieeeiiiieee ettt 5-5
660 - 2026 10 PreSENt....coieiiiee i 5-6
820 and 1050 - Prior 10 2026..........cooiiuiiieieiiiiiiee et 5-7
820 and 1050 - 2026 10 Present...........ccocoi i 5-8
TAAQ ..ottt e et e e e et e e aee e e anaeeaanteeeanteeeaneeeeareeens 5-9
Section 6:
L0 0T 1= o Y 6-1
CONVEYOT SYSTEIM ...t e e e e neeas 6-2
N69963 Assembly - 660, 820 and 1050........cccccuuriiiiiieieeee e e e e e e e e e 6-2
N74479 ASSEMDIY - 1440 ..ot e e 6-5
1o o7 1ql 1 S PR PRSPPI 6-8
N73940 - 660, 820 and 1050 - Prior t0 Mid 2026 ..........ccceeeeeiiiiiieeiiiiiiee e 6-8
N73940 - 660, 820 and 1050 - Mid 2026 ...........occureieeiiiiiiieeiiiiee e 6-10
N ST 210 I X SR 6-12
Control Kit - N70530........ueeeiiiiieiie et sb e e e sb e e e e e anes 6-14
Conveyor ASSembly - NBO490 .........ooiuuiiiiiiiiiie et 6-15
Swivel HOOd DISCharge ........vvvi i 6-21
HOPPEN ASSEMDIY ... 6-22
HOPPEr SCrEEN Kil....coiiieeiiiee e 6-24
Hopper ContaiNMENt .........ooi e 6-26
[ 1770 | 2= 10| o PSR UTTRR 6-27
Conveyor ASSEMDIY - N74B50 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 6-28
L] o 31 =1 o PP PP 6-31
Cradle Pad ASSEMDIY .......ueiiiiiieee e 6-35
[ [T o] o 1Y PSPPI 6-36
HOPPEr SCrEeN Kil.....ooiieeiie e 6-38
Swivel Discharge Hood and SPouUt ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 6-40
Section 7:
- T 71
L= o PR RPPSOPPR 7-2
Fan ASSEMDIY.......oiiiiii s 7-2
L0 4 o 111V (o) (o] PSPPSR 7-3
Fan/Plenum ASSEMDIY ... 7-4
Fan/ Dual Shoot Plenum ASSEMDIY........cccuuiiiiiiiiiie e 7-6
Single Fan ASSEMDIY ........cuviiiiie e 7-8
2 1/2inch and 3 iNCh PrMAriES........coiiuiiiiiiiiiiiee e 7-8
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 iii



Table of Contents

Second Fan ASSEMDIY.........ooiiiiiiiiii e 7-10
2 1/2 INCH PHIMATIES ...eeeiiiiiiiii ettt et s e e e e e neeeas 7-10
B NCH PrIMAIES ... e e e e e 7-11
Stabilizer Bracket - Tow Behind ..........ccceiiiiiiiiiii e 7-12
AT GUAID SYSTEIM ...ttt ettt e e ane e e s nne e e snnee s 7-13
Hydraulics and Bracket Kit ..o 7-13
COO0IEI ASSEMDIY ...ttt ettt e s e be e e enree e 7-14
Section 8:
L e i LU = 8-1
Tow Behind HydrauliCS ........cooiiiiiiiiiiec e 8-2
Single Fan with Conveyor - 660, 820 and 1050 ...........ccceeiiiieeniie e 8-2
Dual Fan with Conveyor - 660, 820 and 1050 ..........cccccivieiiiiiere e 8-4
Dual Fan with CoNVEYOT - 1440 .......ccocuuiiiiiieeiee ettt 8-6
INO CONVEYOT ...ttt ettt ettt e st e e he e e bt e e e aab e e e anbe e e snbeeeanbeeeanbeeeas 8-8
Cross Tillage Kit for One Fan ..o 8-10
Cross Tillage Kit fOr TWO FaNS........cocuiiiiiiiiiiie et 8-12
Tow Between HyYdrauliCs ..........c.veviiiiiiiece e 8-14
Single Fan With CONVEYOT ..........iiiiiiiiiiie et 8-14
Dual Fans With CONVEYOT ..........eiiiiiie ittt 8-16
INO CONVEYOT ...ttt bt et e bb e e e st e e e anbe e e e be e e e be e e s anreeeannes 8-18
CONVEYOT HYATAUICS .....oeiiiieiiiie ettt e e 8-20
Arms No Lock - 660, 820 and 1050 - Prior 10 2026..........ccceeeiveeeiiiieeenieeenieee e 8-20
Arms with Lock - 660, 820 and 1050 - Prior to Mid 2026 ............cccceeeeeevevineeeeeeenn. 8-22
Arms with Lock - 660, 820 and 1050 - Mid 2026 t0 present.........ccccoeoeiuviviireeenenn. 8-24
AIMS With LOCK = 1440 ...ttt e e 8-26
Valve BIOCK - N7O485 ...ttt e e e e e eneees 8-28
Section 9:
Auxilary Power Unit Assembly - Prior t0 2025 .........cccccecemiimmnissnisssmsssmssssssssssssnsnns 9-1
APU ASSEMDIY = 2024 ... 9-2
AREINAtOr MOAUIE. ... e e e 9-2
Battery MOGUIE .......oooieee e 9-4
Power DIiSCONNECE PANEl ..........cooiiiiiiii e 9-6
1Y oo 01 RSP 9-8
HYAFAUIICS ..ottt e e e e e e e e ene 9-10
Section 10:
Auxilary Power Unit Assembly - 2025 to Present ..........cccucccerivnmnssmnsssnssssnssenes 10-1
Cabinet Assembly - COMPIELE ......c.uiiiiiiiiiii e 10-2
ARBINATOL ..ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaeas 10-4
EIECHIC PANEI ... 10-6
Electric Panel - CoNtiNUEd ..........ocoiiiiiiieiie e 10-8
Section 11:
0] g T Lo g V=] =T 1 T 11-1
TOPCON XD+ MONIOT....ttitiieiiiiiiee et etieee e ettt e e st e e e e st e e e e sasbaeeeeeasaeeeeeeanes 11-2
Tractor INSTAllAtioN ... 11-2
Data Modem Kit ... ..o e 11-3
L0 g F= T LT PR 11-4
TOW BehiNd - 2025 ... e 11-4
TOW BENINA = 2026 ... 11-6
TOW BEIWEEN = 2025 ... 11-8
TOW BEIWEEN = 2026 ......eveeeiiiiiiie ettt e e e e 11-10
Weigh SCales - 2025 ........eeiiiiiieiiie et 11-12
WEIGh SCaIES = 2026 ........eiiiiiiieiiie ettt 11-14
iv October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



QUANTUM L.ttt eene e 11-16

Apollo - Lift and Pressure Control Kit ............ccoeiiiiiiiiieiiiiceee e 11-16
Liquid and NHB SYSIemM......ccouriiiiie e 11-18
Section 12:
T o1 12-1
Hydraulics and EIECHHCAl..........ccooiiiiiiiiiii e 12-2
SINGIE CAlIPEIS ...ttt sttt e sne e sbe e s anree e 12-2
DUAI CAIIPETS ..ottt ettt e s st e be e s nee e enns 12-4
BraKe CaliPEI....cc.ueieeiieie ettt sttt be e e nane e e 12-6
Brake ROtOr ASSEMDIY ......coouiiiiieiie et 12-7
BOK HUD ...t st e e enre e 12-7
BEK HUD .. n 12-8
Section 13:

Lighting and Safety SigNs ..o s 13-1
Marking and WOrK LightS........coviiiiiiiieie e 13-2
Walkway, Tank and Metering.........ccooiiiiieiiiiiiieee e 13-4
SAFBLY SIGNS ... 13-6

DIECAIS ...ttt e e e e 13-6
1] 1 SO PP OPPPRPPPPPPRPR 13-7
BB e e e e s 13-8
Left Side - TOW BEIWEEN .......coiiiiiieie e 13-9
Right Side - TOW BEIWEEN ........eeiiiiiiiiie e 13-10
Left Side - TOW BENING......couiiiiiie e 13-11
Right Side - TOW BENING ......ccouiiiiiiie e 13-12
L] o T PP PP PRPP PP RPPR 13-13
Meter Body DECaIS........c.uviiiiiiiiie et s 13-14
(07010177 o TSP TP UUPRTRUUPRORIN 13-15
g T L= i
10 Series Air Cart October 2025



Table of Contents
N

Vi September 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Section 1:
Cart Base Assembly

Section Contents

TOW BEBIWEEN ...t ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e aab e e e e e e e taa e e e e esataneeeeeeanen 1-2
BB0 Gl ...ttt e et et e e e e e e e e e e e et et e e b e e aaaaaeaaaaaeaeeereererarrr——_ 1-2
20 7= Yo AR URRRRPPRIN 1-4
L0 0= R 1-6

Lo 1T = 7= a1 T ISP 1-8
BB0 Gl ...ttt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e et e ettt e e —— b e e aeaaeaaaaaaeaeaerearrrrrrr——a 1-8
720 =Yg RPN 1-10
L0 O 1-12
T - o 1-14

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 1-1



Tow Between
660 Cart

1-2 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Tow Between - 660 Cart

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [G69920 [ Chassis Group - 660 - BEWN .....oooiiiiiiiii et 1
2 | GB927 | TANKS GrOUP = BB0 ...eeeiueeieiiiieiiiie ettt e e etiee ettt ettt e e sbe e e st e e s beeeanbe e e aseeeabeeeeanbeeeanneesanbeeesnnes 1
3 |N70320 Meterbody ASSY = EMPLY .....ooii e 4
4 |N70460 | COllECIOr ASSY = BEWN ... ..eiiiiiiie ittt ettt st e e bt e e st e e s enteeesnne e e snbeeeans 4
5 |G69951 Lo (4 T C T o U] o SRR 1
6 |G69890 | Base Decal Group - 660 - BIWN........ooiiiiiiiiie it 1

E73510 | 660 Cart - Tow Between - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 1-3



Tow Between
820 Cart

1-4 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Tow Between - 820 Cart

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [G69930 | Chassis Group-1050-820-BIWN ......ccocuiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
2 | GBI935 | TANKS GrOUP = 820 ...eeiiiiieiiiieiiieeaiee e e ttee ettt e sate e e s bt e e s bt e e s bt e e s nbe e e abeeeabeeeeanbeeaanneeeanbeeennnes 1
3 |N70320 Meterbody ASSY = EMPLY .....ooii e 4
4 |N70460 | COllECIOr ASSY = BEWN ... ..eiiiiiiie ittt ettt st e e bt e e st e e s enteeesnne e e snbeeeans 4
5 |G69951 Lo (4 T C T o U] o SRR 1
6 |G69888 | Base Decal Group - 820 BIWN ......cc.eii ittt 1

E73512 | 820 Cart - Tow Between - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 1-5



Tow Between
1050 Cart

1-6 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Tow Between - 1050 Cart

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [G69930 | Chassis Group-1050-820-BIWN ......ccocuiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
2 | GB9945 | TANKS GrOUP = T050. ... ueieiiiieiitie ettt e tiee et et e et e st e e e s bt e e s be e e s beeeabeeeeanbeeasneeeeanbeeesnnes 1
3 |N70320 Meterbody ASSY = EMPLY .....ooii e 4
4 |N70460 | COllECIOr ASSY = BEWN ... ..eiiiiiiie ittt ettt st e e bt e e st e e s enteeesnne e e snbeeeans 4
5 |G69951 Lo (4 T C T o U] o SRR 1
6 |G73809 |Base Decal Group - 1050 BIWN .......eiiiiiiiiiii et 1

E73514 1050 Cart - Tow Between - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 1-7



Tow Behind
660 Cart

1-8 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Tow Behind - 660 Cart

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [G69925 [ Chassis Group-B60-BRNG ..........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et saee e saeee s 1
2 | GB927 | TANKS GrOUP = BB0 ...eeeiueeieiiiieiiiie ettt e e etiee ettt ettt e e sbe e e st e e s beeeanbe e e aseeeabeeeeanbeeeanneesanbeeesnnes 1
3 |N70320 Meterbody ASSY = EMPLY .....ooii e 4
4 |N70506 | ColleCtor ASSY - BRNG ......cooiiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e s e e ate e e snneeens 4
5 |G69951 Lo (4 T C T o U] o SRR 1
6 |G69885 |Base Decal Group - 660 - BRNG .......ccoouiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1

E73511 660 Cart - Tow Behind - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 1-9



Tow Behind
820 Cart

1-10 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Tow Behind - 820 Cart

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [G69940 | Chassis Group-1050-820-BhNd .........c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
2 | GBI935 | TANKS GrOUP = 820 ...eeiiiiieiiiieiiieeaiee e e ttee ettt e sate e e s bt e e s bt e e s bt e e s nbe e e abeeeabeeeeanbeeaanneeeanbeeennnes 1
3 |N70320 Meterbody ASSY = EMPLY .....ooii e 4
4 |N70506 | ColleCtor ASSY - BRNG ......cooiiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e s e e ate e e snneeens 4
5 |G69951 Lo (4 T C T o U] o SRR 1
6 |G69883 | Base Decal Group - 820 BRNd.......c..ooiiiiiiiiieiie et 1

E73513 | 820 Cart - Tow Behind - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 1-11



Tow Behind
1050 Cart

‘/\‘
T DY
\ ‘/\‘;\\“

A

1-12 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Tow Behind - 1050 Cart

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [G69940 | Chassis Group-1050-820-BhNd .........c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
2 | GB9945 | TANKS GrOUP = T050. ... ueieiiiieiitie ettt e tiee et et e et e st e e e s bt e e s be e e s beeeabeeeeanbeeasneeeeanbeeesnnes 1
3 |N70320 Meterbody ASSY = EMPLY .....ooii e 4
4 |N70506 | ColleCtor ASSY - BRNG ......cooiiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e s e e ate e e snneeens 4
5 |G69951 Lo (4 T C T o U] o SRR 1
6 |G69881 Base Decal Group - 1050 BhNd........cooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1

E73515 1050 Cart - Tow Behind - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 1-13



Tow Behind
1440 Cart

1-14 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Tow Behind - 1440 Cart

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | G74471 TaNKS GrOUP = T440.... ..ottt ettt et e e st e e e st e e anbe e e s neeeebe e e e anbeeesnnes 1
2 |G74473 | Chassis Group-1440-BhNd .........cooiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 1
3 |N70320 Meterbody ASSY = EMPLY .....ooii e 4
4 |N73370 | ColleCtor ASSY = 3 PriIMAIY......ccoiiuiiiiiiie ittt sttt st e s snbe e snae e e snbee e 4
5 |G74475 Platform GroUP = 1440 ..ottt sttt e s e e be e e e snbe e e sne e e e anreeesnees 1
6 |G74477 Base Decal Group - 1440 BRNG........oooiiiiiiiiieiie e 1
E73517 1440 Cart - Tow Behind - (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 1-15



1-16 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Section 2:
Frames and Axles

Section Contents

TOW BOIWEEN ...t 2-2
HitCh JACK ASSEMDIY ...t e e e e e e e e e eeeas 2-2
17 [ 7= 1B ] o= PRI 2-3
1007 T O 1= PP PP 2-4
Tow Between - 660 (GB9920) .......uuuueeeiieeeeeeieiiiirieiereeeeeae e e s s sssnsnreeerereeeaeeeseesnnnnnseneeees 2-6
=T 1= X IO SRR 2-6
Stage 2 - See Single Fan ASSy SECHON 7.......ooi i 2-6
=0 [T T SRR 2-8
=T [ PRSP 2-10
Tow Between - 820 & 1050 (GB9930)......ccccveierrrierreierieeesrree e 2-12
=T 1= Y0 PRSP 2-12
Stage 2 - See Single Fan ASSY SECHON 7.....cooiiiiiiiieiiiiee e 2-12
1= [T TP 2-14
=T 1= PRSP 2-16
Tow Behind 660 - GBO925 .........cooiiiiiiiiieeiiieeree e 2-18
=T 1= Y0 PRSP 2-18
=T 1= 2 PP PRRP 2-20
1= [T TP 2-22
Stage 4 - See Single Fan ASSY SECHON 7.....oooiiiiiiiieiiiiee e 2-22
=0 [ PP 2-24
Tow Behind 820 & 1050 - GB9940 .........uueiiieieiieee e 2-26
=T [T PRSPPI 2-26
=T [ PRSP 2-28
Quad Steer Axle Sub Assembly - 660, 820 and 1050...........ccceevviiiereeiiiiieeee e, 2-30
1= [T TP 2-32
Stage 4 - See Single Fan ASSY SECHON 7.....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 2-32
1= [ PR PRRP 2-34
Tow Behind 1440 - G74473.......ooeeeeee ettt 2-36
=T [T PRSPPI 2-36
=T [ PRSP 2-38
Quad Steer Axle Sub ASSEMDIY - 1440 .......ccciiiiiiiiiie e 2-40
1= [T TP 2-42
Stage 4 - See Single Fan ASSY SECHON 7.....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 2-42
1= [ PR PRRP 2-44
Rear TOW HItCN ... e 2-46
= PRIOr 0 2025..... e 2-46

= 2025 10 PreSENT.....coi it 2-48
Drop Hitch Kit - 2025 10 PresSent .........cooo i e 2-49

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-1



Tow Between

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 |D-5239 COEr Pin = 1/4 X 2 1/4 LG e veeeiieee ettt 3
2 | C15768 [ JAM NUL = 1 1/4 oot n e e e 2
3 | C39424 | HEeX BOIt =1 1/4 X 10 L .veeiiiiieiiiee ittt e e nne e s 1
4 IN28997 | PiN =1 1/4 X2 1/A UL ..ottt e e 1
5 |SB9545 | PiN =1 1/4 X 4 5/16 UL .oeiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
6 | S42784 | PiN =1 1/4 X3 5/T16 UL ..eeiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
7 |N47735 T o RO PP PP PRPPPPPP 1
I N T T I o o PR PP PRSP 1
O [ NAOBO6 | LOCK Attt ettt e e e et e e e e b e e s e e e nn e e nn e e e anr e e nnnes 1
10 [ CB9175 | CylNAEr = 3 1/2 X 121ttt 1
11 [N56747 | Washer - 1.281 ID X 2 1/4 OD X 1/2 TRICK ..ceeiuveieiiiieeiee et 2

2-2 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Tow Between - Hitch Jack
Hydraulics

~ L
7/
/
@

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |C39175 CYINAEE = B /2 X 12, ittt e et e e e e e e e s e st ee e e e e snbeeaeeennseeas 1
2 |N34503 | Connector - 3/4-16 FJIC X 3/4-16 MORB .......cccccuiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
3 |C15330 | Connector - 3/4-16 MUJIC X 3/4-16 MORB........cccutiiieiiiiite e a e 1
4 [C15348 | Connector - 9/16-18 MJIC X 3/4-16 MORB ........ccuviieiiiiiie et 2
5 |N37404 Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 152 Lg w/ 9/16-18 RJIC X 7/8-14 MORB.......cceooviiiiiiiee e 2
6 |N42880 | Valve - 2Way Ball ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
6A | N42881 HANAIE - VAIVE ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeas 1
7 |N34498 | Male PioneerTip - 7/8-14 FORB.......ccoouii ittt 2

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-3



Tow Between
Hitch Clevis

A

oooooooo/‘

\oooooooo

2-4 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Tow Between - Hitch Clevis

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |S64310 | Clevis - Cat 5 (2 3/4 Diameter Draw Pin) (Includes S65742) ........cccccooeeeiieeeinieeenieee e 1
S64300 | Clevis - Cat 5 - 2 Diameter Draw Pin) (Includes S65738)
2 |Se5742 Clevis Insert - CAT 5 - (2 3/4 Diameter Draw Pin) - Standard
S65738 | Clevis Insert - CAT 5 - (2 Diameter Draw Pin) - Optional
3 |N44710 Safety Chain = B0000LD .........eiiiiieiiie ettt e e e e see e e snbee e e 1
4 |N71346 | Clevis Bolt Spacer Plate - 1/4 ThICK.......cuueiiuiriiiie ettt 2
6 5/8” Gap between plates - Prior to 2025 -
5 |N68530 | Plate - Clevis Adaptor - 5/8 ThICK ........ocuiiiiuiiiiieie ettt 2
7 |N68531 Plate - Adaptor Shim - 1/8 THICK .......coiiiiiiiiiieii e 1
6 [N71425 Safety Chain BrKt........ooo it s b e e s b e e nae e e anaeeea 1
8 |[K53438 Hex Head Bolt - 1 X 11 Lg GR 8.t 3
9 |[D-5274 LOCKNUL = 1 UNIMOIQUE ...ttt e e e 3
4” Gap between plates - 2025 to Present -
10 | N73997 | CleVis ShiM = 22Gi@. ... ueiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e bt e e e sabe e e sseee s anbeeeenees 2
11 | S44716 Retaining Washer - 1.313 ID x 4 1/4 OD X 1/2 ThiCK. ......eviiiiiiiiiciiie e 1
12 | S39487 Hex Head Bolt - 1 X 8 L GR 8 ..ottt 3
13 [D-5274 LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOIQUE ...ttt e e e 3
14 |N73994 | Hex Head BOlt - 1 1/4 X 4 1/2 Lguu ooeie ettt 1
15 | C39432 LOCKWASIET = 1 /4 L.ttt ettt e ne e e enae e saees 1
16 [ PBTID20 [ HEX NUL - 1 1/4. ittt ettt et et e et e e b e smbe e s aeeenteesmeeateesneeeneeas 1
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-5



Tow Between - 660 (G69920)
Stage 1
Stage 2 - See Single Fan Assy Section 7

STIv13a ¥o4 MIIA NOLLOG SIANTTO
HOLIH MOL dv3d — LM

SY20LN ONIMVYA 33S
MIIN HOLIH MOL dvid

SIAFT10 HONOYHL
SNOILO3dIa
1708 JLVYNA3LV

3dIsLno
3HL OL SLNN

¥ 39V1S NI
QITIVLISNI 3¥v SALVId
avaHMING TILNN ALdA3
SIT0H (¥) 3SIHL IAVI]

¥ 39YIS NI
QITIVLISNI 39V SILYd
Qv3HYING TILNN ALdA3
STI0H (¥) 3SIHL JAVI]

NOILISOd d3d7104 NI SLMdg
LHOM 097 LN F1HWISSY

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

2-6



Frame - Tow Between 660 (G69920) - Stage 1

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N70335 Main Frame - SROM ..o e e 1
2 |N70725 BEIWEEN FIaMe.... .ot e e e e e e s eas 1
3 |N70345 | Kit- RearTow HitCh - S@e Page 2-36 ............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
4 |S64310 |Clevis - Cat 5 (2 3/4 Diameter Draw Pin) (Includes SB85742) .........ccccoeeiiieeinieiinieeeiieeens 1

S64300 Clevis - Cat 5 - 2 Diameter Draw Pin) (Includes S65738)
S65742 | Clevis Insert - CAT 5 - (2 3/4 Diameter Draw Pin) - Standard
S65738 | Clevis Insert - CAT 5 - (2 Diameter Draw Pin) - Optional
5 |N73997 | ClevisS ShiM = 22G@.......c.ceiiiuiiiiiiieiiii ettt ann e e s 2
6 |[N71346 Clevis Bolt SPACEr PIAte ..........coiiiiiiiiie e 2
7 |N44710 | Safety Chain - B0000LD ........cciiiiiiiiieeiiie ettt rab e see e e enbe e e eaees 1
8 |S44716 Retaining Washer - 1.313 ID X 4 1/4 OD X 1/2 ThICK ...c.veviiiiiiiiiiciieeeee e 1
9 |G69993 | Pbag-10S - BtWN HitCh .........oiiiiii e 1
10 D-5498 | FlatWasher - 1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 G...ueiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt 36
11 J12344 | Hex Head BOlt = 1 X 3 L0 i eiiiieeiiiie ittt 18
12 S39487 | Hex Head Bolt - 1 X 8 Lg...uuiiiiiieiiee e 3
13 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOIQUE ..ottt e s 21
14 | N73994 | Hex Head BOlt - 1 1/4 X 4 1/2 Lguucoceeeiiee ettt 1
15 C394B2 | LOCKWASKNEL = 1 /4 oottt ee e e e e e e e e e s e nneeeeaaaeeeeeean 1
16 PBID20 [ HEX NUL - 1 1/4. ettt et sttt bt e e rbe e e e be e e e eabe e e anee e e snbeeens 1
17 |N71490 Rear AXIE EXIENSION .....ooiiiiiiiiii e e e 2
18 [N71025 Hub + Spindle Assy W/Brake - 60K (See Brake Section 11)........ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 2
19 |N71032 Dual Wheel Hdware Kit - B0K HUD..........coiiiiiiii e 2
20 [G69985 [ Pbag-10S - AXIE EXIENSIONS ....coiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiie ettt e e e e et e e e e nbee e e e e nnneeas 2
21 D-5498 | FlatWasher - 1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 G@..uuuiiiiiiieeeiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee e e e e seeeeee e e e e e e e e e e ennnnes 32
22 K-5478 | Hex Head BOlt - 1 X 3 1/2 Lg..uuuie ittt sttt e e s 16
23 D-5274 | LOCKNUL - 1 UNITOIQUE ...t e e e e e e e e et et e ettt sn s e e e e e e e anaeaaeaeeeeennnes 17
24 | N49643 | Hex Head Bolt - 1 X 9 L0 1
25 [N71567 Light Brkt Frame - Cradle SUPPOIt ..........oiiiiiiiiiie e e 1
26 |N74109 Hose Support Assy - Tow Between - (Includes tems 35 - 41) .....oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
27 |N71460 Light Brkt - DU .......oooieiee e e 2
28 |C-219 U-BOIt - 5/8 X 4 X 5 9/16 UL ..ottt 8
29 |GB9986 | Pbag-10S - Light BrKES.......cueiiiiiieiiiie et 1
30 | N11621 |Hex Head BOolt - 3/4 X 8 1/2 L. .cccceiiiiieieee e 2
31 D-5273 | LOCKNUL - 3/4 UNIOIQUE ....coitiiiiiiieitiee ettt ettt st e i e e be e e e smae e s nnne e e anbeeen 2
32 | W-B29 | FIAEWASKNEK = 5/8 ....eeiieieeeiiie ettt nn e e e 16
33 W-526 [ Yot V= 1] 1T Y RSSO 16
B4 | W-B17 | HEXNUL = 5/8... .ottt st e s rma e e bt e e e enb e e e eanes 16
N74109 TBT HOSE SUPPORT ASSY
G74858 | Pbag-10S-Prim-HOSEe-SUPP-BIWN ......coiiiiiiie e 1
33 W-526 | LOCKWASKNET = 5/8 ...ttt b e at e bb e e e sabe e e snae e e snneeens 4
34 W-517 [ HEX NUL = 5/8.. ettt n e e e e e e e s s e e 4
35 S42952 | Hex Head BOlt = 1 X 6 5/8 L. ..ccveeiiieieiiiie e 1
36 C12838 | LOCK NUL = 1 FIANGE ..ottt ettt e s e bb e e e sabe e e snne e e snneeens 1
37 N73308 | Hose Support Bracket - Tow Between 1
38 N73305 | Hose Support - Tow Between 1
39 | S73084 | Thurst Washer.........ccccocoeeiieieninnns 1
40 | C-219 U-BOIt - 5/8 X4 X5 9/16 UL ..ottt 2
41 NT19448 | Chain - 80 LINKS.....eeiiiieeiiiieiiiee ettt ettt et e et e e st e e s et e e ste e e e st e e s aneeeeaneeeeaneeeesnneeas 1
Load Cell Placement —t—
See Stage 3 for 660 Tow Between —
Load Cell Assembly - -
I
8 1] T ] E— [] I
i = T = /&’wv— = == =
)/“ 5K Cells M 10K Cells —@@=—10K Cells @03= 20K Cells
R
, g \w
T4 — ’Lwl T ot e I il T [
7*‘“ N I 1] ] ”NW
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-7



Frame Tow Between - 660 (G69920)
Stage 3

ARROW
POINTS DOWN

D

<= ©

© X
o
A

POINTS DOWN

L
W
Sk

i
a
La
Ex

z
z
oF

10K Cell
Tank 3
10K Cells

> 10K Cell

Tank 2
10K Cells

ARROW
POINTS DOWN

ON TOP OF
TANK PLATE

‘ 5K Cell

—
ARROW
POINTS DOWN

ON TOP OF
TANK PLATE

2-8 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Frame - Tow Between 660 (G69920) - Stage 3

Iltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [N71316 Load Cell TUDE - SINGIE TOK ..ottt 2
2 |N70315 Load Cell TUDE = T0/20K ........eiieeiee ettt e e et e e et e e st e e st e e et e e enneeeesnseeeaseeeeanseeeannneean 1
3 | N70699 Load Cell MouNt - 5000 LD ......ccuiiiiiiiiiieieee sttt 2
4 |N71366 Load Cell Mount - 10000 LD ........eiiiiiiie ettt et e e et e e et e e sneeeeaneeeenneeeeanneeean 2
5 |G69919 Pbag - 10S-Loadcell SUPP-BB60-590 .........cceiiiieiiiieiriiieeiiiee ettt e e e b saeeeesneeeas 1
6 W-1553 | HEX HEad BOIt - 3/4 X 2 1/4 L e .eiiueee ettt et 20
7 C-4709 | Hex Head BOlt = 3/4 X 7 1/2 LG .oiueeeeieeeieeie ettt ettt sttt 10
8 W-527 [ o] Tz 1] =Y T SRS 30
9 W-518 HEX INUL = B/4 ..ottt bbbttt e e bt et eb et et nn e nae s 30
10 | G69980 Carton-10S - Loadcell Set - 5K - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ..........ccccceviieriennenne 1
11 N71305 | LOAA CeII ASSY = BK ...ttt ettt sttt b n e nne s 3
12 G69982 | Pbag-10S - Loadcells - 5K - Washers - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ............cccceeueeee. 1
13 N71338 | ShimM Plate - BK Cll ..ottt sttt be i 3
14 N71183 [ Washer - 17/32 X 1 1/8 X 1/4 TRICK ....eeeeeeei et e e s e e e e e e e e 6
15 N71192 [ Pad WAShEr = B Cell .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt s 3
16 N70346 [ Washer - 25/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/A TRICK ..cveiueie ettt e et e e e e st e e eneeeenneeenneeeennes 3
17 N71308 | Tapered Pin - SK Cell.......ccoueiiiie et e e e et e e e e s et e e e e e aanbe e e e e e sntaneeeeaan 3
18 G69981 | Pbag-10S - Loadcells - 5K - Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only............c.cccceeenee. 1
19 W-525 | LOCKWASNET = 1/2....iiie ettt ettt 6
20 W-491 | HEX BOIt = 1/2 X 2 3/4 LGttt sttt bn et 6
21 WEBT16 | HEX INUL - 1/2 1ttt b bbbt et nee s 6
22 N73806 [ Wire LOCK PiN = 1/4 X 1 3/4 UL....ceeieii ettt et e et e s nnee e e snteeeeneeeennneeeanneeeenns 6
23 |G69971 Carton-10S - Loadcell Set - 10K - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ..........cccoceeeevveeennnee. 1
24 N71310 [ LOAd Cell ASSY = TOK ...ttt ettt b et e b e st e s ae e eab e e sbneeneenane s 3
25 G69973 | Pbag-10S-Load-10K-Washers - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ...........ccocvvveiiieeeineenn. 1
26 N71348 [ Shim Plate - T0K Cell .....ccoouiiiiiieiie et .| 8
27 N70346 | Washer - 25/32 x 1 3/4 x 1/4 Thick.. .| 6
28 N71195 [ Pad WasSher - 10K Cell ........coiiiiieeiiiie ettt et e et e e e e e e sneeeesnteeeenteeennneeeanneeennns 3
29 N70347 | Washer - 1 1/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/4 TRICK .....cccuiruiiitiiiiitieeet sttt 3
30 N71314 [ Tapered Pin - TOK Cell.......ouiiiiiiiiiiii ittt ettt sb et neeneenane s 3
31 G69972 | Pbag-10S-Load-10K-Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ...........ccccovvvviiiieeenneenn. 1
32 L Y I o o) = T oY Y USRS 6
33 W-510 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/4 X 3 1/2 g c..oouieiiieieit ettt 6
34 W-518 [ 1= N UL T SO PE 6
35 N73808 | Wire LOCK Pin = 5/16 X 1 3/4 UL.......oiuiiiiiiieiiiieieit ettt 6
36 |G69971 Carton-10S - Loadcell Set - 10K - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ..........cccceieerieeenienne 1
37 N71310 [ LOAA CeIl ASSY = TOK ..ottt ettt bttt bbb b e bt nne s 3
38 G69973 | Pbag-10S-Load-10K-Washers - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ..........cccceeeeeiiieneennnen. 1
39 N71348 | Shim Plate - 10K Cell .....cueiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt nie e 3
40 N70346 [ Washer - 25/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/A TRICK ..cveeueeee ettt et e e s e e st e e enteeenneeeeneeeeenes 6
41 N71195 | Pad Washer - 10K Cell .......c..oiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt 3
42 N70347 [ Washer - 1 1/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/A TIICK ....eeueeeeieiieeeee ettt et e e s e e st e e eneeeenneeeeneeeennes 3
43 N71314 [ Tapered Pin - TOK Cell......ccuiiiiii ettt et e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e asbeeaeeesnsaneeeeaan 3
44 G69972 | Pbag-10S-Load-10K-Hdware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ...........cccceeieeiveeneennnee. 1
45 W-527 | LOCKWASKNET = B/4 ...ttt ettt b et 6
46 W-510 | HeX Head BOlt - 3/4 X 3 1/2 g c.ueeiuii ittt sttt ettt 6
47 WEBT18 | HEX INUL - B/4 ...ttt b et b bt et b et b e et nee s 6
48 N73808 [ Wire LOCK Pin = 5/16 X 1 3/4 UL..cceeiieieiie ettt ettt s e e st e e e neeeenneeeeanneeennns 6
49 |[G69976 Carton-10S - Loadcell Set - 20K - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ..........cccocveeevieeennnen. 1
50 N71320 [ LOGA CeII ASSY = 20K ... .eeiiiiiiiiieitieiiee ettt ettt b et e ittt e e e ae e bt et e e be e sab e e sseeaabeesbneeneenane s 3
51 G69978 | Pbag-10S-Load-20K-Washers - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ...........cccocveiiieeenneenn. 1
52 N71352 [ Shim Plate - 20K Cell......ccueeiiiiiie ettt e et e e et e e st eeeneeeasneeeeaneeeeanteeanneeeeanneeennns 3
53 N70347 | Washer - 1 1/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/4 TRICK .....cccuiriiiiiieitieeet ettt 6
54 N71197 [ Pad WaSher - 20K Cell .......ueiiiiiieeeiii ettt e ettt e et e e st e e s neeeeneeeesnteeeanteeennneeeanneeennns 3
55 N70348 | Washer - 19/32 x 2 1/4 x 1/4 Thick .| 38
56 N71312 | Tapered Pin - 20K Cell........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e .| 8
57 G69977 | Pbag-10S-Load-20K-Hdware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only...........ccccevvvveiiieeenneennn 1
58 C-705 [ Tod 7= ] =T e ST URERR 6
59 C-4072 | HEX HEAM BOIt = 1 X 4 LG weueitieiiiitieie ettt ettt eb ettt nee s 6
60 LTS 72 O I o T N[ S SRR 6
61 N73810 | Wire LOCK Pin = 3/8 X 2 3/16 UL ......eiitiiiiiiieiieie ettt 6

G69920 | 660 Tow Between Frame and Hitch Assembly - Stage 3 - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

2-9



Frame Tow Between - 660 (G69920)
Stage 4

DETAIL B

DETAIL A

COVER
IS USED

@ WHEN

WHEN
COVER
IS USED

SEE DETAIL A

See Hitch Jack Assembly Page 2-2

SEE DETAIL B

2-10 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Frame - Tow Between 660 (G69920) - Stage 4

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [N70611 Platform LEQ = FrONT.......eiii ettt ettt e e e bt e e et e e et e e e sabee s 2
2 |N70965 Staircase SUPPOIt - UPPET - BEWN ...ttt ene e 1
3 |N47735 Hydraulic JACK SUPPOI AN ...ttt ettt e e e et e e naneeean 1
4 | N47738 BaSE ASSEIMDIY ...t n e e e e e a e e e e nnaeeeas 1
5 | N49396 TRANSPOIT LOCK ...ttt ettt e et e et e s bt e e n e e e e nn e e s nn e e e anre e e e 1
6 |[C39175 Hyd Cylinder = 3 1/2 X 12.....ciiiiiee et 1
7 |N28997 PIN = 1 174 X 2 1/4 UL .ottt bbbttt e e nab e n e nane s 1
8 |[S39545 PN = 1 /4 X 4 5/16 UL.....oiiiii ittt e 1
9 |N56747 WeEAr Plate WaSKET ........cooiiiiiiiie et et e e e e e e nae 2
10 |S42784 PN = 1-1/4 X B 5/168 ULttt ettt et e bbb nnne s 1
11 [N53166 [l [T (o] - o = OSSR 1
12 |N69739 HOSE HOIAET = LOWET ...ttt ettt e e e e b e e e e e nnee s 13
13 |N69738 HOSE HOIAET ... e e 13
14 | N69748 Inner Hose Holder .... .| 6
15 |N69749 Vertical Hose Holde 6
16 [N70374 Scale Link Mount.......... 1
17 | N73567 Harting JUNCHION STraP .......cooiiii e 2
18 [N70368 HAING JUNCHON .ot e e e e e st e e e e e s 2
19 |N73883 HAING JUNCHON ...ttt e e a e s s e eas 4
20 |F-4642 U-BOIt = 5/8 X B X5 1/2 UL ..ottt 2
21 |H10592 U-BOIE - 3/8 X B X 5 UL ..ttt bttt n 3
22 |N69746 Bulkhead Plate - RIGNT ..o 2
23 [N69742 BUIKNEAA PIate - LeTt.. ..ot 1
24 1 G69924 Pbag-10S-Hose-Hold-Bush-BtWN-Na............cccooiiiiiiii e 1
25 N69879 | Bushing - 0.385 1D X 5/8 OD X 1 5/16 Lg....ueccueiiiiiiiiiiieitii ettt 38
26 |G69922 Pbag-10S-Hose-HOIA-MiISC-BWN-NG .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiii e 1
27 D-5498 Flat Washer - 1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 G8 ..eeieiiiiiiiiie ittt 16
28 J12344 HEX HEad BOIt - 1 X 3 Lg weiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 8
29 D-5274 LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOIGQUE ...ttt e et e e e nanee s 8
30 W-475 HEX Head BOIt = 3/8 X 1 Lg .ttt ettt 23
31 S27987 | LOCKNUL - B/8 FIANGE .......eeiiiiiiieeiee ettt bbbttt et b et e e b e e aeenane s 69
32 H-1790 Hex Head BOlt = 3/8 X 2 3/4 LG ....coviiiiieiee sttt 12
33 W-480 HEX Head BOIt - 3/8 X 2 1/2 L ...eeieieiiee ettt 26
34 W-1854 | HEX BOIt = 3/8 X 8 L0 uteeiieiiiiesiie sttt ettt ettt ettt ekttt b e st e st et she e et e e s b bt e beenne e e nbeesnneentes 4
35 D-5519 HEX BOIE = 1/2 X B 174 LG ettt ettt 2
36 F-3405 LOCKNUL = 1/2 UNITOTGUE ...ttt ettt b et e e s 2
37 C39424 | Hex Head BOolt - 1 1/4 X 10 Lg ..vveiiiiiiiiieeiee ittt e 1
38 C15768 | HexJam Nut-11/4............ 2
39 W-526 Lockwasher - 5/8.... 4
40 W-517 Hex Nut-5/8......... . 4
41 W-523 LOCKWASKET = B/8 ... ettt b e e st e n e e et e e e e e e e ean 2
42 W-514 HEX NUL = B/8 ..ottt et et e bt et e sb et ettt ean e 2
43 D-5239 COEI PN = 1/4 X 2 1/4 L ettt ettt ettt ettt be et e e s e e beesneeeneeaa 3
44 D-5489 Flat Washer - 13/32 ID X 13/16 OD X 16 G .....ccceiriiiiiiiiie ettt 12
45 C26227 | WING NUL = B/8 ... ittt bttt b ettt a ettt e s ae e e bt e s st e eane e s e e neenane s 12
46 |N73888 Hydraulic HOSE COVET = 89 LG ....coiiiiiiiiiee it 1
47 |[N73889 Hydraulic HOSE COVET = 118 LG .. .ueiiiiiieeiiie ettt ettt st e e et e e s eneeaeanneeean 1
48 |N73890 Hydraulic Hose Cover - 96 Lg .....c.ccovveeiviiiieciiiieee. 1
49 |N70435 Calibration Tray Assy - (See Meter Section 4) 1
50 |N70397 Brakerite Control Assy - Sml Frame - (See Brake Section 11) ..o 1
51 |N53577 Battery - 250 CCA ...ttt b et e et an 1
A9
8; TOP CORNER
OF TUBE
N73567 HARTING Use Longer H—1790 Bolt
REos8s Hitve (Nut*Faging Oul)
Junction Plate N73567 HARTING
=t JUNCTION STRAP
‘ 31 ‘ 27 ‘ 30 ‘ 27 ‘ 42 ‘ 50
[T I Il Il I i I i :
a1 EQ:% wwﬁﬁgi e%ﬁ@é
| | N N70368
""J‘ gl HARTING
B JUNCTION
PLATE
W‘L‘ ete‘ ) = [=
i I ) E— ==
\ . R R Y : 4 . \
o St ey U Eans oo A
and C€26227 Wingnut
! Il 1 [T [T fe——\"'"
7 N7 e\ il A1k N

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025




Tow Between - 820 & 1050 (G69930)

Stage 1
Stage 2 - See Single Fan Assy Section 7

MAIA HOLIH MOL oV 3d

LHOISNYHL/ONIAIHS ¥04
NOILISOd d3d704 NI SLMdg
LHOIM 09¥ LN JF1GNISSV

¥ JOVLS NI
QITIVLSNI 3Y S3LYd
QvaHXING TILNN ALdW3
SIT0H (¥) 3STHL IAVI]

MIIA NOLLOE SIATIO e

(WN 1S9) sql-i 081 01 enbuol pue
s1jod .| 77V Uo ueduqnT peaiyLasn

SIATO HONOYHL
SNOILO3HId g [
FJOm_mE\ZWDHIZ ,

v 3JOVIS NI

J3TIVLSNI 34V S3LV1d

av3HAINg
LNN ALJNF

S3T0H (¥) 3SIHL 3AVI]

OUuN~NN

(0}

uleled anbuo

— 0 © <

[

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

2-12



Frame - Tow Between 820 & 1050 (G69930) - Stage 1

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [N68700 Y= U I o = T 01 PP P RPN 1
2 |N70725 BIWN Frame ... e e 1
3 |S64310 |Clevis - Cat 5 (2 3/4 Diameter Draw Pin) (Includes S65742) ..........cccoeeiiieeiiiiinieeeiieeens 1
S64300 Clevis - Cat 5 - 2 Diameter Draw Pin) (Includes S65738)
S65742 | Clevis Insert - CAT 5 - (2 3/4 Diameter Draw Pin) - Standard
S65738 | Clevis Insert - CAT 5 - (2 Diameter Draw Pin) - Optional
4 |N7B997 | ClEViS SNiM = 22Gi8......cuuiiieeiiiiiiee ettt et e e e e st e e e e e st e e e e e asbeeaeeeanbreeeeeanbeeaeeannneees 2
5 |N71346 Clevis BOolt SPACET PIAE .......uuiiiieieee ittt e e e e e e e s s s e e e e e e e e e e e e snnnnnes 2
6 |[N44710 Safety Chain - B0000LD .........ciiiiiiiiiii ittt st e e e see e e snbee e e 1
7 |S44716 Retaining Washer - 1.313 ID X 4 1/4 OD X 1/2 ThICK ...c.vuviiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 1
8 [G69993 [ Pbag-10S - BEWN HITCH ..cooiieiiiiiii e 1
9 D-5498 | FlatWasher - 1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 G@luuuiveiiiuiiiiieiiieiieeeeiiiiee e e st e s e e e ssnaeeeesennnaeee s 36
10 J12344 | Hex Head BOIt = 1 X B L. u ittt e e e e e 18
11 S39487 |Hex Head Bolt-1 X8 Lg...ccccvuvneenn. 3
12 D-5274 | Locknut - 1 Unitorque ...................... 21
13 N73994 | Hex Head Bolt-1 1/4 x 4-1/2 Lg 1
14 CB9432 | LOCKWASKNET = 1 1/4 oottt e e et e e e enbee e e e e nnneeas 1
15 PBID20 | HEX NUL = 1 /4. oottt et e et e e s e e e e s st e e e e annsaaeeesansnneaean 1
16 |N70345 Kit - Rear Tow Hitch - S@e Page 2-36 ............cccceiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
17 |N71490 Rear AXIE EXIENSION .....ooiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2
18 [N71025 Hub + Spindle Assy W/Brake - 60K (See Brake Section 11)........ccocceiiiiiiinieiniee e 2
19 [N71032 Dual Wheel Hdware Kit - 60K HUD ........cooiiiiiiee e 2
20 [G69985 [ Pbag-10S - AXIE EXIENSIONS ....cceiiiiiiiiieiiiiiie sttt e e e nbee e e e e e 2
21 D-5498 | FlatWasher -1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 G@luuueieiiiiiiiieiiieiieeeeiiiieeeesiiee e s s e e e sssaeeeessnanneeee s 32
22 K-5478 | Hex Head BOlt - 1 X 3 1/2 Lg. . uie ittt 16
23 D-5274 | LOCKNUL - 1 UNITOIQUE ..ot e e e e e e e et et et e ettt sean s e e e e e e e aeaaeneeeeeeenenes 17
24 N49643 [ Hex Head Bolt = 1 X 9 Lg. ittt 1
25 |N74109 Hose Support Assy - Tow Between - (Includes Hems 35 - 41) .....ooeeiiiiiiieiiiiiieee e 1
26 |N71567 Light Brkt Frame - Cradle SUPPOI ........ooiiiiiiiiiee et 1
27 [N71460 Light BrKE = DUAL.......eeeiiiiie et e s st e e e e s snr e e e e anes 2
28 |C-219 U-BOIt - 5/8 X 4 X5 9/168 UL ittt e et e e e snteee e e e anes 8
29 [G69986 | Phag-10S - Light BrKES......coioueeiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e 1
30 | N11621 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/4 X 8 1/2 Lg...cuicuuie ettt 2
31 D-5273 | LOCKNUL - 3/4 UNITOTQUE ......veiiieiiiiiiie ettt e s e e e s eeaeannaeeee s 2
32 | W-B29 [ FIAE WASKNET = 5/8 ...ttt e e e et e e e e nbee e e e e nneeas 16
33 W-526 | LOCKWASNET = 5/8 .....eiii ettt ettt e et e e e st e e e e antae e e e s snraaeaeaanes 16
B4 | W-B17 [ HEXINUL - 5/8......eeeiieiieiiee ettt ettt e et e e e et e e e e e st e e e e e e nnbaeaeeennneeas 16
N74109 TBT HOSE SUPPORT ASSY
G74858 | Pbag-10S-Prim-HOSE-SUPP-BIWN ....ccoiuiiiiiiie e 1
33 W-526 | LOCKWASINET = 5/8 ...ttt e e sttt e e e e ettt e e e s nnna e e e e annnneeee s 4
34 W-BT17 | HEX NUL = 5/8...eeeei ettt ettt et e e ettt e e s et e e e e s ntae e e e e annneeeee s 4
35 S42952 | Hex Head BOlt = 1 X 6 5/8 L ..uciuueeaiieieiiiie ittt ettt st e st e e e snaee e e 1
36 C12838 | LOCK NUL = 1 FIANGE ..ottt ettt et be e e s e e e snne e e snneee e 1
37 N73308 | Hose Support Bracket - TOW BEIWEEN..........eueiiiieeiei i sre e e e e e e 1
38 N73305 | Hose Support - TOW BEIWEEN.........ciiiiiii i 1
39 | S78084 [ TRUISTWASKET.......oiiiiiiiiiiieiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e enbae e e e e enneeas 1
40 | C-219 U-BOIt - 5/8 X 4 X5 9/168 UL .ttt et e e ee e 2
41 NT19448 [ Chain - 80 LINKS....ceeiiiuiiiiieiiiiiiie et e st e e s et e e e s e e e e s ee e e e anasb e e e e e snsaeeeeesnstaeeeeennnees 1
See Stage 3 for Load Cell Placement g=—p
Load Cell Assembly 820 Tow Between 1LF
Load Cell Tube - 20K |oad Cell Tube - 10K |_
N71322 N71316 ﬂ
— u! 1| PR T "1 1‘ |1 1| . 'll 1|1 I ‘Ul P ‘Hk T l\ \I—l ﬂ?\ i
— IR = NH Y = j =i
= Ny H
A -
T T S Cemm=—— 5K Cells 7777 20K Cells —tr+=rem- 10K Cells —=eig— ﬁ:> 20K Cells =
NG = T
by | Tank1 |} Tank 2 Tank 3 Tank 4 Lo |
g b e e Tl e el

10 Series Air Cart October 2025



Frame Tow Between - 820 & 1050 (G69930)
Stage 3

NADC SINIOd
MOddv

Si1®D M0e
¥ quel - 3oeg

118D M0¢

IIBD MG

NADC SINIOd
MOddv

190 MS SII®D MS
| Yuel - ng 08

slleD M0z
2 uel - ol

SIIeD MO}
€3uel - SIPPIN

JLVId MNVL
40 d0L NO
3LV1d MNVL
40 dOL NO

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

2-14



Frame - Tow Between 820 & 1050 (G69930) - Stage 3

Iltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [N71322 Load Cell TUDE - SINGIE 20K .......ocuiiiiiiiiiieeie ittt nae s 1
2 |N71316 Load Cell TUDE - SINGIE TOK ...ttt b e 1
3 |N74317 LOAA CII BIKE = BK ...ttt bbbt bttt e e e 2
4 | N74450 [ T= o IO =Y | =T A= 0| <SPS 2
5 | N74480 LOAA Cell BrKt = TOK ..ottt ettt bt et eb et nn e nne s 2
6 |G69997 Pbag-10S - Load Cell Supports - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only .........cccccveveeeeennennn. 1
7 W-1553 | HeX Head BOlt - 3/4 X 2 1/4 L ...ooueceiiee ettt 20
8 C-4709 HEX HEAd BOIt - 3/4 X 7 1/2 L c.eeeieee ittt et 10
9 W-527 LOCKWASKNET = 3/4 ...ttt h et e bt bt nb e 30
10 W-518 HEX NUL = B/4 ettt et e et e e sttt e et e e et e e e nte e e emeeeeanseeeaanseeeanseeeaseeeennseaeanneeenn 30
11 | G69980 Carton-10S - Loadcell Set - 5K - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ..........cccccovveeeniieennnen. 1
12 N71305 [ LOGA CeIIASSY = BK ...ttt bttt b et e bt e st e s b et e bneeneenane s 3
13 G69982 | Pbag-10S - Loadcells - 5K - Washers - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ............cccceuveee. 1
14 N71338 [ Shim Plate - 5K Cell......oi ettt e e et e e st e e e neeeeeneeeeanneeeanteeennneeeanneeennns 3
15 N71183 | Washer - 17/32 X 1 1/8 X 1/4 THICK .....ceiuiriiiitiieeetieeet et e 6
16 N71192 [ Pad WaSher = 5K Cell ......c.eeieieiieeeie ettt et e e st e e e e e e ne e e e snteeeenaeeennneeeanneeennns 3
17 N70346 | Washer - 25/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/4A TIICK ...c..eeiuiriiitiieieteeet ettt e 3
18 N71308 | Tapered Pin - B Cell........oiuiiiiiiiieiieeiee ettt ettt sae e e eneeneenane s 3
19 G69981 | Pbag-10S - Loadcells - 5K - Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only..........ccccceevuneeen. 1
20 LA Y2 T I o Yo Tz U] 1= e =S 6
21 W-491 | HEX BOIE = 1/2 X 2 B/4 L vttt ettt bbbttt nn e 6
22 W-516 [ 1= N UL SRS 6
23 N73806 | Wire LOCK PiN = 1/4 X 1 3/4 UL.....ocuviiiiiiiiiieii ettt 6
24 | G69971 Carton-10S - Loadcell Set - 10K - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ..........cccceeieeriieenienne 1
25 N71310 [ LOAA CeIl ASSY = TOK ..ottt ettt sttt bbb bt ene s 3
26 G69973 | Pbag-10S-Load-10K-Washers - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ~ 1
27 N71348 | Shim Plate - 10K Cell .......ccoiioiiiiiiiiiiic e .| 8
28 N70346 [ Washer - 25/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/4A TIICK ...eeiueee ettt e et e e e e st e e eneeeeneeeeaneeeeenes 6
29 N71195 | Pad Washer - 10K Cell .......c..oiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt 3
30 N70347 [ Washer - 1 1/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/A TIICK ....eeueeeeieiee ettt e et e e et e e st e e eneeesnneeeeaneeeeenes 3
31 N71314 [ Tapered Pin - 10K Cell......cuuiiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e eaanbeeaeeesntaneeeeaan 3
32 G69972 | Pbag-10S-Load-10K-Hdware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ...........cccceeveeiiieneenenee. 1
33 W-527 | LOCKWASKNET = B/4 ...ttt ettt b et 6
34 W-510 | HeX Head BOlt - 3/4 X 3 1/2 g c..ee ittt ettt 6
35 WEBT18 | HEX INUL - B/4 ...ttt b et b bt et eb et be et nee e 6
36 N73808 [ Wire LOCK Pin = 5/16 X 1-3/4 UL .....ueiiiiiie ettt et e et e e s e e st e e e neeeanneeeeanneeennns 6
37 [G69976 Carton-10S - Loadcell Set - 20K - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ..........cccocveeeiieeennee. 1
38 N71320 [ LOGA CeII ASSY = 20K ... .eeiiiiiiiiieiiieeiee ettt ettt ettt e sae et e e ae e bt e st e e nbe e sab e e sseeaabeesbneeneenane s 3
39 G69978 | Pbag-10S-Load-20K-Washers - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ...........ccocveeiiieeennnenn. 1
40 N71352 [ Shim Plate - 20K Cell......ccueeeiiiiie ettt e et e et e e st e e s neeeasneeeesnteeeanteeannneeeanneeennns 3
41 N70347 | Washer - 1 1/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/4 TRICK .....cccuiruiiiiiiieitieeet ettt 6
42 N71197 [ Pad WaSher - 20K Cell .......ueiiiieiiieiiii ettt et e e et e e st e e e et e e aneeeeaneeeeanteeennneeeaneeeennns 3
43 N70348 | Washer - 1 9/32 X 2 1/4 X 1/4 THICK .....cueriiiiiiiiitieeet e e 3
44 N71312 [ Tapered Pin - 20K Cell......couiiiiiiieieeeee ettt ie e ne e s 3
45 G69977 | Pbag-10S-Load-20K-Hdware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only...........ccccevvviiiiieeeineenn. 1
46 C-705 [ Tod 7= ] 1= e SRR 6
47 C-4072 | HEX HEAM BOIt = 1 X 4 LG teueitiiiiietieiieie ettt ettt r et 6
48 L 72O I o T N[ PR 6
49 N73810 | Wire LOCK Pin = 3/8 X 2 3/16 UL .......eiuiiiiiiiiiiciieitt ettt 6
50 |G73575 Carton 10S - Loadcell Set 4x20K - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only...........cccoceevieenienne 1
51 N71320 | LOAA CeIl ASSY = 20K ... .cuiitiiiiiitiiit ittt ettt ettt ettt b et b bbb eee bt nne s 4
52 G73704 | Pbag-10S-Load-20K-Hdware-Rr-Tnk - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only...........c.cccceeueeee. 1
53 C-705 LOCKWASKNIET = T ...ttt b et b e b e e nb e ns 8
54 C-4072 | HEX HEAA BOIt - 1 X 4 L c.teeieiiiie ittt ettt ettt st ettt et b e et 8
55 W-520 0 | HEX INUL - T ot .| 8
56 |G74455 Pbag-10S-Lcell4-20K-Washers - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only... ~ 1
57 N71352 | Shim Plate - 20K Cell......c.coiuiiiiieiiiiiee ettt sttt i 4
58 N70347 [ Washer - 1 1/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/A THICK ....eeueeeeiiee ettt e et e e st ee e st e e sneeeenneeeenneeeennes 8
59 N71197 | Pad Washer - 20K Cell ..........couiiiiiiiieec ittt s s 4
60 N70348 [ Washer -1 9/32 X 2 1/4 X 1/A TRICK ....cueeeiiiee ettt e e st e e snee e e neeeenneeeeenes 4
61 N71312 [ Tapered Pin - 20K Cell..........uuiiiiieiiiiiii ettt s e e e e st e e e e e e e e e e e eaaabeeaeessnsaneeeeaan 4
62 N73810 [ Wire LOCK Pin = 3/8 X 2 3/16 UL...ccueiieiiie ettt et e et s e st e e s neeesnneeeeaneeeennns 8

G69930 | 820 Tow Between Frame and Hitch Assembly - Stage 3 - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-15



Frame Tow Between - 820 & 1050 (G69930)
Stage 4

U
=
=
[@B)]
<C
L
—
oD
=
L
T
=
T
=
-
=
v
ol T
=
) m
=
<] ©
— o
L ™
Al g
T
L
w
-
o
~
=
=

OUTWARDS FOR HOSE COVER MOUNT LOCATIONS (B,

SEE DETAIL C

SEE DETAIL A

2-16 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Frame - Tow Between 820 & 1050 (G69930) - Stage 4

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |[N70611 Platform LEQ = FrONT..... ittt ettt e et e e e nab e e et e e sne e e e nnneeean
2 |N70965 Staircase SupPOrt - UPPEr = BEWN ....couiiiiiiiiiiee et
3 |[N47735 Hydraulic JACK SUPPOI AT ...ttt sttt e bt e st e e snb e e e et e e snneeeesnneeean
4 | N47738 BaSE ASSEIMDIY ...ttt an
5 | N49396 =T ] o To T i 1o TP PR P SORPRPP
6 |C39175 HYd CYIINAEE - B 1/2 X 12ttt ettt et bt et e e naneeees
7 |N28997 PIN = 1 /4 X 2 1/4 UL oottt ettt
8 |[S39545 PN = 1 174 X 4 5/16 UL...oeiiiie ettt ettt ettt b e b et nab e b nane s
9 |N56747 Wear Plate WaSKET ...........cuiiiii e e
10 |S42784 PN = 1 174 X 3 5/16 UL...niiiie ettt bttt ettt ettt e b sab e e beenane s
11 [N53166 [ LIl o (oI (o] - To = PO OPRPI
12 |N69739 HOSE HOIAET = LOWET ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e an
13 |N69738 HOSE HOIAET ... e
14 | N69748 Lol T= g o (o Y=l o [o (o 1= TSP
15 |N69749 VertiCal HOSE HOITET .........oiiiii e
16 |N70374 S Toz= 1N N1 1Y (o U o | SRS PRR
17 [N73883 Harting Junction - 90 Degree MOUNT .........c.uiiiiiii e
18 |N73567 Harting JUNCHON STrap......cooiiie e
19 [N70368 Harting JUNCLON - STraight.......coouiiiiiie e
20 |F-4642 U-BOIE = 5/8 X B X5 1/2 UL ...ttt ettt bttt ne e s
21 |H10592 U-BOIE = 3/8 X B X5 UL ..ttt
22 |N69746 Bulkhead Plate - RIGt ..o e
23 [N69742 BUIKNEAA PIate = Left.....ooiiiiiiiiiii e
24 1 G69924 Pbag-10S-Hose-Hold-Bush-BtWN-Na............c.oooiiiiii e
25 N69879 | Bushing - 0.385 1D x 5/8 OD x 1 5/16 Lg... "
26 |G69922 Pbag-10S-Hose-Hold-Misc-Btwn-Na ........ .
27 D-5498 Flat Washer - 1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 G8 ..cccviiiuiieiiieiiieriee ettt
28 J12344 HEX HEAA BOIE - T X 3 g ettt e e e b e e ean
29 D-5274 LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOIQUE ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e st et e e e e e e e e e e aeaeaeeaeeeeeeansnnnnnns
30 W-475 HEX HEad BOIt - 3/8 X 1 Lg .ttt ettt e
31 S27987 | LOCKNUL = 3/8 FIANQE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e at e e et e e st e e sn bt e e e bt e e enteeesnneeean
32 H-1790 HEX Head BOIt - 3/8 X 2 3/4 L ....oiueieiiee ettt ettt ettt
33 W-480 Hex Head BOlt = 3/8 X 2 1/2 L ...vi ittt
34 W-1854 | HEX BOIE = B/8 X 3 L0 uteetieiitie ittt ettt ekttt b et ae et rhe e et e e bt e b e e nae e e beeenneenees
35 D-5519 HEX BOIt = 1/2 X B 1/4 LGttt ettt
36 F-3405 LOCKNUL = 1/2 UNITOTGUE ...ttt ettt ettt e s et e et
37 C39424 | Hex Head BOolt - 1 1/4 X 10 Lg ...eeiiieiieiieeiee ittt
38 C15768 | HEX JAM NUL - 1 1/4 Lottt bbbt e it b e st e ebeesebeeaeenane s
39 W-526 LOCKWASHNIET = 5/8 ...ttt ettt b et ettt et e nes
40 W-517 [ 1= N UL Y TSRS
41 W-523 LOCKWASHNET = 3/8 ...ttt ettt et sb e bt b e nes
42 W-514 L L= N LA T SRS
43 D-5239 [ COMEIr PiN = 1/4 X 2 1/4 LG ..veeieeeiit ettt
44 D-5489 Flat Washer - 3/8
45 C26227 | WING NUL = B/8 ...ttt b ettt b et e et s e e e nen e e neenene s
46 |N73885 Hydraulic HOSE COVET = 108 Lg.....eii ittt sttt
47 |N73886 Hydraulic HOSE COVET = 118 LG .. .ueiiiiiie ittt ettt e ettt snneeean 1
48 |N73887 Hydraulic Hose Cover - 113 Lg....cccoveeiiiieeeiece, 1
49 |N70435 Calibration Tray Assy - (See Meter Section 4) 1
50 |N70407 Brakerite Control Assy - No Spacers - (See Brake Section 11) .......ccooovieiiiiiiiii e 1
51 |N53577 (2T L] V2l oY O o= NSO OPPRI 1
USE LONGER BOLT H-1790 g“:“;‘%
(NUT FACING OUTWARD) L
Tl 48—
' | N73567
I ] N70368
il
&
| m N73883
7 HARTING
: JUNCTION
_l~USE LONGER BOLT H-1790 PLATE
(NUT FACING OUTWARDS)
*%Q/ .
39— 33 A j - |
| | |

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-17



30V7d NI 3NVH4 ANHE
0S/Z0/N ONILT08 340438 v13d
S3LVId ¥3IZNIgvLS HOLIH 33S (8)

(WN1S9) sql-i 081 01 enbaol pue
s}0g ..l TV Uo jJueauqnT peaiylasn

OUN~N«N
</
\
— 0 O <

S 39VIS N
Q3TIVLSN
34V S3LYd
av3HMINg
TLNA 3SO07T
s1o8
(#) 3STHL 3IAVI

uleled anbuo

30151N0 LNO&4 3JHL

JHL
0oL SLNN (2

\\@@

Tow Behind 660 - G69925
Stage 1

JAVHE4 NIVIN 3HL OL 11

BICIEREIE A ONINZLSYH 380438 0ZOLLN

J,MWm%fmwwwwqa 30 S355303 X3H
ZARlisAy OLNI 03LY3SN
HOLIH 38 1SN SL108 (¥)

JAVE4 NIVIN OL JNvHd4 dNHA
0S/Z0/LN ONIL09 340434
JNVE4 NIVIN OL CO09LLN+OCOLLN
40 AT8NISSY—34dd 3L3TdNOD

G 39VIS
130dSNY YL/ NIddIHS 304 @ \_ NI S3LVId Av3IHMTNG dAH
NOILISOd d30d704 NI SLA48 @ 2 NILSY4 T7IM S1109 3ISIHL

LHOM 69% /LN FT1NISSY

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

2-18



Frame - Tow Behind - Stage 1

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N70335 Main Frame - SROM .......ei et ee e 1
2 [N71020 Hitch Stabilizer Spacer PIate ............ooiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
3 |[N71603 BaCKING Plate..... e 1
4 |G69926 | Pbag-10S-Bhnd-Hitch-Brace - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ...........c.ccc.e..... 1
5 C-3525 | Hex Head BOolt - 3/4 X 6 1/2 L. .ccciueieiieieiiie ettt ettt 14
6 W-527 | LOCKWASIET = 3/4 ...ttt ettt ettt e st e e ne e e enbeeeennes 14
7 W-518 HEX NUL = B/4.c ettt e e ettt e e e et e e e e s st e e e e s sbteeeaesasteeeeessntaeeeenanes 14
8 [N70750 BENING FTaME ..t e s e s e e 1
9 |[G69932 | Pbag-10S-Bhnd-Frame-Reg - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only............c.cc....... 1
10 D-5498 | FlatWasher - 1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 G8...ueiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt 52
11 J12344 | HeX Head BOIt - 1 X B L. ueeieiiiiiiiie ettt e e s e e e 26
12 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOMQUE ..ottt e e 26
13 [N70589 Hitch Stabilizer JOINT .......coo e 1
14 [N71490 Rear AXIE EXIENSION ... 2
15 |N55226 | Hub And Spindle Assembly-W/Brake - 35K (See Brake Section 11)........ccocceiiiiiiiieennnn. 2
16 [N71428 Dual Wheel Hub Adapter ASSEMDIY ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
17 |G69985 | Pbag-10S - Axle Extensions - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only .............cc.cc...... 2
18 D-5498 | FlatWasher - 1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 G8..uueiiiuiiiiiiiieniie ettt 32
19 K-5478 | Hex Head BOlt - 1 X 3 1/2 Lg. . uuie ittt sttt sttt a e s 16
20 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOIQUE ...ceiieiieiieeie ettt e s 17
21 N49643 [ Hex Head Bolt = 1 X 9 LG ittt 1
22 [N71567 Light Bracket Frame - Cradle SUPPOIt.......coueiiiiiieiiieeeiie et 1
23 [N71460 Light BracKet = DUAL .........eeeeiiiiiieiii ettt e e e e e e e e ane 2
24 |C-219 U-BOlt - 5/8 X 4 X 5-9/16 UL ....oiiiiiiieiie ettt s e e 8
25 [G69986 | Pbag-10S - Light Brkts - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ..........cccccccvveeeeennen. 1
26 N11621 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/4 X 8 1/2 LG iuiie ettt enee e as 2
27 D-5273 | LOCKNUL - 3/4 UNIOIQUE ....eoitiiiiiiieatiee ettt ettt sttt e e sse e e b e e e smbe e e ensee e anneeens 2
28 | W-B29 | FIAt WASHET = 5/8 ....eeiiieieeeiii ettt ettt s ae e st e e e enb e e e bee e e enbeeeenees 16
29 | W-526 | LOCKWASNEL = 5/8 .....coiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt st e e nma e e e nn e e e enbe e e enees 16
B0 | W-B17 [ HEX NUL = 5/8... ittt ettt be e e e be e e s eme e e e nbe e e ente e e ennes 16
G69925 | 660 Tow Behind Frame and Hitch Assembly - Stage 1 - (Whole Goods Only)
Load Cell Placement
660 Tow Between
See Stage 3 for
Load Cell Assembly
: ] i ] ] ] - 2
/E‘B E] agH I ‘ig HJHK N i E‘t‘] — J“D o
i il @B = Eﬁg}@ }#-L \
] Ll / ‘VT" 1
—— ]
] - %—— 5K Cells —& Hﬂ‘ 10K Cells -&im=— 10K Cells-iz0= 20K Cells = ;\ !
T u
JA |
N g
\Sﬁa | ——— B‘{E 1 L
u ! | i |
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-19



Tow Behind 660 - G69925
Stage 2

2-20 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Frame - Tow Behind - Stage 2

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [N71295 [ Quad Steer SPACET BIOCK ........ciiiiiiiiiiie ittt sne e as 1
2 [N51910 Bearing Housing - (Includes Hems 3 and 4) ........ocveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 2
3 N36225 | Bushing - 4.510 ID X 5.094 OD X 4 Lg ..cceiuuieiieiaiie ettt 1
4 N36228 | Dust Seal - CR44913 - 4.5 Shaft Dia X 5.256 OD.......c.ceiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 1
5 |N70910 | Quad Steer Axle Assy - See Page 2-28 for Details ..............ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiii 1
6 |N53132 | Thrust Washer - 4 17/32 1D X 9 OD X 1/4 THICK.......cueiiiiiiiiiie e 1
7 |N44584 | Thrust Washer - 4 17/32 1D x 6 1/2 OD X 1/4 ThiCK......ccuetiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
8 [N53100 MaiN PivOt SHaft........oooiiiiiie e e 1
LS I N R R R I o 11 (o] o O RS 1
10 [N53105 KiNG PiN = 2 DI X 14 UL ..ooiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
11 |N65745 Hitch Clevis - 2” Pin (used on QUANTUM) ..ot s 1
12 [N53149 Bushing - 1.02 ID X 1 1/2 OD X 6 LG «eeeiueeieiiiieiiie ettt 1
13 [N55140 HITCH Draft LiNK ... e s e e e s e e e e anes 1
14 [N71045 Primary PiPe SEaANG.........oi ittt naees 2
15 [N53273 HItCh JACK BraCKet ......coiiieeiie ettt e e 1
16 [ N73905 IMOUNE BASE ..ttt e h e e e e s b et e e e aeab e e e e s snbneeeeaaan 1
17 |N73904 MOUNTE HOIEY ...ttt e e e b e e s e st e e e e s snbneeaeaanes 1
18 |N70343 | Washer - 1 17/32 X 3 X 3/8 THICK......ceeiiuieiiiiie ettt 1
19 |N4A7700 | Pin =1 Did X 2 7/8 UL ...eeiiiiii ettt sttt e s rab e s e e s emee e e ennes 2
20 [N53101 Spacer Bushing - 1 1/321D X 1 1/4 OD X 2 1/2 L. «uveeeiiueieiiiee e 1
21 |N53820 | Drop Pin -1 1/2Dia X 8 13/16 Lg....uuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
22 |H-4321 U-BOIt - 1/2 X 2 1/168 X 7 1/4 UL ettt 10
23 |N70850 | Hitch Draw Pin - 2 X 8 1/2 UL ....ciiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
24 |S44449 | Threaded ROd - 3/4 X 20 1/4 Lg..ceiueie ettt 1
25 |S53814 | Spacer Plate - Safety Chain .......cooiioiiii e 1
26 [N44710 Safety Chain - 80000 LD ........coiiiiiiiii ettt e s e see e e sbee e 1
27 |S53816 Safety Chain Plate..........oo et e e 1
28 [N58091 Htich Jack - SIde WIN..........oiiiii ettt 1
29 |G69928 | Pbag-10S-Quad-Hitch-Pivot - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ..........c..c.ce...... 1
30 | C-699 HEX HEad BOIt - 1 X B L. uueeiiiiiiiiii ittt s st e e e e 12
31 C-705 LOCKWASNIET = T ettt e e rb e e e et e e e e s snbneeeenanes 12
32 W-B20 0 | HEX NUL = Tttt e e e b e e e e e e b b e e e e e e anb e e e e e snreeeeeaanns 12
33 | C-4709 |Hex Head BOlt - 3/4 X 7 1/2 Lg..uuii ittt 1
34 D-5273 | LOCKNUL - 3/4 UNIOIQUE ....coiteiieiiie ettt ettt ettt e e e et e e e smb e e s nnee e e anneeens 2
35 |G69929 | Pbag-10S-Quad-Hitch-Misc - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ..........c.ccc.ce....e. 1
36 | C-231 HEX BOIt - 1 X 5 1/2 L0 ctteiiiiie ettt ettt et emb e e e e anee e ennes 1
37 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOMQUE ...ceiiiiiiieiiiieee ettt e e 4
38 N21728 | Hex Slotted Nut - 1 1/2 - 12 UNF ..ot 1
39 N49643 [ Hex Head Bolt = 1 X 9 Lgu ittt 1
40 K53438 [ Hex Head Bolt = 1 X 11 Lg oottt 2
41 W-3687 | HEX Head BOlt - 1/2 X 8 Lg...uieiuieeeiiie ettt ettt 4
42 | W-525 | LOCKWASNET = 1/2 ...ttt ettt et e e e aa e e e st e e e nbe e e eaees 24
43 | W-B16 | HEX NUL = /2. ettt ettt et e e bt e e e be e e s emb e e e st e e e enteeeenees 24
44 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE ... .eeiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt ettt e s rna e et e e e enae e e eanes 1
45 | W-1854 | HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 3 L« uteeiiiiieiiiie et rtiee ettt ettt ettt e st e e s b e e s be e e s ambeeeanteeeenteeeannes 1
46 | W-535 | Cotter Pin = 1/4 X 1 1/2 LG ueeie ittt 2
47 | C13447 | QUICK PN = 5/16 X 2 1/2 g weeteiuiieeieee ettt ettt s ae et e s emae e e se e e e emae e e enees 2
48 | J12190 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 2 1/2 Lg..cueee ittt 4
49 D14565 | LOCKNUL - 1/2 SEITAEA ......ooiiiiiiiiie ettt st e e e e e anaeeeas 4
50 | N53215 | Carriage Bolt - 1/4 X 1/2 Lgu.eia ettt e e e 8
51 D-5277 | LOCKNUL - 1/4 SEITAEA ......co ittt e et e e e e anbeeeas 8
Y2 o I R I - (o o RSP PR 4

G69925 | 660 Tow Behind Frame and Hitch Assembly - Stage 2 - (Whole Goods Only)
N73910 | Quick Coupler Mount - (Includes ltems 16, 17, 52 and 4 of 22) - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-21



Tow Behind 660 - G69925
Stage 3
Stage 4 - See Single Fan Assy Section 7

ARROW
POINTS DOWN

20K Cell
Tank 4
10[( Cell

20K Cells

ON TOP OF
TANK PLATE

10K Cells

Tank 2
10K Cells

ARROW
POINTS DOWN

ON TOP OF
TANK PLATE

‘ 5K Cell

ARROW
POINTS DOWN

ON TOP OF
TANK PLATE

2-22 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Frame - Tow Behind 660 - G69925 - Stage 3

Iltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [N71316 Load Cell TUDE - SINGIE TOK ..ottt 2
2 |N70315 Load Cell TUDE = T0/20K ........eiieeiee ettt e e et e e et e e st e e st e e et e e enneeeesnseeeaseeeeanseeeannneean 1
3 | N70699 Load Cell MouNt - 5000 LD ......ccuiiiiiiiiiieieee sttt 2
4 |N71366 Load Cell Mount - 10000 LD ........eiiiiiiie ettt et e e et e e et e e sneeeeaneeeenneeeeanneeean 2
5 |G69919 Pbag - 10S-Loadcell SUPP-BB60-590 .........cceiiiieiiiieiriiieeiiiee ettt e e e b saeeeesneeeas 1
6 W-1553 | HEX HEad BOIt - 3/4 X 2 1/4 L e .eiiueee ettt et 20
7 C-4709 | Hex Head BOlt = 3/4 X 7 1/2 LG .oiueeeeieeeieeie ettt ettt sttt 10
8 W-527 [ o] Tz 1] =Y T SRS 30
9 W-518 HEX INUL = B/4 ..ottt bbbttt e e bt et eb et et nn e nae s 30
10 | G69980 Carton-10S - Loadcell Set - 5K - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ..........ccccceviieriennenne 1
11 N71305 | LOAA CeII ASSY = BK ...ttt ettt sttt b n e nne s 3
12 G69982 | Pbag-10S - Loadcells - 5K - Washers - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ............cccceeueeee. 1
13 N71338 | ShimM Plate - BK Cll ..ottt sttt be i 3
14 N71183 [ Washer - 17/32 X 1 1/8 X 1/4 TRICK ....eeeeeeei et e e s e e e e e e e e 6
15 N71192 [ Pad WAShEr = B Cell .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt s 3
16 N70346 [ Washer - 25/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/A TRICK ..cveiueie ettt e et e e e e st e e eneeeenneeenneeeennes 3
17 N71308 | Tapered Pin - SK Cell.......ccoueiiiie et e e e et e e e e s et e e e e e aanbe e e e e e sntaneeeeaan 3
18 G69981 | Pbag-10S - Loadcells - 5K - Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only............c.cccceeenee. 1
19 W-525 | LOCKWASNET = 1/2....iiie ettt ettt 6
20 W-491 | HEX BOIt = 1/2 X 2 3/4 LGttt sttt bn et 6
21 WEBT16 | HEX INUL - 1/2 1ttt b bbbt et nee s 6
22 N73806 [ Wire LOCK PiN = 1/4 X 1 3/4 UL....ceeieii ettt et e et e s nnee e e snteeeeneeeennneeeanneeeenns 6
23 |G69971 Carton-10S - Loadcell Set - 10K - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ..........cccoceeeevveeennnee. 1
24 N71310 [ LOAd Cell ASSY = TOK ...ttt ettt b et e b e st e s ae e eab e e sbneeneenane s 3
25 G69973 | Pbag-10S-Load-10K-Washers - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ...........ccocvvveiiieeeineenn. 1
26 N71348 [ Shim Plate - T0K Cell .....ccoouiiiiiieiie et .| 8
27 N70346 | Washer - 25/32 x 1 3/4 x 1/4 Thick.. .| 6
28 N71195 [ Pad WasSher - 10K Cell ........coiiiiieeiiiie ettt et e et e e e e e e sneeeesnteeeenteeennneeeanneeennns 3
29 N70347 | Washer - 1 1/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/4 TRICK .....cccuiruiiitiiiiitieeet sttt 3
30 N71314 [ Tapered Pin - TOK Cell.......ouiiiiiiiiiiii ittt ettt sb et neeneenane s 3
31 G69972 | Pbag-10S-Load-10K-Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ...........ccccovvvviiiieeenneenn. 1
32 L Y I o o) = T oY Y USRS 6
33 W-510 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/4 X 3 1/2 g c..oouieiiieieit ettt 6
34 W-518 [ 1= N UL T SO PE 6
35 N73808 | Wire LOCK Pin = 5/16 X 1 3/4 UL.......oiuiiiiiiieiiiieieit ettt 6
36 |G69971 Carton-10S - Loadcell Set - 10K - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ..........cccceieerieeenienne 1
37 N71310 [ LOAA CeIl ASSY = TOK ..ottt ettt bttt bbb b e bt nne s 3
38 G69973 | Pbag-10S-Load-10K-Washers - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ..........cccceeeeeiiieneennnen. 1
39 N71348 | Shim Plate - 10K Cell .....cueiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt nie e 3
40 N70346 [ Washer - 25/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/A TRICK ..cveeueeee ettt et e e s e e st e e enteeenneeeeneeeeenes 6
41 N71195 | Pad Washer - 10K Cell .......c..oiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt 3
42 N70347 [ Washer - 1 1/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/A TIICK ....eeueeeeieiieeeee ettt et e e s e e st e e eneeeenneeeeneeeennes 3
43 N71314 [ Tapered Pin - TOK Cell......ccuiiiiii ettt et e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e asbeeaeeesnsaneeeeaan 3
44 G69972 | Pbag-10S-Load-10K-Hdware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ...........cccceeieeiveeneennnee. 1
45 W-527 | LOCKWASKNET = B/4 ...ttt ettt b et 6
46 W-510 | HeX Head BOlt - 3/4 X 3 1/2 g c.ueeiuii ittt sttt ettt 6
47 WEBT18 | HEX INUL - B/4 ...ttt b et b bt et b et b e et nee s 6
48 N73808 [ Wire LOCK Pin = 5/16 X 1 3/4 UL..cceeiieieiie ettt ettt s e e st e e e neeeenneeeeanneeennns 6
49 |[G69976 Carton-10S - Loadcell Set - 20K - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ..........cccocveeevieeennnen. 1
50 N71320 [ LOGA CeII ASSY = 20K ... .eeiiiiiiiiieitieiiee ettt ettt b et e ittt e e e ae e bt et e e be e sab e e sseeaabeesbneeneenane s 3
51 G69978 | Pbag-10S-Load-20K-Washers - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ...........cccocveiiieeenneenn. 1
52 N71352 [ Shim Plate - 20K Cell......ccueeiiiiiie ettt e et e e et e e st eeeneeeasneeeeaneeeeanteeanneeeeanneeennns 3
53 N70347 | Washer - 1 1/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/4 TRICK .....cccuiriiiiiieitieeet ettt 6
54 N71197 [ Pad WaSher - 20K Cell .......ueiiiiiieeeiii ettt e ettt e et e e st e e s neeeeneeeesnteeeanteeennneeeanneeennns 3
55 N70348 | Washer - 19/32 x 2 1/4 x 1/4 Thick .| 38
56 N71312 | Tapered Pin - 20K Cell........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e .| 8
57 G69977 | Pbag-10S-Load-20K-Hdware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only...........ccccevvvveiiieeenneennn 1
58 C-705 [ Tod 7= ] =T e ST URERR 6
59 C-4072 | HEX HEAM BOIt = 1 X 4 LG weueitieiiiitieie ettt ettt eb ettt nee s 6
60 LTS 72 O I o T N[ S SRR 6
61 N73810 | Wire LOCK Pin = 3/8 X 2 3/16 UL ......eiitiiiiiiieiieie ettt 6

G69925 | 660 Tow Behind Frame and Hitch Assembly - Stage 2 - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

2-23



Tow Behind 660 - G69925
Stage 5

DETAIL A

DETAIL B
NOTE: USE H-1790 BOLTS WITH THE NUT FACING

OUTWARDS FOR HOSE COVER MOUNT LOCATIONS (B

SEE DETAIL A

SEE DETAIL B

DIMENSIONS

SEE NEXT PACE FOR
HOSE HOLDER PLACEMENT

2-24 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Frame - Tow Behind - Stage 5

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N71090 Primary TOWET = WITE .......eeeeieiiiiieee ettt e e e e s e e e e aans 2
2 |N70608 Platform SUPPOrt - SNOM ..o 2
3 |[N70603 | Staircase Support - Upper - BANG........cooiiiiiiiiii e 1
4 |N69742 BUlkhead Plate - LEft ...ttt e e e e s e e e anes 2
5 |N69741 2] =T To o = (= 2
6 |N70374 Scale LINK MOUNT.......ooiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e ssn e e e s snsseeeeeannneeaean 1
7 |N69739 HOSE HOIAEE = LOWE ..ottt e e e e e e e e e eeeeas 13
8 |N69738 HOSE HOIAET ... e e e e e 13
9 |N70368 | Harting JUNCHION = STraight .......c.eoiiiiiiiii e 2
10 |N73567 | Harting JUNCHON STFAP ....ooiieiiiiiieiiiie ettt 2
11 |H10592 | U-BOIt - 3/8 X B X 5 Lguuueeiueeeiiieeeiiieesiiee e siee e see st ste e stee e st e e s nnee e e nneeeennte e e sneeeennaeeeanneeas 3
12 |K51086 U-BOIt - 1/2 X 8 X 5 3/4 UL ..ottt 4
13 |F-4642 U-BOIt - 5/8 X 8 X 5 1/2 UL ...eiiiiiii ittt 2
14 |N70407 Brakerite Control Assy - Lrg Frame (See Brake Section 11) 1
15 |N53577 | Battery - 250 CCA ...ttt eaeeas 1
16 |N70435 | Calibration Tray Assy - (See Meter SECtion 4) .........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
17 [G69936 | Pbag-10S-Hyd-Holder-Bush-Bhnd - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only .............. 1
18 N69879 | Bushing - 0.385 ID X 5/8 OD X 1 5/16 L ....eeiiuueeiiiieeiiie et 26
19 [G69934 | Pbag-10S-Hose-Holder-Misc-Bhnd - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ............. 1
20 | W-475 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 L. .cieiieeeiiiee e eiiee e siieeesiee e see e s tee e st e e s nneeeeneeesnnaeeenneeeeeneeeennnes 13
21 W-480 | Hex Head BOolt - 3/8 X 2 1/2 Lg..uueiiiie ittt 14
22 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = 3/8 FIANGE ... ..eiiiiiieiiiie ittt nb e eaees 49
23 | W-526 [ LOCKWASKNET = 5/8 ...ttt ettt sttt e e et e e e e st e e e e e nneeas 4
24 | W-517 HEX INUL = B5/8...cee ettt et e e e et e e e s s ent et e e e s abteeeeeeantaeeaessnnraeeaeaanes 4
25 | D-5519 | HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 3 1/4 L ceeueeie ittt ettt 2
26 F-3405 | LOCKNUL = 1/2 UNITOTQUE ...vveeieeieeee ettt s ettt e e e e e e e e e e st aeeaeaeaeeeeenannnnnes 2
27 | W-1854 | HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 3 L coeuteeeiiiieiieie et ettt ettt ettt e smbe e e s b e e e be e e s nmteeeenaeeeenbeeeannes 4
28 | W-525 [ LOCKWASKNET = 1/2 ..ottt ettt et e e e et e e e e et e e e e nnbaea e e e enneeas 8
29 | W-B16 | HEX NUL = /2. ettt et et e e et e e e st e e ense e e e nnteeennteeeenseeennnes 8
34 | H-1790 | HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 2 B/4 L ..ueeieieiee ettt ettt ettt sttt e e s ena e nee e e ente e e ennes 12
35 | D-5489 | Flat Washer - 13/32 ID X 13/16 OD X 16 G@l....ccuveeeiurieiiiie ittt 12
36 | C26227 | WING NUL = B/8....ceeeeeieiiieeeiit e ettt ettt e e e e st e s e e s nte e e st e e snteeeeneeeanseeeennaeeenseeeeanseeennnes 12
30 |N73888 | Hydraulic HOSE COVEL - 89 Lg....cciiiiieiiiieiiiie i eiee ettt sttt e e e eaees 1
31 |N73889 | Hydraulic HOSE COVEL = 118 L ...eoiiiieiiiieiiiie ettt 1
32 |N73890 Hydraulic HOSE COVET = 96 LG .. .uueiiiiiiiiiie ittt e st e e sneeee e 1
33 [N73883 [ Harting Junction - 90 Degree MOUNL............oiiiiiiiiie e 4

G69925 | 660 Tow Behind Frame and Hitch Assembly - Stage 5 - (Whole Goods Only)

HOSE HOLDER PLACEMENT

uuuuuuuuuuu

o
USE LONGER BOLT
H-1790
(NUT FACING OUTY

NOTE: HOSE COVERS HELD ON USING VASHER (D-548%)
AND VINGNUT (C26227)

L 00l
%

—

——% 7 —

Il 11 1T 1T 1]

&@ﬂ/ % 4
e X

|
)
ggﬂ Ll 1l

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025



Tow Behind 820 & 1050 - G69940

LAOdSNYL/ONILIHS 04
NOILISOd d3@704 NI SiMdg

_ S
1HOIT 09vTLN ITEWISSY @ N v

3HL OL SINN

N@/ \@v
L © . © 09
G © — ~ © 8
e o oL
O O
6 © © LI

3aisino

3Ivd NI JWVad ANHE
0SZ0ZN ONILTOE 330439 Iv.L3d
S3LVId ¥3ZINIgYLS HIOLIH 33S

"(WNLS9) sql-Y4 081 01 anbuo) pue
SHOg .. | TV U0 jueduqnT peaiylasn

S 39VIS NI
TITIVLSNI
33v_S31vd
avIHITING
TILNN_3S007
s1ang
bd> 3ISIHL 3AVIT

ANOY S
JHL OL SINN

‘aweld Ulepy
ay] o] } Bulusiseq aiojeg
0201ZN JO s8ssedey xeH o
pauasu| eg 1SN syjog ()

Iv1i3d S31vid
SEVARIELAIN

‘awel{ Ui\ 0] aweld pulyag
0SZ0ZN bunjog alojeg
sweld UlejN 01 €09LZN + 020LZN

S 39vis 10 Alquiassy-aid @19|dwo)

NI S31¥1d aQVIHIING TAH
N3LSY4d 7TIM S1108 3S3HL

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

2-26



Frame - Tow Behind - Stage 1

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N68700 1Y = U T o = T 1= PRSP 1
2 [N71020 Hitch Stabilizer Spacer PIate ............ooiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
3 |N71603 BaCKING Plate..... e 1
4 |G69926 | Pbag-10S-Bhnd-Hitch-Brace - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ...........c.ccc.e..... 1
5 C-3525 | Hex Head BOolt - 3/4 X 6 1/2 L. .ccciueieiieieiiie ettt ettt 14
6 W-527 | LOCKWASIET = /4 ...ttt ettt ettt e e e et e e e e st e e e e s antaeeeessnraneaeeanes 14
7 W-518 HEX NUL = B/4.c ettt e e ettt e e e et e e e e s st e e e e s sbteeeaesasteeeeessntaeeeenanes 14
8 [N70750 BEhINd Frame ...t e e e eas 1
9 |[G69932 | Pbag-10S-Bhnd-Frame-Reg - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only............c.cc....... 1
10 D-5498 | FlatWasher -1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 G@luuuvveiiiiiiiieiiiiiieeeeiiiiee e s st e e s eaae e e e snneeeesennnneeae s 52
11 J12344 | HeX Head BOIt - 1 X B L. ueeieiiiiiiiie ettt e e s e e e 26
12 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOMQUE ..ottt e e 26
13 [N70589 Hitch Stabilizer JOINT ..........ooiiiiiie e e e et e e s enraeeeeeanes 1
14 [N71490 Rear AXIE EXIENSION ...coiiiiiiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e eas 2
15 [N71025 Hub + Spindle Assembly W/Brake - 60K (See Brake Section 11) .......ccccceiviiiiiiiinienennn 2
16 [N71032 Dual Wheel Hdware Kit - B0K HUD ........ooiiiiiie e 2
17 |G69985 | Pbag-10S - Axle Extensions - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only .............cc.cc...... 2
18 D-5498 | FlatWasher - 1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 G@luuuiveiiiuiiiiieiiieiieeesiiiiee e e eeee e s st e e e e e s s nnnneeae s 32
19 K-5478 | Hex Head BOlt - 1 X 3 1/2 Lg. . uuie ittt sttt sttt a e s 16
20 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOIQUE ...ceiieiieiieeie ettt e s 17
21 N49643 [ Hex Head Bolt = 1 X 9 LG ittt 1
22 [N71567 Light Bracket Frame - Cradle SUPPOIt.......coueiiiiiieiiieeeiie et 1
23 [N71460 Light BracKet = DUAL .........eeeeiiiiiieiii ettt e e e e e e e e ane 2
24 |C-219 U-BOIt - 5/8 X 4 X 5-9/16 UL ..ttt 8
25 [G69986 | Pbag-10S - Light Brkts - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ..........cccccccvveeeeennen. 1
26 N11621 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/4 X 8 1/2 LG iuiie ettt enee e as 2
27 D-5273 | LOCKNUL - 3/4 UNIOIQUE ....eoitiiiiiiieatiee ettt ettt sttt e e sse e e b e e e smbe e e ensee e anneeens 2
28 | W-B29 [ FIAt WASNET = 5/8 ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e nbae e e e e nnnreas 16
29 | W-526 [ LOCKWASKNET = 5/8 ....cceeeiiiieiiiiiiee ettt ettt e st e e e et e e e e e e e e e e sba e e e e e ennbaeaeeennneeas 16
B0 | W-B17 [ HEX INUL - 5/8.....eeiiiieeiieit ettt ettt e e ettt e e et e e e e st e e e e e ssaee e e e e nnbaeaeeennneeas 16

G69940 | Tow Behind Frame and Hitch Assembly - Stage 1 - (Whole Goods Only)
Load Cell Placement
See Stage 3 for 820 and 1050
Load Cell Assembly Load Cell Tube - 20K Load Cell Tube - 10K
N71322 N71316
N R T N T A
20K Cells —remae= 10K Cells —=taem— 20K Cells
i} iy JELM" t
A b I !
80 Bu - Tank 1 Front - Tank 2 Middle - Tank 3 Back - Tank 4
5K Cells 20K Cells 10K Cells 20K Cells
| |
10 Series Air Cart October 2025




Tow Behind 820 & 1050 - G69940
Stage 2

2-28 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Frame - Tow Behind - Stage 2

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [N71295 [ Quad Steer SPACET BIOCK ........ciiiiiiiiiiie ittt sne e as 1
2 [N51910 Bearing Housing - (Includes Hems 3 and 4) ........ocveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 2
3 N36225 | Bushing - 4.510 ID X 5.094 OD X 4 Lg ..cceiuuieiieiaiie ettt 1
4 N36228 | Dust Seal - CR44913 - 4.5 Shaft Dia X 5.256 OD.......c.ceiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 1
5 |N70910 | Quad Steer Axle Assy - See Next Page for Detalls...........cooeeeriiiiiiiiniiii e 1
6 |N53132 | Thrust Washer - 4 17/32 1D X 9 OD X 1/4 THICK.......cueiiiiiiiiiie e 1
7 |N44584 | Thrust Washer - 4 17/32 1D x 6 1/2 OD X 1/4 ThiCK......ccuetiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
8 [N53100 MaiN PivOt SHaft........oooiiiiiie e e 1
LS I N R R R I o 11 (o] o O RS 1
10 [N53105 KiNG PiN = 2 DI X 14 UL ..ooiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
11 |N65745 Hitch Clevis - 2” Pin (used on QUANTUM) ..ot s 1
12 [N53149 Bushing - 1.02 ID X 1 1/2 OD X 6 LG «eeeiueeieiiiieiiie ettt 1
13 [N55140 HITCH Draft LiNK ... e s e e e s e e e e anes 1
14 [N71045 Primary PiPe SEaANG.........oi ittt naees 2
15 [N53273 HItCh JACK BraCKet ......coiiieeiie ettt e e 1
16 [ N73905 IMOUNE BASE ..ttt e h e e e e s b et e e e aeab e e e e s snbneeeeaaan 1
17 |N73904 MOUNTE HOIEY ...ttt e e e b e e s e st e e e e s snbneeaeaanes 1
18 |N70343 | Washer - 1 17/32 X 3 X 3/8 THICK......ceeiiuieiiiiie ettt 1
19 |N4A7700 | Pin =1 Did X 2 7/8 UL ...eeiiiiii ettt sttt e s rab e s e e s emee e e ennes 2
20 [N53101 Spacer Bushing - 1 1/321D X 1 1/4 OD X 2 1/2 L. «uveeeiiueieiiiee e 1
21 |N53820 | Drop Pin -1 1/2Dia X 8 13/16 Lg....uuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
22 |H-4321 U-BOIt - 1/2 X 2 1/168 X 7 1/4 UL ettt 10
23 |N70850 | Hitch Draw Pin - 2 X 8 1/2 UL ....ciiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
24 |S44449 | Threaded ROd - 3/4 X 20 1/4 Lg..ceiueie ettt 1
25 |S53814 | Spacer Plate - Safety Chain .......cooiioiiii e 1
26 [N44710 Safety Chain - 80000 LD ........coiiiiiiiii ettt e s e see e e sbee e 1
27 |S53816 Safety Chain Plate..........oo et e e 1
28 [N58091 Htich Jack - SIde WIN..........oiiiii ettt 1
29 |G69928 | Pbag-10S-Quad-Hitch-Pivot - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ..........c..c.ce...... 1
30 | C-699 HEX HEad BOIt - 1 X B L. uueeiiiiiiiiii ittt s st e e e e 12
31 C-705 LOCKWASNIET = T ettt e e rb e e e et e e e e s snbneeeenanes 12
32 W-B20 0 | HEX NUL = Tttt e e e b e e e e e e b b e e e e e e anb e e e e e snreeeeeaanns 12
33 | C-4709 |Hex Head BOlt - 3/4 X 7 1/2 Lg..uuii ittt 1
34 D-5273 | LOCKNUL - 3/4 UNIOIQUE ....coiteiieiiie ettt ettt ettt e e e et e e e smb e e s nnee e e anneeens 2
35 |G69929 | Pbag-10S-Quad-Hitch-Misc - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ..........c.ccc.ce....e. 1
36 | C-231 HEX BOIt - 1 X 5 1/2 L0 ctteiiiiie ettt ettt et emb e e e e anee e ennes 1
37 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOMQUE ...ceiiiiiiieiiiieee ettt e e 4
38 N21728 | Hex Slotted Nut - 1 1/2 - 12 UNF ..ot 1
39 N49643 [ Hex Head Bolt = 1 X 9 Lgu ittt 1
40 K53438 [ Hex Head Bolt = 1 X 11 Lg oottt 2
41 W-3687 | HEX Head BOlt - 1/2 X 8 Lg...uieiuieeeiiie ettt ettt 4
42 | W-525 | LOCKWASNET = 1/2 ...ttt ettt et e e e aa e e e st e e e nbe e e eaees 24
43 | W-B16 | HEX NUL = /2. ettt ettt et e e bt e e e be e e s emb e e e st e e e enteeeenees 24
44 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE ... .eeiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt ettt e s rna e et e e e enae e e eanes 1
45 | W-1854 | HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 3 L« uteeiiiiieiiiie et rtiee ettt ettt ettt e st e e s b e e s be e e s ambeeeanteeeenteeeannes 1
46 | W-535 | Cotter Pin = 1/4 X 1 1/2 LG ueeie ittt 2
47 | C13447 | QUICK PN = 5/16 X 2 1/2 g weeteiuiieeieee ettt ettt s ae et e s emae e e se e e e emae e e enees 2
48 | J12190 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 2 1/2 Lg..cueee ittt 4
49 D14565 | LOCKNUL - 1/2 SEITAEA ......ooiiiiiiiiie ettt st e e e e e anaeeeas 4
50 | N53215 | Carriage Bolt - 1/4 X 1/2 Lgu.eia ettt e e e 8
51 D-5277 | LOCKNUL - 1/4 SEITAEA ......co ittt e et e e e e anbeeeas 8
Y2 o I R I - (o o RSP PR 4

G69940 | Tow Behind Frame and Hitch Assembly - Stage 2 - (Whole Goods Only)
N73910 | Quick Coupler Mount - (Includes ltems 16, 17, 52 and 4 of 22) - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-29



Tow Behind
Quad Steer Axle Sub Assembly - 660, 820 and 1050

& ©
Ox:® @/5/'7) )
®
)

@ 06009

2-30 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Tow Behind - Quad Steer Axle Sub Assembly

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [N51905 (0] 01 VL= PR PRSPPI 1
2 |N55610 |WearWasher -2 1/32 1D X 4 3/4 OD X 1/4 TRICK .....ceeeiiiiiiiiieiiiee et 3
3 |N51920 Steering Link - (INCludes HEMS 4 aNd 5) .....coiiuuiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
4 S39569 | Polygon Bushing - 1.25 1D X 1.6305 OD X 1.75 Lg. .ecueeiuiiiiiiiiieniie et 2
5 N53108 | Kingpin Bushing - 2 1D X 2 1/4 OD X 2 1/2 Lg.cecueeiiieiieeieeiee et 4
6 |[N53110 Steering LINK Pin - 2 Dia X 9 1/16 Lg. «ouvveieeiiiiiie ettt 1
7 [N53125 Spindle Trunion - Left - 20,000Lbs - (Includes ltems 8 and 9)..........cccovviveviiiiiiieieiiiiieeennn 1
8 S39569 | Polygon Bushing - 1.25 ID X 1.6305 OD X 1.75 Lg. ...eeeiiuieeeiiieeiieee e 1
9 N53108 | Kingpin Bushing - 2 ID X 2 1/4 OD X 2 1/2 Lguuueeeiueeiieee ettt 2
10 |N71245 | Quad Steer LiNK - SQUATE ......cocuuiiiiiie ittt st sae e s e e s enre e e snees 2
11 |N53130 | Spindle Trunion -Right - 20,000Lbs - (Includes Items 12 and 13) .......cccceiieerieeinieeeninen. 1
12 S39569 | Polygon Bushing - 1.25 ID X 1.6305 OD X 1.75 Lg. ...eeeeiieieiiiieiieee et 1
13 | N53108 | Kingpin Bushing - 2 1D X 2 1/4 OD X 2 1/2 Lg...ccueeieteieeiie ettt 2
14 |N53105 [ King Pin = 2 Dia X 14 UL ..ottt et 2
15 [N70874 Hub + Spindle Assy - 20K - 22MM STUAS .......oeiiiiiiiiiee e 2
16 |G69943 | Pbag-10S-Quad-Ax-Pltd-Wash-Bush - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only........... 1
17 | N51933 | Spacer Bushing -1 1/321D x 1 1/4 OD X 1 15/16 Lg....ccvvviiuiiiiieieiieerec e 2
18 | H-4693 | Washer-115/16 OD x 1 9/32 ID X 3/16 ThiCK ......cccueiiiiieiiie e 4
19 N70343 [ WaSher - 1 17/32 X 3 X 3/8....ueeieieiiiiiiee ettt sttt e e e et e e e e enbae e e e e nnneeas 2
20 | S40579 |Washer-21/321D X 3 1/2 OD X 1/4 TRICK ...ccevuuiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
21 [G69941 Pbag-10S-Quad-Ax-Hdware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ...........ccccceeene. 1
22 | C12609 [Hex Head BOlt - 1 X 4 1/2 Lgu ettt st 2
23 D-5274 | LOCKNUL - 1 UNITOIQUE ... e e e e e e e e et et ee ettt an s e e e e e e e e e aaeaeeeeeeenenes 2
24 N21728 | Hex Slotted Nut - 1 1/2 - T2 UNF ... e e e e e e e e e nnnes 2
25 | W-1854 | HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 3 L coiuteeiiiiieiiiie et ettt ettt et e e st e e st e e s be e e s be e e s nnbeeensteesenteeennnes 2
26 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE ... eeiiiiiieiiiie ettt sttt sttt na e e e e enbe e eanes 2
27 P106023 | SPIral PiN = 3/8 X 2 LG «eeieeieiiiie ettt ettt sttt e e e e e e anneeea 2
28 | C-728 Spiral Pin = 3/8 DI X 2 3/4 L ...cueeieeeieeiie ettt sttt 1
29 | W-498 [ HEX BOIt = 5/8 X 1 3/4 LG i iuteiiiiiitieiiie ettt 1
30 W-526 [ Yot V= 1S 1T Y TSSO 1
31 WEBT7 [ HEX NUL = B5/8..ci ettt ettt e e ettt e e e e st e e e e st e e e e e eantaeeeessnrnaeeeaanes 1
32 | S32590 | Hex Bolt - 3/4 X 7 LG GR 8...coooiiieiiiie ettt 2
33 D-5273 | LOCKNUL - 3/4 UNITOTQUE ......veeiieiiiiiiie ettt ettt e et e e st e e e s e e e s annaeeae s 2

N70910 Front Axle Assembly - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-31



Tow Behind 820 & 1050 - G69940
Stage 3
Stage 4 - See Single Fan Assy Section 7

Back - Tank 4
20K Cells

20K Cell

%
pi)
o),

=
=
=
=5
=)
-_—t 0

[aviie

<=

=
=]
o

OUTSIDE

Sy 10K Cell

Middle - Tank 3
10K Cells

ON TOP OF
TANK PLATE

Front - Tank 2
20K Cells

- . - - . ™
X
gﬂ
= A
Sl : . O
| = v 3!
=} 3 z @ i6
zZ = o
o Y o
o
8\

2-32 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Frame - Tow Behind - Stage 3

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N71322 Load Cell TUDE - SINGIE 20K ........ciiiiiiiiiie ittt 1
2 |N71316 Load Cell TUDE - SINGIE 10K ... .eiieiie ettt e e enee e enees 1
3 |N74317 oY= o J 0= 1 I = G A Y SO RPORPRRt 2
4 |N74450 Load Cell Brkt - 20K ...ttt e e st e e e s st e e e e s snte e e e e snraeeeeaane 2
5 |N74480 (o T=To Il @7= T I =7 < A 0 < 2
6 |[G69997 | Pbag-10S - Load Cell Supports - (Includes Iltems Below) Whole Goods Only................... 1
7 W-1553 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/4 X 2 1/4 Lg...ueiiiiii ettt 20
8 C-4709 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/4 X 7 1/2 Lg..uueeieeee i eiee e esiee e seee e ee e stee et e e s nnee e nnee e e nneeeennees 10
9 W-527 | LOCKWASIET = /4 ...ttt ettt ettt e ettt e e e e st e e e s antae e e e s snraneaeeanes 30
10 W-518 HEX NUL = B/4 ... et e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e eeeeeeeseeenaarsraeeeeeas 30
11 |G69980 | Carton-10S - Loadcell Set - 5K - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only.................... 1
12 N71305 | LOAA CElI ASSY = SK ...ttt ettt sttt et e e e bt e e s be e e s sneeeeenbeaeanneeas 3
13 G69982 | Pbag-10S - Loadcells - 5K - Washers - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only.......... 1
14 N71338| Shim Plate - BK Cell.......oieiiiieiiiie ittt e e enee e et e e e snee e e snneeeeneeeeennes 3
15 N71183 | Washer - 17/32 x 1 1/8 x 1/4 Thick... 6
16 N71192 | Pad WaSher - 5K Cell.......oiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e s 3
17 N70346| Washer - 25/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/4 THICK ....eecuueeeieeeeie et 3
18 N71308 | Tapered Pin - B Cell........uoi ittt enre e sanee s 3
19 | G69981 | Pbag-10S - Loadcells - 5K - Hdware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ........... 1
20 W-525 | LOCKWASINET = 1/2 .ttt e st e e et e e s aneneee s 6
21 W-491 [ HEX BOIt = 1/2 X 2 8/4 LG eeeeiieee ettt ettt ettt be e e e nae e e snnee e e 6
22 W-ET6 | HEX NUL - 1/2.. et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e annasnreneeeeas 6
23 | N73806 | Wire LOCK Pin = 1/4 X 1 3/4 UL ...ooiiiiie ettt e et e e e nnees 6
24 |G69976 | Carton-10S - Loadcell Set - 20K - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only.................. 1
25 N71320 [ LOAd Cell ASSY = 20K ......uiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt st e et e s bee e s asneeeanreeesaneeas 3
26 G69978 | Pbag-10S-Load-20K-Washers - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only..................... 1
27 N71352| Shim Plate - 20K Cell.......cccoiiuiiieeiiiiiiee et e e e re e e e e e nbae e e e e enneeas 3
28 N70347 Washer - 1-1/32 X 1-3/4 X 1/4 ThIiCK ... 6
29 N71197 | Pad Washer - 20K Cell.........coiiiuiie ettt e e e et e e e snae e e nnaee e aneeeeenees 3
30 N70348| Washer - 1 9/32 X 2 1/4 X 1/ATRICK ..veeviiiiiiie et 3
31 N71312 [ Tapered Pin - 20K Cell......coouriiiiiiiiiiee et e e e e st e e e e snbee e e e e nnneeas 3
32 G69977 | Pbag-10S-Load-20K-Hdware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ...................... 1
33 C-705 | LOCKWASIET = 1 ..ottt et e et e e s et e e e e ensae e e e e sassseeeesannsneeaean 6
34 C-4072 | HEX HEAA BOIt = 1 X 4 L. eeiieeeeiitieeeiee ettt ettt ettt sttt e e e snn e e e snne e e e 6
35 LA T2 I 1= G e SR 6
36 N73810 [ Wire LOCk Pin = 3/8 X 2 3/16 UL ....uuvviiiiiiiiie ettt 6
37 [G73575 [ Carton 10S - Loadcell Set 4x20K - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ................ 1
38 | N71320 | LOAd CEeIl ASSY - 20K .....ooiiiiieiiieeeiieeeeiee e e st e e seee s eesaeeesteeesnseeeaseeesanaeeeaseeeeanseeennnes 4
39 | G73704 | Pbag-10S-Load-20K-Hdware-Rr-Tnk - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only .......... 1
40 (O 01T I Yo 1= T g =T e PSSP EPRSR 8
41 C-4072 | HEX HEAA BOIt = 1 X 4 L. ueeeieeeeeiieeeeiie e st seeesiee e e iee e stee e e seeeesntee e e sneeeanneeeeanneeennneeeanneeenns 8
42 W-520 | HEX NUL = Tttt e e e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e annnenreeeeeeas 8
43 G74455 | Pbag-10S-Lcell4-20K-Washers - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ................... 1
N71352| Shim Plate - 20K Cell.......ccueieiiieeeie ettt e e nnee e et e e e snee e e sneeeesneeeeenees 4
N70347| Washer - 1-1/32 X 1-3/4 X 1/4A TIICK .....ceiiiiiiie ettt 8
N71197 | Pad Washer - 20K Cell........cocuuiiiiiiiiiie et e e e 4
N70348| Washer - 1 9/32 X 2 1/4 X 1/4ATRICK ...eecveeeiie et 4

44 | N71312 | Tapered Pin - 20K Cell.........oii ittt ettt raa e e e e enae e e eaees 4
45 N73810 | Wire LOCK Pin - 3/8 X 2-3/16 UL ......ccoiiiiiieiieeee ettt e e e e e e e e e nnnes 8
46 |G69971 Carton-10S - Loadcell Set - 10K - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only.................. 1
47 | N71310 | Load Cell ASSY - TOK .. .eeiiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt e e s bt e s be e e e anaeeeasaeeeanbeeeennes 3
48 | G69973 | Pbag-10S-Load-10K-Washers - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only..................... 1
49 N71348| Shim Plate - TOK Cell.....cceiiiiiiiiieeie et ee e e e e e e eee e e snee e e snneeeeneeeeenees 3
50 N70346| Washer - 25/32 X 1-3/4 X 1/4A TRICK . .....cceiiiiieiee ettt e e 6
51 N71195 | Pad WaSher - 10K Cell.....c..coiviiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e e nbee e e e e nneeas 3
52 N70347| Washer - 1-1/32 X 1-3/4 X 1/4 THICK ......cuuei et 3
53 N71314 | Tapered Pin - TOK Cell ... ..ottt raee e enre e sneee s 3
54 | G69972 | Pbag-10S-Load-10K-Hdware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ..........c........... 1
55 W-527 | LOCKWASKET = B/4 ...ttt e e st e e st e e s anneeeeee s 6
56 W-510 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/4 X B 1/2 LG ittt e e emnee e 6
57 W-B18 | HEX NUL - B/ . et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e bbb e e e e e eaeaeeeeeeasnasnreneeeeas 6
58 | N73808 | Wire LOCK Pin = 5/16 X 1-3/4 UL ..cccviieiiie ettt e e e e nnes 6

G69940 | Tow Behind Frame and Hitch Assembly - Stage 3 - (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-33



Tow Behind 820 & 1050 - G69940
Stage 5

DETAIL A

DETAIL B
NOTE: USE H-1790 BOLTS WITH THE NUT FACING

OUTWARDS FOR HOSE COVER MOUNT LOCATIONS (B

SEE DETAIL A

SEE DETAIL B

DIMENSIONS

SEE NEXT PACE FOR
HOSE HOLDER PLACEMENT

2-34 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Frame - Tow Behind - Stage 5

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N71090 Primary TOWET = WITE .......eeeeieiiiiieee ettt e e e e s e e e e aans 2
2 |N70608 Platform SUPPOrt - SNOM ..o 2
3 |[N70603 | Staircase Support - Upper - BANG........cooiiiiiiiiii e 1
4 |N69742 BUlkhead Plate - LEft ...ttt e e e e s e e e anes 2
5 |N69741 2] =T To o = (= 2
6 |N70374 Scale LINK MOUNT.......ooiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e ssn e e e s snsseeeeeannneeaean 1
7 |N69739 HOSE HOIAEE = LOWE ..ottt e e e e e e e e e eeeeas 13
8 |N69738 HOSE HOIAET ...t e e e e e e e e 13
9 |[N70368 HAMING JUNCHION. ...ttt e s e e e e s snreeeeeaaaes 2
10 |N73567 | Harting JUNCHON STFAP ...cooiiiiiiiiieiiiee ettt 2
11 |H10592 | U-BOIt - 3/8 X B X 5 Lguuueeiueeeiiieeeiiieesiiee e siee e see st ste e stee e st e e s nnee e e nneeeennte e e sneeeennaeeeanneeas 3
12 |K51086 U-BOIt - 1/2 X B X5 3/4 UL oottt e et e e e et e e e e snraeaeeeanes 4
13 |F-4642 U-BOIE - 5/8 X B8 X5 1/2 UL .eeiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e et e e e s snreeeaeeanes 2
14 |N70407 Brakerite Control Assy - Lrg Frame (See Brake Section 11) 1
15 |N53577 | Battery - 250 CCA ...ttt eaeeas 1
16 |N70435 | Calibration Tray Assy - (See Meter SECtion 4) .........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
17 [G69936 | Pbag-10S-Hyd-Holder-Bush-Bhnd - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only .............. 1
18 N69879 | Bushing - 0.385 ID X 5/8 OD X 1 5/16 L ....eeiiuueeiiiieeiiie et 26
19 [G69934 | Pbag-10S-Hose-Holder-Misc-Bhnd - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ............. 1
20 | W-475 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 L. .cieiieeeiiiee e eiiee e siieeesiee e see e s tee e st e e s nneeeeneeesnnaeeenneeeeeneeeennnes 13
21 W-480 | Hex Head BOolt - 3/8 X 2 1/2 Lg..uueiiiie ittt 14
22 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = 3/8 FIANGE ... ..eiiiiiieiiiie ittt nb e eaees 49
23 | W-526 [ LOCKWASKNET = 5/8 ...ttt ettt sttt e e et e e e e st e e e e e nneeas 4
24 | W-517 HEX INUL = B5/8...cee ettt et e e e et e e e s s ent et e e e s abteeeeeeantaeeaessnnraeeaeaanes 4
25 D-5519 | HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 8 1/4 g coiueeeee ettt ettt e e e e e s e e e s e nnaeeae s 2
26 F-3405 | LOCKNUL = 1/2 UNITOTQUE ...vveeieeieeee ettt s ettt e e e e e e e e e e st aeeaeaeaeeeeenannnnnes 2
27 | W-1854 | HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 3 L coeuteeeiiiieiieie et ettt ettt ettt e smbe e e s b e e e be e e s nmteeeenaeeeenbeeeannes 4
28 | W-525 [ LOCKWASKNET = 1/2 ..ottt ettt et e e e et e e e e et e e e e nnbaea e e e enneeas 8
29 | W-B16 | HEX NUL = /2. ettt et et e e et e e e st e e ense e e e nnteeennteeeenseeennnes 8
34 | H-1790 | HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 2 B/4 L ..ueeieieiee ettt ettt ettt sttt e e s ena e nee e e ente e e ennes 12
35 D-5489 | Flat Washer - 13/32 ID X 13/16 OD X 16 G@......uuvieiiiuiiiieeiiiiiiieeiiieiee e ssieeeeessiseeeeessnnaeee s 12
36 | C26227 | WING NUL = B/8....ceeeeeieiiieeiiii e et e et s sttt e e e sttt e seee e st e e st e e anteeeenseeeeseeeeanaeeeaneeeeanseeennnes 12
30 |N73885 | Hydraulic HOSE COVELr - 108 L ...ccicuuieiiiieiiieeeitiee ettt ettt st e s smae e e e emae e e enees 1
31 |N73886 | Hydraulic HOSE COVEL = 118 LG ...eeiiiieiiiieiiiie ettt 1
32 |N73887 Hydraulic HOSE COVET = 113 L0 w.vveeiiiiiiiiiie ittt e sneeee e 1
33 [N73883 [ Harting Junction - 90 Degree MOUNT............oiiiiiiiiie e 4
G69940 | Tow Behind Frame and Hitch Assembly - Stage 5 - (Whole Goods Only)
HOSE HOLDER PLACEMENT USE LONGER BOLT ==
H-1790 =
(NUT FACING OUT
A= e & =
. 1 . [ @\s : N70368
By - {I ’ A = " HARTING
= R » JUNCTION
PLATE
I ro—_— i ) aX i =t ﬂ/ﬂ O ' A 71@
7% / /z\ | [I‘\ \‘I \‘\ I‘\} [VWHV
\ 54 36 == 36 ==36 67 = 30
Y T0 EDGE \/ ]
s U PLATE OSE LONGER BOLT H-1790 L
(NUT FACING OUT £
===
HOSE COVERS HELD ON USING WASHER
W}J WINGNUT (C26227)
. ] [« e oy
1T 1T 1T fat I

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025




(32}
N
S
~
O
1
(=]
<
<
-
©
£
e
Q
m
3
=

3OVd NI JNvd4 dNHE
0S¥ /N ONILT08 340438 Tv13d
S3ILV1d 43Z1M8gvLS HOLIH 33S

1NOY4
3HL OL SLNN

S 3JOVIS NI
Q3TIVLSNI 39V S3LVd
av3IHMING TILNN 3S00T

,ﬁ‘\ S1108 () 3S3HL IAYI

e 1NO4d4
@e 3HL 0L SINN

3aisLno
JHL OL SINN

V134 S3LVId
43Z1MavLis HOLIH

IANVES NIV

3HL OL LI ONIN3LSV4 340439
0Z9%/N 40 S3SS3IFY X3H OLNI
Q3L¥3SNI 39 LS sL109 (9)

S 39VIS

JNVHES NIVIN OL JNVH4 ONHE
NI S3LV1d AVIHMING QAH ATt e
LHOdSNYHL/ONIddIHS 804 NILSV4 TTM SL709 3SIHL INVHL NIVA Ol 0Z9PIN + SO9LLN

NOILISOd 030704 NI SLM48

1HOIT O9¥LLN F1GNISSY 40 A1dW3SSY —3dd 313 T1dWN0D

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

2-36



Frame - Tow Behind 1440 - Stage 1

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N68700 MaIN FFamME = LAIGE ..ottt e e e st e e e s anr e e e e e e aaes 1
2 |[N74750 BN Frame = 1440 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e aeas 1
3 |N71603 BaCKING Plate..... e 1
4 |N74620 Hitch Stabilizer Spacer PIate ............ooiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
5 [N74692 Hitch Stabilizer JOINT .......coouei e 1
6 |[G69932 | Pbag-10S-Bhnd-Frame-Reg - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only............c.ccc....... 1
7 D-5498 | FlatWasher - 1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 G8..uueiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt 52
8 J12344 | HeX Head BOIt - 1 X B L. ueeeeiiitiiei ettt ettt e e s snre e e e 26
9 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOMQUE ..ottt e e 26
10 |G69926 | Pbag-10S-Bhnd-Hitch-Brace - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ............c..c....... 1
11 C-3525 | Hex Head BOolt - 3/4 X 6 1/2 L. .cceiueieiieieiiie ettt 14
12 W-527 | LOCKWASIET = 3/4 ...ttt ettt ettt e st e e ne e e enbeeeennes 14
18 | W-B18 | HEX NUL = B/4 . ittt ettt et e e et e e e bt e e e enbe e e eseee e anbeeeennes 14
14 [N71490 Rear AXIE EXIENSION ...coiiiiiiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e eas 2
15 [N71025 Hub + Spindle Assy W/Brake - 60K (See Brake Section 11)........ccocceiiiiiiiniieiniee e 2
16 [N71032 Dual Wheel Hdware Kit - BOK HUD ..o 2
17 |G69985 | Pbag-10S - Axle Extensions - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only .............cc.cc...... 2
18 D-5498 | FlatWasher - 1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 G8..uueiiiuiiiiiiiieniie ettt 32
19 K-5478 | Hex Head BOlt - 1 X 3 1/2 Lg. . uuie ittt sttt sttt a e s 16
20 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOIQUE ...ceiieiieiieeie ettt e s 17
21 N49643 [ Hex Head Bolt = 1 X 9 LG ittt 1
22 [N71567 Light Brkt Frame - Cradle SUPPOIt .......c..eieiiiieieee et 1
23 [N71460 Light BrKE = DUAL......eeeeeeiee ettt e s e e e e e s e e e e e e anes 2
24 |C-219 U-BOIt - 5/8 X 4 X 5-9/16 UL ..ttt 8
25 [G69986 | Pbag-10S - Light Brkts - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ..........cccccccvveeeeennen. 1
26 N11621 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/4 X 8 1/2 LG iuiie ettt enee e as 2
27 D-5273 | LOCKNUL - 3/4 UNIOIQUE ....eoitiiiiiiieatiee ettt ettt sttt e e sse e e b e e e smbe e e ensee e anneeens 2
28 | W-B29 | FIAt WASHET = 5/8 ....eeiiieieeeiii ettt ettt s ae e st e e e enb e e e bee e e enbeeeenees 16
29 | W-526 | LOCKWASNEL = 5/8 .....coiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt st e e nma e e e nn e e e enbe e e enees 16
B0 | W-B17 [ HEX NUL = 5/8... ittt ettt be e e e be e e s eme e e e nbe e e ente e e ennes 16

G74473 | Tow Behind Frame and Hitch Assembly - Stage 1 - (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-37



Tow Behind 1440 - G74473
Stage 2

NOILNEIYLSIO AdVNIdd
HLIM 039VXOvVd 39V
SANVLS 3dld AdVNILdd

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

2-38



Frame - Tow Behind - Stage 2

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N51910 Bearing Housing - (Includes Hems BeIOW)........ccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiiic et 2
N36225 | Bushing - 4.510 ID X 5.094 OD X 4 Lg ..cceiuuieiieiaiie ettt 1
N36228 | Dust Seal - CR44913 - 4.5 Shaft Dia X 5.256 OD.......c.coiiiuiiiiiiie e 1
2 [N53100 MaiN PivOt SHaft........oooiiiiiie e e 1
3 |N44584 | Thrust Washer - 4 17/32 1D x 6 1/2 OD X 1/4 TRICK.....cccicueiiiiiiaiiiee i 1
4 |N74890 | Quad Steer Axle Assy - 1440 - See Next Page for Details..........cocceiiiiiiiiiiniiiineneieees 1
5 |N53132 | Thrust Washer - 4 17/32 1D X 9 OD X 1/4 THICK.......cueeiiiiiiiiie et 1
6 |N75799 | Quad Steer HitCh - 1440 .......oo ittt e e e e 1
7 |N74795 | Quad Axle King Pin - 2 1/2 Dia X 14 UL = 1440.......cuoiiiiieiieeee et 1
8 [N65745 [ 1 (o] O 1= TP 1
9 [N53149 Bushing - 1.02 ID X 1 1/2 OD X 6 LG «eeeiueeieiiiieiiie ettt 1
10 [N55140 HITCH Draft LiNK ...t e st e e s e e e e nes 1
11 |N53273 HItCh JACK BraCKet ......coiiieeiie ettt e e 1
12 |H-4321 U-BOIt - 1/2 X 2 1/168 X 7 1/4 UL ettt 6
13 |N70343 | Washer - 1 17/32 X 3 X 3/8 THICK......ceeiiueiiiiie ittt 1
14 |NA7700 | Pin =1 Dia X 2 7/8 UL ...eeiiiii ettt sttt e e nnb e snee e s enre e e enees 2
15 [N53101 Spacer Bushing - 1 1/321D X 1 1/4 OD X 2 1/2 L. «uveeeiiueieiiiee e 1
16 |N53820 | Drop Pin -1 1/2 Dia X 8 13/16 Lg...uueieiiiiiiiieiiiee ettt 1
17 |N70850 | Hitch Draw Pin - 2 X 8 1/2 UL ....eiiiiiie ittt 1
18 |S53814 | Spacer Plate - Safety Chain .......cooiii e 1
19 [N44710 Safety Chain - 80000 LD ........ooiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e saee e 1
20 |S53816 Safety Chain Plate..........oo et 1
21 [N58091 Htich Jack - SIde WIN..........oiiiii ettt 1
22 |G74615 Pbag-1440-Quad-Axle-Pivot - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only................c....... 1
23 J12344 | HeX Head BOIt - 1 X B L. ueeeeiiiiiieie ittt e e e s e e e 12
24 | C-705 LOCKWASNIET = T ettt e e rb e e e et e e e e s snbneeeenanes 12
25 W-B20 0 | HEX NUL = Tttt e e e e bt e e e s b e e e e e e e st b e e e e e anreeeeeeanes 12
26 | C-4709 |Hex Head BOlt - 3/4 X 7 1/2 Lg..uuie ettt 1
27 D-5273 | LOCKNUL - 3/4 UNIOIQUE ....coiteiieiiie ettt ettt ettt e e e et e e e smb e e s nnee e e anneeens 1
28 |G74893 | Pbag-1440-Quad-Hitch-Hdware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only .................. 1
29 | C-231 HEX BOIt - 1 X 5 1/2 L0 cetee ittt ettt ettt e e e emb e ne e s anee e e enees 1
30 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOMQUE ...ooiiiiiiie ittt e e 4
31 N21728 | Hex Slotted Nut - 1 1/2 - 12 UNF ...oooiiii et 1
32 N49643 [ Hex Head Bolt = 1 X 9 Lgu ittt 1
33 K53438 [ Hex Head Bolt = 1 X 11 Lg oottt 2
34 | W-3687 | Hex Head BOlt - 1/2 X 8 L. .uieiueeeiiiieiiieeaieee ettt ettt st e e emee e e e e enae e enees 4
35 | W-525 | LOCKWASNET = 1/2 ...ttt sttt sttt e e aa et e e e nb e e e ennes 16
B6 | W-B16 | HEX NUL = /2. ettt ettt st e e s bt e e e bt e e e ma e e e nte e e enbe e e enees 16
37 | W-1854 | HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 3 L« uteeeiiiieiiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt e sbe e e s ae e e s be e e s nmae e e enee e e enbeeeennes 1
38 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE ... eeiiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt sttt e e ene e e eee e e enbe e e enees 1
39 | W-535 | Cotter Pin = 1/4 X 1 1/2 LG ueeie ittt 2
40 | C13447 | QUICK PN = 5/16 X 2 1/2 g weeteiuieeeiee ettt ettt st st e s s ema e ne e e e enne e e enees 2

G74473 | Tow Behind Frame and Hitch Assembly - Stage 2 - (Whole Goods Only)

41 |N75699 | Hyd Hose Holder - Hitch (Shown in SAge 5) ......ceeiiiiiiiiie it 4

42 [N74850 Holders - 2 1/2 Inch Primaries (Packaged with Primary Distribution Option)..................... 2
N75850 Holders - 3 Inch Primaries (Packaged with Primary Distribution Option)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-39



Tow Behind
Quad Steer Axle Sub Assembly - 1440

ONIHSNg
NOINNASL
40 WO110d
NO JJHSVM

S3Lvd
N33mL3dg

= > .
% Qﬂ).../ N\
/v
N\
NO H3HSVM e

NOINNNSL
40 dOL
NO d3IHSVM

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

2-40



Tow Behind - Quad Steer Axle Sub Assembly - 1440

ltem | Part No. Description Qty

1 |N74740 Front Axle ASSEMDIY 1440.........c.uuiiiiiiiiiie e 1
N74790 STEEMNG CONTET LINK ..ottt st e e e nee e e snaee e 1
S39569 | Polygon Bushing - 1.25 ID X 1.6305 OD X 1.75 Lg. ...eeeiiuieieiiieeiieee et 2
N53108 | Kingpin Bushing - 2 ID X 2 1/4 OD X 2 1/2 Lguuueeeiteeaiieie e 4

3 |N74775 STEEING TFUNION ...ttt et e e bt e e be e e s bt e e e smbe e e neeeeanneeens 2
S39569 | Polygon Bushing - 1.25 ID X 1.6305 OD X 1.75 Lg. ...eeeiiuieieiiie et 1
N53108 | Kingpin Bushing - 2 ID X 2 1/4 OD X 2 1/2 Lguuueeetueeiieie ettt 2

4 |N74785 L= gl lo [l ST Te J o] o o FU T UPRUPRPTR 2
6 |[N71428 Dual Wheel Hub Adapter ASSEMDIY ........cooiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
7 |N74795 King Pin - 1440 - 2 1/2 Dia X 14 UL ..coiuiiiiiii et 2
8 |N74798 Pin -2 1/2 Di@ X 9 11/168 L ueeeiuiee ettt ettt st e e ne e anne e enees 1
9 [N74774 L L= Ll = To OO PSP PP PP PP 3
10 [N74940 Hub + Spindle AsSY - 35K - Profi .......coouiiiiiiee e 2
11 | G74891 Pbag-1440-Quad-Axle-Pltd - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ...........c.cccueee..e. 1
12 N74853 | Washer - 3 0D x 2 1/32 ID X 3/16 THiCK......ccoiuuiiiiiiiiiiei e 2
13 H-4693 | Washer - 2 OD x 1 9/32 ID X 3/16 THiICK......ccoiuuiiiiiiiiiieie e 2
14 N51933 | SPACEI BUSKING ....ceiiiiiieiiii ettt ettt e et e e s nb e e s snneeeenbeeesnneeas 2
15 N74851 | Washer - 4 OD X 2 17/32 ID X 1/4 TRICK......ceiiuiiiiiiii e 1
16 N70343 [ Washer - 1-17/32 X 3 X 3/8 ... uueeeiieie ittt sttt e e e e snee e nnnee s 2
17 | G74892 Pbag-1440-Quad-Axle-Hdware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ................... 1
18 N21728 | Hex Slotted Nut -1 1/2 -T2 UNF ....oi e 2
19 | C-728 SPIFal PiN = 3/8 X 2 3/4 LG e eueete ettt ettt be e e na e e e aree e 2
20 | N19439 | Slotted SPring Pin - 3/8 X 4 ....cueiiiiiie ettt st et s rna e ee e e e enae e e eanes 1
21 W-1854 | HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 3 ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e bt e e et e e e st e e e nne e e e embeeesnnes 2
22 | S27987 | FIange LOCK NUL - 3/8 ...ttt st e et e eaes 2
23 | C12609 | Hex Head BOlt - 1 X 4 1/2 Lgu. ettt ettt st e e e e 2
24 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOIQUE ...coiiiiiiieeii ettt e s 4
25 | W-498 | HEX BOIt - 5/8 X 1 3/4 L ceeutiieiiiie ettt sttt e e emt e e e e enae e e e 1
26 | W-526 | LOCKWASNET = 5/8 .....ciiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt sttt e bt e s mt e e e na e e e enbe e e enees 1
27 | W-B17 [ HEX NUL = 5/8... ettt ettt e bt e e be e e s mb e e e nbe e e enbe e e enees 1
28 N49643 [ Hex Head Bolt = 1 X 9 Lgu ittt 2

N74890 Front Axle Assembly - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-41



Tow Behind 1440 - G74473

Stage 3

OUTSIDE

20K CELL

OUTSIDE

10K CELL

10K CELL

po\E

{ _

_

o L

I = X Oz

O— @ @ XE
)i ) 5B B
b W = .

N71310
10K CELL

20K CELL

SCALE 14

2y

Stage 4 - See Single Fan Assy Section 7

N71320
20K CELL

5K CELL

5K CELL

-
4
[}
&)
X
e}

20K CELL

SCALE 14

2-42 October 2025

10 Series Air Cart



Frame - Tow Behind - Stage 3

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [N74625 Load Cell TUbE - DUual 20K = 1440 ........ueiii ittt e st e e e s st ee e e snraeeaeaanes 1
2 |N71316 Load Cell TUDE - SINGIE 10K ... .eiiiiie et e e nnee e enees 1
3 |N74317 oY= o J 0= 1 I = G A Y SO RPORPRRt 2
4 |N74450 Load Cell Brkt - 20K ...ttt e e st e e e s st e e e e s snte e e e e snraeeeeaane 2
5 |N74480 (o T=To Il @7= T I =7 < A 0 < 2
6 |[G69997 | Pbag-10S - Load Cell Supports - (Includes Iltems Below) Whole Goods Only................... 1
7 W-1553 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/4 X 2 1/4 Lg...ueiiiiii ettt 20
8 C-4709 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/4 X 7 1/2 Lg..uueeieeee i eiee e esiee e seee e ee e stee et e e s nnee e nnee e e nneeeennees 10
9 W-527 | LOCKWASIET = /4 ...ttt ettt ettt e ettt e e e e st e e e s antae e e e s snraneaeeanes 30
10 W-518 HEX NUL = B/4 ... et e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e eeeeeeeseeenaarsraeeeeeas 30
11 |G69980 | Carton-10S - Loadcell Set - 5K - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only.................... 1
12 N71305 | LOAA CElI ASSY = SK ...ttt ettt sttt et e e e bt e e s be e e s sneeeeenbeaeanneeas 3
13 G69982 | Pbag-10S - Loadcells - 5K - Washers - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only.......... 1
14 N71338| Shim Plate - BK Cell.......oieiiiieiiiie ittt e e enee e et e e e snee e e snneeeeneeeeennes 3
15 N71183 | Washer - 17/32 x 1 1/8 x 1/4 Thick... 6
16 N71192 | Pad WaSher - 5K Cell.......oiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e s 3
17 N70346| Washer - 25/32 X 1 3/4 X 1/4 THICK ....eecuueeeieeeeie et 3
18 N71308 | Tapered Pin - B Cell........uoi ittt enre e sanee s 3
19 | G69981 | Pbag-10S - Loadcells - 5K - Hdware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ........... 1
20 W-525 | LOCKWASINET = 1/2 .ttt e st e e et e e s aneneee s 6
21 W-491 [ HEX BOIt = 1/2 X 2 8/4 LG eeeeiieee ettt ettt ettt be e e e nae e e snnee e e 6
22 W-ET6 | HEX NUL - 1/2.. et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e annasnreneeeeas 6
23 | N73806 | Wire LOCK Pin = 1/4 X 1 3/4 UL ...oiiiiiie ettt e e e e nnns 6
24 |G73575 | Carton 10S - Loadcell Set 4x20K - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ................ 1
25 N71320 [ LOAd Cell ASSY = 20K .....uiiiiiiiiieiiii ettt be et e e s abe e e s ase e e e enneaesnneeas 4
26 G73704 | Pbag-10S-Load-20K-Hdware-Rr-Tnk - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only .......... 1
27 C-705 | LOCKWASIET = 1 ..ottt et e et e e e et e e e e et e e e e e snnsseeeesansneeaean 8
28 C-4072 | HEX HEAA BOIt = 1 X 4 L. eeiieeeeiitieeeiee ettt ettt ettt sttt e e e snn e e e snne e e e 8
29 LA T2 I 1= G e SRS 8
30 | G74455 | Pbag-10S-Lcell4-20K-Washers - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ................... 1
31 N71352| Shim Plate - 20K Cell.......coeiiiiiiiie it ee e e e ree e e e nbee e e e e enneeas 4
32 N70347| Washer - 1-1/32 X 1-3/4 X 1/4 THICK ......cuuei et 8
33 N71197 | Pad Washer - 20K Cell........cccuuiiieiiiiiie ettt e e e enree e e e e enneeas 4
34 N70348 Washer - 1 9/32 X 2 1/4 X 1/ATRICK ....ccooi it 4
35 N71312 | Tapered Pin - 20K Cell.......uuuiiiiiieiei et e e e e e e e e e ass et aeeeeeeaeeeeeeannnnnes 4
36 N73810 [ Wire LOCK Pin = 3/8 X 2-3/16 UL ......uuviiiiiiiiiiie ettt et enae e e e 8
37 |G69971 | Carton-10S - Loadcell Set - 10K - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only.................. 1
38 | N71310 | LoAd Cell ASSY - TOK......oeiiiiieiiiie et e stee et et e see st e e et e e st e e s nneeeeneeeennaeeenseeeeenseeennnes 3
39 | G69973 | Pbag-10S-Load-10K-Washers - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only..................... 1
40 N71348| Shim Plate - TOK Cell.......ooiiiiiiiiie et nbee e e e e nneeas 3
41 N70346| Washer - 25/32 X 1-3/4 X 1/4 THICK . .....ccuei ettt e e 6
42 N71195 | Pad Washer - 10K Cell........coiuiiiieiiiiiiee ettt e e e a e e enrae e e e e enneeas 3
43 N70347 Washer - 1-1/32 X 1-3/4 X 1/4A ThICK .......cci i e 3
44 N71314 | Tapered Pin = 10K Cell .......uuiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeenannnnnes 3
45 | G69972 | Pbag-10S-Load-10K-Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ...................... 1
46 W-527 | LOCKWASIET = B/4 ...ttt ettt e e s et e e e e sttt e e e s nnsb e e e e e annsneeee s 6
47 W-510 [ Hex Head BOlt - 3/4 X B 1/2 g i iueeeeieeeiee et eee et e e ste e e e nnte e e s e sneeeennaeeens 6
48 W-S18 | HEX NUL = B/4. .ottt e e et e e e e sttt e e e st et e e e snsateeeesansseeeeeannnnnaaean 6
49 N73808 | Wire LOCK Pin - 5/16 X 1-3/4 UL ...ttt e e e e e e e nanes 6
50 |G73575 | Carton 10S - Loadcell Set 4x20K - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ................ 1
51 N71320 [ LOAd Cell ASSY - 20K ......uieiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt sttt be e be e e s enee e s aneeeeanbeaesnneeas 4
52 G73704 | Pbag-10S-Load-20K-Hdware-Rr-Tnk - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only .......... 1
53 Oy 01 W Yo (11 V= ] g =Y e P EPPSR 8
54 C-4072 | HEX HEAA BOIt = 1 X 4 L. eeeieeieeiiieeeiie ettt sttt ettt e e sst e be e e e snbe e e snne e e smneeenns 8
55 W-520 | ReguIar HEX NUL ........ooeiiiiiiiiie et e e 8
56 G74455 | Pbag-10S-Lcell-4-20K-Washers - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only .................. 1
57 N71352| Shim Plate - 20K Cell.......ccccoiuiiieiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e re e e e e e nbae e e e e enneeas 4
58 N70347 Washer - 1-1/32 X 1-3/4 X 1/4A ThICK ..o 8
59 N71197 | Pad Washer - 20K Cell........coiuiiiiiiiiiiee et 4
60 N70348| Washer - 1-9/32 X 2-1/4 X 1/ATHICK ...ccciiiiiiie et 4
61 N71312 [ Tapered Pin - 20K Cell......cooueiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e nbae e e e e nnneeas 4
62 | N73810 | Wire LOCK Pin = 3/8 X 2-3/16 UL ...cueiiiiiiieeiie et 8

G74473 | Tow Behind Frame and Hitch Assembly - Stage 3 - (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-43



Tow Behind 1440 - G74473
Stage 5

TRIM U-BOLTS FLUSH WITH
NUT AFTER ASSEMBLY

HOSE HOLDER
BRKT DETAIL

S /&
o)

DOWNWARD FACING
BOLTS HOLD COVER
IN PLACE

2-44 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Frame - Tow Behind - Stage 5

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N69741 BUIKNEAA PIALE ...t e e e e e eee s 2
2 |N69742 BUIKhEad Plate - LEft .....oeiieieeeie e 2
3 |N70374 Scale LiNK MOUNT.......oiiii et e e et e e e e e e e e s s nnsseeeeeannneeeean 1
4 |N69739 HOSE HOIAEE = LOWET ...ttt e e e e e e e eeeeas 13
5 |N69738 HOSE HOIAET ...ttt e e e e e e e e 13
6 |N69749 VertiCal HOSE HOIAEGT ... ..t e e e e e e e e e e e enneees 2
7 |N69748 INNEE HOSE HOIAET ...t 2
8 |G74693 Pbag-10S-Hyd-Holder-Bush-1440 - (Includes Item Below) Whole Goods Only................. 1
N69879 | Bushing - 0.385 ID X 5/8 OD X 1 5/16 L ...eeeiiuueeaiiieeiiiieeeiee ettt 30
9 |[N73885 | Hydraulic Hose Cover 1
10 [N73886 Hydraulic Hose Cover 1
11 |N75733 Hydraulic Hose Cover 1
12 |N73883 HAMING JUNCHION ...ttt e e e e s s e e e e s snrneeeeeaans 4
13 [N73567 | Harting Junction Strap 2
14 [N70368 Harting Junction...........ccccceeernnnen. 2
15 |H10592 U-Bolt - 3/8 x6 x 5 UL 3
16 [N75684 | SWING SUPPOIE BrKE ... ..ot e e e nnneeas 1
17 |N75676 HYd HOSE Cradle .......coueiiiieieiiee ettt et e st e e anee e enees 2
18 [N75699 Hyd HOose Holder - HItCR ..o 4
19 [S73084 [ TRIUSTWASKET ...ttt e et e e e s et ee e e e e st ee e e e e nnneeas 1
20 [N74865 Primary HOSE SUPPOIt - 1440 .....ccoueiiiiiie ettt 1
21 [N74870 SWiING SaddIE = 3 PHIMAIY .....eeiiiiieeie et 1
22 |C-219 U-BOIt - 5/8 X 4 X 5 9/16 UL oottt e e e 2
23 |N75673 | Primary HOSE SNelf........cooiiiiii et 1
24 |N15098 | U-BOIt - 3/8 X 4 X 5 UL ..eoiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee ettt e s emae e e e e snne e e nnnes 2
25 |G74617 Pbag-1440-Hose-Holder-Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ................ 1
26 | W-475 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 L. .ciiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt e s ente e e e e e 15
27 | W-480 |Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 2 1/2 L. .uioiieieiiie ettt 18
28 | H-1790 | HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 2 B/4 L weeiueeeeieieeeieeeeeiee et e sttt see st e e stee e stee e s nneeeeneeeennaeeennaeeeeneeeennnes 12
29 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE ... ..eiiiieiieieiieiiee ettt sttt e e ene e e et e e e enbe e e eanes 51
30 | D-5489 | Flat Washer - 13/32 ID X 13/16 OD X 16 G@l....ccuueeeiuriiiiiie ittt 12
31 C26227 | WING INUL = /8. ieieeeiiie et cee ettt s e st e et e e e st e e snt e e snteeeenseeeanteeeenneeeanneeeeanseeennnes 12
32 |G74844 Pbag-1440-Primary-Holder-Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only............. 1
33 | W-526 | LOCKWASNEL = 5/8 .....coiiiiiiiiiie ettt st e s rma e bn e e e enbe e e nanes 4
R T A I o 1ot AN (U Y TSR 4
35 | S-1344 | HEX BOIt - 5/8 X 5 1/2 L ceeueeieiiiie ittt sttt e e e 1
36 S-1197 | LOCKNUL - 5/8 UNIOIGUE ....ceoiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e e e e e snbae e e e e enneeas 1
37 | S42952 | Hex Head BOlt - 1 X 6 5/8 Lg....cueeiiiie e eiieeeseeeeeee e see et stee e nneeesne e e s nnae e nneeeesnaeeennees 1
38 | C12838 | LOCK NUL - 1 FIANGE .ottt sttt sttt e s ene e e bt e e enbe e e enees 1
39 | W-487 | HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 1 3/4 L ceeeeieiiiee ettt ettt sttt e e 4
40 | S-1925 [ FIAt WASNET = 1/2 ..ottt e e e st e e et ee e e e e nnneeas 4
41 W-525 | LOCKWASIET = 1/2 ...ttt e ettt e e e st e e e e antae e e e s snraneeeaanes 4
42 | W-B16 [ HEX INUL - 172, ittt ettt e e e e e e et e e e e et e e e e e e e nnbaeaeeeennreas 4
43 D-5489 | Flat Washer - 13/32 ID X 13/16 OD X 16 G@....c.cccveeriieeiiieeeiieesieeeesieeesiee e sneeeesneeeesnneee e 4
44 | W-523 [ LOCKWASKNET = 3/8 ....cceeieiieiiiiiiee ettt ettt e e e et e e e et e e e e e ns e e e e e e nnbaeaeeennnees 4
45 W-514 HEX NUL = B/8. ettt e ettt e e et et et e et e e e et e e et e e e ean e e ean e e eebeeeennnas 4
46 |N70435 | Calibration Tray Assy - (See Meter SECHON 4) .....cccuviiiiieiiiiee e 1
47 |N70407 | Brakerite Control Assy - No Spacers (See Brake Section 11) ........cccceviiiiiiiiiniiee e, 1
48 |N75716 Dual Caliper Add On Kit (See Brake Section 11) .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
49 |NS5B577 | Battery - 250 CCA ..ottt e st et e et e e st e e ente e e e nneeeeseeeennaeeennteeeenteeennnes 1
G74473 | Tow Behind Frame and Hitch Assembly - Stage 5 - (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-45



<10
O
=8
TN
=8
_mr
r.m
Sa
o

‘Jeay ayj 01
SINN ¥22S-a 8u1 pue
sisysemie|4 86+5-d (2)
yum sjjog swei

YYESLr TV 8lquessy
G

‘ @Im‘u J—

y)

i

B B
Aﬁm_\.

“Jeay 8y} 0} 9 @
SINN #722S-a 8ul pue »ﬁ\o , A1EW3ISSY d31L4Y S10d-N WIdL @
sIoysemelq 86+S-q (2) g HOLTH 393 B:&J% %ﬂﬂmﬂm%%%m%%m ER:TENNAG]

yum sjjog swel @
YrECLl 11V dlquessy

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

2-46



Frame - Rear Tow Hitch - Prior to 2025

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N71465 RS- gl 1 (o o PRSP 1
2 |G69965 | Crate-10S - Rear Tow Hitch - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ...........ccccceeeenee. 1
3 N70882 [ Rear HitCh Brace Beam ...........oiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
4 NB8790 | HitCh ClEViS - REAITOW ......eiiiiiiieiiiieiieee ettt sttt st e e te e s ne e e s snn e e e enre e e sneeeas 1
5 N70850 | Hitch Draw Pin = 2 X 8 1/2 UL ..ottt 1
6 C-5561 | U-BOIt - 3/4 X 4 X 5-9/16 ... neeeeiieiie ettt ettt e s ae e e e nne e e e enbeeesnees 4
7 |G69989 | Pbag-10S-Rear Tow Hitch - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only.........c.ccceevieenee. 1
8 J12344 | HeX Head BOIt = 1 X B L. ueeeeiiiiiiiie ittt e s e e e e 18
9 D12903 | HeX Head BOlt = 1 X 7 LG ueeeeieiiiiiiee ittt 3
10 W-527 | LOCKWASIET = 3/4 ...ttt ettt ettt e st e e ne e e enbeeeennes 8
11 W-518 HEX NUL = B/4.c ettt e e ettt e e e et e e e e s st e e e e s sbteeeaesasteeeeessntaeeeenanes 8
12 D-5498 | FlatWasher - 1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 G8..uueiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt 42
13 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOMQUE ...coiiiiiiiieeeeee ettt 21
14 | C13447 | QUICK PiN = 5/16 X 2 3/8 UL ...cciutiiiiiiie ittt nee e enee e e 1
15 |N70890 | Primary Hose Support - TOW BEIWEEN ........eiiiiiiiiiiii it 1
LN ST TS L I B =T o S (= o R i SRR 1
17 |N15098 | U-BOIt - 3/8 X 4 X 5 UL ..eeiiiiiiiiiiie ettt sttt st e et e e e nmb e e ese e e s aneeeeenees 2
18 |S27987 LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE ...ttt ettt e e enbe e 4

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-47



Rear Tow Hitch
- 2025 to Present

Assemble ALL J12344
Frame Bolts with
(2) D-5498 Flatwashers
and the D-5274 Nuts
to the Rear.

@ Assemble ALL J12344
Frame Bolts with
(2) D-5498 Flatwashers
and the D-5274 Nuts
to the Rear.

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N74280 L= Y= gl 1 (o o PR SOTR 1
2 |G69965 | Crate-10S - Rear Tow Hitch - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ...........ccccceeeenee. 1
3 NB8790 | HitCh ClEVIS = REAI TOW .....ciiuiiiiiie ittt e e ettt e e s ettt e e e e e et ee e e e et e e e e e ensae e e e e ennreeaeeennneeas 1
4 N74293 | Rear Hitch Brace BEamM .........coiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt e e e e e e e e e nanes 1
5 N70850 | Hitch Draw Pin - 2 X 8 1/2 UL ...ccoiiiiiiii ettt a e e 1
6 C-5561 | U-BOIt = 3/4 X 4 X 5-9/T6 ...ttt ettt ettt e et e e ee e et e enteesneeeneeenes 4
7 |G69989 | Pbag-10S-Rear Tow Hitch - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only.........c.ccceevieenee. 1
8 C13447 | QUICK PiN = 5/16 X 2 3/8 UL ....oeuiiiiie ittt enes 1
9 D-5498 | FlatWasher - 1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 G8...ueieiuiiiiiiiieiiie ettt e e e e 42
10 D12903 | HeX Head BoOlt = 1 X 7 0. ueeeeee ettt e e 3
11 J12344 | HeX Head BOIt = 1 X B L. ueeeeiiitiiiie ittt ettt et e e e s e e e e 18
12 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOIQUE ...cooiieiieiieiie ettt 21
13 W-527 | LOCKWASIET = /4 ...ttt et ettt e e et e e e e st e e e e s antae e e e s snraneaeeanes 8
14 | W-518 HEX NUL = /4.t ettt e e e et e e e e s st e e e s abbeeeaesasteeeeessntaeeaeaanes 8

N70345 | Rear Tow Hitch Assembly - ( Includes ltems 1 to 14) - (Whole Goods Only)

2-48 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Rear Tow Hitch
Drop Hitch Kit - 2025 to Present

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N75780 Rear Drop HItCRN ... e s e e e e e 1
2 |N75790 Drop HIECH LUQ ..t e st e e s e e e e e anes 1
3 | G75801 Drop Hitch Hardware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only .........cccccceeeiieeenienenne. 1
4 D12903 | HeX Head BoOlt = 1 X 7 g ueeeeee ettt 3
5 D-5498 | FlatWasher - 1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 G8...ueiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt e e 6
6 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOIQUE ...ooiiiiieieiiiee ettt e e 3
7 C-508 Hex Head BOlt - 5/8 X 6 1/2 Lg...ueiaiiiiaiiie ittt 8
8 W-B29 | FIAE WASHET - 5/8 ...ttt ettt e s st e nne e e e enbeeesnees 16
9 S-1197 | Locknut = 5/8 UNIOIQUE .......eiiiuiiiiiiiie ittt enes 8

N75800 | Rear Drop Hitch Kit - ( Includes Items above) - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 2-49



2-50 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Section 3:
Tanks and Stairway

Section Contents

TANKS ettt e e e e e e et e eeeeeta e eeeeeat e aeeeeta e eaerarraaaaeenaraan 3-2
TaNK COMDINAtIONS .. ..iiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e rers b ab i aans 3-2
OO Yo PP PPRPPRRIN 3-4
820 Gl ..ot e e e e et aaaaaaeaaaaaeaeeerrarrrrr————_ 3-6
L0 =T R 3-8
T - 3-10

SMall SEEAS TANK ...ttt eaaas 3-12
B0 BUShEIS - B60 = N7BAB5 ......coiiieieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeaeeaes 3-12
80 Bushels - 820 and 1050 - N70925 ..........coovvieiieireieieiiiiicieeeeeieee e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeaeenns 3-14
110 BUSHEIS = 1440 = NTAB85 .....covveveretiieeeeie ettt 3-16
Fill Chute = 1440 - N75650 ......ccevvviiieiiriiiiiieieieeee e e e e e e ee et ee e e e e e e e e ee e 3-18

(SO =T a1 3-20
Front 200 BUShEIS - N73455 ........ oottt e e et eeaaan 3-20
Middle 100 BUSHEIS = N73435 ......uuueeiieieieie ettt 3-22
Back 300 BUSHhEIS - N7B445 .......uuueeiiiieie ettt 3-24

2 0 =T a1 3-26
Front 250 BUShEIS - N70832 ........coiiiiiiiiee et e e e e e eeaaan 3-26
Middle 135 BUSHEIS = NT7O825 .......uuuuiiiiieieieiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e 3-28
Back 355 BUSHEIS = N70820 .......uuuuuuiiiiiieieieiiiieeee ettt en e e e e 3-30

TOBO TANKS ...ttt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e eeeeeeeba b e bbb e e e aeseaeeeaaaaaeaeeeeeereerrnres 3-32
Front 330 BUShels - N70932 ........coiiiiiieiee e e e e e e e e e eeaaan 3-32
Middle 175 BUSHEIS = N70935 .......uuueiiieiieieiie et e e 3-34
Back 465 BUSHEIS = N70940 ......uuuuuiiiiiieieieeeee ettt e e e 3-36

TAAD TANKS ...ttt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et et eeeeeesba b e e bbb e e e aaseaeeeeeaaaeaeaeeerrerrraaes 3-38
Front 450 BUShEIS - N74490.........coooiiiiii et e e e e e eeaaan 3-38
Middle 235 BUShEIS - N744O5 ........uuuiiieeie et 3-40
Back 645 BUShEIS = N74500........uuuuuuiiiiieieieiieeeeeeeeee et e e e e e e e 3-42

Lid ASSEMDIY ... e 3-44
Narrow Lid = N7T000 .......coeevereiriritiiiiiieeeeeee e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesssasrab e e e eeeseeaeaeas 3-44
Wide Lid = NBOTBO ...uuiiiiiieiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eesessaessab b anaaaans 3-46

Y= 11 = 1Y RSP 3-48
Front Platform - 660 t0 1050 - Prior 10 2025 .........ccoooeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 3-48
Front Platform - 660 to 1050 - 2025 t0 PreSent ............oooovvvvvvvveeveveviiiiieeeeeeee e 3-50
Front Platform - 1440..........oooeeeeeece ettt n e 3-52
Front Staircase Assembly - 660 10 1050.........cuuiiieiiiiiiiie e 3-54
Front Staircase ASSembIy - 1440 ........coiiuiiiiiiiiiie e 3-56

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-1



Tanks
Tank Combinations

3-2 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Tanks
Tank Combinations

10 Series Tank Combinations

Tank # 660 Tank # 820 Tank # 1050 Tank # 1440
1 N73465 - 60 Bu 1 N70925 - 80 Bu 1 N70925 - 80 Bu 1 N74585 - 110 Bu
2 N73455 - 200 Bu 2 N70932 - 330 Bu N74490 - 450 Bu

2
3 N73435 - 100 Bu 3 N70825-135Bu 3 N70935-175Bu 3 N74495 - 235 Bu
4 N73445 - 300 Bu 4 N70820-355Bu 4 N70940 - 465 Bu 4 N74500 - 645 Bu

Note: Any reference to “Small Frame” or “Short Frame” refers to the 660 Cart.

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-3



Tanks
660 Cart

3-4 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Tanks - 660 Cart

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N73445 | Tank Base - Rear 660 (Whole GOOdS ONlY) ......ccccueriiiiiriiiieiiiie i 1
2 | N73435 | Tank Base - Middle 660 (Whole GOOdS ONIY) ......cccueiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 1
3 | N73455 | Tank Base - Front 660-590 (Whole GOoods ONIY)........ccoiueieiiiieiiiie e 1
4 | N73465 | Tank Assy - 60Bu Small Seed (Whole GOoods ONly).......c.ceeiuiieiieeriiiie e 1
5 [ N69180 Lid Assy - Wide (Whole GOOAS ONIY) .......eiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt seee e e snee e 3
6 | N71000 Lid Assy - Narrow (Whole GOOdS ONIY)......ccuiiiiiiieiiiieiiiee et e et e s svee e 1
7 | G73570 | Pbag-10S-Tank-Lids-660 - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ...........cccceevveeenee. 1
8 T-5266 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 1 1/4 L cuueiiieie ettt et 70
9 D14565 | LOCKNUL = 1/2 FIANGE ... neiieiiiee ettt ettt e e e e s e e snaeeen 70
10 | G69921 | Carton-10S-Tanks-Rails-820 - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ...............c....... 1
11 N71371 | Walkway ENd Plate.........ooooiiiiiiie e 1
12 N70582 [ Handrail MouNting PIAte..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
13 N71365 | Handrail - FrONt SIAE .....cc.uiiiiiiieiii ettt e e sneee s 1
14 N70928 | Handrail - Front ENd = 820 ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
15 N37622 | Handrail U-Clamip........cooouiiaiiiieeiie ettt sttt st e e te e e s nee e s sneeeeenneaesnneeas 10
16 N71351 | Handrail Clamp = NAITOW.........uiiiiiieiiiie ettt sttt et e s eaee e snne e e snreaesnneeas 4
17 | G69937 | Pbag-10S -Tanks-Rails - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ...........ccccceeevieeenee. 1
18 P7C616 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 Lg .ooiueiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt e e e e enneeea 9
19 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .. ..eiiiiiieiiiie ettt et e s enb e ee e e enbe e e enees 31
20 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..euueeeiiiie ettt ettt e e 20
21 S28159 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 1/2 Ly ..uueieiiiie ettt 2

G69927 | 660 Tank Group - (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-5



Tanks
820 Cart

3-6 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Tanks - 820 Cart

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N70820 | Tank-Base - Assembly - Back - 355 Bu (Whole Goods ONly) ........ccceeeeeiiieriiieeenieeenieann 1
2 | N70825 | Tank-Base - Assembly - Middle - 135 Bu (Whole Goods Only) .........ccocoeeeiieeeiierinieeenne 1
3 | N70832 | Tank-Base - Assembly - Front - 250 Bu (Whole Goods ONly) .........cccceiieeeiiierinieneiieeenns 1
4 | N70925 | Tank - Assembly - 80 Bu (Whole GOOdS ONIY) .......ccceiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee et 1
5 [ N69180 Lid Assembly - Wide (Whole GO0dS ONIY) ......coiueiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
6 | G69967 | Pbag-10S-Tanks-4-Lid-Reg - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only............ccccceueee.. 1
7 T-5266 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 1 1/4 L cuueiiieie ettt et 72
8 D14565 | LOCKNUL = 1/2 FIANGE ... neiieiiiee ettt ettt e e e e s e e snaeeen 72
9 | G69921 | Carton-10S-Tanks-Rails-820 - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only .............c.cc...... 1
10 N71371 | Walkway ENd Plate.........ooooiiiiiiie e 1
11 N70582 [ Handrail MouNtiNg PIAte..........coiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 2
12 N71365 | Handrail - FrONt SIAE .....cc.uiiiiiiieiii ettt e e sneee s 1
13 N70928 | Handrail - Front ENd = 820 ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
14 N37622 | Handrail U-Clamip........cooouiiaiiiieeiie ettt sttt st e e te e e s nee e s sneeeeenneaesnneeas 10
15 N71351 | Handrail Clamp = NAITOW.........uiiiiiieiiiie ettt sttt et e s eaee e snne e e snreaesnneeas 4
16 | G69937 | Pbag-10S -Tanks-Rails - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ...........ccccceeevieeenee. 1
17 P7C616 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 Lg .ooiueiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt e e e e enneeea 9
18 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..euueeeiiiie ettt ettt e e 20
19 | S28159 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 1/2 Ly c.uuuei ittt 2
20 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .....coiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt sttt e s ema e et e e ente e e enees 31
N73072 | Hose - 1.50 ID x 1.93 OD x 10” Lg (Hose comes in 100 ft rollS) .......cceeviveeiiieriiieneiieeene 2
N11906 HOSE Clamp = 1 1/2 Dl ..eeeieeie ettt ettt et e s st e e enee e e enbeee e 4
G69935 | 820 Tank Group - (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-7



Tanks
1050 Cart

3-8 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Tanks - 1050 Cart

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N70940 | Tank-Base - Assembly - Back - 465 Bu (Whole Goods ONly) ........ccceeeeeiiieriiiieenieee s 1
2 | N70935 | Tank-Base - Assembly - Middle - 175 Bu (Whole Goods Only) .........ccccceeiiiereiierinieeenne 1
3 | N70932 | Tank-Base - Assembly - Front - 330 Bu (Whole Goods ONly) ........ccccceeiiieeriierinieneiieeens 1
4 | N70925 | Tank Assembly - 80 Bu (Whole GOOdS ONlY) .......coeiuiiiiiiieiiiie e 1
5 [ N69180 Lid Assembly - Large (Whole GOOdS ONIY) .......ccueiiiiiiiiiiieaiiie e 4
6 | G69967 | Pbag-10S-Tanks-4-Lid-Reg - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only............ccccceueee.. 1
7 T-5266 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 1 1/4 L cuueiiieie ettt et 72
8 D14565 | LOCKNUL = 1/2 FIANGE ... neiieiiiee ettt ettt e e e e s e e snaeeen 72
9 | G69938 | Crate-10S-Tanks-Rails-1050 - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ....................... 1
10 N71371 | Walkway ENd Plate.........ooooiiiiiiie e 1
11 N70582 [ Handrail MouNtiNg PIAte..........coiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 2
12 N71365 | Handrail - FrONt SIAE .....cc.uiiiiiiieiii ettt e e sneee s 1
13 N71360 [ Handrail - FrONt ENG ........oooiiiiiiiiii e 1
14 N37622 | Handrail U-Clamip........cooouiiaiiiieeiie ettt sttt st e e te e e s nee e s sneeeeenneaesnneeas 10
15 N71351 | Handrail Clamp = NAITOW.........uiiiiiieiiiie ettt sttt et e s eaee e snne e e snreaesnneeas 4
16 | G69937 | Pbag-10S -Tanks-Rails - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ...........ccccceeevieeenee. 1
17 P7C616 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 Lg .ooiueiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt e e e e enneeea 9
18 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .. ..eieiiiieiiie ettt st e s e e s enbe e e e 31
19 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..euueeeiiiie ettt ettt e e 20
20 | S28159 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 1/2 Ly ..uueeeiiiie ettt 2

G69945 | 1050 Tanks Group - (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-9



Tanks
1440 Cart

/ /7
f’J/ / /

K
/

/
/ I

<=/

/
[

3-10 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Tanks - 1440 Cart

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N74490 | Tank Assembly - Front - 450 Bu - 1440 (Whole Goods Only) ........cccceeeieiiieienieeenieee e 1
2 | N74495 | Tank Assembly - Middle - 235 Bu - 1440 (Whole Goods OnNly) ........cccoceeirieeenieeenieeennn 1
3 | N74500 | Tank Assembly - Back - 645 Bu - 1440 (Whole Goods ONly) ........ccooueeiiieiinieeenieee e 1
4 | N74585 | Small Seed Tank Assembly - 110 Bu - 1440 (Whole Goods Only)........c.ccceeruerinieneiiineens 1
5 [ N69180 Lid Assy - Wide (Whole GOOAS ONIY) .......eiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt seee e e snee e 4
6 | N74690 | TanK Grab Rail......c..oiiiiiieiiii ittt ettt e e e snb e e sne e e e enbe e e ennes 3
7 | G69967 | Pbag-10S-Tanks-4-Lid-Reg - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only............ccccceueeee.. 1
8 T-5266 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 1 1/4 L cuueiiieie ettt et 72
9 D14565 | LOCKNUL = 1/2 FIANGE ... neiieiiiee ettt ettt e e e e s e e snaeeen 72
10 | G69938 | Crate-10S-Tanks-Rails - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ..........ccceveeeiieeennee. 1
11 N71371 | Walkway ENd Plate.........ooooiiiiiiie e 1
12 N70582 [ Handrail MouNting PIAte..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
13 N71365 | Handrail - FrONt SIAE .....cc.uiiiiiiieiii ettt e e sneee s 1
14 N71360 [ Handrail - FrONt ENG ........oooiiiiiiiiii e 1
15 N37622 | Handrail U-Clamip........cooouiiaiiiieeiie ettt sttt st e e te e e s nee e s sneeeeenneaesnneeas 10
16 N71351 | Handrail Clamp = NAITOW.........uiiiiiieiiiie ettt sttt et e s eaee e snne e e snreaesnneeas 4
17 | G69937 | Pbag-10S -Tanks-Rails - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ...........ccccceeevieeenee. 1
18 P7C616 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 Lg .ooiueiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt e e e e enneeea 9
19 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .. ..eiiiiiieiiiie ettt et e s enb e ee e e enbe e e enees 31
20 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..euueeeiiiie ettt ettt e e 20
21 S28159 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 1/2 Ly ..uueieiiiie ettt 2

G74471 1440 Tanks Group - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-11



Small Seeds Tank
60 Bushels - 660 - N73465

) @EOOD ® ©

(A

Panel Remove

ATTACH EQUALIZER HOSES
TO END OF EACH LADDER to Show Ladder.

PIPE WITH (2) N11906 CLAMPS

3-12 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Small Seeds Tank - 60 Bushels - 660 - N73465

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N73460 | Small SEEA TANK - BOBU .....cciuviiiiiiie ittt ettt et be e e s be e e e saeeeesneeaesaneeas 1
2 | N73474 Ladder - SMall SEEA ........coiuiiiiiie ettt et snb e e enee e abe e 1
3 | N71000 Lid ASSEMDIY = INAITOW ...t e s e e s 1
4 | N73560 | Step - Small Seed Tank = B0 BU.......c.ueiiuiiiiiiiieiiie ettt e s saee e 1
5 | N74877 Handrail Shim PIAE .........oiiiiiiie ettt e e sbee e 4
6 | N70582 Handrail Mounting Plate..........cooiiiiii e 2
7 | N73565 | Handrail - Small SEEA - B0 .......ccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt sabe e sne e snbe e enees 2
8 | N37622 [ F=TaTo =T IO T O F= Ty oo PR UPRPOTR 8
9 | G69969 | Pbag-Tank-Assy-SmI-Sd - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only............ccccceeeeenneen. 1
10 | T-5266 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 1 1/4 L cuueiiiiie ettt 16
11 D14565 | LOCKNUL = 1/2 FIANGE ... neiieiiiee ettt ettt e e e e s e e snaeeen 16
12 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..ouueieiiiie ettt ettt 16
13 D-5260 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg .ecouieiiiiee ettt e s saee e 6
14 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .. ..eieiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e e ne e e enb e e e enees 36
15 | W-475 Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 LG . uueieiiieiiiee ettt ettt e e enbe e 8
16 D-5261 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/2 L .eeeueiiiiiie ettt sttt saee e 6
17 | N73072 | Hose - 1.50 ID x 1.93 OD x 10” Lg (Hose comes in 100 ft rollS) .........cccoeeriieiiieeinieeene 2
18 | N11906 HOSE Clamp = 1 1/2 Dl ..eeeieeie ettt ettt et e s st e e enee e e enbeee e 4

N73465 | 60 Bushel Tank Assembly - 660 - (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-13



Small Seeds Tank
80 Bushels - 820 and 1050 - N70925

D00 ONONENG

Panel Remove
to Show Ladder.

ATTACH EQUALIZER HOSES
TO END OF EACH LADDER
PIPE WITH (2) N11906 CLAMPS

3-14 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Small Seeds Tank - 80 Bushels - 820 and 1050 - N70925

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N71215 SMall SEEA TANK = BOBU ....cciuiiiiiiiie ittt st e e s te e e s bte e e sabeeeanneeesnneeas 1
2 | N71000 Lid ASSEMDIY = INAITOW ...t e s e e s 1
3 | N70481 Ladder - SMall SEEA ........coiuiiiiiie ettt et snb e e enee e abe e 1
4 | N70955 | Step - SMall SEEA TANK ....ccuviiiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt e e e b e e snbe e e snne e e snbeeens 1
5 | N70582 Handrail Mounting Plate..........cooiiiiii e 2
6 | N74877 Handrail Shim PIAE .........oiiiiiiie ettt e e sbee e 4
7 | N70972 | Handrail - SMall SEEA .........ciiiiiiiiiie et snb e e e enbe e e enees 2
8 | N37622 [ F=TaTo =T IO T O F= Ty oo PR UPRPOTR 8
9 | G69969 | Pbag-Tank-Assy-80Bu-Hardware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only................ 1
10 | T-5266 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 1 1/4 L cuueiiiiie ettt 16
11 D14565 | LOCKNUL = 1/2 FIANGE ... neiieiiiee ettt ettt e e e e s e e snaeeen 16
12 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..ouueieiiiie ettt ettt 16
13 D-5260 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg .ecouieiiiiee ettt e s saee e 6
14 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .. ..eieiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e e ne e e enb e e e enees 36
15 | W-475 Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 LG . uueieiiieiiiee ettt ettt e e enbe e 8
16 D-5261 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/2 L .eeeueiiiiiie ettt sttt saee e 6
17 | N73072 | Hose - 1.50 ID x 1.93 OD x 10” Lg (Hose comes in 100 ft rollS) .........cccoeeriieiiieeinieeene 2
18 | N11906 HOSE Clamp = 1 1/2 Dl ..eeeieeie ettt ettt et e s st e e enee e e enbeee e 4

N70925 | 80 Bushel Tank Assembly - 820 and 1050 - (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-15



Small Seeds Tank
110 Bushels - 1440 - N74585

EQEOO ® @
ARE MOUNTED
IN LOWEST m

POSITION '(C-

Iy
N “‘4» (‘r.' ? il&‘ —
N*« ) Vs

Panel Remove

ATTACH EQUALIZER HOSES to Show Ladder.
TO END OF EACH LADDER

PIPE WITH (2) N11906 CLAMPS
ASSEMBLY NOTES

1) APPLY TANK CAULKING SEALANT AROUND EACH LID FLANGE HOLE
AND AROUND ENTIRE PERIMETER OF LID FLANGE BEFORE SETTING
LID ASSY ON TANK.

2) HANDRAILS TO BE RAISED WITH ENDS OF PIPES FLUSH WITH THE
BOTTOM OF THE CLAMPS DURING FINAL ASSEMBLY.

3) WHEN SETTING TANK ASSEMBLY DOWN ONTO THE LOADCELL PINS,
INSURE THAT THERE IS NO SIDE LOAD OR WEDGING OF THE PINS
AGAINST THE EDGES OF THE TANK INSERTION HOLES. GRIND OUT
THE AREA OF THE HOLES AS NECESSARY TO ALLOW ALL THREE PADS
TO DROP DOWN FREELY OVER THE PINS.

3-16 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Small Seeds Tank - 110 Bushels - 1440 - N74585

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N74505 SMall SEEATANK = T440.....cci ittt b e et e bt e e sae e e e enre e e snaeeas 1
2 | N71000 Lid ASSY = INAITOW ...ttt ettt e ettt e e e e e e e s b et e e e s e e e e e annnnneee s 1
3 | N66615 Ladder = INTEINAL..........ooiiiiee et e e s 1
4 | N74590 Ladder Brkt - Opt TANK = 110 ...cciueii ettt s e s e snee e e snbeeens 1
5 | N70955 | Step - SMall SEEA TANK .......ciiiiiii it 1
6 | N74877 Handrail Shim PIAE .........oiiiiiiie ettt e e sbee e 4
7 | N70582 Handrail MG PlIate........coo et 2
8 | N70972 | Handrail - SMall SEEA .........oiiiiiiiiie ettt sne e enbe e enes 2
9 [ N37622 [ F=TaTo =T IO T O F= Ty oo PR UPRPOTR 8
10 | G74871 Pbag-1440-Tank-SmI-Sd - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only.........cccccceeevieeenee. 1
11 T-5266 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 1 1/4 L cueei ittt 16
12 D14565 | LOCKNUL = 1/2 FIANGE ... neeieieiie ettt ettt et e e nn e e e snaeeeas 16
13 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..ouueieiiiie ettt ettt 16
14 D-5260 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg .ecouieiiiiee ettt e s saee e 6
15 S27987 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGE ....ceeieiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e et e e nne e e e enbe e e enees 40
16 | W-475 Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 Lg . uueeeiiieiiie ettt ettt st et e e enbe e 12
17 D-5261 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/2 L .eeeuiiiiiiee ettt ettt e e e saee e 6
18 | N73072 | Hose - 1.50 ID x 1.93 OD x 10” Lg (Hose comes in 100 ft rollS) .........cccoeeriieiriieninieeene 2
19 | N11906 HOSE Clamp = 1 1/2 Dl ..eeeieeie ettt ettt et e s st e e enee e e enbeee e 4

N74585 110 Front Tank Assembly - 1440 Only (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-17



Small Seeds Tank
Fill Chute - 1440 - N75650

USE UPPER TWO HOLES

FOR SPRING PINS

3-18

October 2025

10 Series Air Cart



Small Seeds Tank - Fill Chute - 1440 - N75650

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N75655 | Optimizer Tank Fill CRULE...........ooiiiiiiiii et 1
2 | N75660 | Chute PivOt BrKE.......oooiuiiiiiiie ettt sttt ettt e e s smb e ene e e s enbeeesnees 1
3 | C18510 BUSHING = INYION.... et e e e s anne e s 2
4 | N75666 | PIVOL PN CaP ..ueeeeiiiiiieiiiee ittt ettt ettt ettt e st e e sate e e s be e e sbe e e sbeeeeenbeeannneeeanneeanns 1
5 [ NBBAB6 | AUGEI LOCK PNttt e e e 1
I I NI 1 T I o] [ o TP 1
7 | G74896 | Pbag-10S-Small-Seed-Chute - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ..................... 1
8 W-629 FIAt WASHET = 5/8... . ettt ettt st e bt e e et e e e e enbe e e enee e e snbeeens 1
9 W-1308 | SPIr0l Pin = 3/16 X 1-1/8 ..ttt ettt e et e e enee e snes 2
10 W-522 LOCKWASIET = 5/16 ...ttt et e et e e et e e e enee e e enbee e e 1
11 F-1767 | Hex Head BOlt - 5/16 X B/4 Lg ...uueeiiiee ettt ettt e e e snee e 1
12 H-4584 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 1 1/2 LG ueee ittt 2
13 D14565 | LOCKNUL = 1/2 FIANGE ... neeieieiie ettt ettt et e e nn e e e snaeeeas 2
N75650 | Fill Chute Assembly - 1440 Only (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-19



660 Tanks

Front 200 Bushels - N73455

Attach Equalizer Hoses
to end of each Ladder Pipe
with (2) N11906 Clamps

MQUNT STRAP TO FRONT
OF TANK LUG WITH THE
FLANGE TO THE FRONT.

DETAILS

WALKWAY SUPPORT

MOUNT SUPPORTS TO
INSIDE OF TANK LUGS

MOUNT SUPPORT TO
FRONT OF TANK LUG

14
15

MOUNT STRAP TO REAR
OF TANK LUG WITH THE
FLANGE TO THE REAR

3-20 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



660 Tanks - Front 200 Bushels - N73455

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 N73450 | Tank - FIONt B60-590 ..........uviiiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt e e e e e e s ee e s 1
2 | N70410 Ladder - INterNal-820 ............ooiiiiiiiii et 1
3 | N70867 | Walkway - Front INNEI = 860 .........cocuiiiiiiiiiiiee ittt 1
4 | N70870 | Walkway - Front OULET = B60.........coiiuiieiiiieiiiieeeiieeeeiee et siee et e e e be e e s enaeessneeessnbeeens 1
5 | N70895 | Walkway SUPPOI BIKE.....cc.eiiiiiiiiiiie ittt sttt ettt s smb e e e e enes 3
6 | N70897 | Walkway SUPPOIT = 820 .......oiiiiiiiiiiieeiiieeeiee ettt e stee st e st e e s be e e s saeeabae e s snbeeesneeeeanbeeeannes 3
7 | N71140 Walkway RetaiNer ClP .....cuueieiiiiiiiiie ettt e e sab e ne e enre e enees 2
8 | N70901 Walkway Clamp PIat..........eii ittt 3
9 [ N70856 HaNdrail = FrONt = 860 .........ueiiiiiiiiiiee i e e 1
10 | N37622 [ F=TaTo =T IO T O F= Ty oo PR UPRPOTR 4
11 | G73568 | Pbag-10S-Tank-Base- 660 - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only............cccceeeneeee. 1
12 D-5489 | FIAt WASHET - 3/8.... .ottt ettt e sbe e be e e ssbe e e snee e e anbeeens 2
13 | W-523 LOCKWASIET = 3/8... . ettt ettt st e bt e e bt e e e enbe e e enae e e snbeeens 2
14 | W-475 Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 LG . uueieiiieiiiee ettt ettt e e enbe e 22
15 S27987 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGE ....ceeieiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e et e e nne e e e enbe e e enees 31
16 H-1790 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 2 3/4 LG ...ueie ettt 3
17 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..euueeeiiiie ettt ettt e e 8
18 | N73072 | Hose - 1.50 ID x 1.93 OD x 10” Lg (Hose comes in 100 ft rollS) .........cccoeeriieiriieninieeene 2
19 | N11906 HOSE Clamp = 1 1/2 Dl ..eeeieeie ettt ettt et e s st e e enee e e enbeee e 4
N73455 | 200 Bu Front Tank Assembly - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

3-21



660 Tanks
Middle 100 Bushels - N73435

MOUNT SUPPORTS TO
INSIDE OF TANK LUGS

%)
DS
8583
T <
B8
NG —

-
S
zer
<=
For
ATP

o

MOUNT STRAP TO FRONT
OF TANK LUG WITH THE
FLANGE TO THE FRONT

DETAILS

WALKWAY SUPPORT

5O

MOUNT STRAP TO REAR
OF TANK LUG WITH THE
FLANGE TO THE REAR

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

3-22



660 Tanks - Middle 100 Bushels - N73435

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [ N73420 | Tank - MIAIE - BB0.......cccueeeeiiieeiiie ettt ettt e e e e sbe e e e be e e s bt e e e anteeenneeeesnneeas 1
2 | N70410 Ladder - INterNal-820 ............ooiiiiiiiii et 1
3 | N70863 | Walkway - Middle INNEI = 860 .........c.ueeiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
4 | N70864 | Walkway - Middle OULET = BB0 ........ccueieiiiiieiiieeeiiee ettt e st e s e e seee e s snbeeens 1
5 | N70895 | Walkway SUPPOI BIKE.....cc.eiiiiiiiiiiie ittt sttt ettt s smb e e e e enes 2
6 | N70897 | Walkway SUPPOIT = 820 .......oiiiiiiiiiiieeiiieeeiee ettt e stee st e st e e s be e e s saeeabae e s snbeeesneeeeanbeeeannes 2
7 | N71140 Walkway RetaiNer ClP .....cuueieiiiiiiiiie ettt e e sab e ne e enre e enees 2
8 | N70901 Walkway Clamp PIat..........eii ittt 2
9 [ N70854 HaNdrail = MIAAIE ...t e s 1
10 | N37622 [ F=TaTo =T IO T O F= Ty oo PR UPRPOTR 4
11 | G69964 | Pbag-10S-Tank-Base - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only..........ccccooceeeiieeennnnn. 1
12 D-5489 | FIAt WASHET - 3/8.... .ottt ettt e sbe e be e e ssbe e e snee e e anbeeens 2
13 | W-523 LOCKWASIET = 3/8... . ettt ettt st e bt e e bt e e e enbe e e enae e e snbeeens 2
14 | W-475 Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 LG . uueieiiieiiiee ettt ettt e e enbe e 18
15 S27987 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGE ....ceeieiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e et e e nne e e e enbe e e enees 26
16 H-1790 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 2 3/4 LG ...ueie ettt 2
17 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..euueeeiiiie ettt ettt e e 8
18 | N73072 | Hose - 1.50 ID x 1.93 OD x 10” Lg (Hose comes in 100 ft rollS) .........cccoeeriieiriieninieeene 2
19 | N11906 HOSE Clamp = 1 1/2 Dl ..eeeieeie ettt ettt et e s st e e enee e e enbeee e 4

N73435 | 100 Bu Front Tank Assembly - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

3-23



Panel Remove
to Show Ladder.

DETAILS

@
g2
8T E
ISS
5%
©
£-g
SG=
T O
= ©
o =
(SR Swe
T T I~
SEcc oF
<o% FoE
[
=] 2 00 0O Wrr
=373 PEuw
— — =
oz oz
o< o< e
ar- arF =
5, O 2=
SE! = NG
578 =E2
o Tw S,
e
%% 3% =0k
sr ==z
0 -
<
<
(32}
P &
O
: (o) T
Lo s
co ov %)
ﬁh Tw
s O Y
©om s =
© o By 5
= - <
L
o™ 55 =
o0
D ()

MOUNT STRAP TO REAR
OF TANK LUG WITH THE
FLANGE TO THE REAR

LOWERED POSITION
FOR SHIPPING

ASSEMBLE HANDRAILS

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

3-24




660 Tanks - Back 300 Bushels - N73445

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 N73440 REAITANK = B0 .......eeieiiitiiiee ettt e e e bt e e e e e ab e e e e aa e e e e e e anreeeeeaane 1
2 | N70410 Ladder - INterNal-820 ............ooiiiiiiiii et 1
3 | N70853 INNEr WalKWay = REAT .......eeiiiiiiiiiie et e s ee e e e ane 1
4 | N70875 | Outer WalkWay - REAT ......ccicueiiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt sttt e e s ae e e s be e e s snbeeesnneessnbeeens 1
5 [ N70936 | Walkway ENd Plate.........coooiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
6 | N70895 | Walkway SUPPOI BIKE.....ccueiiiiiiiaiiie ettt ettt e s smb e e enbe e e e 3
7 | N70897 | Walkway SUPPOIT = 820 .......eiiiiiiiiiiieaitiieeeieee e ritee e stee st e e s bt e e s be e e s beeesbeeesanbeeesneeeeanbeeesnnes 3
8 | N71140 Walkway RetaiNer ClP .....cuueieiiiiiiiiie ettt e e sab e ne e enre e enees 4
9 | N70901 Walkway Clamp PIat..........eii ittt 3
10 | N70826 Handrail = REAr = B60..........uueeiiiiiiiiee ittt e e e s 1
11 | N70929 Handrail - Rear ENd = 820 .......coouiiiiiiiiii et 1
12 | N37622 [ F=TaTo =T IO T O F= Ty oo PR UPRPOTR 6
13 | G73569 | Pbag-10S-Tank-Base-660 - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only...........c.ccccueenneee. 1
14 | W-475 Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 LG . uueieiiieiiiee ettt ettt e e enbe e 24
15 S27987 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGE ....ceeieiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e et e e nne e e e enbe e e enees 40
16 H-1790 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 2 3/4 LG ...ueie ettt 3
17 D-5489 | FIAt WaSHET - 3/8..... ettt ettt e b e be e e e sab e e e snee e e anbeeens 4
18 | W-523 LOCKWASIET = 3/8.... ettt ettt e et e e et e e e e enbe e e enee e e anbeeeans 4
19 P7C616 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 Lg .ooiueiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt e e e e enneeea 5
20 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..euueeeiiiie ettt ettt e e 12
21 | N73072 | Hose - 1.50 ID x 1.93 OD x 20” Lg (Hose comes in 100 ft rollS) .........cccceeirieriniiernnieeennn. 2
22 [ N11906 HOSE Clamp = 1 1/2 Dl ..eeeieeie ettt ettt et e s st e e enee e e enbeee e 4

N73445 | 300 Bu Front Tank Assembly - (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-25



820 Tanks
Front 250 Bushels - N70832

Panel Remove
to Show Ladder.

Attach Equalizer Hoses
to end of each Ladder Pipe
with (2) N11906 Clamps

MOUNT UPPER SUPPORTS ON
INSIDE OF THE TANK LUGS

OF THE TANK

Handrail Shown in

Shipping Container Postion.
MOUNT LOWER SUPPORTS ON
OUTSIDE OF THE TANK LUGS WITH

FORMED FLANGE TO THE OUTSIDE

3-26 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



820 Tanks - Front 250 Bushels - N70832

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 N71230 Front TanK = 250 BU ....cooiiiiiiieiee e 1
2 | N70410 Ladder - INterNal-820 ............ooiiiiiiiii et 1
3 | NBB635 | Ladder SUPPOIt = LOWET ...cc.ueiiiiiieiiieeeitiee ettt e siiee ettt ettt e sbe e e sae e e s beeesanbeesnnneesanbeeenns 1
4 | N70670 Lower WalKway = FrONT ........eeiiiiieiee et 1
5 | N70662 Upper Walkway = FTONT .........ooiiiiiiiie et e e 1
6 | N70897 | Walkway SUPPOIT = 820 .......oiiiiiiiiiiieeiiieeeiee ettt e stee st e st e e s be e e s saeeabae e s snbeeesneeeeanbeeeannes 3
7 | N70895 | Walkway SuppOrt BraCket ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiii et 3
8 | N71385 HaNAIail = FrONT ... e s 1
9 [ N71140 Walkway RetaiNer ClP .....cuueieiiiiiiiiie ettt e e sab e ne e enre e enees 2
10 | N70901 Walkway Clamp PIat..........eii ittt 3
11 | N37622 [ F=TaTo =T IO T O F= Ty oo PR UPRPOTR 4
12 | G69948 | Pbag-10S-Tank-Base - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only.........ccccceeevieeinieeennne. 1
13 D-5489 | FIAt WASHET - 3/8.... .ottt ettt e sbe e be e e ssbe e e snee e e anbeeens 2
14 | W-523 LOCKWASIET = 3/8... . ettt ettt st e bt e e bt e e e enbe e e enae e e snbeeens 2
15 | W-475 Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 LG . uueieiiieiiiee ettt ettt e e enbe e 26
16 S27987 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGE ....ceeieiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e et e e nne e e e enbe e e enees 35
17 H-1790 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 2 3/4 LG ...ueei ettt 3
18 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..euueeeiiiie ettt ettt e e 8
19 | N73072 | Hose - 1.50 ID x 1.93 OD x 10” Lg (Hose comes in 100 ft rollS) .........cccoeeiiieiiieeinieeene 2
20 [ N11906 HOSE Clamp = 1 1/2 Dl ..eeeieeie ettt ettt et e s st e e enee e e enbeee e 4

N70832 | 250 Bu Front Tank Assembly - (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-27



820 Tanks
Middle 135 Bushels - N70825

Formed Flange to the
Inside of the Tank
]
Panel Remove
to Show Ladder.

Mount Upper Supports on
Inside of the Tank Lugs with

Attach Equalizer Hoses
to end of each Ladder Pipe
with (2) N11906 Clamps

Handrail Shown in
Shipping Postion.
Mount Lower Supports on
Outside of the Tank Lugs
with Formed Flange to the
Outside of the Tank

3-28 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



820 Tanks - Middle 135 Bushels - N70825

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [ N71225 | Tank - MIAdI© - 820......cciiueeiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt e e st e et e e s bt e e e ente e e enbeeesnneeas 1
2 | N70410 Ladder - INterNal-820 ............ooiiiiiiiii et 1
3 | N70669 Lower Walkway - MIdaIE........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
4 | N70659 Upper Walkway = MIiddIe..........coouiiiiiiiiieee e 1
5 | N70895 | Walkway SUPPOI BIKE.....cc.eiiiiiiiiiiie ittt sttt ettt s smb e e e e enes 2
6 | N70897 | Walkway SUPPOIT = 820 .......oiiiiiiiiiiieeiiieeeiee ettt e stee st e st e e s be e e s saeeabae e s snbeeesneeeeanbeeeannes 2
7 | N71380 HaNdrail = MIAAIE ...t e s 1
8 | N71140 Walkway RetaiNer ClP .....cuueieiiiiiiiiie ettt e e sab e ne e enre e enees 2
9 | N70901 Walkway Clamp PIat..........eii ittt 2
10 | N37622 [ F=TaTo =T IO T O F= Ty oo PR UPRPOTR 4
11 | G69964 | Pbag-10S-Tank-Base-250 Bu - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ..................... 1
12 H-1790 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 2 3/4 LG ...ueie ettt 2
13 S27987 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGE ....ceeieiiieiiie ettt ettt ettt e e e et e e ne e e enee e e enns 26
14 D-5489 | FIAt WASHET - 3/8.... .ottt ettt e sbe e be e e ssbe e e snee e e anbeeens 2
15 | W-523 LOCKWASIET = 3/8... . ettt ettt st e bt e e bt e e e enbe e e enae e e snbeeens 2
16 | W-475 Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 Lg . uueeeiiieiiie ettt ettt st et e e enbe e 18
17 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..euueeeiiiie ettt ettt e e 8
18 | N73072 | Hose - 1.50 ID x 1.93 OD x 10” Lg (Hose comes in 100 ft rollS) .........cccoeeriieiriieninieeene 2
19 | N11906 HOSE Clamp = 1 1/2 Dl ..eeeieeie ettt ettt et e s st e e enee e e enbeee e 4

N70825 | 135 Rear Tank Assembly - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-29



820 Tanks

Back 355 Bushels - N70820

Handrails Shown in

Panel Remove
to Show Ladder.

I
cC =
o =

©
(2]
€ HEX
93530 ®
aJepm
QLo
= o
c O
N gcs
5 82
ool ©
[N = o K}
= 8o
>S*X o3
—GED
C = C
S o—
[SEeg
=2

Attach Equalizer Hoses
to end of each Ladder Pipe
with (2) N11906 Clamps

18913

c
o .
= o
o c
O'E_
o o
o c
ow
O »
g..‘_’
=

Mount Lower Supports on

Outside of the Tank Lugs
with Formed Flange to the
Outside of the Tank

3-30

October 2025

10 Series Air Cart



820 Tanks - Back 355 Bushels - N70820

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 N71220 REAITANK = 820 ... .ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e 1
2 | N70410 Ladder - INternal = 820 ..........ooiiiiiiiii e 1
3 | NBB635 | Ladder SUPPOIt = LOWET ...cc.ueiiiiiieiiieeeitiee ettt e siiee ettt ettt e sbe e e sae e e s beeesanbeesnnneesanbeeenns 1
4 | N70667 Lower WalKWay = REA.........ueiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
5 | N70657 Upper Walkway = REAI .........eiiiiiiiiiie ittt e e s e s 1
6 | N70895 | Walkway SuppOrt BraCket ..........oooiiiiiiiiioiii ettt 3
7 | N70897 | Walkway SUPPOIT = 820 .......eiiiiiiiiiiieaitiieeeieee e ritee e stee st e e s bt e e s be e e s beeesbeeesanbeeesneeeeanbeeesnnes 3
8 [ N70936 | Walkway ENd Plate.........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
9 [ N71375 HaNAFAIl = REAT ... et e s 1
10 | N70929 Handrail - Rear ENd = 820 .......coouiiiiiiiiii et 1
11 | N71140 Walkway RetaiNer ClP .....cuueieiiiiiiiiie ettt e e sab e ne e enre e enees 4
12 | N37622 [ F=TaTo =T IO T O F= Ty oo PR UPRPOTR 6
13 | N70901 Walkway Clamp PIat..........eii ittt 3
14 | G69923 | Pbag-10S-Tank-Base - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only.........cccceeeiieeenieeennee. 1
15 | W-475 Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 LG . uueieiiieiiiee ettt ettt e e enbe e 28
16 S27987 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGE ....ceeieiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e et e e nne e e e enbe e e enees 44
17 H-1790 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 2 3/4 LG ...ueei ettt 3
18 D-5489 | FIAt WaSHET - 3/8..... ettt ettt e b e be e e e sab e e e snee e e anbeeens 4
19 | W-523 LOCKWASIET = 3/8.... ettt ettt e et e e et e e e e enbe e e enee e e anbeeeans 4
20 P7C616 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 Lg .eoiueieiiiie ettt ettt e et e e ne e e snaeeea 5
21 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..euueeeiiiie ettt ettt e e 12
22 | N73072 | Hose - 1.50 ID x 1.93 OD x 20” Lg (Hose comes in 100 ft rollS) .........cccoueeiiueriniennnieeenne 2
23 [ N11906 HOSE Clamp = 1 1/2 Dl ..eeeieeie ettt ettt et e s st e e enee e e enbeee e 4

N70820 | 330 Back Tank Assembly - (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-31



1050 Tanks

Front 330 Bushels - N70932

Panel Remove
to Show Ladder.

<
5 %
)
£ 8L x
[o =1 =
a3 L®
o ~
Sx o
c oQ
ns5c
= < = [0]
uJ'_E“a n .20
Qo 2
oc oo oa o
DZ 08 « £
—~ B E® £8a
Cms_E Lgo
3o ® Q 9w
° NIS
EC E%CD
£ s52
[o s B
w oz
—
£5Q
S <~
2 5E
\ <):Og
‘ y 2

. Sod
5 mg"c‘x
£35%

o

co o (o]
T c o
25 AE <
o2 (R =]
< £ L O W«
"n s oS ©
— € S 00
‘® O ©0o0¢cds

|

ke =0T 05

(=i )] C'aLL
< c >2_-0

I s OS £

o3 =0%

=
wn

3-32 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



1050 Tanks - Front 330 Bushels - N70932

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 N71210 Front TanK = B30 BU ....cooiiiiieieeeee e 1
2 | Ne6615 Ladder = INTEINAL..........ooiiiiee et e e s 1
3 | NBB635 | Ladder SUPPOIt = LOWET ...cc.ueiiiiiieiiieeeitiee ettt e siiee ettt ettt e sbe e e sae e e s beeesanbeesnnneesanbeeenns 1
4 | N70670 Lower WalKway = FrONT ........eeiiiiieiee et 1
5 | N70662 Upper Walkway = FTONT .........ooiiiiiiiie et e e 1
6 | N70630 Bracket - Walkway SUPPOIT .....couiiiiiiie ittt e s e e snbee e 3
7 | N70604 Bracket - Walkway SUPPOIT .....couiiiiiiie ittt e s e e snbee e 3
8 | N71140 Walkway RetaiNer ClP .....cuueieiiiiiiiiie ettt e e sab e ne e enre e enees 5
9 [ N71385 HaNAIail = FrONT ... e s 1
10 | N37622 [ F=TaTo =T IO T O F= Ty oo PR UPRPOTR 4
11 | G69966 | Pbag-10S-Tank-Base - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only..........ccccoeeeeeiiieeennnnnn. 1
12 D-5489 | FIAt WASHET - 3/8.... .ottt ettt e sbe e be e e ssbe e e snee e e anbeeens 5
13 | W-523 LOCKWASIET = 3/8... . ettt ettt st e bt e e bt e e e enbe e e enae e e snbeeens 5
14 | W-475 Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 LG . uueieiiieiiiee ettt ettt e e enbe e 29
15 S27987 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGE ....ceeieiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e et e e nne e e e enbe e e enees 32
16 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..ouueieiiiie ettt ettt 8
17 | N73072 | Hose - 1.50 ID x 1.93 OD x 10” Lg (Hose comes in 100 ft rollS) .........cccoeeriieiiieeinieeene 2
18 | N11906 HOSE Clamp = 1 1/2 Dl ..eeeieeie ettt ettt et e s st e e enee e e enbeee e 4

N70932 | 330 Front Tank Assembly - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-33



1050 Tanks
Middle 175 Bushels - N70935

s
c =
© =
o .
(‘DUJ:_\‘ Q)L
%U’*‘c >3
Q.Som [l o]
o bl o E®
Sx 0, 55 o
c O o 0w o
O gcLE 2 oo o
S 82 T 2 g E
< o
g ol © c5 o
Qac o © I'OO
=) o O o o . O
= @ = O T ©
E°§c NJO
3806~ T2
o.au_ :8,_
=2 ORES
Y— o~
@ 538
(&) ~—
°
Scs
< .=
e)

BUl

>

P
Z
3

/

c
£ C oy O
c9o . C oL
= E o n S x
ogc *8'_19%
28<
nao g Qg€ O
a ago
n O c 5 c O
= 0 F & £
(U:_UJ N —_ =
= QD - LGJLI_H—
© =0 oL o5 ©
C e
53 2528
I 3 e L
0 =W
=0T 05
C = L
S22 -0
oS <
=03

3-34 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



1050 Tanks - Middle 175 Bushels - N70935

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 N71205 | Tank - Middle 1050 = 175 BU....coiueiiiiiiiiiieee ettt 1
2 | Ne6615 Ladder = INTEINAL..........ooiiiiee et e e s 1
3 | N70669 Lower Walkway - MIdaIE........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
4 | N70659 Upper Walkway = MIiddIe..........coouiiiiiiiiieee e 1
5 [ N70630 Bracket - Walkway SUPPOIT .....couiiiiiiie ittt e s e e snbee e 2
6 | N70604 Bracket - Walkway SUPPOIT .....couiiiiiiie ittt e s e e snbee e 2
7 | N71380 HaNdrail = MIAAIE ...t e s 1
8 | N71140 Walkway RetaiNer ClP .....cuueieiiiiiiiiie ettt e e sab e ne e enre e enees 4
9 [ N37622 [ F=TaTo =T IO T O F= Ty oo PR UPRPOTR 4
10 | G69968 | Pbag-10S-Tank-Base - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only..........cccceeiieeinieeennee. 1
11 W-475 Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 LG . uueieiiiiiiee ettt enee e e snbe e 20
12 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..ouueieiiiie ettt ettt 8
13 D-5489 | FIAt WASHET - 3/8.... .ottt ettt e sbe e be e e ssbe e e snee e e anbeeens 4
14 | W-523 LOCKWASIET = 3/8... . ettt ettt st e bt e e bt e e e enbe e e enae e e snbeeens 4
15 S27987 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGE ....ceeieiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e et e e nne e e e enbe e e enees 24
16 | N73072 | Hose - 1.50 ID x 1.93 OD x 10” Lg (Hose comes in 100 ft rollS) .........cccoeeriieiiiieninieeenee 2
17 | N11906 HOSE Clamp = 1 1/2 Dl ..eeeieeie ettt ettt et e s st e e enee e e enbeee e 4

N70935 | 175 Middle Tank Assembly - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

3-35



1050 Tanks
Back 465 Bushels - N70940

Panel Remove
to Show Ladder.

N
cC =
o =
o
[2]
§8%E
=}
ag32s
a
Sx o'y
nS2c
© C =
s ©
o 8«
g ol ©
oOCc o O
D- 038
-
— O E @
EgSE
8%&
=2

Attach Equalizer Hoses
to end of each Ladder Pipe
with (2) N11906 Clamps

=2 )

c &<
n S X
£Jes

X
c o<t 3+
= c g—(ﬂcm
cs aF &8s
2 E o L O o«
= §E5 O
(-,C>Q_Q. S 00
o QOE'O
» B c <o c®
T =D 095
O -
595 S2_-0
cge <§38:§
5 =
T~ =

3-36 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



1050 Tanks - Back 465 Bushels - N70940

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 N71200 Back Tank = 1050 = 465 BU ......coiuuiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
2 | Ne6615 Ladder = INTEINAL..........ooiiiiee et e e s 1
3 | NBB635 | Ladder SUPPOIt = LOWET ...cc.ueiiiiiieiiieeeitiee ettt e siiee ettt ettt e sbe e e sae e e s beeesanbeesnnneesanbeeenns 1
4 | N70667 Lower WalKWay = REA.........ueiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
5 | N70657 Upper Walkway = REAI .........eiiiiiiiiiie ittt e e s e s 1
6 | N70630 Bracket - Walkway SUPPOIT .....couiiiiiiie ittt e s e e snbee e 3
7 | N70604 Bracket - Walkway SUPPOIT .....couiiiiiiie ittt e s e e snbee e 3
8 | N71381 Walkway ENd PIAte.........cooiiiiiiii e 1
9 [ N71375 HaNAFAIl = REAT ... et e s 1
10 [ N71370 Handrail - REar ENG ...t 1
11 | N71140 Walkway RetaiNer ClP .....cuueieiiiiiiiiie ettt e e sab e ne e enre e enees 7
12 | N37622 [ F=TaTo =T IO T O F= Ty oo PR UPRPOTR 6
13 | G69939 | Pbag-10S-Tank-Base - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only.........cccceeiieeenieeennne. 1
14 | W-475 Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 LG . uueieiiieiiiee ettt ettt e e enbe e 31
15 P7C616 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 Lg .ooueieiiiie ittt sttt e e e e e anaeeen 5
16 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..ouueieiiiie ettt ettt 12
17 D-5489 | FIAt WaSHET - 3/8..... ettt ettt e b e be e e e sab e e e snee e e anbeeens 7
18 | W-523 LOCKWASIET = 3/8.... ettt ettt e et e e et e e e e enbe e e enee e e anbeeeans 7
19 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .. ..eiiiiiieiiiie ettt et e s enb e ee e e enbe e e enees 41
20 | N73072 | Hose - 1.50 ID x 1.93 OD x 20” Lg (Hose comes in 100 ft rollS) .........cccoeeeiiierenienniieeennne 2
21 [ N11906 HOSE Clamp = 1 1/2 Dl ..eeeieeie ettt ettt et e s st e e enee e e enbeee e 4
N70940 | 465 Back Tank Assembly - (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-37



1440 Tanks
Front 450 Bushels - N74490

iz

&

SUPPORT ORIENTATION VIEW

FRONT OF TANK LUG
FLANGE TO REAR ON
REAR OF TANK LUG

FLANGE TO FRONT ON

&

:

ATTACH EQUALIZER HOSES
TO END OF EACH LADDER
PIPE WITH (2) N11906 CLAMPS

N73922 SEAL STRIPS TO BE
ATTACHED FLUSH TO OUTSIDE
EDGES OF N74492 TANK BOTTOM
FLANGES. RUN CAULKING OVER
JOINTS TO SEAL

HANDRAIL IS
MOUNTED IN

3-38 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart




1440 Tanks - Front 450 Bushels - N74490

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 N74492 Tank Bottom = FrONt - 1440 ........ueiiiiiiieiee et e e 1
2 | N73922 | Seal Strip - 3/16 X 2-3/4 X 112-1/2 LG cuueeieeie ettt 2
3 | N73922 | Seal Strip - 3/16 X 2-3/4 X 78-1/2 LG «eeeeiueeeiiiee ettt ettt 2
4 | N74491 TaNK TOP = FIONE = 1440 ...ttt e e s snre e e e e aae 1
5 | N74573 Cover Plate - FrONt + REAT .......iiiiii et 2
6 | N74579 Cover Plate - FrONt SIAE ......coo i 2
7 | G74889 Pbag-1440-Front-Tank-Joint-Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only .......... 1
8 D-5260 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg .ecoueeeiiiee ettt e e saee e 46
9 D-5489 | WASKNEK = B/8.... ittt ettt et et e et e b et e e he e e be e e e anbe e e nnee e e abeeen 46
10 S27987 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGE ....ceiieiiieiiiie ettt ettt sttt e e s e e nne e e e eneeeennees 46
11 N16698 | Self Tapping HEX SCreW - 1/4 X 3/4 LG ccccueie ettt 36
12 | N70670 Lower WalKway = FrONT ........eeiiiiieiee et 1
13 | N70662 Upper Walkway = FTONT .........ooiiiiiiiie et e e 1
14 | N70630 Bracket - Walkway SUPPOIT .....couiiiiiiie ittt e s e e snbee e 3
15 | N70604 Bracket - Walkway SUPPOIT .....couiiiiiiie ittt e s e e snbee e 3
16 | N71385 HaNAIail = FrONT ... e s 1
17 | NBB635 | Ladder SUPPOIT - LOWEN ......ciiiiiiiiiiieeiiee ettt ettt e et e s snb e e eneee s anbeeeenees 1
18 | N74580 Ladder - INternal = 1440.........ooi e 1
19 [ N71140 Walkway RetaiNer ClP .....cuueieiiiiiiieie ettt st e e e sab e e e sare e e nnees 5
20 [ N37622 [ F=TaTo =T IO L O E= Ty oo PP RUPRRTR 4
21 | G69966 | Pbag-10S-Tank-Base - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only..........cccceevveeeiieeennne. 1
22 D-5489 | FIAt WaSHET - 3/8..... ettt ettt e b e be e e e sab e e e snee e e anbeeens 5
23 | W-523 LOCKWASIET = 3/8.... ettt ettt e et e e et e e e e enbe e e enee e e anbeeeans 5
24 | W-475 Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 LG . uueieiiieiiiie ettt ettt e e sbe e 29
25 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .....ceiiiiieiiiie ettt sttt e e rna e et e e ente e e enees 32
26 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..ouueieiiiie ettt ettt sttt 8
27 | N73072 | Hose - 1.50 ID x 1.93 OD x 10” Lg (Hose comes in 100 ft rollS) ........ccocoeiiiieiiniiennniieenes 2
28 [ N11906 HOSE Clamp = 1 1/2 Dl ..eeeieeie ettt ettt et e s st e e enee e e enbeee e 4

N74490 450 Front Tank Assembly - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-39



1440 Tanks

Middle 235 Bushels - N74495

=
o
>
z
o
=
<
=
pd
o
o
o
—
0%
o
a
o
>
n

— FLANGE TO FRONT

)}
Yy
ON FRONT OF
/Jk// TANK LUG

Y

. ON REAR OF

\_FLANGE TO REAR —{
NS TANK LUG

TO END OF EACH LADDER
PIPE WITH (2) N11906 CLAMPS

%@ ATTACH EQUALIZER HOSES

FLANGES. RUN SILICONE QVER
JOINTS TO SEAL.

N73922 SEAL STRIPS TO BE
ATTACHED FLUSH TO OQUTSIDE
EDGES OF N74497 TANK BOTTOM

LOWEST
POSITION

HANDRAIL IS
MOUNTED IN

3-40 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



1440 Tanks - Middle 235 Bushels - N74495

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 N74497 Tank Bottom - Middle = T440........cooo it e s e e 1
2 | N73922 | Seal Strip - 3/16 X 2-3/4 X 112-1/2 ..ee et 2
3 | N73922 | Seal Strip - 3/16 X 2-3/4 X BO-1/2 ..ottt 2
4 | N74496 TaNK TOP - MiIAAIE = T440......cco it e s e e s snr e e e e anes 1
5 | N74873 Cover Plate - MIAdIE........ouueiiiii ettt 2
6 | N74577 Cover Plate - MiddIe SIde .........eiiiiiiiiiieeie e 2
7 | G74887 Pbag-1440-Middle-Tank-Joint-Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only........ 1
8 D-5260 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg .ecoueeeiiiee ettt e e saee e 36
9 D-5489 | WASKNEK = B/8.... ittt ettt et et e et e b et e e he e e be e e e anbe e e nnee e e abeeen 36
10 S27987 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGE ....ceiieiiieiiiie ettt ettt sttt e e s e e nne e e e eneeeennees 36
11 N16698 | Self Tapping HEX SCreW - 1/4 X 3/4 LG ccccueie ettt 32
12 | N70669 Lower Walkway - MIdaIE........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
13 | N70659 Upper Walkway = MIiddIe..........coouiiiiiiiiieee e 1
14 | N70630 Bracket - Walkway SUPPOIT .....couiiiiiiie ittt e s e e snbee e 2
15 | N70604 Bracket - Walkway SUPPOIT .....couiiiiiiie ittt e s e e snbee e 2
16 | N71380 HaNdrail = MIAAIE ...t e s 1
17 | N74580 Ladder - INternal = 1440.........oii e 1
18 [ N71140 Walkway RetaiNer ClP .....cuueieiiiiiiieie ettt st e e e sab e e e sare e e nnees 4
19 [ N37622 [ F=TaTo =T IO L O E= Ty oo PP RUPRRTR 4
20 | G69968 | Pbag-10S-Tank-Base - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only..........ccccceevieeeiieeennne. 1
21 D-5489 | FIAt WaSHET - 3/8..... ettt ettt e b e be e e e sab e e e snee e e anbeeens 4
22 | W-523 LOCKWASIET = 3/8.... ettt ettt e et e e et e e e e enbe e e enee e e anbeeeans 4
23 | W-475 Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 LG . uueieiiieiiiie ettt ettt e e sbe e 20
24 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .....coiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt sttt e e raa e et e enae e e eaees 24
25 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..ouueieiiiie ettt ettt sttt 8
26 | N73072 | Hose - 1.50 ID x 1.93 OD x 10” Lg (Hose comes in 100 ft rollS) ........ccccoeeiiieiinieninieeeane. 2
27 | N11906 HOSE Clamp = 1 1/2 Dl ..eeeieeie ettt ettt et e s st e e enee e e enbeee e 4

N74495 235 Middle Tank Assembly - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-41



1440 Tanks
Back 645 Bushels - N74500

ONT MNVL 40 o3
NO dv3d OL JONVI4

MIIA NOILVLNIIHO 1d40ddNS

n SAWYT10 906LLN (2) HLIM 3did
; ¥300v1 HOY3 40 AN3 OL

S3SOH ¥3ZNVNO3 HOVLLY e
iy @@ e TWV3S 0L SINIOP

H3IAO INOOITIS NN 'SIONVIS
NOLLOE MNVL Z0S¥/N 40 S39503

)
ﬁ@w\ % @ 3AISLNO 0L HSNT4 Q3HOVLLY
@ . @ Y L _— 38 0L m&wfmm ZTB2LN

ONT MNVYL 40 LNOd4
NO LNOd4 OL 3ONV4

%, |}

e
7 S
/‘%mwmmw.whﬂh%nn [

TS

NOILISOd
1S3IMOT NI
J3LNNOW 3dY
STIVIANYH

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

3-42



1440 Tanks - Back 645 Bushels - N74500

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 N74502 Tank Bottom = BACK = 1440 .......ueiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e 1
2 | N73922 | Seal Strip - 3/16 X 2-3/4 X 112-1/2 ..ee et 2
3 | N73922 | Seal Strip - 3/16 X 2-3/4 X 90-1/4 ...ttt 2
4 | N74501 TaNKTOP = BACK = 1440 ...t e e e 1
5 | N74573 Cover Plate - FrONt + BaCK ........eiiiiiie ittt 2
6 | N74575 Cover Plate - BaCK SIOE ......ciiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2
7 | G74885 Pbag-1440-Rear-Tank-Joint-Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ........... 1
8 D-5260 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg .ecoueeeiiiee ettt e e saee e 48
9 D-5489 | WASKNEK = B/8.... ittt ettt et et e et e b et e e he e e be e e e anbe e e nnee e e abeeen 48
10 S27987 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGE ....ceiieiiieiiiie ettt ettt sttt e e s e e nne e e e eneeeennees 48
11 N16698 | Self Tapping HEX SCreW - 1/4 X 3/4 LG ccccueie ettt 36
12 | N70667 Lower WalKWay = REA..........eiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
13 | N70657 Upper Walkway = REAI .........eiiiiiiiiiie ittt e e s e s 1
14 | N70630 Bracket - Walkway SUPPOIT .....couiiiiiiie ittt e s e e snbee e 3
15 | N70604 Bracket - Walkway SUPPOIT .....couiiiiiiie ittt e s e e snbee e 3
16 | N71381 Walkway ENd PIAte.........cooiiiiiiiie e 1
17 | N71375 HaNAFAIl = REAT ... e e s s 1
18 [ N71370 Handrail - REar ENG ...ttt 1
19 | NBB635 | Ladder SUPPOIT - LOWEN ......ciiiiiiiiiiie ettt sttt sttt e e s smb e e sneee s enre e e enees 1
20 | N74580 Ladder - INternal = 1440.........ooi e 1
21 [ N71140 Walkway RetaiNer ClP ....ocuueieiiiieiiie ettt sttt e e eae et e e snee e e 7
22 [ N37622 [ F=TaTo =T IO T O = Ty oo TP RUPRRTR 6
13 | G69939 | Pbag-10S-Tank-Base - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only.........ccccceeevieeenieeennee. 1
24 | W-475 Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 LG . uueieiiieiiiie ettt ettt e e sbe e 31
25 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .....ceiiiiieiiiie ettt sttt e e rna e et e e ente e e enees 41
26 D-5489 | FIAt WaSHET - 3/8..... ettt ettt e b e be e e e sab e e e snee e e anbeeens 7
27 | W-523 LOCKWASIET = 3/8.... ettt ettt e et e e et e e e e enbe e e enee e e anbeeeans 7
28 P7C616 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 Lg .eoueieiiiie ettt sttt e e e e snneeea 5
29 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..ouueieeiiie ettt ettt et aae e 12
30 | N73072 | Hose - 1.50 ID x 1.93 OD x 20” Lg (Hose comes in 100 ft rollS) .........ccccueeriieriniennnieeenanes 2
31 [ N11906 HOSE Clamp = 1 1/2 Dia...eee ettt sttt et e et e e s nbe e e snee e e enbeeens 4

N74500 645 Back Tank Assembly - (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-43



Lid Assembly
Narrow Lid - N71000

aN3 SIHL HOVLLY
Ol NId d3riddns 3Isn

(S3QIS HLOA)
SSTINIVLS
YTy /N

g NOILISOd JT0H
g WNOLLO8 OLNI
@6 1709 ¥¥v0

06LCLr IT1gNISSY

g NOILISOd  SSTINIVLS
J10H dOL vy /N

OLNI 1109 d4vO
O6LZlr JT1dNISSY

%)) ATNO
ENY/ 30ISLNO

S=NC

— X

Ao

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

3-44



Lid Assembly - Narrow Lid - N71000

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 N71005 Lid FIANGE = INAITOW. ....ceiiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e et e e s et e e s st e e e e s annneeee s 1
2 [ N71010 Tank Lid - NArrOW - 28 X 24 ... ...ttt e e et e e e e e e e e e e s e nnnrereeeeeeas 1
3 | N71015 (ol o F= T To | LT A= g £ 1 TSP 1
4 | N71019 [ Yot ==Y gl N F= T o RPN 1
5 | N68742 1o I I Yo [ o PRSPPI 2
6 | NB64899 | Lid COMPIreSSION SPIING. . ueieiiureiaieiaaitieeeaieeearsteeesteeeasteeeasseeeabeeaaaseeeaseeesssseeeansessanseeesnnes 1
7 | N71028 Seal Strip Set - Narrow Lid (Aaches t0 Lid) .....cc.vveeeeieieiiireeiiiiieeeeeiiieeeesereeeeeesneeeeeeeenneeas 1
8 | G69959 | Pbag-10S-Lid-Assembly-Bushings - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ............. 1
9 N71597 | Bushing - 0.510 ID X 3/4 OD X 1 3/16 LGi...ccouiiiiiiiiiieie e 9
10 N74424 | Bushing - Lid Hook- 0.760 ID x 1 OD x 1 Lg - Stainless ........cccceiiieriiiiiiiiee e 5
11 S44397 | Bushing - 3/4 1D x 1 OD X 1 Lg - POIYGON ...cooiiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt 4
12 N71107 | Lid Roller Bushing Assembly - (Includes N71101 Roller and S44397 Bushing)................ 2
13 | G69958 | Pbag-10S-Lid-Assembly-Hardware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only............. 1
14 | J12190 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 2 1/2 L cuueiiiiiieieiie ettt 9
15 W-539 FIat WaSHEE = 172ttt e e e et e e e et e e e s s ae e e s annneeae s 9
16 W-525 LOCKWASIET = 1/2... . et e e et e e e e e e e s e e e e s annreeae s 9
17 | W-516 HEX INUL = 1/2 1.t e e et e e e et e e e s asse e e e e sasssaeeesannneeeean 9
18 | W-1308 | SPIr0l Pin - 3/16 X 1-1/8 ..ottt ettt e e enre e enees 10
19 | W-476 FIat WRSIEE = /4 ... .ottt e e e et e e e s et e e e e s nsssaeeesannneeae s 6
20 | S-1198 | FIat WaSher = 5/16 ... ...ueiiieiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e s s e e e e e e nbaeaeeennnees 2
21 J12217 | HEX BOIt - 5/16 X 2 1/4 L. eeee ittt sttt et enees 1
22 D-5272 | LOCKNUL = 5/16 UNIOIGUE .......eiiieiiiitieeeeiiee ettt ettt e et e e et e e nnee e e anneeens 1
23 | N73922 | Seal Strip - 3/16 x 2-3/4 x 34 (Attaches to Lid Flange).........cccoceeeiiiiiiiii e 2
24 | N73922 | Seal Strip - 3/16 x 2-3/4 x 24-1/2 (Attaches t0 Lid FIange) .......ccccoiveeiiiiiieeinieeeieee 2
N71000 Lid Assembly Narrow - (Includes All Above ltems) Whole Goods Only
N72549 | High Temp Sealant - 300 ml Tube
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-45



Lid Assembly
Wide Lid - N69180

e
) 05

(s3a1s HL08) NOILISOd F10H /ﬁ Q@ @@ 9
SSIINIVLS WOLLOS OLNI 258)%0 < !
ge YTEYLN L7108 ¥4YO ) A e SSIINIVLS
) o
%@ o

-

AN3 SIHL HOVLLY OL
SSTINIVLS
NIid @3nddns 3sn e @ Y2 b/ N

Yivv/IN

NOILISOd
J70H 401

oelclr 319N3SSY

OLNI 1108 94D
061ZI F18W3SSY SSIINIVLS

@ @ YCvyIN

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

3-46



Lid Assembly - Wide Lid - N69180

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 NB8B710 | TaNK Lid FIANGE ... ittt e e e s 1
2 | NB8720 | Tank Lid - Wide = 28 X BB.......ueieieiiiiiiieeiiitiee ettt e e 1
3 | N68931 Lid HANAIE ...ttt e e e et e e e e e e e s 1
4 | N68933 (oo 1q == OSSP PPU PP TPPPP 1
5 | N68742 1o I I Yo L o PR UPRPTR 2
6 | NB4899 | Lid COMPIreSSION SPIING. . teieiiueieaieiaaatieeaaiteearsteeesteeaasbeeesaseeaabeeaaaseeeaseeesanseeaansessaneeeesnnes 1
7 | N68775 | Seal Strip Set - Wide Lid (Aaches t0 Lid) ......ccueeriiiiiiiiiiiiee it 1
8 | G69959 | G Pbag-10S - Lid Assembly Bushings - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only........ 1
9 N71597 | Bushing - 0.510 ID X 3/4 OD X 1 3/16 LGi....cuueiiiiiiiiiei ettt 9
10 N74424 | Bushing - Lid Hook- 0.760 ID x 1 OD x 1 Lg - Stainless ........cccceviieiiiiiiiiiee e 5
11 S44397 | Bushing - 3/4 1D x 1 OD X 1 Lg - POIYGON ...ccoiiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt 4
12 N71107 | Lid Roller Bushing Assembly - (Includes N71101 Roller and S44397 Bushing)................ 2
13 | G69958 | G Pbag-10S - Lid Assembly Hardware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ....... 1
14 | W-539 FIAt WASHET = 1/2.. ettt ettt be et e e et e e snee e e anbee e e 9
15 | J12190 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 2 1/2 Ly cuueeiiiiieeeiee ettt 9
16 | W-525 LOCKWASIET = 1/2.... ettt st e et e e s enbe e e enee e e anbee e e 9
17 | W-516 HEX INUL = /2 1ttt st e e be e e bt e e e enbe e e enee e e snbeeens 9
18 | W-1308 | SPir0l Pin - 3/16 X 1 1/8 LG ueeeiuieeaiiieiitiie ettt sttt e e enbe e 10
19 | W-476 FIat WASHET - B/4 ...ttt ettt et e st e e e enee e e anbee e e 6
20 | S-1198 | FIat WaSKNEK = 5/16 ...ceiiiieeiiiie ettt ettt sttt e e enb e e st e e e enbe e e ennes 2
21 J12217 | HEX BOIt - 5/16 X 2 1/4 L. eeee ettt sttt st enee e 1
22 D-5272 | LOCKNUL = 5/16 UNIOIGUE .......eiiiiiieiiieeeitiee ettt ettt ettt ettt e b e et e e e enee e e anneeens 1
23 | N73922 | Seal Strip - 3/16 x 2-3/4 x 34 (Attaches to Lid Flange).........cccoceiriiiieiiii e 2
24 | N73922 | Seal Strip - 3/16 x 2-3/4 x 36-1/2 (Attaches t0 Lid FIange) ........cccorveeiiiiiiiiei e 2
N69180 Lid Assembly Wide - (Includes All Above ltems) Whole Goods Only
N72549 | High Temp Sealant - 300 ml Tube
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-47



Stairway
Front Platform - 660 to 1050 - Prior to 2025

3-48 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Stairway - Front Platform - 660 to 1050 - Prior to 2025

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N70960 | Front Staircase Assembly - (Whole GOods ONly) .......c.cooiuiieiiieiiiiiie e 1
2 | N71390 | StaAIrCASE - SIUE...c.ueiii ittt ettt e e bt e e st et e e bee e e be e e s anbeeaeneeesanbeeeannes 1
3 | N70673 PlatfOrm = FrONT ... e et e e e 1
4 | N70970 | APU CONtaiNer FTAME .....ccoiuiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt ae e et e e s enbeeeenne e s snnee e e 1
5 | N71128 Platform/APU SUPPOIT. ... ittt ettt rs bt e bt e e ma e e sna e e e enbe e e enees 1
6 | N70600 | StairCase SUPPOIt - LOWET ......ocuuiiiiiieiiiieaaiieeriieeesiee e st e e raeeesbee e s rseeeabaeessnbeeesneeesaneeeesnnes 1
7 | N70608 | Platform SUPPOIt - SNOM ......ooiiiiiiie et 2
8 | N70975 PlatfOrm WEIKWAY ........ooiiiiieee ittt e et e e e s snre e e e e anes 1
9 | N70689 Handrail - Front PlatfOrm ... 1
10 | N71365 HaNArail - FIONT SIAE ...ttt et et ene e e e snbee e e 2
11 | N70692 Handrail - UPPer STAITCASE .....cciiuiii ittt ettt e e sbeeeas 2
12 | N70686 | Handrail - Platform Side .........oc.eii it 1
13 | N70939 | Walkway LatCh Plate ........cooeiiiiiie e 1
14 | N70953 | WaIKWAY LATCR ....oooiiiiiee e 1
LI ISR A R IS ) =Y o I 1Y [ [ TR 1
16 | N42091 U-BOIt - 5/16 X 1-11/16 X 2-1/4 UL ..ceeiiiiie ettt 2
17 | C-219 U-BOIt = 5/8 X 4 X 5-9/16 UL ...ceiiiiiiiiiii ettt sttt st e snee e sbeeeas 4
18 | F-4642 U-BOIt = 5/8 X 8 X 5-1/2 UL ...ttt ettt sttt enee e e sbe e e 6
19 | G69953 | Pbag-10S-Clamps-Wash-Bush - (Includes Items Below) (Whole Goods Only) ................ 1
20 N71597 | Lid LOCK BUSHING. ...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiti ittt e 1
21 N71351 | Handrail Clamp = NAITOW.........uiiiiiieiiiee ettt sttt e s enee e snae e e snre e e sneeeas 12
22 N37622 | HanNdrail U-Clamip........cooiuiiiiiiie ittt sttt e st e e te e s nee e s snneeeenreaesnneeas 24
23 | SB9559 | WASKET ...ttt et et e he e e be e e e aabe e e nre e e anteeeannes 4
24 | G69954 | Pbag-10S-Plat-Stair-Hdware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only....................... 1
25 | W-485 HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 1 /4 Lottt ettt et e e e sbe e 4
26 | W-525 LOCKWASIET = 1/2... ettt sttt e et e e s enbe e e enee e e anbee e e 4
27 | W-516 HEX INUL = /2 1ttt ettt e e bt e e bt e e e s nbe e e enee e e snbeeens 4
28 D-5260 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg .ecoueeiiiiie ettt sttt saee e 20
29 | S27987 | LOCK NUE - 3/8 FIANGE. ....ci ittt ettt st e e s rna e e ene e e ante e e ennes 24
30 D-5519 | HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 3 1/4 LQ.eeeieeee ettt ettt ettt st e e e smneeen 2
31 F-3405 | LOCKNUL - 1/2 UNIOTQUE .....c.utiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e e e e smneeea 2
32 | W-1854 | HEX BOIt - 3/8 X B L ueieiiuiiieiiiie ettt ettt ettt st e b e st e e s emae e e ne e e e enbeeeennes 4
33 | W-526 LOCKWASIET = 5/8..... ettt ettt sttt et e e bt e e s enbe e e enee e e anbeeens 20
34 | W-517 HEX NUL = 5/8 ..ttt ettt e e be e e e be e e s snbeeeanee e e snbeeeans 20
35 | G69952 | Pbag-10S-Handrail-Clamp-Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ............ 1
36 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..ouueieiiiie ittt ettt et e e 48
37 | S27987 | LOCKNUL - B/8 FIANGE .....eeiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt st ena e et e e enbe e e eaees 54
38 | J12190 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 2 1/2 Ly cuueeeiiiie ettt 1
39 D-5278 | LOCKNUL = 5/16 FIANGE .. ..eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e sate e e ene e e e anneeens 4
40 | W-539 FIAt WASHET = 1/2.. ettt sttt et e st e e snee e e enbee e e 1
41 W-525 LOCKWASIET = 1/2... ettt sttt e et e e s enbe e e enee e e anbee e e 1
42 | W-516 HEX INUL = 172 1ttt st et e bt e e bt e e s e nbe e e enee e e snbeeens 1
43 | S28159 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 1/2 Ly «.uueeeiiiie ettt 6

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-49



Stairway
Front Platform - 660 to 1050 - 2025 to Present

i AT

T

3-50 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Stairway - Front Platform - 660 to 1050 - 2025 to Present

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N70960 | Front Staircase Assy - (Whole GOOdS ONlY)......cccueriiieiriiiieiiiee it 1
2 | N71390 | StaAIrCASE - SIUE...c.ueiii ittt ettt e e bt e e st et e e bee e e be e e s anbeeaeneeesanbeeeannes 1
3 | N70673 PlatfOrm = FrONT ... e et e e e 1
4 [ N71128 Platform/APU SUPPOIT. ... ittt ettt rs bt e bt e e ma e e sna e e e enbe e e enees 1
5 | N70600 | StairCase SUPPOIt - LOWET ......ccuuiiiiiiaiiiiiaaiieeeeiieeeatee et e e s ateeesbeeasseeeabeeessnbeeasneeesanseeesnnes 1
6 | N70608 | Platform SUPPOIt - SNOMM ......ooiiiiiiie et 2
7 | N74215 APU TOOIDOX FFaMIE ...t 1
8 | N70689 Handrail - Front PlatfOrm ... 1
9 | N71365 HaNArail - FIONT SIAE ...ttt et et ene e e e snbee e e 2
10 | N70692 Handrail - UPPer STAITCASE .....cciiuiii ittt ettt e e sbeeeas 2
11 | N70686 | Handrail - Platform SIAe ........c.ueiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
12 | N70939 | Walkway LatCh Plate ........cooueiiiiiieee e 1
13 | N70953 | WaIKWAY LATCR ....ooiiiiiiiiiee et 1
L TSR S B IS =T o R 1 [ [ TR 1
15 | N42091 U-BOIt - 5/16 X 1-11/16 X 2-1/4 UL ..ceeiiiiie ettt 2
16 | F-4642 U-BOIt = 5/8 X 8 X 5-1/2 UL ...ttt ettt sttt snee e e enneeea 6
17 | C-219 U-BOIt = 5/8 X 4 X 5-9/16 UL ...ceiiiiiiiiiii ettt sttt st e snee e sbeeeas 4
18 | G69953 | Pbag-10S-Clamps-Wash-Bush - (Includes Items Below) (Whole Goods Only) ................ 1
19 N71597 | Lid LOCK BUSHING. ...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiti ittt e 1
20 | N71351 | Handrail Clamp = NAITOW.........cuuiiiiiieiiiie ettt st e s be e e s smae e e see e s enaeeeenees 12
21 N37622 | HanNdrail U-Clamip........cooiuiiiiiiie ittt sttt e st e e te e s nee e s snneeeenreaesnneeas 24
22 | N73837 | Tank Clean Off Kit - (INClUAES ITE@MS 44-47)........comiiiiiiiiie it 1
23 | G69954 | Pbag-10S-Plat-Stair-Hdware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only....................... 1
24 | W-485 HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 1 /4 Lottt ettt et e e e sbe e 4
25 | W-525 LOCKWASIET = 1/2... ettt sttt e et e e s enbe e e enee e e anbee e e 4
26 | W-516 HEX INUL = /2 1ttt ettt e e bt e e bt e e e s nbe e e enee e e snbeeens 4
27 D-5260 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg .ocoueeiiiiee ettt e s e 20
28 | S27987 | LOCK NUE - 3/8 FIANGE. ...cciitiiiiiiie ittt ettt sttt e e ena e e e eee e e enbe e e enees 24
29 D-5519 | HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 3 1/4 LQ.eeeieeee ettt ettt et e e e e snnee e 2
30 F-3405 | LOCKNUL - 1/2 UNIOTQUE .....c.utiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e e e e smneeea 2
31 W-1854 | HEX BOIE - 3/8 X 8 L teeeeiiie ittt ettt ettt sttt ettt ettt e st e et e e e enb e e e nne e e e enteeesnees 4
32 | W-526 LOCKWASIET = 5/8..... ettt ettt sttt et e e bt e e s enbe e e enee e e anbeeens 20
33 | W-517 HEX NUL = 5/8 ..ttt ettt e e be e e e be e e s snbeeeanee e e snbeeeans 20
34 | G69952 | Pbag-10S-Handrail-Clamp-Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ............ 1
35 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..cuueieiiiie ittt ettt aae e 48
36 | S27987 | LOCKNUL - B/8 FIANGE .....eeiiiiieiiiie ittt sttt e s na e e e e nae e e enees 54
37 | J12190 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 2 1/2 Ly cuueeeiiiie ettt 1
38 D-5278 | LOCKNUL = 5/16 FIANGE .. ..eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e et e e et e e enee e e anneeens 4
39 | W-539 FIAt WASHET = 1/2.. ettt sttt et e st e e snee e e enbee e e 1
40 | W-525 LOCKWASIET = 1/2... ettt sttt e et e e s enbe e e enee e e anbee e e 1
41 W-516 HEX INUL = 172 1ttt st et e bt e e bt e e s e nbe e e enee e e snbeeens 1
42 | S28159 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 1/2 Ly ..uueee ittt 6
43 | N73675 Battery BraCKel..........eeiiiiiiiiie e 1
44 | N73674 BrOOM HOIAET ...t e e e e e s 1
45 | N73836 =T oTo] 1 4 O USRS PPUPPPTPPPP 1
46 | N42091 U-BOIt - 5/16 X 1-11/16 X 2-1/4 UL ...eeiiiiie ettt 1
47 | D-5278 LOCKNUL = 5/16 FIANGE ... .eieiieie ettt ettt e et e e s nbe e e enee e e enbeeens 2
48 | N71052 | Step - Side Platfiorm ... ..ottt e e e 1
49 | N73810 | QUICK PiN = 3/8 X 2 B/16 Lguueieiueieiiiie ettt 2

G69951 Platform Group - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-51



Stairway
Front Platform - 1440

3-52 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Stairway - Front Platform - 1440

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 N70673 PlatfOrm = FrONT ... e et e e e 1
2 | N74595 Platform/APU SUPPOIt - T440.......couiiiiiie ettt 1
3 [ N74215 APU TOOIDOX FFaMIE ...t 1
4 | N74488 Platform SUPPOIt - 1440 ... ..ot 4
5 | N74610 (=Yoo Tod S - 1 o PR UPRPOTR 2
6 | N74601 Staircase SUPPOIt - UPPET - 1440 .......eiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
7 | N74603 Staircase SUPPOIt - LOWET = 1440.........oiiiiiiieie ettt 1
8 | N71390 | StaAIrCASE - SIUE....ueeiiiiiie ittt ettt s bt e e et et e e bee e e be e e s anbe e e enteeeanbeeesnnes 1
9 | N55179 Y oY RS ] (=1 o TP RUPRROTR 1
10 | N70689 Handrail - Front PlatfOrm ... 1
11 | N71365 HaNArail - FIONT SIAE ...ttt et et ene e e e snbee e e 2
12 | N70692 Handrail - UPPer STAITCASE .....cciiuiii ittt ettt e e sbeeeas 2
13 | N70686 | Handrail - Platform Side .........oc.uii it 1
14 | N70939 | Walkway LatCh Plate ........cooueiiiiiiieeee e 1
15 | N70953 | WaIKWAY LATCR .....oiiiieeii e 1
16 | N73675 Battery BraCKel..........ueiiiiiiiiiee e 1
17 | N74600 Staircase ASSEMDIY - 144D ... ...coouiii ettt b e see e e saaee s 1
18 | N71052 | Side Platform STEP ..ccoieiiiieie ettt st e e snb e seee e s enre e e enees 1
19 | N73810 | Wire LOCK Pin - 3/8 X 2-3/16 UL ......eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2
20 | N42091 U-BOIt - 5/16 X 1-11/16 X 2-1/4 UL ...eeiiiiie ettt 2
21 | F-4642 U-BOIt = 5/8 X 8 X 5-1/2 UL ...ttt ettt sttt enee e e sbe e e 8
22 | C-219 U-BOIt = 5/8 X 4 X 5-9/16 UL ...ceiiiiiiiiiii ettt sttt st e snee e sbeeeas 4
23 | G74591 Pbag-1440-Platform-Hdware - (Includes Iltems Below) (Whole Goods Only).................... 1
24 D-5260 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg .eeoueeiiiiee ettt eaee e 20
25 | S27987 | LOCK NUE - 3/8 FIANGE. ....ci ittt ettt e s rna e e e ne e e e ente e e enees 28
26 D-5519 | HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 3 1/4 LQ.eeeieeee ettt ettt e e e e enneeea 4
27 | W-485 HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 1 /4 Lottt ettt et e e e sbe e 4
28 | W-486 HEX BOIt = 1/2 X 1 1/2 Lttt ettt et e e enee e sabeeen 4
29 F-3405 | LOCKNUL - 1/2 UNIOTQUE .....c.utiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e e e e smneeea 14
30 | W-1854 | HEX BOIt - 3/8 X B L uueeiiiiieiiiie et ettt ettt ettt st e bt e et e e s emte e e nee e e enbeeeennes 8
31 W-526 LOCKWASIET = 5/8..... ettt ettt sttt et e e bt e e s enbe e e enee e e anbeeens 24
32 | W-517 HEX INUL = 5/8 ..ttt ettt e e e be e e et ee e s enbe e e aneeaeanbeeeans 24
33 D-5267 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 1 B/4 Lg .eeeueeeiiiee ettt sttt saee e 2
34 | G69953 | Pbag-10S-Clamps-Wash-Bush - (Includes Items Below) (Whole Goods Only) ................ 1
35 N71597 | Lid LOCK BUSHING. ..ottt e 1
36 N71351 | Handrail Clamp = NAITOW........uuii ittt st e s enee e san e e snre e e sneeeas 12
37 | NB7622 | Handrail U-ClIamiP......coueiiiiiie ettt ettt et e s ae e e s be e e s anbe e e snte e e enbeeesnnes 24
38 | G69952 | Pbag-10S-Handrail-Clamp-Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ............ 1
39 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..ouueieiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt aae e 48
40 | S27987 | LOCKNUL - B/8 FIANGE .....eeiiiiieiiiieiiet ettt sttt e s rne e e eee e e enbe e e enees 54
41 J12190 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 2 1/2 LGt ...eeiiiieiie ettt 1
42 D-5278 | LOCKNUL = 5/16 FIANGE .. ..eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e sate e e ene e e e anneeens 4
43 | W-539 FIAt WASHET = 1/2.. ettt sttt et e st e e snee e e enbee e e 1
44 | W-525 LOCKWASIET = 1/2.... ettt sttt ettt e e st e e enee e e anbeeens 1
45 | W-516 HEX INUL = /2 1ttt sttt et e e bt e e e enbe e e snee e e snbeeens 1
46 | S28159 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 1/2 Ly «.uueeeiiiie ettt 6
47 | N73837 | Tank Clean Off Kit - (Includes Items BEIOW) .........cccueiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e 1
48 N73674 | BrOOM HOIET ......ceiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e 1
49 N Ot S T T I = 1o o] 1o EO PP OTP RPN 1
50 | N42091 | U-Bolt - 5/16 X 1-11/16 X 2-1/4 UL ...eoiiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
51 D-5278 | LOCKNUL = 5/16 FIANGE .. ..eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e et e e et e e enee e e anneeens 2

G74475 Platform Group - 1440 - (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-53



Stairway
Front Staircase Assembly - 660 to 1050

LOAId 3SVOHIVLS
¥3IMOT ANV
¥3ddn NIIML3g
¥3HSYM 8/S 629—M

LOAId 3SVOYIVLS
dIMOT ANV
d3ddN N3ImL34g

YIHSVM 8/G 629—M

ATENISSY TVNIS
dJ04
S41vVild 40 WOLL0Od
OL HSN14 Sddld HLIM
Ve ANY J1HNASSY

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

3-54



Stairway - Front Staircase Assembly - 660 to 1050

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N71435 FrONT SEAIMCASE ....ee ettt ettt ettt e e be e e e be e e e enbe e e eneeeesnbeeenns 1
2 | N71405 | Staircase EXIENSION .......ooiiiiiiiiiii ittt sttt s sab e e e sne e e e enbe e e enees 1
3 | N70683 | Handrail - Front STAIrCASE.......cciiuiieiiiie ittt ettt e e seee e e snbeeens 2
4 | N37622 [ F=TaTo =T O T O = Ty o TR TPRPOTR 8
LI NN s T IS (=T o R 1Y [ ¢ [ TP 8
L I 0L R I C = TS T o o T TP 1
7 | N74852 Conveyor Strap HOOK PIate........coouiiiiiiieiiii ettt 1
8 | N42091 U-BOIt = 5/16 X 1 11/16 X 2 1/4 ettt 1
9 | G69990 | Pbag-10S- Staircase - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only..........cccceeeieerinieeenne 1
10 D-5260 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg .eceueeiiiiee ettt ettt e e e s snnee e 32
11 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..cuueieiiiie ettt ettt 18
12 | T-5266 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 1 1/4 L cuueiiiiiie ettt 2
13 | W-523 LOCKWASIET = 3/8..... ettt ettt st e et e et e e s enbe e e enee e e snbeeens 2
14 | W-514 HEX INUL = B/8 ..ttt ettt e s bt e e be e e e bee e s enbeeeanee e e anbeeeans 2
15 M-3388 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 UNIOIQUE.....ceiiuteieiiiiie ittt ettt st e e te e e s nee e e snee e e snre e e snneeas 2
16 S27987 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGE .....eeieiiiiiiiie ettt ettt sttt e e ne e e st e e enreeeenees 48
17 F-3405 | LOCKNUL = 1/2 UNIOTQUE ... utiiiiiiie ettt ettt sttt et e e enee e e snneeea 2
18 | W-629 Washer - 0.616 ID X 1.3120D X 13 G@ -.eeeiveieiiiiieiiee et 2
19 D-5278 | LOCKNUL - 5/16 FIANGE .. ..eiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e sabe e e ene e e e enbeeens 2

N70960 | Front Staircase Assembly - (Whole Goods Only)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-55



Stairway
Front Staircase Assembly - 1440

3-56 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Stairway - Front Staircase Assembly -1440

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N74605 UPPET SEAIMCASE = 144D ..ottt ettt s e e be e e e bt e e e snbeeesneeaeanbeeeans 1
2 | N71405 STAINCASE EXIENSION ...ttt bt e sae e e e rnee e e snnee s 1
I I N 1R e I IS (=Y o I 1Y o 4 U PRUPRTOUPRROPR 11
4 | N74596 Handrail - FroNt STAIMCASE. ... ..ciiiuiii ittt e e sbeeee 2
5 | N37622 [ F=TaTo =T O T O = Ty o TR TPRPOTR 8
6 | N74852 Conveyor Strap HOOK PIate........coouiiiiiiieiiii ettt 1
7 | N42091 U-BOlt - 5/16 X 1 11/16 X 2 1/4 UL it 1
I I N0 R I C = TS T o o T ST 1
9 | G74588 | Pbag-1440-Staircase-Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only..................... 1
10 | T-5266 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 1 1/4 L cuueiiieie ettt 2
11 W-629 Washer - 0.616 ID X 1.3120D X 18 G -.eeeiveeeiiiiieiiee ettt 2
12 F-3405 | LOCKNUL = 1/2 UNIOTQUE ... utiiiiiiie ettt ettt sttt et e e enee e e snneeea 2
13 D12821 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 L ..cuueieiiiie ettt ettt 18
14 | W-523 LOCKWASIET = 3/8..... ettt ettt st e et e et e e s enbe e e enee e e snbeeens 2
15 W-514 HEX INUL = B/8 ..ttt ettt e s bt e e be e e e bee e s enbeeeanee e e anbeeeans 2
16 M-3388 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 UNIOIQUE.....ceiiuteieiiiiie ittt ettt st e e te e e s nee e e snee e e snre e e snneeas 2
17 D-5260 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg .eeoueeiiiiee ettt eaee e 44
18 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .....eieiiiiiiiiie ettt et e s e e s e e e enes 60
19 D-5278 | LOCKNUL - 5/16 FIANGE .. ..eiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e sabe e e ene e e e enbeeens 2

N74600 Front Staircase Assembly - 1440 - (Whole Goods Only)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 3-57



3-58 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Section 4:
Metering System

Section Contents

Meter Body ASSEMDIY ........ooiiiiiiiiic e 4-2
ST e= (o [T T SO U PSSR O PR PPRN 4-2
1= (o [T TSSO PP PPRTN 4-4
ClEaN-OUE DOOT ......eiiieiiiiiie ettt e st e e s et e e e e s nbee e e e e e nnbaeeeeennsbeeeeeannnees 4-6
MEter BlanK-Off ......ooiiieiie et e s e 4-7

Drive ASSEMDIY ... 4-8
2 Wide Meter WRE L .......cooieee e 4-8
4 Wide Meter WRNEEI ..o 4-9
7 Wide Meter WHE L ... 4-10
1O Wide Meter WHEEI ........ooeiiiiieiiee et 4-11

Collector Assembly - 2 1/2 INCh PHMATES ......ccoiviiiiiiiiiee e 4-12
TOW BEIWEEIN ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaanne 4-12
TOW BERING ...t 4-14

Collector Assembly - 3 INCh PrMari€S .......cccuiiiiiieiiiieeiee e 4-16
STAGE T NG 2. 4-16
STz (o [T T T PP UP PP UUPPRPPRPUPRP 4-18

DiIStrDULION PIPES...cciiiiiiiii et e e e e e 4-20
Tow Between - SiNgle SNOOL .......cooiiiiiiieie s 4-20
Tow Between - Dual SO0t ..........uiiiiiiiice e 4-22
Tow Behind - SiNgle SNOOT .......c.uiiiiiiiee e 4-24
Tow Behind - DU@l SNOOT.........coiiiiiie i e e 4-26
(07111 o] 2=V iTo] o i [r= |V O PP PP PP PUPPRPPPPUPRP 4-28
L07= 111 o] ¢= 111] I 19 F-T=Y o (PP 4-29

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 4-1



(Alquessy [9ayp J818|A 8PIM ) 0LG¥ZN 10
(Alqwessy |88y J818|A 8PIM 2) LZE0LN 10
(Alquiessy [9ayp 1818\ 8PIM 0F) GZE0ZN O} Jajey
\JN@ ‘'suny aulydB\Mue] uo paseq pabueyod
< aq |IMm 8Say | "opIs 01 apIs uoneoo| buidesy
Jeys 01 payjog aq ||Im SoNse|d 8leld Pess 810N

("sbnid € 7171V 40} 0Q)
‘110 9|puey 1sed ul Bn|d ysnd uay} ‘yeys Jjo
Jajowelp Jauul 0} 8UOJI|IS JO JUNOWE [[BWS PPY

Meter Body Assembly

<
S s
S

OLEO0LN - UM
HO-Muelg 1918\ 985

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

4-2



Meter Body Assembly - Stage 1

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N68040 MELEIBOAY ... e e 1
2 |NBBO30 | SNUE-Off PANEI ...ttt ettt e et e st e e s snbe e e enee e e anbeeeennes 2
3 |NT72B37 | SRULOMT SNaft .......eiiieie ettt s b e s sab e e nee e e snbeeens 1
4 |N72336 | Shut Off Gate SPrOCKET......ccuiieiiiieiii et e e 4
LI 01T R IS4 (0] (o) e Yoz L (o RPN 1
6 |N70799 | ShUOff HANAIE ...ttt e e e et e e enns 1
7 |N70766 ] 1o (=T TU (o [T RSSO 4
8 |N72338 | S Plate PiVOL ......coiiiiieiiii ettt ettt enb e e ene e enb e 1
9 |D-5258 Carriage Bolt - 1/4 X B/4 Lg...cuee ettt 2
10 |D-5277 (o To] g 0L 2 o =T To =Y o SRR 8
11 [N33407 | Carriage Bolt - 5/16X 1 1/2 LG uuueiiiiieiiiie ettt as 8
12 | C32925 LOCKNUL - 5/16 CENEEI LOCK ... etiiiiiii ittt 8
13 | N74999 ST T B Lo TU o] (= X o P PRUPRPTR 3
14 | W-469 HEX BOIt - 1/4 X 3/4 LG ettt ettt ettt ettt et e e e enb e e e snb e e e ennee e ennes 6
15 |N72332 | Seed Plate AdjUSIMENT TUDE .......oiiiiiiiiiii e 1
16 |N70790 | Seed Plate HaNMIE.........cooiiiiiiiiieeeie ettt e e enees 1
17 |N70797 10S SEEA PlAte SEHEN ... 1
18 |N74303 Y= (T U1 o 0o PRSP 3
N70320 | Meter Body Assembly - (Includes All Above ltems of Stage 1 and 2) Whole Goods Only
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 4-3



Meter Body Assembly
Stage 2

4-4 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Meter Body Assembly - Stage 2

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N51995 D0oO0r Cam LOCK ASSEMDIY ......c..uiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt e e enee e enes 1
2 |NBBO30 | SNUE-Off PANEI ...ttt ettt e et e st e e s snbe e e enee e e anbeeeennes 2
3 [N68040 | Meter-Body - (INCIUAES itEM 35).......eiiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
4 |N70540 |90 Elbow - Swivel - 9/16-18 FNPT X 9/16-18 MORB ........cccoiiiiiiiieiiiie e 1
5 |N70556 | Clamp ASSEMDIY ......ciiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt et e e s be e e s be e e s beeeabee e e anbeeesnneeeanbeeesnnes 2
6 |N70790 | Seed Plate HanAIE..........ooouiiiiiiii ittt rab e e snbe e e e 1
7 |N70799 | ShUOff HANAIE ...ttt sttt snb e e ene e e enbe e enns 1
8 |N72336 | Shut Off Gate SPrOCKEL........coiiiiiiiiiie ittt seb e sne e e enbe e e snees 4
9 |N70766 ] [{o =T gl T 1o (=T PR RUPRPOTR 4
10 |D-5277 (o To] g 0L 2 o =T To =Y o SRR 12
11 [ N72338 | SEEA Plate PiVOt .....coieiiiiiie ettt et rb et e e enne e saaee s 1
12 |N70370 | INSPECHON DOOI SEAI .....coiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt e e e e enees 1
13 | N55800 | Seal StriP - 10 X 44 1/4 Lg cueeieieiieeieee ettt ettt st e s snb e ese e e s anre e e enees 1
14 |N32079 BUSKIING . ¢ttt e e e e e s e e e e aae 2
15 |N42163 BOIt REIAINET ... e s e s e e e 10
16 | S31980 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 B/4 Lg....uueeiieeeiieiee ettt ettt 2
17 |N33407 | Carriage Bolt - 5/16X 1 1/2 LG .uuuiiiiiieiiiie ettt 8
18 |D-5258 Carriage Bolt - 1/4 X B/4 Lg...cuee ettt 2
19 | C32925 | LOCKNUL - 5/16 CeNLEI LOCK......uuiiiiiieitiie ettt 8
20 [N74999 ST T B Lo TU o] (= X o PR UPRPTR 3
21 |S29967 | 90 Elbow - Swivel - 9/16-18 FJIC X 9/16-18 MUJIC ......cccuiiiiiieiie e 1
22 |S-1925 Flat Washer - 0.531 ID X 1.062 OD X 13 GA ...uutiiiiiiieiiiee ettt 4
23 |D-5278 (o To] g 01 oY T o =T Vo = RSP TS 10
24 |W-469 HEX BOIt - 1/4 X 3/4 LG ettt ettt ettt ettt et e e e enb e e e snb e e e ennee e ennes 10
25 |S-1292 HEX JAM NUL = 172ttt ettt e e e e e anbe e e snees 4
26 |W-514 HEX INUL = B/8... ettt ettt e e e bt e e be e e e smbe e e sate e e anbeeesnees 2
27 |W-523 LOCKWASIET = 3/8 ...ttt ettt e e e et e e be e e e ab e e e snee e e anbeeeenees 2
28 |[N74303 Y= (T U1 o [0 SRR 3
29 |N72337 | ShULOff SNAfl ... ..ot e e 1
30 |N72332 | Seed Plate AdjUSIMENT TUDE ......oiiiiiiiiiie e 1
O I A 01T R ] U] (o) o Tox= | (o) RSP R 1
32 |N68119 DEfleCtOr PANEI ........coeiiiieiiee e 1
33 | N70797 | 10S Seed Plate SN ....ccuveieiiiie ettt e e saees 1
34 |N70801 10S-INSPECHON COVET ...ttt ettt e e eaee e e ne e e e enre e e enees 1
35 * % % % %
36 |S33420 | Carriage Bolt - 5/16 X T Lg . .ueiiiueieiiiieiiiie ettt st 10
37 | N73028 | SENSOT = PrESSUIE ....ceiitiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt e ettt et e e bt e e sbe e e aabe e e sabeeeabeeeeasbeeaaneeaeanbeeeannes 1
38 | IN70405 | SDB IMOUNT ...ttt ettt ettt e e eh et e e e st e e e s bt e e ambe e e e beeeanbe e e s anbeeeanbeeeanbeeesnnes 1
39 | G69899 | P-Bag - Meter Body HardWare ............ocueiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt 1
40 D-5259 | Carriage Bolt - 5/16 X B/4 Lg ..uuiiuiieiiiie ettt sttt e et e e aaeeea 30
41 D-5278 | LOCKNUL - 5/16 FIANGE ... ..ottt ettt e et e e ne e e e anbeeens 30
42 [N37190 | SEaAI SHP = 27 L. ueeieitieeiiii ettt ettt e ettt e et e st e e s bt e e sabe e e s be e e sbe e e s aneeeeaneeeeanbeeesnnes 2
43 | N37190 | SEaAI SHP = 42 L. ueeeeiiieeiieieetiie ettt et e ettt e st e e st e e s bt e e s be e e abe e e s anbeeeaseeeeenteeennnes 2

N70320 | Meter Body Assembly - (Includes All Above ltems of Stage 1 and 2) Whole Goods Only
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 4-5



Meter Body Assembly

Clean-Out Door

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N51533 (072 10 0 IS o= 1 RSP 1
2 |N53471 QUICK PiN = 1/4 X 2 1/2 L0 e oottt et e e st e e e et e e e e e nnneeas 1
3 [N48612 Bearing PIate ... 3
4 | N48621 0T 1
5 |[N32769 HANAIE COVET ...ttt ettt e e e e sttt e e e e snte e e e e s sbbaeeeesanteeeaessntaeeeeaanes 1
6 |S45280 HEX BOIE = 1/4 X 2 /4 Lg cuveeeee ettt ettt e e e s sttt e e e e ente e e e e snteeeaeeanes 1
7 |W-469 HEX HEAA = 1/4 X B/4 LG ueiieeee ettt ettt et e s e 3
8 |W-512 HEX NUL = 1/4 . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e enaaenraeeeeeas 4
9 |W-521 LOCKWASIET = 1/4 ...ttt ettt e e e e sttt e e e s enbeeeaessntaeeeeaanes 4
10 |N51530 (@7 =T = oo 10 3 5 o o GRS 1

N51995 Door Cam Lock Assembly - (Includes All Above ltems) Whole Goods Only
4-6 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart




Meter Body Assembly

Meter Blank-Off

Replaces Flapper Handle N3/646
on Blanked-0Off Runs.

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [N70794 | E-BIanK-Off .....coiiiiiiiie ittt ettt et e st e e e e s bt e e e nate e e nnreeesnneeas 1
2 |S27987 LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE ... eeei ettt et ee e e e e saees 2
3 |W-867 Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X /4 Lg...ouuei ettt ettt e e 2
4 |[W-538 Flat Washer - 7/16 ID X 1 OD X 14 Ga ..ueieiuiiaiiiie ettt 2
5 |H-4696 Bolt - 1/4 X 3 Lg (Replaces Flapper Handle N37646 on Blanked-Off Runs) ..................... 1
6 |N42510 Locknut - 1/4 Flanged Center LOCK.........cueiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
N70310 Meter Body Blank-Off Kit - (Includes All Above Items)

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

4-7



Drive Assembly

2 Wide Meter Wheel

Prior to 2026

ltem | Part No. Description Qty

1 [N70520 | Coupler - 1 Piece - 2026 10 PreSENL......cciiueiiiiiiieiiieiitiee ettt saee e snee s 1

N70539 Flex Coupler - 3 Piece - (Includes Item 20 and 21) Prior to 2026 - Can be replaced with N70520
2 |N74461 Side Wear Plate - 1/8 WIAE .......coueeiii ettt st e e e s ennaeeae s 1
3 [N74460 Gearbox Wear Plate - 3/16 WIde.........ooueiiieiiiiiiee ettt e s 1
4 [N70532 [ 2Wide Sides - 0.739 WIE ......eeiiiiiiiiii ettt et e e eneeas 2
5 |N73620 | Gear BoxX Cover (N70533) ......couiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt a e s aneeas 1
6 |N70451 Hex Socket Cap Screw - M3 - 0.50 x 12 mm - Flat Head ...........cccoovviiiieiiiciiiie e, 4
7 |N70523 o [Vl CT=T T gl =T ) PRSPPIt 1
8 |N70482 | Hex Socket Cap Screw - 3/8-16 x 1 Lg - (Black Oxide Finish)..........cccccoviiiviiiiiinneennnen, 2
9 [N70483 Hex Socket Cap Screw - 3/8-16 x 3/4 Lg - (Black Oxide Finish).........ccccccvviiieiiiiinnnnns 2
10 |N70484 Hex Socket Cap Screw - 1/4-20 x 3/4 Lg - (Black Oxide Finish).........c.ccccoviivieiiiiiiiennnnnns 4
11 |W-514 L 1= N UL £ S 2
12 | W-523 LOCKWASIET = B/8 ....eeiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e et e e e e eat e e e e s st e e e e s enteeeaessntaneeeeane 2
13 |N73884 MOTOr BASE S ......eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e en et e e e e st e e e e sentreeaeesnbaeeeeeanes 1
14 |N72205 Y=o o F= L RSP 1
15 |N70526 1Y/ 1o] (o g1 o L= @7 11 ][ SRS 1
16 |N70527 MOTOr MOUNE BASE ...ttt e e e e e e e e eas 1
17 |N70488 | Plow Head BOlt = 3/8 X 2 Lg .eieicueieiieie et 2
18 [ IN70499 | CUP BACK .. .eii ittt et be e e et e e e e bt e e e be e e e anbeeeeseeeeanbeeeannes 1
19 |N70560 Fine Meter Wheel - 0.50 WIAE .......uuiiiiiiiiiiaei et 2
20 |N73024 Motor DC Bushless - 24V - 8mm Shaft 1
21 | N70552 Coupler - Spline (Prior t0 2026)..........ccccvveeeenee 1
22 |N73919 Coupler - HUD (Prior 10 2026) .........uieiiiieiiiie ettt 2

N73920 Motor - Pre Assembly - (Includes Items 6, 15 and 20)

N70321 Meter Wheel Drive Assembly - (Includes All Above ltems) Whole Goods Only

4-8 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Drive Assembly

4 Wide Meter Wheel

rior to 2026

ltem | Part No. Description Qty

1 [N70520 | Coupler - 1 Piece - 2026 10 PreSENL......cciiuiiiiiiiii e eiiee ettt snee s 1

N70539 Flex Coupler - 3 Piece - (Includes ltem 20 and 21) Prior to 2026 - Can be replaced with N70520
2 [N74300 Meterwheel - 1.00 Wide - MaChin@d........cooooiiiiiiiiiee e 1
3 [N74461 Side Wear Plate - 1/8 Wi .......oiueeeiie ettt e e 1
4 |N74460 Gearbox Wear Plate - 3/16 WIde.........ooueiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
5 |N70532 |2 Wide Sides - 0.739 WIE ......coiiiiiuiiiie ettt e e e e earee e e e e eneeas 2
6 |N73620 | Gear Box CovEr (N70533) ....cccuiiiiiiaiiiieariieeriieeesiee e st e e st e e s be e e s rseeesbaeesanbeeasneeesaneeeesnnes 1
7 |N70451 Hex Socket Cap Screw - M3 - 0.50 x 12 mm - Flat Head .........ccccoiiiiiiiiieee e 4
8 [N70523 o (YN Lo T gl =T ) OO RPRRRt 1
9 [N70482 Hex Socket Cap Screw - 3/8-16 x 1 Lg - (Black Oxide Finish)..........ccccceeviiiiiieiiiiiiienenns 2
10 |N70483 Hex Socket Cap Screw - 3/8-16 x 3/4 Lg - (Black Oxide Finish).........ccccccovviiiiiiiiiinnnnns 2
11 |N70484 | Hex Socket Cap Screw - 1/4-20 x 3/4 Lg - (Black Oxide Finish).........cccccveiiiiiiiiiiniinnnnn. 4
12 |W-514 HEX INUL = B/8.. ettt et e e et e e e e et e e e e seat e e e e s sbbeeeaeaantseeeessnntaeeaeaanes 2
13 | W-523 LOCKWASRET = /8 ...ttt et e e e e e en e e e e e sb e e e e e enteeeeessntneaeeaane 2
14 | N73884 MOTOr BASE S ......eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e et e e e e st e e e e s snbeeeeeesntaeeeeaane 1
15 |N72205 ST =T=o | o] = S 1
16 |N70526 1Y/ [o] (o g (o L= @0 1U] ][ S 1
17 |N70527 1T} (o 1Y/ [ 10 = 7= = S 1
18 |N70488 | Plow Head BOlt - 3/8 X 2 Lg .eiiiuieeiiiie ittt 2
19 [ N70499 | CUP BACK .. .eiiiiiii ittt sttt e e et b e e e be e e e abbe e e abbe e e anbeeeannes
20 |N73024 Motor DC Bushless - 24V - 8mm Shaft 1
21 | N70552 Coupler - Spline (Prior to 2026)..............cc...... 1
22 |N73919 Coupler - HUD (Prior 10 2026) .........ouiiiiieiiie ettt 2

N73920 Motor - Pre Assembly - (Includes Items 7, 16 and 20)

N74570 Meter Wheel Drive Assembly - (Includes All Above ltems) Whole Goods Only

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 4-9



Drive Assembly

7 Wide Meter Wheel

0
ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N74461 Side Wear Plate - 1/8 WIAE ........cuuiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e ae e s ennaee e s 1
2 |[N74460 Gearbox Wear Plate - 3/16 WIdE.........occuuiiieiiiiiiie ettt ennaee e s 1
3 |N70532 | 2Wide Sides - 0.739 WI0E .....cceviieiiiie e eiiee e siee e ee e steeestee e steeeeneeesnae e e snaeeennaeeesnneeens 1
4 |N70451 Hex Socket Cap Screw - M3 - 0.50 x 12 mm - Flat Head ..........ccccoviveeeveveceieeeeee, 4
5 |[N70523 o N I O T gl = o S 1
6 |N70482 | Hex Socket Cap Screw - 3/8-16 x 1 Lg - (Black Oxide Finish).........ccccocoeiiiiiiiniininieeee 2
7 |N70483 | Hex Socket Cap Screw - 3/8-16 x 3/4 Lg - (Black Oxide Finish)...........cccccoviiiiininiennnnn 2
10 |N70484 Hex Socket Cap Screw - 1/4-20 x 3/4 Lg - (Black Oxide Finish).........c.ccccovvcvvieeeiiiiiieennnns 4
9 |[N73620 (€] 070> Q87 1Y = T RS ERPP 1
10 |W-514 Lo LU AT TS 2
11 |W-523 I Yot V= TS 1T e < TSSO 2
12 | N70520 | FIEX COUPIET ...ttt ettt e et e bt e et e e e s b b e e e bt e e e ambe e e eseeeeanbeeeennes 1
13 |N73884 MOTOr BASE S ......eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e en et e e e e sb e e e e s enteeeeeesnbaeeaeaane 1
14 | N72205 Y=Y To o £ L RSP 1
15 |N70526 1Y/ 1] (o) g1 o L= @7 11 ][ SRS 1
16 |N70527 MOTOr MOUNE BASE ...ttt et e e e e e e e e e 1
17 |N70488 | Plow Head BOlt = 3/8 X 2 Lg .eiiicueeeiieie ettt 2
18 |N75830 Meterwheel - 1 3/4 Wide - MaChined ..........ccueiiiiiiiiiiec et 1
19 |N70499 | Split BaCK CUP BACK ... ..ciiiiiiiiiiie et 1
20 |N73024 Motor DC Bushless - 24V - 8mm Shaft..........ccooeiiiiiiiiiii e 1
N73920 Motor - Pre Assembly - (Includes ltems 4, 15 and 20)
N75915 Meter Wheel Drive Assembly - (Includes All Above Items) Whole Goods Only

4-10 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Drive Assembly

10 Wide Meter Wheel

Prior to 2026

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N70520 | Coupler - 1 Piece - 2026 t0 PrESENT......uiiiiiiiiiiee ittt iee ettt e et e e sneeeee e aaes 1
N70539 Flex Coupler - 3 Piece - (Includes ltem 20 and 21) Prior to 2026 - Can be replaced with N70520
2 [N73800 Meterwheel - 2.50 Wide - MaChined ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
3 | N74461 Side Wear Plate - 1/8 Wi ........ccuuiiiie ittt ettt e e e e e s ennneeaeas 1
4 |N74460 Gearbox Wear Plate - 3/16 WIdE.........occuuiiieiiiiiiie et ennaee e s 1
5 [N73620 Gear BoX CoVEr (N70538) ....ciiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiee st e e e ettt e e st e e e s st e e e s snse e e e s snnseeeeesannneeaean 1
6 |N70451 Hex Socket Cap Screw - M3 - 0.50 x 12 mm - Flat Head ..........ccccovveveveeecc e, 4
7 |N70523 o N I O T gl = o ) S 1
8 |N70482 | Hex Socket Cap Screw - 3/8-16 x 1 Lg - (Black Oxide Finish).........ccccccoviiiiiiiinineinn, 2
9 |N70483 | Hex Socket Cap Screw - 3/8-16 x 3/4 Lg - (Black Oxide Finish)...........cccccoviiinininiennnnn. 2
10 |N70484 | Hex Socket Cap Screw - 1/4-20 x 3/4 Lg - (Black Oxide Finish).........cccceeiieiiniicinieeenne. 4
11 |W-514 HEX NUL = B/8.. ettt et e e e e ettt e e s s nb et e e e e sbbeeeeeaanteeeeessnbeeeeeeanes 2
12 |W-523 LOCKWASNET = B/8 ...ttt et e e e s s bt e e e s rnte e e e e s snraeeeeeanes 2
13 |N73884 1Y/ [o] (o gl = F=TST TS T - | S 1
14 | N72205 SEEOAPIALE ...t 1
15 | N70526 | MOTOr Sid@ COUPIET.......eeiiiiie ittt sttt e e snb e e eeee s enbeeeenees 1
16 |N70527 MOTOr MOUNE BASE ...ttt e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e aaba e s eeeeeeas 1
17 |N70488 Plow Head BOlt - 3/8 X 2 L ..eeiouieieie ettt ettt e e st e e s st ee e s snnaeeeeeanes 2
18 | N70499 | CUP BACK ...eiiiiiiiiiiii ittt ettt e e et e e e e e bt e e e e et ee e e e e nnbeeeeeennneeas 1
19 |N73024 Motor DC Bushless - 24V - 8mm Shaft...........cooociiiiiiiieiee e 1
20 |[N70552 Coupler - SPINE (Prior t0 2026).........cccuieiueiiiieeiee ettt ettt ettt s et et e e e be e snesneeaa 1
21 | N73919 (@700 o] L=l o 18 T € o T (302012 ) SR 2

N73920 Motor - Pre Assembly - (Includes Items 6, 15 and 19)
N70325 | Meter Wheel Drive Assembly - (Includes All Above ltems) Whole Goods Only
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 4-11



Collector Assembly - 2 1/2 Inch Primaries
Tow Between

of 5cycles. 70787

nsure free movemen

Minimum

Decal Located on Meter Body
LEFT SIDE VIEW

IMPORTANT: Cycle Collector Valve Daily

Direction
is Critical

== N

RIGHT SIDE VIEW

i

4-12 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart




Collector Assembly 2 1/2 - Tow Between

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |[N70502 | ColleCtor WEIAMENT. ......cc.eiiiee ettt e et e e e st e e e s st e e e s esnteeeeessnsaaeeeaanes 1
2 |N70786 | Collector Cleanout Floor Assmebly - Whole Goods Only (Includes Items Below) ............. 1
A N70807| False FIOOr WEldmMENT ...........eeiiiiiiieie et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
B N L1002 I U o RS 10
C S-1198 | Washer - 5/16 ID X 3/4 OD X .0B85........uueiieiiiiiieeeiiiiiie e e seiteee e s seaieee e e s staee e e s s snsreeeessnssaeeaeeanes 20
D W-469 | HEX HEAA = 1/4 X 3/ L. eee ettt ettt sttt e be e et e e snne e e snnee e e 20
3 [N70564 | Stream SeleCtOr Bar ........cocoiiiiiiiii ittt e 1
4 [N70569 | COlECOr HANMIE ....cccceieeviiee ettt ettt e e et bee e e e et e e e e enbee e e e e enneees 1
5 |N70566 | TrapdOOr RELAINET ........eeeiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e a e e e neees 2
6 |N51444 Mount - Rightside Cleanout DOOF ...........cuoiuiiaiieie ettt snae e 1
7 |N53098 Mount - Leftside Cleanout DOOK............uuiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e st e e e snraeeeeeanes 1
8 |N70788 | Crank - LOwer Cleanout DOOK ..........uuiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiiiie ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e enbee e e e e enneeas 1
9 IN51440 | Cleanout DOOK LiNK........uiiiiiiiiie e seee et e et e e s et e e e e e s e e e e e snnreeaeeennneeas 2
10 [N51441 Pin - Cleanout Door Link - 3/4 Dia X 1 3/4 Lg ...ueuiieeeiiiee ettt 2
11 |N70367 | Sensor Mount - TOW BEIWEEN ........ocuceiiiiimiiimiiiens s ssssms s s s s s sannssnns 1
12 | N37646 Flapper Handle ASSEMDIY...........oiiiiiiii e 10
13 |N36114 (070 [=Tor (o] A= 1V - T o TP RR 10
14 |N37917 BUSKING . .ttt e e s b e e s a e e e e aaae 20
15 |N70565 Spacer - 0.39 ID X 0.048 WAl X T LG .eeeeiuueeaiiieeiiieeeiie et e eieeesiee et et e e sneeeesnee e s snaee e 2
16 | N70531 10S Collector Spacer - 0.310 ID x 0.500 OD X 5/16 Lg ..ceevveeiiieieiiiieiiiee e 2
17 |N36142 NYION HEX BOIt = 1/4 X 7/8 L «eeieeee ettt e e 2
18 |W-1552 HEX BOIt - 1/4 X T L 1o eetie ettt ettt ettt sttt e e e ae e et e e e enb e e e s ne e e e anbeeesnees 7
19 |W-470 HEX BOIt - 1/4 X 1 /4 L oottt et e e enee e enees 2
20 (W-477 HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 1 1/2 L e iueee ettt sttt e e enee e 2
21 |D-5258 Carriage Bolt - 1/4 X B/4 Lg...ueee ettt 3
22 |W-538 Flat Washer - 7/16 ID X 1 OD X 14 Ga ...ceeeiiiiiieeeiiiiieeeeciiiee e ssiee e s stee e e e s sntaeee e s snraeeaeeanes 5
23 | D-5500 Flat Washer - 3/8 ID X 7/8 OD X 7Gi@ ....uueeeiiiieeeeeiiiiieeessiieee e s ssiteeeeessteeeeassesseeeeessnnsaeeeeaanes 2
24 |N22778 | Locknut - 1/4 NYION INSEI......cuiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e 10
25 |W-512 HEX NUL = /4ot eeeeet et e e e et e e e e s eat e e e e s sbt e e e e santeeeaessntaeeeeeanes 4
26 |D-5279 LoCKNUL - B/8 FIANGEM. ...ttt ne e 2
27 |W-514 HEX INUL = B/8.. ettt et e e et e e e e et e e e e seat e e e e s sbbeeeaeaantseeeessnntaeeaeaanes 4
28 |N42163 7o) | R 1= 7= T 1= ORI 10
29 |N11847 Spring - 19/32 ID X 0.7188 OD X 1 3/4 Lg.ueeueeeiiiiieiiie ettt 1
OO I V0ot 1 T I o T S o USSR 1
31 |N11457 SPrNG PiN = 1/8 X 3/4 LG -.eieitiee ettt ettt e bt e e e smbe e e nee e e snneeen 3
32 [N53014 SPIFal PiN = 3/8 X 1 LG ceeiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e e eae e e 2
33 | N53471 QUICK PN = 1/4 X 2 1/2 L weeeeitee ettt sttt be e e e snne e e as 1
R N [Te TS TSR IR Y= o o PSSR 1
35 |N36143 NYION LOCKNUL = /4 ...ttt b e bt e e e s mb e e nee e e snbeeen 2
36 |N74563 (070] 1= o) (o]l T TS Y SRR 2

N70460 Collector Assembly - Tow Between - (Includes All Above Items) Whole Goods Only
N72787 | Decal - Collector Valve Position - Tow Between
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 4-13



Collector Assembly - 2 1/2 Inch Primaries
Tow Behind

|

Decal Located on Meter Body
LEFT SIDE VIEW

Direction
is Critical

®
©
>
O
° o
o O -
"0
4 i
RIGHT SIDE VIEW

4-14 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Collector Assembly 2 1/2 - Tow Behind

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |[N70502 | ColleCtor WEIAMENT. ......cc.eiiiee ettt e et e e e st e e e s st e e e s esnteeeeessnsaaeeeaanes 1
2 |N70786 | Collector Cleanout Floor Assmebly - Whole Goods Only (Includes Items Below) ............. 1
A N70807| False FIOOr WEldmMENT ...........eeiiiiiiieie et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
B N L1002 I U o RS 10
C S-1198 | Washer - 5/16 ID X 3/4 OD X .0B85........uueiieiiiiiieeeiiiiiie e e seiteee e s seaieee e e s staee e e s s snsreeeessnssaeeaeeanes 20
D W-469 | HEX HEAA = 1/4 X 3/ L. eee ettt ettt sttt e be e et e e snne e e snnee e e 20
3 [N70564 | Stream SeleCtOr Bar ........cocoiiiiiiiii ittt e 1
4 [N70569 | COlECOr HANMIE ....cccceieeviiee ettt ettt e e et bee e e e et e e e e enbee e e e e enneees 1
5 |N70566 | TrapdOOr RELAINET ........eeeiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e a e e e neees 2
6 |N51444 Mount - Rightside Cleanout DOOF ...........cuoiuiiaiieie ettt snae e 1
7 |N53098 Mount - Leftside Cleanout DOOK............uuiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e st e e e snraeeeeeanes 1
8 |N70788 | Crank - LOwer Cleanout DOOK ..........uuiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiiiie ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e enbee e e e e enneeas 1
9 IN51440 | Cleanout DOOK LiNK........uiiiiiiiiie e seee et e et e e s et e e e e e s e e e e e snnreeaeeennneeas 2
10 [N51441 Pin - Cleanout Door Link - 3/4 Dia X 1 3/4 Lg ...ueuiieeeiiiee ettt 2
11 | N70541 Sensor Mount - TOW Behind ... s s s s sasssssane s 1
12 | N37646 Flapper Handle ASSEMDIY...........oiiiiiiii e 10
13 |N36114 (070 [=Tor (o] A= 1V - T o TP RR 10
14 |N37917 BUSKING . .ttt e e s b e e s a e e e e aaae 20
15 |N70565 Spacer - 0.39 ID X 0.048 WAl X T LG .eeeeiuueeaiiieeiiieeeiie et e eieeesiee et et e e sneeeesnee e s snaee e 2
16 | N70531 10S Collector Spacer - 0.310 ID x 0.500 OD X 5/16 Lg ..ceevveeiiieieiiiieiiiee e 2
17 |N36142 NYION HEX BOIt = 1/4 X 7/8 L «eeieeee ettt e e 2
18 |W-1552 HEX BOIt - 1/4 X T L 1o eetie ettt ettt ettt sttt e e e ae e et e e e enb e e e s ne e e e anbeeesnees 7
19 |W-470 HEX BOIt - 1/4 X 1 /4 L oottt et e e enee e enees 2
20 (W-477 HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 1 1/2 L e iueee ettt sttt e e enee e 2
21 |D-5258 Carriage Bolt - 1/4 X B/4 Lg...ueee ettt 3
22 |W-538 Flat Washer - 7/16 ID X 1 OD X 14 Ga ...ceeeiiiiiieeeiiiiieeeeciiiee e ssiee e s stee e e e s sntaeee e s snraeeaeeanes 5
23 | D-5500 Flat Washer - 3/8 ID X 7/8 OD X 7Gi@ ....uueeeiiiieeeeeiiiiieeessiieee e s ssiteeeeessteeeeassesseeeeessnnsaeeeeaanes 2
24 |N22778 | Locknut - 1/4 NYION INSEI......cuiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e 10
25 |W-512 HEX NUL = /4ot eeeeet et e e e et e e e e s eat e e e e s sbt e e e e santeeeaessntaeeeeeanes 4
26 |D-5279 LoCKNUL - B/8 FIANGEM. ...ttt ne e 2
27 |W-514 HEX INUL = B/8.. ettt et e e et e e e e et e e e e seat e e e e s sbbeeeaeaantseeeessnntaeeaeaanes 4
28 |N42163 7o) | R 1= 7= T 1= ORI 10
29 |N11847 Spring - 19/32 ID X 0.7188 OD X 1 3/4 Lg.ueeueeeiiiiieiiie ettt 1
OO I V0ot 1 T I o T S o USSR 1
31 |N11457 SPrNG PiN = 1/8 X 3/4 LG -.eieitiee ettt ettt e bt e e e smbe e e nee e e snneeen 3
32 [N53014 SPIFal PiN = 3/8 X 1 LG ceeiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e e eae e e 2
33 | N53471 QUICK PN = 1/4 X 2 1/2 L weeeeitee ettt sttt be e e e snne e e as 1
R N [Te TS TSR IR Y= o o PSSR 1
35 |N36143 NYION LOCKNUL = /4 ...ttt b e bt e e e s mb e e nee e e snbeeen 2
36 |N74563 (070] 1= o) (o]l T TS Y SRR 2

N70506 Collector Assembly - Tow Behind - (Includes All Above ltems) Whole Goods Only
N73295 | Decal - Collector Valve Position - Tow Behind
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 4-15



Collector Assembly - 3 Inch Primaries
Stage 1 and 2

1440 Only

A

4-16 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Collector Assembly 3 - Stage 1 and 2

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Stage 1
101 | N76131 Plate - Front COlECION ...t 1
102 |N76132 COlleCtOr Plate = REAN ....c.eeiiiiiiieeee ettt 1
103 | N76041 Spacer - RIGhE REAT......oo it 1
104 | N76042 Spacer - Right FrONT.........ooo e 1
105 | N76043 SPACET = LEFt REAI ...ttt ettt a e aae e 10
106 | N76044 | SPACET - LMt FIONt ...coiieeii ittt e e enees 10
107 |N76147 BIOCK = S@AI FillET ...ttt rn e e e e 4
108 |N76253 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2-3/4 Lg - SS...eeiiiiiieie ettt 22
109 | N76259 Locknut - 3/8 NYION INSEIt - SS......uiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e eeees 22
110 |N76306 SCrew - #10 X 1/2 Lg = SS .. 8
Stage 2
201 |N76156 Gasket - Left ENA PaNe@l.........ooo it 1
202 [N76155 Gasket - Right ENA PaNEI ........coouiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
203 [N76149 Plate = ENG CAp .oeeoeeieiiiie ettt 2
204 [N76141 Plate - Left Linkage MOUN ..........cooiiiei e 1
205 |N76142 Plate - Right SENSOr IMOUNT ........coiiiiiiiiie et 1
206 |N36114 COllECtOr VAIVE FIAP .. ettt be e e nre e s 10
207 [NB7917 | BUSKING ... eeiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e st e e s be e e s bb e e e sbeeenbeeesnnee s 20
208 |N37646 Flapper Handle ASSEMDIY ... 10
209 |N42163 7o) L =T v= 1] = PRSPt 10
210 |N76140 LeVer - FIaPPEr LOCK. ...ttt e st e e s e e e aaes 1
211 |N74563 (070] 1= (o]l T TS Y SRR 1
212 |N76136 (Y= e B o o] gl o o] QPP R USOTR 1
213 [N76157 Bushing - Flapper CONIOl LOCK ........ccuuiiiieiiiiiie ettt e st e e sneeeeeeeenes 1
214 [N76158 Bushing - Cleanout DOOT LOCK.........iiuuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e et e e e s sneeeeeeeanes 1
215 [N76146 (C ] o T F= T T 1= @701V RSO 2
216 [N76301 Bolt - 5/16 x 1-1/4 Flange Head - SS ... 2
217 [N45128 | Carriage BOlt - 5/16 X T L ..uciueeeiieeeiiieeaieie ettt ettt st s be e st e e s nbe e snae e nbe e e snnee s 8
218 [N42098 | Locknut - 5/16 NylION INSEIt - SS......ciiiiiiii e 10

Stage 3 - See Next Page

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 4-17



Collector Assembly - 3 Inch Primaries
Stage 3

1440 Only

Collector Valve Position

Tow Behind
&= —>

Bottom Pipe Top Pipe
o ~— o —
T 5
SP e
Calibration
o Clean-Out O
) ) [

IMPORTANT: Cycle Collector Valve Daily
to ensure free movement.
Minimum of 5 cycles. 5505

4-18 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Collector Assembly 3 - Stage 3

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Stage 3
215 |N76146 GIP = HANAIE COVET ...ttt ettt e b e e bt e e e smbeeeenee e e snbeeens 1
301 |N76144 [T S o F=T o] o =Tl O o] o o ) RPN 1
302 |N76143 Pin - Flapper CONtrol STUA ..........oiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 10
303 |N76145 Handle - Flapper Control - SS ...t 1
304 |N76138 DOOr Crank ASSEIMDIY ......couiiiiiiii ettt ettt e et e e be e e e sab e e e st e e e anreeesnees 1
305 |N76137 Door Crank ENd - RIight .......eeiiiii et 1
306 |N76160 Collector Cleanout Floor Assembly - (Includes ltems 323 t0 328) ........cccccvveveeiiiiieeenininen. 1
307 |N76304 | Cleanout DOOK LiNK........ccoiiiiiiiiieiiii ettt s e et e e s eat e e sne e e e eneeeeenees 2
308 [N51441 Pin - Cleanout DOOT LINK ........oouiiiiiiiiieie ittt st e sne e s enneeesnees 2
309 | N59885 | FErrous ProXimity SENSOT.........c.uiiiiiiaiiiie ettt eae e e ses e e e sneeeeenees 1
310 |N76154 Pin - Button Head - 1/2 X 1 Lg - SS ..ottt 2
311 [N53014 (O7oT1[=Te RS o 10 To T = o H TR 2
312 | D-5258 Carriage Bolt - 1/4 X B/4 Lg...cuee ettt 1
313 |N36142 NYION HEX BOIt - 1/4 X 7/8 LG c.eeee ettt 2
314 |N36143 NYION LOCK NUL = 174 L.ttt et ne e e enae e e 2
315 [NBB597 | HEX BOIt - 1/4 X B/A LG - SS ...ttt b e s 2
316 [N7B255 | HEX NUL - 1/4 SS...oei ettt b e st e e bt e e e snte e e nbe e e snnee s 2
317 [N76153 | Washer - 0.406 ID X 0.875 OD - SS ....ooi ittt 2
318 [NB4836 | HEX NUL - 3/8 - SS....eeiiiiiiii ettt ettt be e s be e e s bee e e snae e e enbe e e snneeas 4
319 |N76258 Locknut - 1/4 NyION INSEIt - SS..... i 1
320 |N76162 | Washer - 0.531 ID X 1.250 OD - SS ... ittt see e snee e enees 4
321 |N76302 SPriNG Pin - 1/4 X 1 Lg - SS .ttt et re e eae e 1
322 |N76303 | Cotter Pin - 5/32 X 1 Lg - SS ... ittt e s 2
323 [N70807 False FIoOr WEIAMENT .........ooiiiiiee e 1
324 | N50031 FalSE BOMOM CUP ..eeeeiiiiitii ettt e e e bt e e s s st e e e e e snneeeeeaanes 10
325 |N76159 Shim - FaISE FIOON CUP ...ttt 10
326 |N76164 Washer - 0.313 ID X 0.750 OD =SSttt 20
327 |N62245 HEX BOIt - 1/4 X 1 LG = SS oot e s e e e 20
328 [N74563 COllECIOr GASKET ... 1

N76040 | Collector Assembly - 3 inch primaries - (Includes Stages 1 - 3) Whole Goods Only

N73295 Decal - Collector Valve Position - Tow Behind

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 4-19



d3'1dnNod X3Ing

Distribution Pipes
Tow Between - Single Shoot

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

4-20



Distribution Pipes - Tow Between - Single Shoot

ltem | Part No. Description Qty

All parts listed per section below is for 1 individual run
(From fan to drill coupling hose)

1 x> Meter Wheel Drive Assembly - 10 WIde ..........oooiiiiiiiiii e 3
2 | Meter Wheel Drive Assembly - Small SEEAS .........cccueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
3 |N70938 | Distribution Pipe - 49 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart.........cccceriiiieiiiiieiiiee e 1
N62412 Distribution Pipe - 42 3/4 Lg - 660 Cart ........ccoiuiiiiiiiieiiiee et 1
4 |N70934 | Distribution Pipe - 62-1/2 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart ..........ccceeiiieeiiiieeiiiie i 1
N64030 | Distribution Pipe - 53 Lg - 660 Cart .........cceiiuiiiiiiieaiiee et e e saee e 1
5 |N19428 Primary Pipe COUPIET......coiuiii ittt ettt et e e snbe e e ne e e e anee e e snees 4
6 |N11907 L TS (o O o TSRO 8
7 |N73068 | T-Bolt HOSE Clamp - 2-3/4 NOM .....uiiiiiiiieiie ettt e e e 16
8 |N73076 | T-Bolt HOSE Clamp - 3 INOM ...ttt e e 6
9 |N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 48 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart.........ccccoecueeenierenieeennn 1
N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 48 Lg - 660 Cart..........cccoceeeiiiieeiiieeeiiee e 1
10 |N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 60 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart.........ccccoecueeerieeriieeenn. 1
N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil X 52 Lg - 660 Cart..........cccoceeeiiieeiiieeeniee e 1
All parts listed below are for 1 unused run (From fan to drill coupling hose)
11 |N11907 TS (o O o TSRS 17
12 |N73068 | T-Bolt HOSE Clamp - 2-3/4 NOM ... .ueiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e s enbe e enees 17
13 |N70310 MEterDOAY BIANK........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiei et e e 4
14 | N74249 MOtOr LOOP Cap BraCket .......ccoiuiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt 4
15 |N74248 1Y o) (o gV g ol Mo To] o J @71 o RSP S 4

Whole Goods Only
N73402 Kit Primary Run Single Shoot - Tow Between - 820 and 1050 - (Includes ltems 1 to 7
N73593 Kit Primary Run Single Shoot - Tow Between - 620 - (Includes ltems 1 to 7)
N73408 Kit Primary Blank-Off Dual Shoot - (Includes ltems 11 to 15)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 4-21



Distribution Pipes
Tow Between - Dual Shoot

]

0o

d31dn03 A3INY
17Id0 0L
3SOH 904

Aouassy
40123109

ANV L
1338 TS

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

4-22



Distribution Pipes - Tow Between - Dual Shoot

ltem | Part No. Description Qty

All parts listed per section below is for 1 individual run
(From fan to drill coupling hose)

1 x> Meter Wheel Drive Assembly - 10 WIde ..........oooiiiiiiiiii e 3
2 | Meter Wheel Drive Assembly - Small SEEAS .........cccueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
3 |N70938 | Distribution Pipe - 49 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart.........cccceriiiieiiiiieiiiee e 2
N62412 Distribution Pipe - 42 3/4 Lg - 660 Cart ........ccoiuiiiiiiiieiiiee et 2
4 |N70934 | Distribution Pipe - 62-1/2 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart ..........ccceeiiieeiiiieeiiiie i 2
N64030 | Distribution Pipe - 53 Lg - 660 Cart .........cceiiuiiiiiiieaiiee et e e saee e 2
5 |N19428 Primary Pipe COUPIET......coiuiii ittt ettt et e e snbe e e ne e e e anee e e snees 8
6 |N73068 | T-Bolt HOSE Clamp - 2-3/4 NOM ......uuiiiiiiieiie ettt e e enb e snes 16
7 |N73076 | T-Bolt HOSE Clamp - 3 INOM ...ttt e e e e 12
8 |N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 48 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart.........ccccoecueerieerenieeennn 1
N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil X 48 Lg - 660 Cart...........cooceeeiiiiieiiieeeniie e 1
9 |N72592 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Red Coil x 85 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart..........cccceeviereiierenieeennn 1
N72592 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Red Coil x 85 Lg - 660 Cart..........cccoiiieiiiiieiiee e 1
10 |N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 60 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart.........ccccoecueeerieeriieeenn. 1
N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil X 52 Lg - 660 Cart..........cccoceeeiiiiieiiieeeniee e 1
11 [N72592 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Red Coil x 60 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart.........ccccoeveeeiieernieeennenn. 1
N72592 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Red Coil X 52 Lg - 660 Cart..........cccoiiiieiiiieiiee e 1
All parts listed below are for 1 unused run (From fan to drill coupling hose)
12 |N11907 TS (o O o TSRS 18
13 |N73068 | T-Bolt HOSE Clamp - 2-3/4 NOM ... .ueiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e 18
14 |N70310 MEterDOAY BIANK........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiei et e e 4
15 |N74249 MOtOr LOOP Cap BraCket .......ccoiuiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt 4
16 |N74248 1Y o) (o gV g ol Mo To] o J @71 o NSRS 4

Whole Goods Only

N73403 Kit Primary Run Dual Shoot - Tow Between - 820 and 1050 - (Includes ltems 1 to 7)
N73594 Kit Primary Run Dual Shoot - Tow Between - 620 - (Includes ltems 1 to 7)

N73409 Kit PrimaryBlank-Off Dual Shoot - (Includes Items 12 to 16)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 4-23



Distribution Pipes
Tow Behind - Single Shoot

AoWassy
401237107

d371dN03J H3INo
0l 3SOH 404

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

4-24



Distribution Pipes - Tow Behind - Single Shoot

ltem | Part No. Description Qty

All parts listed per section below is for 1 individual run
(From fan to drill coupling hose)

1 x> Meter Wheel Drive Assembly - 10 WIde ..........oooiiiiiiiiii e 3
2 | Meter Wheel Drive Assembly - Small SEEAS .........cccueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
3 |N70938 | Distribution Pipe -2 1/2 OD x 49 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart ........ccccceeeiieeiiieeeeniee i 1

N62412 | Distribution Pipe - 2 1/2 OD x 42 3/4 Lg - 660 Cart
N74975 Distribution Pipe - 3 OD x 49 Lg - 1440 Cart

4 |N70934 | Distribution Pipe - 2 1/2 OD x 62-1/2 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart.........cccceeiiieeriiereiieeeiieeens 1
N64030 | Distribution Pipe - 2 1/2 OD x 53 Lg - 660 Cart
N74974 Distribution Pipe - 3 OD x 62 1/2 Lg - 1440 Cart

5 [N19428 Primary Pipe Coupler - 2.52 ID x 2.77 OD x 5 Lg - 660, 820 and 1050 Cart........c........... 4
N74897 Primary Pipe Coupler - 3.04 ID x 3.50 OD x 6 Lg - 1440 Cart

6 |N11907 Plastic Cap - 2 1/2 - 660, 820 and 1050 Cart.........cc.eeeeiiiiiiiieeiiiiiee e e e eireee e e 8
N75600 | Plastic Cap - 3 - 1440

7 |N73068 | T-Bolt Hose Clamp - 2-3/4 Nom - 660, 820 and 1050 Cart...........ccccceveeieivieeeeeiciieee e 16
N64099 | Hose Clamp - 3 - SSTCH5-400 (Range 3 1/8 - 3 3/4) - 1440

8 |N73076 T-Bolt Hose Clamp - 3 Nom - 660, 820 and 1050 Cart ..........ccccveeeviveeeeeeiiiiee e 8
N64099 | Hose Clamp - 3 - SSTCH5-400 (Range 3 1/8 - 3 3/4) - 1440

9 |N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 60 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart...........ccoeceeenierenieeennn 1

N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 52 Lg - 660 Cart
N69314 3 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 60 Lg - 1440 Cart

10 |N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 65 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart.........ccccoeeveeriieeinieeennn 1
N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 65 Lg - 660 Cart
N69314 3 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 68 Lg - 1440 Cart

11 [N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 180 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart.........ccccceereeeriieeennenn. 1
N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 180 Lg - 660 Cart
N69314 | 3 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 172 Lg - 1440 Cart

12 |N70934 | Distribution Pipe - 2 1/2 OD x 62 1/2 Lg - 660, 820 and 1050 Cart .........ccoccueeerveernneeenn. 1
N74974 Distribution Pipe - 3 OD x 62 1/2 Lg - 1440 Cart

All parts listed below are for 1 unused run (From fan to drill coupling hose)

14 |[N73068 T-Bolt Hose Clamp - 2-3/4 Nom - 660, 820 and 1050 Cart..........c.cccceveeeviciiereeeeiiieee e 17
N64099 | Hose Clamp - 3 - SSTCH5-400 (Range 3 1/8 - 3 3/4) - 1440 Cart

15 |N11907 Plastic Cap - 2 1/2 - 660, 820 and 1050 Cart..........cceeiiiiiiiiiee i 17
N75600 | Plastic Cap - 3 - 1440 Cart

16 |N70310 MEterDOAY BIaNK........ccoiiiiiiie it e e 4

17 |N74249 MOtOr LOOP Cap BraCket .......cooiuiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 4

18 |N74248 1Y o) (o1 g Y g ol Mo To] o J @71 o RSP TS 4

Whole Goods Only

N73400 | Kit Primary Run Single Shoot - Tow Behind - 820 and 1050 - (Includes ltems 1-8 &12)
N73591 Kit Primary Run Single Shoot - Tow Behind - 660 - (Includes ltems 1 to 8 & 12)
N75697 Kit Primary Run Single Shoot - Tow Behind - 1440 - (Includes Items 1-8 &12)
N73408 Kit Primary Blank-Off Dual Shoot - 660, 820 and 1050 - (Includes Items 14 to 18)
N75694 Kit Primary Blank-Off Dual Shoot - 1440 - (Includes ltems 14 to 18)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 4-25



- Dual Shoot

Distribution Pipes

Tow Behind

Aouassy
402231109

d31dngd H3Ino
0L 3SOH 904

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

4-26



Distribution Pipes - Tow Behind - Dual Shoot

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
All parts listed per section below is for 1 individual run
(From fan to drill coupling hose)
1 x> Meter Wheel Drive Assembly - 10 WIde ..........oooiiiiiiiiii e 3
2 | Meter Wheel Drive Assembly - Small SEEAS .........cccueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
3 |N70938 | Distribution Pipe -2 1/2 OD x 49 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart ........ccccceeeiieeiiieeeeniee i 2
N62412 | Distribution Pipe - 2 1/2 OD x 42 3/4 Lg - 660 Cart
N74975 Distribution Pipe - 3 OD x 49 Lg - 1440 Cart
4 |N70934 | Distribution Pipe -2 1/2 OD x 62 1/2 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart ........cccceeiiieeriiereiieeeiieeens 2
N64030 | Distribution Pipe - 2 1/2 OD x 53 Lg - 660 Cart
N74974 Distribution Pipe - 3 OD x 62 1/2 Lg - 1440 Cart
5 [N19428 Primary Pipe Coupler - 2.52 ID x 2.77 OD x 5 Lg - 660, 820 and 1050 Cart........c........... 8
N74897 Primary Pipe Coupler - 3.04 ID x 3.50 OD x 6 Lg - 1440 Cart
6 |N73068 | T-Bolt Hose Clamp - 2 3/4 Nom - 660, 820 and 1050 Cart ...........cccceveeieiiiieeeeniiee e, 16
N64099 | Hose Clamp - 3 - SSTCH5-400 (Range 3 1/8 - 3 3/4) - 1440
7 |[N73076 T-Bolt Hose Clamp - 3 Nom - 660, 820 and 1050 Cart ..........ccccveevviieeeeeeiiiiee e 16
N64099 | Hose Clamp - 3 - SSTCH5-400 (Range 3 1/8 - 3 3/4) - 1440
8 |N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 60 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart..........cccoeeueeeiierinieeennn 1
N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 52 Lg - 660 Cart
N69314 3 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 60 Lg - 1440 Cart
9 |N72592 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Red Coil x 60 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart..........cccceerieeenierinieeenne 1
N72592 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Red Coil x 52 Lg - 660 Cart
N72593 | 3 Dia Primary Hose - Red Coil x 60 Lg - 1440 Cart
10 |N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 65 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart.........ccccoecueerrieernieeennn 1
N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 65 Lg - 660 Cart
N69314 3 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 68 Lg - 1440 Cart
11 [N72592 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Red Coil x 101 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart..........ccccceervieernieeennnnn. 1
N72592 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Red Coil x 101 Lg - 660 Cart1
N72593 | 3 Dia Primary Hose - Red Coil x 104 Lg - 1440 Cart
12 |N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 180 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart.........ccocceeerveernieeennn 1
N69294 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 180 Lg - 660 Cart1
N69314 | 3 Dia Primary Hose - Black Coil x 172 Lg - 1440 Cart
183 |N72592 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Red Coil x 180 Lg - 820 and 1050 Cart.........ccccevieeriieeinieeenne. 1
N72592 | 2-1/2 Dia Primary Hose - Red Coil x 180 Lg - 660 Cart
N72593 | 3 Dia Primary Hose - Red Coil x 172 Lg - 1440 Cart
14 |N70934 | Distribution Pipe - 2 1/2 OD x 62 1/2 Lg - 660, 820 and 1050 Cart .........ccocceeerieernreeenn 2
N74974 Distribution Pipe - 3 OD x 62 1/2 Lg - 1440 Cart
All parts listed below are for 1 unused run (From fan to drill coupling hose)
15 [N11907 Plastic Cap - 2 1/2 - 660, 820 and 1050 Cart.........ccceeeeiiiiiieieeiiiiiee e e s e e e sreee e 18
N75600 | Plastic Cap - 3 - 1440 Cart
16 |N73068 | T-Bolt Hose Clamp - 2-3/4 Nom - 660, 820 and 1050 Cart ..........ccccuvveeeiiviereeeiiiieee e 18
N64099 | Hose Clamp - 3 - SSTCH5-400 (Range 3 1/8 - 3 3/4) - 1440 Cart
17 |N70310 MEterDOAY BIANK........ccoiiiiiiiii i 4
18 |N74249 MOtOr LOOP Cap BraCket .......ccoiuuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 4
19 |N74248 1Y o) (o gV g ol Mo To] o J @7 o SRS 4
Whole Goods Only
N73401 Kit Primary Run Dual Shoot - Tow Behind - 820 and 1050 - (Includes ltems 1 to 7 & [14)
N73592 Kit Primary Run Dual Shoot - Tow Behind - 660 - (Includes ltems 1 to 7 and 14)
N74997 Kit Primary Run Dual Shoot - Tow Behind - 1440 - (Includes ltems 1 to 7 & 14)
N73409 Kit Primary Blank-Off Dual Shoot - 660, 820 and 1050 Cart - (Includes Items 15 to 19)
N74994 Kit Primary Blank-Off Dual Shoot - 1440 - (Includes ltems 15 to 19)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 4-27



Metering

Calibration Tray

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [N51790 | SAmMPIe COlECHON TrAY ......eieiiiieeiiie ettt ettt st e e bt e e eat e e e enre e e snneeas 1
2 |N70434 | CalbOX MOUNE BASE .....ceeiiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt bee e s enb e e e sne e e e enbe e e ennes 1
3 |N37183 T = To] (=) SRRSO 2
4 [N51789 Retainer Plate - SamPIe Tray .......cooiuiiiiiiie ettt 1
5 |N37829 | SAMPE TFAY SIrAP .. .eeieiteieaitiieiitiee et e ettt ettt et et e e s be e e e bt e e sbe e e e seeeabeeesanbeeaanneeeanbeeesnnes 1
6 |N42220 | Digital HANGING SCAIE .....oiiiiiiiiiie ettt sab e e e e snbe e e enns 1
A NN N KT T I =T o TS (=T o T R PRPTS 1
8 |N15098 | U-BOIt - 3/8 X 4 X 4 UL ..ottt ettt s ae et e e s enb e e nne e e e enbe e e ennes 2
9 |G69983 | Pbag-10S - Sample Collector Tray - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ............... 1
10 D-5258 | Carriage Bolt - 1/4 X B/4 L. ..uee ittt aae e 4
11 D-5259 | Carriage Bolt - 5/16 X B/4 Lg . .uuaiuiee ittt sttt e e e e aae e 4
12 N22778 | LOCKNUL - 1/4 NYION INSEIM ... ittt s 4
13 D-5278 | LOCKNUL - 5/16 SEITAEA .....ccueeiiiiiieiiiee ettt ettt e e e e e e e saneeen 4
14 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE ... eeiiiiiiieiiiee ettt et e s snb e nee e s enbe e e enees 4
15 |N73058 Meter Motor Wash CoVer - Left .........oi it 1
16 |N73059 Meter Motor Wash Cover - Right.........ooueiiiiiiii e 1
N70435 | Calibration Tray Assembly - (Includes All Above ltems) Whole Goods Only

4-28 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Metering
Calibration Insert

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [N75862 | Calibration INSEI..........eiiiiiiiii ettt sttt e be e e s be e e e sate e e nnreaesnneeas 1
P2 T c T T I 1o [T o o R ST S 1
3 |D-5265 Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X 1 g uee ettt st ae e e e e ne e enaee s 1
4 |N37907 | Locknut - 1/2 Flange with Center LOCK ........c..ciiiiiiiiiiieiieie ettt 1

N75861 Calibration Insert Assembly - (Includes All Above Items)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 4-29



4-30 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Section 5:
Wheel & Hub

Front Hub & Tire.......veeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee,
660, 820 and 1050 - Prior to 2026....
660, 820 and 1050 - 2026 to Present
1440 oo

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

5-1



Front Hub & Tire
660, 820 and 1050 - Prior to 2026

Item | Part No. Description Qty
* Quantities Listed Are For One Axle

1 N33549 | Inner Bearing Cone - HM218248 .........ccuuiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
2 | N33547 | InnerBearing Cup - HM218210 .......cciiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt 1
B | N7O8T6 | HUD = HT0 . ettt ettt ettt et e s e e s b e e s ann e e s nne e e snnee e e 1
4 | N33548 | Outside Bearing Cup - HM212010 .....cccoiiiiiiieiiiiiee ettt 1
5 | N33550 | Outside Bearing Cone - HM212049 .........cccii i 1
6 | N33245 | Washer-21/81D x4 1/2 OD X 3/168 ThiCK ......cuueriiiieeiiiie et 1
7 | N33243 | Crown NUt - 2 - T2 UN ..ottt e e s sab e e ene e e e enbe e e enees 1
8 | N70814 | Dust Cap With GasKe! .........coiiiiiiii e e 1
9 | N33244 | Cotter Pin = 3/8 X 3 1/2 Lg .ueteiieie ettt 1
10 | K65177 | Wheel Stud - M22 X 1.50 L102 ......ooiiiiiiiiie e 10
11 | S-752 Grease Nipple Straight - 1/4-28 UNF .........ooiiiiii e 1
12 | F-1767 Hex Head Cap Screw - 5/167-18 UNC X 3/4” Lg....cccueeiieeeaieeiiieeeeieee et eesiee e siee e 4
13 | N70812 | SPINAIE = 4 1/2 DI@ ..eeeiueiieiiiie ettt ettt sttt e s be e e e be e e e st e e e sbbe e e anbeeesnees 1
14 | N70813 | Grease Seal - 111/152 ... ittt snb e e e anbe e enees 1
15 | K65178 | Flange Wheel Nut - M22 x 1.5 WR32 - GR 10 (26mm Height) .........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiieeee 10
16 | N70524 | Rim - 38 x DW27B - Single - (10 bolt-22mm StudS).........cocieeriiieiiieee e 1

N71254 | Rim - 42 x DW27B - Single - (10 bolt-22mm Studs)) ......cccuveeeiiiiiiiiieie e 1
17 | N71474 | Tire - VF800/70R38 - Trelleborg - (660 and 820 Standard) .........cccccueeeiieeeiiereiiee e 1

N71253 | Tire - IF900/60R42 CFO - SFT - Mitas - (820 Optional - 1050 Standard) ...........cccccvcveeene 1
18 | N13968 | Valve Sem - TRETIBA ...ttt sttt e snb e e se e e s anbe e e ennes 1

N70874 | Hub and Spindle Assembly - (Includes ltems 1 to 15)

N70553 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF800/70R38 - LT - Single - Whole Goods Only

N70554 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF800/70R38 - RT - Single - Whole Goods Only

N71252 Tire & Rim Assembly -IF900/60R42CFO - LT - Single - Whole Goods Only

N71256 Tire & Rim Assembly -IF900/60R42CFO - RT - Single - Whole Goods Only

5-2 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Front Hub & Tire
660, 820 and 1050 - 2026 to Present

Item | Part No. Description Qty
* Quantities Listed Are For One Axle

1 N33549 | Inner Bearing Cone - HM218248 ........cccoeiiiiiiiiiieeiee ettt 1
2 | N33547 | Inner Bearing Cup - HM218210 .......coiiiiiiiiiie it 1
B | N70816 | HUD = HT0 ettt ettt n e s e e e e e nnneeen 1
4 | N33548 | Outside Bearing Cup - HM212010 ........cooiiiiiiiiie e 1
5 | N33550 | Outside Bearing Cone - HM212049 ........coouii ittt 1
6 | N33245 | Washer-21/81D X4 1/2 OD X 3/168 ThICK ......cuueiiiiiiiiiiie it 1
7 | N33243 | Crown NUt = 2 = T2 UN ..ot anr e e s e 1
8 | N70814 | Dust Cap With GASKET .......cccceiiiiieee e a e e e e eee s 1
9 | N33244 | Cotter Pin = 3/8 X 3 1/2 Lg c.veve ittt 1
10 | KB5177 | Wheel Stud - M22 X 1.50 L102 .....eiiiiiiieiie et 10
11 | S-752 Grease Nipple Straight - 1/4-28 UNF .........ooiiiiii e 1
12 | F-1767 Hex Head Cap Screw - 5/167-18 UNC X 3/4” L ....cccuieiiueieiiieeiiieeeniiee et sieea e 4
13 | N70812 | SPINAIE = 4 1/2 DI@ ..eeeiuiiiiieee ettt ettt e e anr e e e s e e s anr e e e nnnes 1
14 | N70813 | Grease Seal - 1117152 ...t 1
15 | K65178 | Flange Wheel Nut - M22 x 1.5 WR32 - GR 10 (26mm Height)........cooovviiiiiiiee, 10
16 | N74277 Rim - 42 x DW25B - Single - (10 bolt-22mm StudS).........ceeviiiiiiiiiiiieec e 1

N74875 | Rim - 42 x DW30B - Single - (10 bolt-22mm Studs)) ........ccoeeeeiiiereiiieiiee e 1
17 | N73815 | Tire - VF710/70R42CFO - (660 and 820 Standard) ..........ccoceeeriiiieiiieeiiiee e 1

N74880 | Tire - VF900/60R42 CFO - CEAT - (820 Optional - 1050 Standard) ........cc.ccccvvereeiivnnnnn. 1
18 | N13968 | Valve Stem - TRETBA ...ttt e e 1

N70874 | Hub and Spindle Assembly - (Includes ltems 1 to 15)

N74278 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF710/70R42CFO - LT - Single - Whole Goods Only

N74279 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF710/70R42CFO - RT - Single - Whole Goods Only

N74881 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF900/60R42CFO - LT - Single - Whole Goods Only

N74882 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF900/60R42CFO - RT - Single - Whole Goods Only

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 5-3



Front Hub & Tire
1440

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
* Quantities Listed Are For One Axle

1 F-1767 HEX BOIt = 5/168 X 3/4 L. eeeeireee ettt e e 6
2 | N74942 DUSE Cap - B BOIL......eeeiiiiiieeee e 1
3 | N74942 {0 o] o =T R C T- 1] (] PSPPI 1
4 | N55207 | Slotted HEX NUt = 2 1/2 - T2 UN ...iiiiiiii ettt 1
5 | N55209 | SPring PiN = 3/8 X 4 g .ueeeiiiieiiiii ettt ettt ettt snb e snn e e anb e e nnnes 1
6 | N55208 | Flatwasher-41/20D X2 5/8 D X 1/4 THICK .....coeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
7 | NB5210 | DUSE S ...ociiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
8 | N55211 INNEr BEAMNG CUP ... e 1
9 | N55212 | INNEr BeariNg CONE .......ooiiiiiiiiiieiii ettt ettt ettt e bt e e bee e e snb e e e enee e e anbeeeennes 1
10 | N55213 | OULEr BEANNG CUP .eeiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt ettt st e e s be e e s be e e s asbe e e sbeeeeanreeeanees 1
11 | N55214 | Outer BEaring COME ......couuiiiiieieiiie ettt ettt be e e e st e e e san e e s snne e e sanee s 1
12 | N74944 | PROFI Hub Assembly - 10 Bolt - 35,000 Ib (Includes ltems 8, 10, 13 & 15) .......ccccvernnee. 1
13 | C-304 Grease Fitting - 1/8-27 NPT STRT .....oviiiiii et 1
14 | N74943 | Spindle - 6 Diameter - 35K PROFI HUB ........ccuuiiiiiiie e 1
15 | N55221 Press-In Wheel Stud - M22 x 1.5 Thread x 118mm Lg - Gr. 10.9 ....coeoiiiiiiiiieieeeee 10
16 | N55218 | Flange Wheel Nut - M22 x 1.5 Securex Flange Nut - Gr 10.9 ..o 10
17 | N71469 | Hub Adapter AlIgnment BUSNING .......coooiiiiiiiiiie e 4
18 | N71471 Hex Bolt - M24-3.00 X 130mMm LG Gr10.9.......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 20
19 | N71473 | Hub Adapter Spacer SEgMENT ........uuiiiiiiiiiie ettt e 4
20 | N71475 | Dual Wheel HUD AAPIET ... ...uiiiiiiiie et 1
21 | N71476 | Washer M24 Hardened ..........oooiiiuiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnenreeeeeeas 16
22 | N73813 | Dual Rim - 42 Xx DW25B - (20 DOIS) ......ueiiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt 2
23 | N73815 | Tire - VF710/70RA2 CFO ....oooiiiiiiiiie ittt 2
24 | N13968 | Valve Stem - TRETBA ...ttt e e s nn e e e e 1

N71428 | Dual Wheel Hub Adapter Assembly - (Includes Items 17 to 21 for only 1 hub)

N74940 | Hub & Spindle Assembly (Includes ltems 1 to 16)

N73816 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF710/70R42 CFO - LT - Dual - Whole Goods Only

N73818 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF710/70R42 CFO - RT - Dual - Whole Goods Only

5-4 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Rear Hub & Tire
660 - Prior to 2026

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
* Quantities Listed Are For One Axle

1 D-5247 HEX BOIE - 5/16 X 1/2 Lo ieteeeee ettt ettt e et e e et e e e e enneeee s 8
P2 I 112 T B I TN ] A 07 T o L PR PPP 1
3 | N55216 | RUDDEI GASKEL......ceeiiiiiiiiieiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e et e e e e e enbre e e e e enbaeaeeennneeas 1
4 | N55207 | Slotted HEX NUt = 2 1/2 - T2 UN ...iiiiiiii ettt 1
5 | N55209 | SPring PiN = 3/8 X 4 LG .ueeeiiiieiiiii ettt sttt st e nnb e snn e e anb e e e nnees 1
6 | N55208 | Flatwasher-4 1/2 OD X 2 5/8 ID X 1/4 THICK ....uuuviiiiiiiiie e 1
7| NBB5210 | DUSE SEAI ..eeiiiiiiiiiii ittt e e s et e e s e e e e e e e nees 1
8 | N55211 INNEr BEAMNG CUP ... et 1
9 | N55212 | INNEr BeariNg CONE .......ooiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e e s b e e be e e s enb e e e enee e s anbeeeennes 1
10 | N55213 | OULEr BEANNG CUP .eeiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt e e s be e e e be e e e anbe e e sbeeeeanreeeenees 1
11 | N55214 | Outer BEaring COME ......couuiiiiieiiiiie ettt ettt e e e s bt e e e san e e s snne e e sanee s 1
12 | N55202 | Hub Assembly - 10 Bolt - 35,000 Ib (Includes ltems 8, 10, 13 & 15) ....ccccvvveiviiiieeeeiiien. 1
13 | N55204 | Grease Fitting - Press In (NOt SHOWN)........ooiiiiiiii e 1
14 | N55206 | SPIiNdle - 6 DIGMEIET .....ceiiiiiiiiiie e e aneeas 1
15 | N55221 Press-In Wheel Stud - M22 x 1.5 Thread x 118mm Lg - Gr. 10.9 ....coeiiiiiiiiieie e 10
16 | N55218 | Flange Wheel Nut - M22 x 1.5 Securex Flange Nut - Gr 10.9 .........cccoiiiiiiieiiniie e 10
17 | N71469 | Hub Adapter AlIgnment BUSNING .......coooiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
18 | N71471 Hex Bolt - M24-3.00 X 130MmM LG Gr10.9. ...t 20
19 | N71473 | Hub Adapter Spacer SEgMENT ........uuiiiiiiiiiie et 4
20 | N71475 | Dual Wheel HUD AAPIET ... ...uiiiiiiiiie et 1
21 | N71476 | Washer M24 Hardened ..........coooiiuuiiiiieiieieee ettt e et et e e e e e e e e e s nnnenreeeeeeas 16
22 | N71470 | Dual Rim - 38 X DW27B - (20 DOIS) ......eeiiiiiiiiiiiieiiie et 2
23 | N71474 | Tire - VF800/70R38 - TrellebDOrg. ... ..ueeiuieeiiiie ettt 2
24 | N13968 | Valve Stem - TRBTBA ....cooiiiiiiiiie ittt e e e e e et e e e e st e e e e e ennbaeee e e nnneeas 1

N71428 | Dual Wheel Hub Adapter Assembly - (Includes Items 17 to 21 for only 1 hub)

N55225 | Hub & Spindle Assembly (Includes ltems 1 to 16)

N71427 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF800/70R38 - LT - Dual - Whole Goods Only

N71429 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF800/70R38 - RT - Dual - Whole Goods Only

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 5-5



Rear Hub & Tire
660 - 2026 to Present

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
* Quantities Listed Are For One Axle

1 F-1767 HEX BOIt = 5/168 X 3/4 L. eeeeireee ettt e e 6
2 | N74942 DUSE Cap - B BOIL......eeeiiiiiieeee e 1
3 | N74942 {0 o] o =T R C T- 1] (] PSPPI 1
4 | N55207 | Slotted HEX NUt = 2 1/2 - T2 UN ...iiiiiiii ettt 1
5 | N55209 | SPring PiN = 3/8 X 4 g .ueeeiiiieiiiii ettt ettt ettt snb e snn e e anb e e nnnes 1
6 | N55208 | Flatwasher-41/20D X2 5/8 D X 1/4 THICK .....coeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
7 | N55210 | Dust Seal - 750 OD x 5.50 ID x.563 THICK - PEER POS5507556SA........cccccecveinverennnn. 1
8 | N55211 INNEr BEAMNG CUP ... e 1
9 | N55212 | INNEr BeariNg CONE .......ooiiiiiiiiiieiii ettt ettt ettt e bt e e bee e e snb e e e enee e e anbeeeennes 1
10 | N55213 | OULEr BEANNG CUP .eeiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt ettt st e e s be e e s be e e s asbe e e sbeeeeanreeeanees 1
11 | N55214 | Outer BEaring COME ......couuiiiiieieiiie ettt ettt be e e e st e e e san e e s snne e e sanee s 1
12 | N74944 | PROFI Hub Assembly - 10 Bolt - 35,000 Ib (Includes ltems 8, 10, 13 & 15) .......ccccvernnee. 1
13 | C-304 Grease Fitting - 1/8-27 NPT STRT .....oviiiiii et 1
14 | N74943 | Spindle - 6 Diameter - 35K PROFI HUB ........ccuuiiiiiiie e 1
15 | N55221 Press-In Wheel Stud - M22 x 1.5 Thread x 118mm Lg - Gr. 10.9 ....coeoiiiiiiiiieieeeee 10
16 | N55218 | Flange Wheel Nut - M22 x 1.5 Securex Flange Nut - Gr 10.9 ..o 10
17 | N71469 | Hub Adapter AlIgnment BUSNING .......coooiiiiiiiiiie e 4
18 | N71471 Hex Bolt - M24-3.00 X 130mMm LG Gr10.9.......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 20
19 | N71473 | Hub Adapter Spacer SEgMENT ........uuiiiiiiiiiie ettt e 4
20 | N71475 | Dual Wheel HUD AAPIET ... ...uiiiiiiiie et 1
21 | N71476 | Washer M24 Hardened ..........oooiiiuiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnenreeeeeeas 16
22 | N73813 | Dual Rim - 42 Xx DW25B - (20 DOIS) ......ueiiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt 2
23 | N73815 | Tire - VF710/70RA2 CFO ....oooiiiiiiiiie ittt 2
24 | N13968 | Valve Stem - TRETBA ...ttt e e s nn e e e e 1

N71428 | Dual Wheel Hub Adapter Assembly - (Includes Items 17 to 21 for only 1 hub)

N74940 | Hub & Spindle Assembly (Includes ltems 1 to 16)

N73816 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF710/70R42 CFO - LT - Dual - Whole Goods Only

N73818 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF710/70R42 CFO - RT - Dual - Whole Goods Only

5-6 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Rear Hub & Spindle

820 and 1050 - Prior to 2026

Item | Part No. Description Qty
* Quantities Listed Are For One Axle

1 N A 0TS T IS o1 o o | PP 1
2 | N71040 | Hub Assembly - 20 Bolt - 60,000 Ib - (Includes tems 310 6) ......occvveeeriiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 1
3 N71041 Hub Casting - 20 BOlt - 60,000 1D .......ccuviiiiiiiiiiiee e e e naeee s 1
4 | N71042 | Bearing ASSEMDIY ..ottt e e e e e e e nees 2
5 | N71043 | Relief FIHING cooueeeeiiiieiieeit ettt e s smb e e nn e e e anb e e e 1
6 | C-304 Grease Fitling - 1/8-27 NPT STRT ..ottt 1
7 | N71038 | Dust Seal - TCM 150X210XT5TC ...uuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e 1
8 N71037 | Washer - 4.724 ID X 6.102 OD X .276 ThiCK .....ccceeeiiiiiiiieieeiee e e e 1
9 [ N71036 | Lock Nut - METRIC MSR 120 X 2.0 ...cciiiuiiiieeiiiiiie e et e e e eitee e e iitee e e s esiaee e e e snreeae e e nnneeas 1
10 | N71034 | DUSE Cap GaSKEL.....ciiiiiiiiiii ittt e e e eaees 1
L T L 0 B TH < = o RSP SRT 1
12 | N71083 | BOIt = M8 X 16 MM ...ttt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e eas 8
13 | N71469 | Hub Adapter Alignment BUSNING .........coeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 4
14 | N71471 Hex Bolt - M24-3.00 X 130mMm Lg Gr10.9.......coiiiiiiiee e 20
15 | N71473 | Hub Adapter Spacer SEgMENT .........ooiiiii ittt 4
16 | N71476 | Washer M24 Hardened ..........oooieiuiiiiiiei ettt e e e e e e e eeee s 16
17 | N71470 | Rim - 38 x DW27B - Dual - (20 DOIE) ..eeoiiiiiiieeeiiee et 2

N71251 Rim - 42 x DW27B - Dual - (20 DOI) ...eeviiiiiiiiiee et e e 2
18 | N71474 | Tire - VF800/70R38 - Trelleborg - (820 Standard) ..........coeeviurieieiiiiiiiee e 2

N71253 | Tire - IF900/60R42 CFO - SFT - Mitas - (820 Optional - 1050 Standard) ..........c.ccccuveeeen. 2
19 [ N13968 | Valve Stem - TRBTBA .....ooiiiiiiii ittt et e e et e e e e e st e e e e e sbae e e e eesbeeeeeennsees 2

N71035 Hub + Spindle Assembly - 60K - (Includes ltems 1 to 12) Whole Goods Only ...........cccocevevvernennne. 1

N71032 Dual Wheel Hardware Kit - 60K Hub - (Includes [fems 1310 16) ......cceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiee e 2

N71427 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF800/70R38 - LT - Dual - Whole Goods Only

N71429 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF800/70R38 - RT - Dual - Whole Goods Only

N71250 Tire & Rim Assembly -IF900/60R42CFO - LT - Single - Whole Goods Only

N71255 Tire & Rim Assembly -IF900/60R42CFO - RT - Single - Whole Goods Only

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 5-7



Rear Hub & Spindle

820 and 1050 - 2026 to Present

Item | Part No. Description Qty
* Quantities Listed Are For One Axle

1 N AT T IS o1 o T | PRSPPI 1
2 | N71040 | Hub Assembly - 20 Bolt - 60,000 Ib - (Includes tems 310 6) ......occvveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 1
3 N71041 Hub Casting - 20 BOlt - 60,000 [D.......ccuviiiieiiiiiee e e e e ennaeee s 1
4 | N71042 | Bearing ASSEMDIY ..ottt e e e e 2
5 | N71043 | Relief FIHING cooueeiiiiiieiieieeee ettt e e smb e e e e e anb e e snnes 1
6 | C-304 Grease Fitling - 1/8-27 NPT STRT ...coiiiiiiiiie et nnneeas 1
7 | N71038 | Dust Seal - TCM 150X210XT5TC ....eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e s 1
8 N71037 | Washer - 4.724 ID X 6.102 OD X .276 ThiCK .....ccceeiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e e e 1
9 [ N71036 | Lock Nut - METRIC MSR 120 X 2.0 ...ccciiiiiiieiiiiiiee e et e et e e itee e e s esiree e e snbeea e e e s 1
10 | N71034 | DUSE Cap GaSKEL.....coi ittt e e e eans 1
L T 0 0 B TU ) = o PSSR 1
12 | N71083 | BOIt = M8 X 16 MM ...ttt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e eeeas 8
13 | N71469 | Hub Adapter Alignment BUSNING .........couiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
14 | N71471 Hex Bolt - M24-3.00 X 130mMm Lg Gr10.9.......coiiiiiiiie et 20
15 | N71473 | Hub Adapter Spacer SEgMENT .........ooiiiii ittt 4
16 | N71476 | Washer M24 Hardened ..........oooieeuiiiiiieieee ettt e e e e e e e eeee s 16
17 | N73813 | Dual Rim - 42 X DW25B - (20 DOIS) ....ccccuvviiiiiiiiiiiee ittt 2

N74263 Rim - 42 x DW3O0B - Dual - (20 DOI) ...eeviiiiiiiiiee e sneeee e 2
18 | N73815 | Tire - VF710/70R42 CFO - (820 Standard) ..........eeveiiuiieieeiiiieeeeeiiiee e seiee e 2

N74880 | Tire - VF900/60R42 CFO - CEAT TORQUEMAX - (820 Optional - 1050 Standard).......... 2
19 [ N13968 | Valve Stem - TRBTBA .....ooeiiiiiii ittt e et e et e e e s et e e e s s sbae e e e e e nbaeeeeennsees 2

N71035 Hub + Spindle Assembly - 60K - (Includes ltems 1 to 12) Whole Goods Only ...........cccoceveieernennne. 1

N71032 Dual Wheel Hardware Kit - 60K Hub - (Includes fems 1310 16) ......cceviiiiiiiiiieiiiiieeiee e 2

N73816 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF710/70R42 CFO - LT - Dual - Whole Goods Only

N73818 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF710/70R42 CFO - RT - Dual - Whole Goods Only

N74883 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF900/60R42CFO - LT - Dual - Whole Goods Only

N74884 Tire & Rim Assembly -VF900/60R42CFO - RT - Dual - Whole Goods Only

5-8 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart




Rear Hub & Spindle

1440

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
* Quantities Listed Are For One Axle
1 I8 101 1 T S T o1 o |1 SRR 1
2 | N71040 | Hub Assembly - 20 Bolt - 60,000 Ib - (Includes tems 310 6) ......occvveeeriiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 1
3 N71041 Hub Casting - 20 BOlt - 60,000 1D .......ccuviiiiiiiiiiiee e e e naeee s 1
4 | N71042 | Bearing ASSEMDIY ..ottt e e e e e e e nees 2
5 | N71043 | Relief FIHING cooueeeeiiiieiieeit ettt e s smb e e nn e e e anb e e e 1
6 | C-304 Grease Fitling - 1/8-27 NPT STRT ..ottt 1
7 N71038 Dust Seal - TCM 150X210XT5TC....uuuiiiiiiiiie e e e eeccceiee e e e e e e e e s e s e e e e e e e e e e e e snnanaaneeees 1
8 N71037 | Washer - 4.724 ID x 6.102 OD X .276 THICK .........coeiiiiiiiiieeeetceece e eeeeeees 1
9 N71036 Lock Nut - METRIC MSR 120 X 2.0 ..uuuiiiiiieeeie ettt e e e e e 1
10 | N71034 | DUSE Cap GaSKEL.....ciiiiiiiiiii ittt e e e eaees 1
B OV 0 I Uy 07 | o PSSO RERPT 1
12 | N71033 Lo | |V = 3 1 1 o 8
13 | N71469 | Hub Adapter Alignment BUSNING .........coeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 4
14 | N71471 Hex Bolt - M24-3.00 X 130mMm Lg Gr10.9.......coiiiiiiiee e 20
15 | N71473 | Hub Adapter Spacer SEgMENT .........ooiiiii ittt 4
16 | N71476 Washer M24 HardeNEd ...........ciiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ae e aa s 16
17 | N74263 Rim - 42 x DW3O0B - Dual - (20 DOIt) ..eeeiiieiieeiieee e 2
18 | N74262 | Tire - IF850/75R42 CFO - CEAT ....uutiiiiiiieee ettt e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e s e annanraeeeees 2
19 | N13968 | Valve STEM - TRBTBA ....cooeie e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e aesannssnreneneees 2
N71035 Hub + Spindle Assembly - 60K - (Includes ltems 1 to 12) Whole Goods Only ..........ccccceeeevvvveneenn. 1
N71032 Dual Wheel Hardware Kit - 60K Hub - (Includes ltems 1310 16) .......cccceveeiiiiiiiieeiiiieee e 2
N74264 Tire & Rim Assembly -IF850/75R42 CFO - LT - Dual - Whole Goods Only
N74265 Tire & Rim Assembly -IF850/75R42 CFO - RT - Dual - Whole Goods Only
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 5-9



5-10

October 2025

10 Series Air Cart



Section 6:
Conveyor

Section Contents

CONVEYOT SYSTEIM ...ttt e as et e e asb e e e st e e e aab e e e snr e e anbeeenanneeaa 6-2
N69963 Assembly - 660, 820 and 1050 ........ccueeiiiieriiieeiiee e 6-2
N74479 ASSEMDIY = 1440 ...ciiiiiiiiiie e 6-5

o Te2 Q1 U] S OO PP PP R PPPPPRPPRPRR 6-8
N73940 - 660, 820 and 1050 - Prior to Mid 2026 ............ccoceeriireeriieeeiiiee e 6-8
N73940 - 660, 820 and 1050 - Mid 2026 ..........ccevueeeriereiieieniiee e seee e 6-10
NT75750 = 144D ...ttt b e anre e e anr e e sneeea 6-12

(070) 01 o] I (G S N 7 01 1C O RS PRR 6-14

Conveyor ASSembIy - NBO4O0 .......cccueiiiiiieiiie e 6-15
Swivel HOOd DISCRAIGE ......ceeiiiiiiiieie it 6-21
HOPPEr ASSEMDIY ... e e 6-22
HOPPET SCrEEN Kil..... et e e et re e e e e 6-24
Hopper CONTAINMENT ......ooiiiiiiii e e e e 6-26
L 1776 1 2= 0T TP PP PR 6-27

Conveyor ASSEMDIY = N7AB50........cccuuiiiiiieiiee et 6-28
o] o T8 =1 o o PO PT PP PPPPUTPRPN 6-31
Cradle Pad ASSEMDIY ........ueiiiiieiiie ettt 6-35
[ (0] 0] o 1= ST PTPP PP 6-36
HOPPET SCrEEN Kil..... et e e et re e e e e 6-38
Swivel Discharge Hood and SPOUL.........ccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiie e 6-40

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025 6-1



Conveyor System
N69963 Assembly - 660, 820 and 1050

loose until all Bolts in N71560 Beams are inserted.
3 Set Beams on N71563 Pivot and insert Bolts through
N71563 loosely. Then insert Bolts through N71565 Tower.
4 Insert Shims in gaps as required and tighten Bolts in an

alternating outside to inside pattern.
5 Torque all 1” Frame Mounting Bolts to 590 Ft-Lbs.

the Rear Tank in place.
2 Leave mounting Bolts for N71563 and N71565 slightly

1 Main pivot components N71560, N71563 and N71565
must be fully assembled to the Main Frame before setting

@
o

October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Conveyor System Assembly - 660, 820 and 1050

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [ NB94O0 | CONVEYOr ASSEMDIY.....coiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt sttt be et e e nnre e e sanee s 1
2 [ N71563 CONVEYOT PIVOL BIKL......eiiieiiieiiis ettt sttt e e ane e e e e e snre e e enees 1
3 | N71333 ] 01T I P ST 1 C T F PR RR 8
4 | N71573 Shim Plate = 1268 eee ittt sttt be e see e e nnte e saaee s 4
5 |[N71565 CoNVEYOT PiVOt STANG. .....oiiiiiiiii ettt 1
6 |[N71560 18] o] o1 B 0] o= U 2
7 | N71525 (0701011 Yo Tl [ a1 =Y g N o o TSP 1
8 S64944 | Pivot Bushing - 3.000 ID X 3.188 OD X 2.00 L .eeeeuveiiiieieiiiie it 4
9 S-752 Grease Fitting - 1/4-28 UNF Straight..........ccooiiiiiiii e 4
10 [ N71530 (O 01 = 10 T 1Yo ST PRPR 1
11 S64325 | Spring Bushing - 1.75 ID X 2.00 OD X 1.75 Lg .ueteiuiiiiiiie et 4
12 | S64210 (0= ) (o] A =T Tl B 1o PP PR RS 2
13 [ N71535 Outer Arm Lift TUDE = UPPEI ... ittt ene e e e 1
14 [ N71540 Outer Arm Lift TUDE = LOWET ...ttt e e 1
15 [ N71555 Outer Arm SEADIlIZEN ..o e 1
16 | N71545 WWEIST PIVOL ...t e e e e e e e e aneeas 1
17 | S64325 | Spring Bushing - 1.75 ID X 2.00 OD X 1.75 L .ueieiiiiiiiiie e 4
18 [ N71550 CoNVEYOT WIISE JOINT......eiiiiiieiiit ettt ettt e b e e ne e e e snre e e nnees 1
19 S64944 | Pivot Bushing - 3.000 ID X 3.188 OD X 2.00 L ..eeiuveiiiiiieiiiie it 4
20 | S-752 Grease Fitting - 1/4-28 UNF Straight..........coooiiiiiiii e 4
21 [N71575 CONVEYOT PIVOL CIEVIS ..ottt sttt e e e e e e nnees 1
22 [N71246 CyliNdEr ClEVIS COlIAN.........ueiiiiie ittt e et sab e e se e e s sareeeenees 1
23 [N71243 FI0AtING LUQG = CONVEYOT ...ttt ettt ettt ettt st e e b e e e bee e s snbeeeeneeeeanbeeens 1
24 | N60937 [ (oY=l o] [0 [T G =T o T PR UPRPTR 8
25 [N71285 [T T 07 - Lo [ TP 1
26 [ N71110 (07 = To ([ == Vo [PPSR 2
27 [N71275 [ ()01 E O £ To | [T PR UPRPTI 1
28 | N15096 U-Bolt - 1/4 X 2 9/16 Dia X 3 1/2 UL ..eeiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
29 | S39649 U-BOIt = 5/8 X 4 X 7 /4 UL....oeiiieieieee ettt e e ebee e 4
30 | S64958 U-BOIt = 3/4 X B X 8 1/4 UL....oeiiieie ettt ettt sttt nee e ebeeea 4
31 [N71580 CONVEYOT PIVOL PNttt ettt e e rnt e e e e snre e e naees 3
32 [N71145 WEAK PAU ...ttt 2
33 [N71135 AM PIVOL PN et 4
34 | C18510 BUSHING = NYION...c et e e e e anne e e s 4
35 [N71130 SWING GAUGE = OULET ..ttt sttt e bt e sne e e e enne e e snnee s 1
36 [N71120 SWING GAUGE = INNET ...ttt e bt et e e s bee e e sne e e e enne e e snneeas 1
37 [N71142 Conveyor Arm Gauge Plate....... .ot 2
38 | C55740 Cylinder - 3 x 10 - Lift (Seal Kit CB0B22).......cccueiiieeeeieeeeiee et 1
39 | C47335 | Cylinder -2 1/2 x 14 -Tilt (Seal Kit C51993) ......ciiiiiiiiiiie et 1
40 | C47188 Cylinder - 2 1/2 x 18 - Swing Arms (Seal Kit C51992)........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 2
41 [ N69747 MaNIFOIA IMIOUNT ...t e e e e e s nnne e e s 1
42 | N70485 | Conveyor Control Manifold............c.eeeiiieriiiee ittt 1
43 [ N70530 Kit - Conveyor Control - 10 Function - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ........... 1
44 N70536 | Lodar ReCIVEr - Q2T0RX ......uuiiiiiiiriiie ettt e e e 1
45 | N70535 | Lodar Remote - 10 FUNCHON.......ooiiiiiiiiiee e 1
46 | N70525 | Conveyor CONrOl HAIMESS ........ciiiiiie ittt st saa e e e enbe e e enees 1
47 | G69942 | Pbag-10S-Convey-Pltd-Pins-Wash - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ............. 1
48 | S26462 | SPACET WASHET.......eiiiiiieiiiii ettt ettt et e e be e e e be e e e enb e nb e e anre e e nnnes 4
e I Ny 0O B I 1o I @31 To 1= RSP S 5
50 | W-558 T T I G2 I O | RPN 2
51 NZT1B8 | PiN =1 X 4 7/8 UL ..ttt ettt ettt e st e e mbe e e e st e e e nnee e e anbeeeenees 1
52 N3B830 | AUGET PIiVOT PN ...t 1
53 | S89658 | PiN =1 1/4 X 5 1/8 UL ..ottt sttt rmae e et e et e e e ennes 1
54 | N55685 | LOCK Pin - AUGETr SAAAIE ......coiuiiiiiiie ittt e e e e enbe e e enees 1
55 [ N37049 [ To U g To [N C Ty o RPN 2
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 6-3



Conveyor System Assembly - 660, 820 and 1050

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
56 | N37638 S o 4T TR 1
57 | G69946 | Pbag-10S-Con-Pivot-Brkt - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ...........ccccocveeenee. 1
58 | N11621 | Hex Head Bolt - 3/4 X 8 1/2 g .uui ittt 8
59 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = B/4 ...ttt e e et e e e e et e e e s s sse e e e s annneeee s 8
60 | W-518 HEX INUL = B/4 .ttt ettt ettt e ae e st e e e ae e e mte e saeeenbeesneeenneas 8
61 D-5498 | FlatWasher - 1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 Gl ueeiueeiiiieiiieiieiieeniee e siee et 12
62 | J12344 | Hex Head Bolt - 1 X 3 Lg . ittt 9
63 | C-705 LOCKWASIIET = T ..t e e e e s e s 6
64 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOIQUE ......ceiiiiiiiiie ittt e e 3
65 [ G69947 | Pbag-10S-Conveyor-Support - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ...................... 1
66 | N11621 | Hex Head Bolt - 3/4 X 8 1/2 Lg .. ui ittt st 6
67 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = B/4 ...ttt e e et e e e e et e e e s s sse e e e s annneeee s 6
68 | W-518 HEX INUL = B/4 .ttt sttt ettt be e st e e s et e e abe e saeeenteesneeenneas 6
69 | D-5498 | FlatWasher -1 1/16 1D X 2 OD X 11 G@l.ccccuuiiiiuiiiiiiieeiiee et 16
70 | J12344 [ Hex Head Bolt = 1 X 3 Lg ittt 8
71 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOIQUE ......ceiiiiiiiiie ittt e e 8
72 | G69944 | Pbag-10S-Conveyor-Arms-Cradles - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only............. 1
73 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = B/4 ... .ot et e e ettt e e s s e e e e e nnsseeeesannneeee s 8
74 | W-518 HEX INUL = B/4 .ttt ettt ettt be e st e e e bt e e mte e sneeenbeesneeenneas 8
75 | W-526 LOCKWASIET = 5/8..... ittt e e s et e e e s et e e e s anssee e e s annneeee s 8
76 | W-517 [ Lo N U Y £ RSP TS 8
77 | C32741 | Hex Flat CounterSunk Head - 1/4 X 1 LG «.cuueiiiiiiiiiee e 12
78 | N15757 | LOCKNUL = 1/4 UNITOTGUE ... .eeiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e 18
79 | S-951 HEX BOIt = 1/2 X 4 1/2 Lttt et st e e neeas 2
80 | F-3405 | LOCKNUL = 1/2 UNITOIQUE......eeiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e naees 4
81 C-695 HEX BOIt = /4 X 2 L0 e ettt ettt e et eeee e sneeenneas 2
82 | D-5273 | LOCKNUL = 3/4 UNITOIGUE ... ..eeiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e enbe e e e 4
83 N49643 | Hex Head Bolt - 1 X 9 Lg . ittt 2
84 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOIQUE ......ceiiiiiiiiee ettt e 2
85 | S39780 | LOCKNUL = 1 1/4 UNIOIQUE.....coiiiiiiiiie ettt st sma e e bn e e e enn e e e eanes 4
86 | D-5244 | SPIr0l PiN = 1/4 X 2 Lguieieiiiieiee ettt ettt ettt sae e s be e s e ebe e sneeenteeenneeneeas 1
87 | W-475 Hex Head BOIt - 3/8 X 1 LG . uueieiiieiiee ettt ettt e e sbe e 1
88 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .....eoiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt sttt e s ena e b e et e e e eanes 5
89 | J12281 | Coiled SPring Pin = 5/16 X 2 LG ..eoocueieiiieeiiee ettt 1
90 | P7C616 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X T L ...ueiiiiiieiieieiiiie ettt sttt st eaae e e e enne e eanes 4
91 D-5558 | HEX BOIt = B/4 X 6 L. uueeteeiteeitieatee et et e eeee et e ettt et e e sae e emee e saeeenteesneeaneeeaneeanneeenes 2
92 | W-486 HEX BOIt = 1/2 X 1 1/2 Lt inteeitee ettt sttt e e e 2
93 | W-522 LOCKWASIET = 5/16 ... ittt e e e et e e e s st e e e e s nnsreeeesannneeeeas 4
94 | W-471 HEX BOIt = 5/16 X T L eteiieieiieeeiie ettt ettt sae e s eae e e mte e sneeenteesneeenneas 4
95 | W-1552 | HEX BOIt = 1/4 X 1 Lguuuieiiiiiieitie ettt sttt be et sne e et e sreeenteesnneeneeas 4
96 | W-4181 | COMEI PiN = 1/4 X 2 L cuueeiiiiie ittt ettt s e et e e s nmae e sne e e enbe e e eanes 8
97 | C-1124 | ROl PiN = 7/32 X 1 B/8 gt iuteeteeaiie ittt ettt ettt ettt st sne s s ee e sneeenseesneeeneeas 2
98 [ N73209 Kit - DECAIS = CONVEYO ....coitiiiiiiieeieeeeeiiee ettt ettt e st e bt e e sbae e e sbeeabee e s snbeeaanneaesabeeeans 1
99 | N59028 | Hyd Hose Cover - 240 Lg (Cut one piece 20 Lg and one 220 Lg) .....ccccveeerveeeneerenieeennnns 1
100 | N70900 | Conveyor Hopper Cover (2915000003) .......ccorueeriueriiieieiieeerieeesnieeeareeessseeeesseeeesseeesssees 1
101 | N73820 Guard - Conveyor Manifold .........c..oo i 1
102 | N73940 | Conveyor Lock Kit - See page 6-6 for Details ..........cccovueiriiiiiniiii e 1
103 | N74780 CONVEYOT STFAP LOOP ...ttt ettt e nbb e e se e e enb e e e eaees 1
104 | N74854 CONVEYOT STTAPHOOK ...ttt st ebb e e e e sar e e e eaees 1
105 [ N75959 | HYd HOSE SHEI ...ttt s e e 1

6-4 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



1440

Conveyor System
N74479 Assembly -

S7lv.13d J04d
0SG/G.N 1IX 33S

NOILVYOO1 3dIS NO IMyd
2¢987.N Ol dvd1S INNOW

JUYMAHVH 1yg
YOAIANOD ONILSIX3 OL
(S)  MOOH dV¥LS ¥587N I1INISSY

"g7-14 065 OL S1109 ONILNNOW FAVYA .1 1TV INDHOL (2
‘d31¥3SNI 34V S117049 11V TILNN ISOO0T ATLHOITS
S1709 ONILNNOW IAVIT '3OV1d NI MNVL dv3d IHL
ONILL3S 340439 JNVHEL NIVIN 3HL OL d319INISSY
ATIN4 39 ATNOHS SY9YZN LIMOVHE LOAId NIVIA (1

S31ON ATdINISSY

6-5

October 2025

10 Series Air Cart



Conveyor System Assembly - 1440

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N74650 ConVEY-All CONVEYOT = 2240.......cccuuiie it e ettt et e s be e e abe e e s asbeeasneeeesnreeeanees 1
2 | N74645 Conveyor Pivot Brkt = 1440........cooiiiie ittt sab e 1
3 | N74630 (0701011 Yo Tl oV 07 o PRSP R 1
4 | G74872 Pbag-1440-Conveyor-Pivot-Brit ... 1
5 D-5498 | FlatWasher -1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 Ga.cccueieiiuiiiiiiie ettt 44
6 C-705 LOCKWASIIET = Tttt e et e e s e e e s 4
7 J12344 | Hex Head Bolt - 1 X 3 Lg oottt 24
8 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOIQUE ......ceiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 20
9 [ N74680 [ ()1 O £ To | =T ¥ 10 PP RUPRRTR 1
10 | N74675 REAI Cradle = 1440 ... ittt ea bt e e bt e e e mb e e e nae e s anbe e e nnnes 1
11 | N75700 | Conveyor Cradle BraCe - 1440 .......cooiuiiiiiiiaieee ittt e s e e snee e snaee s 1
12 | N71110 (07 = To ([ == Vo RSP PRPR 2
13 | S39649 U-BOIt = 5/8 X 4 X 7 /4 UL....oeiiiie ettt ettt e e sbe e 2
14 | C18639 U-BOIt = 5/8 X 4 X 8 1/2 ULttt sttt e e sbe e 1
15 | S64958 U-BOIt = B/4 X B X 8 1/4 UL....eeiiieie ittt ettt nee e sbe e e 4
16 | N15096 U-Bolt - 1/4 X 2 9/16 Dia X 3 1/2 UL ..eoiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
17 | S64950 Wear DisC - 4 9/16 ID X 12 OD X 1/4 THIiCK ....couveiiiiie et 2
18 | N74655 Conveyor INNEI AM = 1440 ...t rne et e e sare e e eaees 1
S64944 | Pivot Bushing - 3.000 ID X 3.188 OD X 2.00 Lg ...eeeiiueieiiieeaiieeaiiee e 4
S-752 | Grease Fitting - 1/4-28 UNF Straight..........cocoiiiiiii e 4
19 | N74660 (O 01 = g0 L T 1Yo S PP UPRPR 1
S64325 | Spring Bushing - 1.75 1D X 2.00 OD X 1.75 LG uueteiiiiieiiiee et 4
S-752 | Grease Fitting - 1/4-28 UNF Straight..........cocoiiiiiii e 2
20 [ N74658 (O 101 T g0 T 1Yo A O o LTRSS 1
21 [N71535 Outer Arm Lift TUDE = UPPEI ... ittt sttt ene e e e e 1
22 [N71540 Outer Arm Lift TUDE = LOWEN ......eiiiiiie ettt 1
23 [N71555 Outer Arm SEADIlIZEN .......oo e e 1
24 | N74800 WriSt SUPPOIT AIMM = 144D ....ci ittt sttt e b e e e e e snb e e e enees 1
S64944 | Pivot Bushing - 3.000 ID X 3.188 OD X 2.00 Lg ..eeeiiueieiiieeiiieesiiee e 2
S64325 | Spring Bushing - 1.75 1D X 2.00 OD X 1.75 LG uueeeiiiieiiiee et 4
S-752 | Grease Fitting - 1/4-28 UNF Straight..........coooiiiiiii e 4
25 | Se4210 Wear Disc - 3 1/16 ID X 12 OD X 1/4 THiCK ....couviiiiiii et 1
26 [ N74810 ConVeyor PivOt ClEVIS = 1440 ..ottt 1
27 | N74945 Conveyor FIOating LUQ = 1440 ...ttt 1
28 [N71246 CYI ClEVIS COlIAT ...ttt et e st e e s bt e e e st e e e be e e e enreeennnes 1
29 [ N60937 [ (oY=l o] [0 [T G =T o TP RUPRRTR 9
30 [N71135 Arm Pivot Pin - 1 3/4 Dia X 7 3/16 UL ...coiiiiiiiiee e 4
31 [N74815 Conveyor Pivot Pin - 1440 - 1 3/4 Dia X 8 3/8 UL.....ccoiuiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
32 | S64325 Spring Bushing - 1.75 ID X 2.00 OD X 1.75 L .ceecueeaiieee it 2
33 | C47188 | Cylinder - 2 1/2 x 18 - Swing Arms (Seal Kit C51992)........ccoiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 2
34 | C55740 Cylinder - 3 x 10 - Lift (Seal Kit CB0B22).......cccuueiiieeeieeeeiie et 1
35 | C47335 | Cylinder -2 1/2 x 14 - Tilt (Seal Kit C51993) ......ciiiiiiiiiiie it 1
36 | N74699 Arm Marker Plate - INNEr AMM ..o 1
37 [ N74825 Gauge Brkt - INNEr Arm = 1440 .......oi et 1
38 [ N74830 (G T o Lol =] S A @ 11 (=Y g N 1 o [T 1
39 [ N74835 Arm Marker Plate - OUIET AIM.....ouiiii ittt e e enees 1
40 [ N74705 Decal - INner Arm Gauge - 1440 ........oi ittt e e sbee e 1
41 [ N74706 Decal - Outer Arm Gauge - 1440 .......oi ittt e e sbee e 1
42 [ N74845 Manifold MOUNT = 1440 .......oeiiiiiieie e e e e aene e s 1
43 | N70485 | Conveyor Control Manifold............ceieiiiriiee it 1
44 [ N70530 Kit - Conveyor Control - 10 Function - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ........... 1
N70536 | Lodar ReCeiVEr = 92T0RX ....ccoiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt et e e st e e e s snne e e e e e ane 1
N70535| Lodar Remote - 10 FUNCHION.........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et e e 1
N70525| Conveyor CONrOl HAMESS ......cc.ueiiiiiie ittt e e e e sne e e anbee e 1

6-6 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Conveyor System Assembly - 1440

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
45 [ N74854 COoNVEYOT SErAP HOOK ...ttt ettt e b e e e e sme e e e eaees 1
46 | N74862 (0701011 o TS} (=1 o Mo T} o U TP 1
47 | N59028 Hyd Hose Cover - 3 Dia - VBICIO .......eeiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
48 [ N75750 Kit - CONVEYOT LOCK = 1440 .....ci ittt ettt et e et e e st e e enae e sabee e e 1
49 | G74874 Pbag-1440-Convey-Pltd-Pins-Wash - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ........... 1
50 | S26462 | Spacer Washer -1 1/41D x 2 1/2 OD X 3/8 ThiCK.......cccueieiiuiiiiiiie e 5
51 NA7Z700 | PiN =1 X 2 7/8 UL ..ottt ettt ettt et e e et e e e mbe e e e nte e e ne e e e anbeeennees 5
52 | W-558 T T I G2 I O | RPN 2
53 | NT7T188 | PiN =1 X 4 7/8 UL ..ottt sttt sttt e e e rmbe e e bt e e e enbe e e enees 1
54 | S42725 | PiN =1 1/2 X 6 3/8 UL ...eeiiiiiieiiie ettt sttt e s na e e et eaees 1
55 | G74876 Pbag-1440-Convey-Arms-Hdware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only .............. 1
56 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/4..... ettt ettt e bt e et e e e e enbe e e anee e e anbeeens 14
57 | W-518 HEX INUL = B/4 .ttt ettt st e e e be e e s be e e s snbe e e aneeeeanbeeens 14
58 | W-526 LOCKWASIET = 5/8..... ettt sttt e e bt e e s enbe e e enee e e anbeeens 10
59 | W-517 HEX INUL = 5/8 ...ttt ettt st e e be e e e bee e s snbe e e snae e e snbeeeans 10
60 | C32741 | Hex Flat CounterSunk Head - 1/4 X 1 LG «.uueiiiiiiiiiie it 14
61 N15757 | LOCKNUL = 1/4 UNITOIGUE ... .eeiiiiiiieiiiee ettt ettt ettt e e st e s e e e enbeeeenees 18
62 | P7C616 | Carriage Bolt - /8 X T L ..ueiiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt sttt e e rmae e ne e e e enbe e e eaees 8
63 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .. ..eeiiiiieiiiie ettt sttt e e rna e e e e e e enees 8
64 | W-509 HEX BOIt - 3/4 X 2 1/2 g eeeieeee ettt ettt st e st e e snee e e sabee e 6
65 N49643 | Hex Head Bolt - 1 X 9 LG . it 2
66 D-5274 | LOCKNUL = 1 UNITOIQUE ......eeiiiiiiiie ettt e e 4
67 | S39780 | LOCKNUL - 1 1/4 UNIOIQUE.....coitiieiiiie ettt st e s ema e e eee e embe e e enees 5
68 | S-951 HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 4 1/2 g ee ittt ettt st et e e e e snbee e 2
69 | F-3405 | LOCKNUL - 1/2 UNITOIQUE ... ..eeiiiiiieiiiie ittt st e e 3
70 | W-486 HEX BOIt = 1/2 X 1 1/2 Lttt ettt ettt ettt e e e sabeeens 5
71 W-525 LOCKWASIET = 1/2.... ettt et e et e s enbe e e snee e e anbee e e 4
72 | W-516 HEX INUL = 172 1ttt et e bt e e bt e e s enbe e e enee e e anbeeeans 4
73 | W-522 LOCKWASIET = 5/16 ...ttt ettt et e e b e e s enb e e e snee e e snbeee e 4
74 | W-471 HEX BOIt - 5/16 X 1 LG eiie ittt sttt st et e e enee e e snbeeeas 4
75 | W-1552 | HEX BOIE - 1/4 X 1 L iuiiieiiiie ittt ettt ettt e et e e rma e e nne e e enbe e e enees 4
76 | W-629 FIAt WASHET = 5/8.... ettt ettt e b e e et e e e s enbe e e enee e e snbeeens 4
77 | S53545 | HEX BOIt - 5/8 X 8 1/2 L. ueeieiiiie ittt ettt ettt st e e nma e e e e e enae e e enees 4
78 | D-5498 | FlatWasher -1 1/16 ID X 2 OD X 11 Gal.cecuueiiiuiiieiiieeiiiee et 4
79 | K-5478 | Hex Head BOolt - 1 X 3 1/2 LG . ueiiiiiie ettt 2
80 | W-4181 | COMEr PiN = 1/4 X 2 g cuueeeiiiie ittt ettt st et s be e e s be e e s emte e e nte e e enteeeenees 8
81 T-5245 Coiled SPring Pin = 3/8 X 2-1/2 ...ttt 1

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 6-7



XA GATVA
SCo¢ /N ONIH3IE SLINNON ‘SININGIEIM dvd F10vd0
JNIVA dO0LO0313S £¢66%N OML JHL 40 HOV3 OL d3d1Em 39 LSNN

49NL JNVvYd 40 JAISNI NO

LN S5E o er ey LAVHS ¢28esy (1) ANV S3LVd 6185y (2)

SIMdE HMOO0T €68CLN
404 G8CZILLN ANV GZZLLN SYIMOL F1avdO
OLNI 3T14Q 39 LSNW S3T0H VId ¢¢/¢L
SALON LM 1140413

4 (8) (8 ®
/ »
140d O1 QI104INVIN @ - /oﬁ @
140d d1 QT104INVIA @ y @
s Uo3oT 1UoJ
MAIN INO& = (19

L3AVHS MOOT INOd4 OL 1d0d 14 = 7&

1108 X0 141 OL 180d IV — ¢'¢; 11Ng »007 INO¥4 OL 1¥0d 18 — | ¢

L4VHS TAD 14T OL 1d0d 1O — ¢

L4VHS MO0 8v3d OL 1d0d L — Q¢

({e]
A
o
(9]
S
=
O
=
—
()
=
o
1
(=]
e}
(=}
-
©
c
©
(=]
A
-]
=)
(Lo}
({e]
1
(=)
<
(2]
(30
N~
=2

, vak SODE WoJd] Malp
DUNNOY 950N

S}0d 1 PICJIUDN =

swiie JO apIS 0} pajuNow SaSoH

I owpi4 26407

SwpJ4 |pwg , / ,,
4K

,_VP
goioT juod4 o107 Jooy «wwm\ )

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

6-8



Lock Kit N73940 - 660, 820 and 1050 - Prior to Mid 2026

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Hoses mounted to side of arms
1 | N73893 ConVEYOr LOCK BraCKet .......cooiuiiiiiiii ettt 2
2 | C73895 | Cylinder - 1 1/2 X 4 SHOKE....cciiueiiiiiie ettt st e e e e enees 2
3 | N73897 Pin - Conveyor LOCK - 3/4 X B 1/2 UL ....uoiiiiiieiie et 2
4 | N73822 | CONVEYOr LOCK HOOK ... ..coiiiiiiieiiiieitiee ettt ettt ettt ettt sttt e b e et e e s enaeeesnne e s enbeeens 2
5 | N73898 | Spacer Washer - 3/8 X 3/16 ThiICK.......ccuueiaiuiiiiiiie ettt 4
6 | N73925 | Conveyor LOCK Valve BracCKet ...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiii et 1
7 | N49933 Selector Valve - CONVEYOTr LOCK........ocuuiiiiieiiiee ettt e e 1
8 |[H10592 U-BOIt = B/8 X B X 5 Lt ueeieiteee ettt tiee ettt ettt ettt st e e ek e e bt e e s snbe e e enee e e anneeens 2
9 | C-4698 (O ]| I T O3 -4 o o T TSP 10
10 | G73941 Pbag - 10S - Conveyor Lock - Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only........ 1
11 S-1299 | HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 4 /2 L ueeie ettt ettt e e e emee e 2
12 M-3388 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 UNItOIGUE ... .eeiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt ettt e s sne e e e e e enneeeenees 10
13 D-5260 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg ..uueiiiiiii ittt ettt 8
14 | D-5489 | FIat WASNEK = /8.t sttt e e e enb e e e nee e s anre e e enees 8
15 D-5256 | HEX BOIt = B/4 X 4 Lg..uueie ittt ettt ettt e et e e e st e e e nne e e e enreeeenees 2
16 D-5273 | LOCKNUL - 3/4 UNITOIGUE ... .eeiiiiieiitiie ettt ettt ettt sttt e e e s e s ene e e e emreeeenees 2
17 | W14501 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 1/4 L c..uueiiiiie ettt 5
18 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .. ..eiiiiiieiiiie ettt e e e s enbe e e enees 9
19 | N19459 | HEX BOIt - 5/16 X 3 L ueeeiuieieitiieaieieeitiee et ettt e stee et e s be et e e s ba e e e be e e s snbeeesneeesanbeeeennes 2
20 | D-5278 | LOCKNUL = 5/16 FIANGE ...eoiiueiieiiiieiieie ettt e e ema e e eee e e ente e e enees 2
21 S-4781 | SPriNG PiN = 1/4 X 1 /2 L0 eeeeiiii ettt ettt 4
22 [ G73942 Pbag - 10S - Conveyor Lock - Hyd Fittings - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only.| 1
23 | S84115 | Connector - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC X 7/16-20 MORB .........coiiiiiiiiiie e 6
24 | S29967 | 90 Elbow - Swivel - 9/16-18 (#06) RJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC .......cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 6
25 | N58687 | 45 Elbow - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) FJIC ......cociiiiiiiiiiie e 2
26 | C-4403 | Tee - (2) 9/16-18 MJIC x (1) 9/16-18 RJIC (MMF) ....coiiuiiiiiiiieiiiee e 2
27 | N16143 | 90 Elbow - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) MORB .........cccoeiiiiiiiiie e 4
28 | N73943 | Kit-10S-Conveyor-Lock-Hyd-Hoses - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ............ 1
29 | N69796 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 126 Lg - 9/16-18 RJIC (#6) - 660, 820 and 1050 ..........ccevcueeerveeerieeenne. 1
30 | N69796 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 126 Lg - 9/16-18 RJIC (#6) - 660, 820 and 1050 ..........ccevueeerveeerieeennn. 1
31 S65411 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 168 Lg - 9/16-18 RJIIC (#6) - 660, 820 and 1050 ..........ccevveeeneeeenieeenne 1
32 | S65411 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 168 Lg - 9/16-18 RJIC (#6) - 660, 820 and 1050 ..........ccovcueeerveeerieeenne. 1
33 | N73891 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 220 Lg - 9/16-18 RJIC (#6) - 660, 820 and 1050..........ccovcuererveerrieeannnes 1
34 | N73918 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 232 Lg - 9/16-18 RJIC (#6) - 660, 820 and 1050..........ccevcuererveerrieeannnns 1
35 | N73918 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 232 Lg - 9/16-18 RJIC (#6) - 660, 820 and 1050..........ccevuerervererieeennn 1
36 | N73918 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 232 Lg - 9/16-18 RJIC (#6) - 660, 820 and 1050..........ccevcueeerveeerieeannn 1
37 [ N50875 Decal - Conveyor Lock (NOt SHOWN) ....c..uiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 6-9



Lock Kit
N73940 - 660, 820 and 1050 - Mid 2026

Hoses mounted on top of arms

MY IATIVA
SCOE /LN ONIHIE SLINNOW
INTVA JOLOFN13S £E66TN
‘q9NL JNvYd JO JAISNI NO
SINNOW LHdE INTVA SCBELN

411Nn9 TAD 1dIT oL
L14VHS TAD 1dIT 0oL

Vv 1Ivi3a 33as N
LY0d ¥1 G104INVIN

GTO4INVIN NO LYOd ¥7 01 1¥0d2a- Lg

GT04INVIN NO 1L¥0d 970l 1¥0d 28 - Qg

v 71vi3aa ﬁ

'3181SS0d SV
ANTYA OL 3SOT10 SV 3ant
JNVY4 OL 1vO3d Alddv

11N8 TAD 1417 01 L¥0d LV - Q¢

1dVHS TAD 1dIT 0L 1¥0d 12- L €

14VHS ¥J307 LNO¥4 Ol L¥0d Lld-E¢

11NA ¥J07 UVIY OL 1¥0d 19~ HE 11N9 Y201 LNO¥4d Ol L¥0d 19-2¢

14VHS MO0 dv3d Ol 1¥0d LA - GE

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

6-10



Lock Kit N73940 -

660, 820 and 1050 - Mid 2026

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Hoses mounted on top of arms
1 | N73893 ConVEYOr LOCK BraCKet .......cooiuiiiiiiii ettt 2
2 | C73895 | Cylinder - 1 1/2 X 4 SHOKE....cciiueiiiiiie ettt st e e e e enees 2
3 | N73897 Pin - Conveyor LOCK - 3/4 X B 1/2 UL ....uoiiiiiieiie et 2
4 | N73822 | CONVEYOr LOCK HOOK ... ..coiiiiiiieiiiieitiee ettt ettt ettt ettt sttt e b e et e e s enaeeesnne e s enbeeens 2
5 | N73898 | Spacer Washer - 3/8 X 3/16 ThiICK.......ccuueiaiuiiiiiiie ettt 4
6 | N73925 | Conveyor LOCK Valve BracCKet ...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiii et 1
7 | N49933 Selector Valve - CONVEYOTr LOCK........ocuuiiiiieiiiee ettt e e 1
8 |[H10592 U-BOIt = B/8 X B X 5 Lt ueeieiteee ettt tiee ettt ettt ettt st e e ek e e bt e e s snbe e e enee e e anneeens 2
9 | C-4698 (O ]| I T O3 -4 o o T TSP 10
10 | N50875 Decal - CONVEYOT LOCK ..ottt sttt sne e e snbeeens 1
11 | G73941 Pbag - 10S - Conveyor Lock - Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only........ 1
12 | S-1299 | HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 4 1/2 L. ueeie ittt ettt e et nee e enbe e e enes 2
13 M-3388 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 UNItOIGUE ... .eeiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt ettt e s sne e e e e e enneeeenees 10
14 | D-5260 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 L cuuuiiiiiie ettt 8
15 D-5489 | Flat WaSher = /8.t et et e e s nb e e ne e e e enbeeeenees 8
16 D-5256 | HEX BOIt = B/4 X 4 Lg..nueieieiie ettt ettt ettt e e st et e e e st e e e nne e e e enbeeeennes 2
17 | D-5273 | LOCKNUL = 3/4 UNITOTGUE ... .eeiiiiiieiiiie ettt st e e emb e e ene e e s anre e e nnnes 2
18 | W14501 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 1/4 L c..uuei ittt enes 5
19 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE ... .eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e snb e snee e s enbe e e enees 9
20 | N19459 | HEX BOIt - 5/16 X 3 L. ueeeiueeieiiiieiieeeeitiee et ee e stiee e stee st e e st e e ssbe e e s be e e sbeeesanbeeeasaeeeanreeesnnes 2
21 D-5278 | LOCKNUL = 5/16 FIANGE ...ceieiieiiiiieeiiie ettt ettt st e s e s e e enre e e enees 2
22 | S-4781 | SPriNg PiN = 1/4 X 1 1/2 L0 weeie ettt rma e e e e eaes 4
23 [ G73942 Pbag - 10S - Conveyor Lock - Hyd Fittings - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only.| 1
24 | S34115 | Connector - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC X 7/16-20 MORB .........coiiiiiiiiiieiiee et 6
25 | S29967 | 90 Elbow - Swivel - 9/16-18 (#06) RJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC .......cceeiiiiiiiiieieeeieee 6
26 | N58687 | 45 Elbow - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) FJIC ......cocuiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
27 | C-4403 | Tee - (2) 9/16-18 MJIC x (1) 9/16-18 RJIC (MMF) ....coiiuiiiiiiiiaiiee e 2
28 | N16143 | 90 Elbow - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) MORB .........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
29 | N73943 | Kit-10S-Conveyor-Lock-Hyd-Hoses - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ............ 1
30 | N69796 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 126 Lg - 9/16-18 RJIC (#6) - 660, 820 and 1050 ..........ccevcueeerieeerieeennnn 1
31 N69796 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 126 Lg - 9/16-18 RJIC (#6) - 660, 820 and 1050 ..........ccoecuerrieerenieeennn 1
32 | S65411 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 168 Lg - 9/16-18 RJIC (#6) - 660, 820 and 1050 ..........ccoecueeerveeerieeennn. 1
33 | S65411 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 168 Lg - 9/16-18 RJIC (#6) - 660, 820 and 1050 ..........ccovueeerveerrieeennn 1
34 | N73918 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 232 Lg - 9/16-18 RJIC (#6) - 660, 820 and 1050..........ccevcuererveerrieeannnns 1
35 | N73918 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 232 Lg - 9/16-18 RJIC (#6) - 660, 820 and 1050..........ccevuerervererieeennn 1
36 | N69797 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 268 Lg - 9/16-18 RJIC (#6) - 660, 820 and 1050..........ccevuererveeerieeannnns 1
37 | N69797 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 268 Lg - 9/16-18 RJIC (#6) - 660, 820 and 1050..........ccevuererveeerieeannnn 1
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 6-11



14d0d 371 QT04INVIA 140d o7 dI104INVI

v 1IvLl3a 33S

11ng TAD 14117 OL

L4VHS 1AD 1417 OL

wf
L
offl

=

% \/@ MG IATVA
° GC6¢ /LN 40 LNOdGd NI SINNOW
e INTYA JOLOTT3S 667N

39NL JNvY4 40 3dISLnNO NO
SINNOW LMYdg INTYA GCBELN

JT04INVIN NO Ld0d d1 OL 1d0d ¢d — | ¢ v — 1Iv13d

JT04INVIN NO LdOd O1 OL 1d0d ¢8 — (¢ @@

"ON3 NOd4
£—C 38NL LMd9 10AId
HOAIANOD OL 1vO3d Alddv

11ng TAO L1417 0L 1404 v — g¢

L4VHS TTAD 141 0L 1d0d 10 = /¢

L14VHS X001 INOd4 Ol 1d0d L0 — ¢ ¢
11ng X007 ov3d OL 1d0d 18 — ¢

LAVHS Y007 ¥v3y 0L 1¥0d 14 — ¢ LLNG A00T INOd4 OL 180d 18 = &

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

6-12



Lock Kit N75750 - 1440

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N73893 ConVEYOr LOCK BraCKet .......cooiuiiiiiii et 2
2 | C73895 | Cylinder - 1 1/2 X 4 SHOKE.....ciiueiiiiiie ettt snb e e 2
3 | N73897 Pin - Conveyor LOCK - 3/4 X 3 1/2 UL .....oiiiiiie ittt 2
4 | N73822 | CONVEYOr LOCK HOOK ... ..eoiiiiiiieiiiieitiie ettt ettt sttt st e e et e et e e e enbeeenneee s anbeeens 2
5 | N73898 | Spacer Washer - 3/8 X 3/16 ThiICK.......ccuueiiiuiiiiiiie et 4
6 | N73925 | Conveyor LOCK Valve BracCKet ...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
7 | N49933 Selector Valve - CONVEYOT LOCK........ouuiiiiieiiiee ettt e e s 1
8 |[H10592 U-BOIt = B/8 X B X 5 Lt ueieeitiee ettt ettt ettt ettt st st e e b e e be e e e enbe e e enee e e enbeeens 2
9 | C-4698 (@ I TN @1 =T oo TP 12
10 | N50875 Decal - CONVEYOT LOCK ..ottt ettt ettt s e e e sne e e enbeeens 1
11 | G75748 Pbag-10S-Con Lock-1440-Hdware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ............. 1
12 | S-1299 | HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 4 1/2 L. ueiie ettt ettt et nee e anee e e e 2
13 M-3388 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 UNItOIGUE ... .eeiiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt sttt e e e ne e e se e e e eneeeeennes 10
14 | D-5260 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 L cuueii ittt 8
15 D-5489 | FIat WaSher = /8.t st e et e e s et e e e bt e e s enbeeeenees 8
16 D-5256 | HEX BOIt = B/4 X 4 Lgu.nueieiiiii ettt ettt et e et e e e st e e e ne e e e enbeeeennes 2
17 | D-5273 | LOCKNUL = 3/4 UNITOTGUE ... . eeiiiiiieiieie ettt ettt et e e sme e enee e enee e e nnees 2
18 | W14501 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 1/4 L c..uuei ettt 6
19 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .. ..eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e et se e s enbe e e enes 10
20 | N19459 | HEX BOIt - 5/16 X 3 L. ueeeiueeieiiiieiieeeaitieeeeieee e stiee e stee e sstee e sbe e e ssbe e e s abeeesbeeesanbeeaanaeeeanseeesnnes 2
21 D-5278 | LOCKNUL = 5/16 FIANGE ...ceiutiieiiiiie ettt ettt sttt e s ne e nne e e enae e e snnes 2
22 | S-4781 | SPriNg PiN = 1/4 X 1 1/2 L0 weeieiiie ettt sttt e e e eanes 4
23 [ G73942 Pbag - 10S - Conveyor Lock - Hyd Fittings - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only.| 1
24 | S34115 | Connector - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC X 7/16-20 MORB .........coiiiiiiiiiie e 6
25 | S29967 | 90 Elbow - Swivel - 9/16-18 (#06) RJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC .......cceeiiiiiiiiii e 6
26 | N58687 | 45 Elbow - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) FJIC ......cociiiiiiiiiiie e 2
27 | C-44038 | Tee - (2) 9/16-18 MJIC x (1) 9/16-18 RJIC (MMF) ....coiiuiiiiiiiieiie e 2
28 | N16143 | 90 Elbow - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) MORB .........cccceiiiiiiiiie e 4
29 [ N75749 Kit-10S-Con Lock-1440- Hyd-Hoses - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only........... 1
30 | S65437 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 54 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6) ....cuveeeiiieiiiiee et 1
31 S65437 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 54 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6) ....ccuveieiiiieiiiie et 1
32 | N75747 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 180 Lg - 9/16-18 RJIC (#6) .....eeeeiiieiiiiie et 1
33 | N75747 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 180 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6) .....eeeeiiiiiiiiee e 1
34 | N75746 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 244 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (H6) ......eeeiueriiiiie ittt 1
35 | N75746 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 244 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (H6) ......eeeiveeaiiiie ittt 1
36 | N73891 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 220 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (H6) ......eeeiuveeaiieee it erieee e 1
37 | N73891 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 220 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6) ......eeeruveeariiie i eieee et 1

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 6-13



Conveyor System
Control Kit - N70530

7@

33
N
NN
NN
39
% ///

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 N70536 | Lodar RECIEVET = Q2 T0RX .. .cee i iiiriieiee et e et e et e et e et e e et e e e e et e e e esa s eeaareesaereraans 1
2 N70535 | Lodar RemOte = 10 FUNCHON ... ..coueiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eraans 1
3 N70525 | Harness - Conveyor CONIOIIET ..........euiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1

N70530 Kit - Conveyor Control - 10 Function (Whole Goods ONly) .........cccueeieiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
6-14 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Conveyor Assembly - N69490

Refer to following pages for Parts Location and Identification.

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 6-15



Conveyor Assembly - N69490

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Refer to following pages for Parts Location and Identification.
1 B00000065 Bearing - FD204 - 3/4” Shaft - COMPIEte.......c.coiiiiiiiiii e 2
2 | BO0O0O00030 Bearing - FL210 -1 15/16” Shaft - Complete........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 2
3 | 650508619 TOW SEAP Kit ...ttt st e e e rat e e e ne e e e eneea s 1
4 | 650508618 Hydraulic SChEMALIC ........coiiiiiiie i 1
5 | 650508617 Morris Discharge Windguard - Right...........coooii e 1
6 | 650508616 Morris Discharge Windguard - Left ............ooiiiiiiiii e 1
7 | 650508615 Morris HOPPEr SCreeN Kit ........oiiiiiiiiiie et 1
8 | 650508607 Morris Hopper Rear Containment Front ASSEmMDIY .........ccooviiiiieiiiiiiee e 1
9 | 650508281 S-Neck Morris Air S€eder HOPPET .......eeiiiiiieiiii ettt 1
10 | 650508257 Hopper Bottom Containment ASSEMDIY ........coocuiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
11 | 650507445 ROIIEr - TYPE 5 X 16 X 1/9375 ..ttt 1
12 | 503278S SWivel HOOd DiSCharGge.......eeiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
13 | 501119 Return Roller FL -Type 1 7/8 X 17 7/8 X 7/8 ....coiueeieiieeee e 3
14 | 501118 Return Roller - 1.875 X 17.875 X 438 .....oeoiiiiiiieee e 3
15 | 650406459 Morris Hopper HOOK MOUNT.........oouiiiiieieee s 1
16 | 650406446 Cradle Pad ... ...ooo ittt rab e nee e anree e 2
17 | 650406448 Lift TUDE CIaMP ...ttt ettt ettt et ae e e e be e e e nneeeenes 2
18 | 650406445 SUPPOrt MoUNt BraCKet ........coueiiiiiieiie ettt 4
19 | 650406443 TUDE ClampP IMOUNT ...ttt st e e e aa e s ne e e e sneee s 4
20 | 650406442 Morris Discharge Stiff Motor Bracket ...........ooceiiiiiiiiiii e 1
21 | 650406240 Pivot MOUNE BracCKet..........ueiiiieiiieiee e 1
22 | 404876S Ted DIiSCharge BOAY ...........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
23 | 401360 Light Mounting BracCKet ............oooiiiiiiiiii e 1
24 | 401134 ROIEr -=TYPE 1.5 X 22 X .75 ..ottt 1
25 | 400217 Return Roller BraCKet..........vviioiiiiiee e 8
26 | 400028 TUDE - 14 Ga X TOD X TBOL ..cceiiieeiiee ettt ettt e e e e s 2
27 | 650122114 Hopper Front Containment PIate ...........ooceiiiiiiiiii e 1
28 | 650121671 Hydraulic Motor Bracket - OULET...........coiiiiiiiiiiciee e 1
29 | 650121603 WIEE HAIMESS .ottt e et e e e s b e e e e anee 1
30 | 119452 Bridging Tower #1 - CroSS BracCe .........ueiiiiiii it 2
31 | 117693 Bridging Tower #1 - Main ANGIE.........ooiiiiiiiiiie e 2
32 | 116214 LGNt IMOUNT ... e 1
33 | 104697 Windguard = TYPE 100 ......eeeiiiiiiiiee ittt e e e e e e e e 2
34 | 101078 TUDE ClamP = TYPE 2.ttt st e et e e raae e s nee e e aneea s 12
35 [ 101077 TUDE Clamp = TYPE Sttt ettt st e et e e e ene e e ne e e e aneea s 1
36 | 101076 TUDE ClamP = TYPE Bttt ettt e e ae e e nee e e eneee s 2
37 | 100951 WiINAQUuard = TYPE 10 .. e e 4
38 | 100934 Bridging - Short CroSS BraCe .......c.uuuiviiiiiiiiieeiiiieee sttt e a e e enreeas 1
39 | 2422000002 | Self TapPING SCrEW = 1/4 X B/4 .ottt 32
40 | 2115000003 Plug - Push-In Plastic ROUNd = 5/16.........cccoiiiiiiieiiiiiiie e 4
41 | 1930000041 | Orbit Motor - Series 2000 - 11.9 cu.in. - 104-1026-006 (1830020060 Seal Kit)............ 1
42 | 1870000006 | Split Rubber Bushing - For 3/4 Hyd Metal Line...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 8
43 | 18-3000-0060 | Hyd Line Clamp - 2-Bank - 3/16 10 3/4 OD .......ccoicuiiiiiiiiiiie e 8
44 | 1632120002 | PUSH NUE = 3/8..... ittt ettt ettt be e et e e e ne e e bt e e e eneeeenes 4
45 | 1632120001 PUSH INUL = 172t ne e 2
46 | 1624080008 | Spring LOCK WasSher - 1/2........uuiiiiiiie ettt 26
47 | 1624070006 | LOCK NUL = 5/8 ....eeiiiiiiie ittt et s b e et e e ne e e e bee e e anbeeenes 4
48 | 1624070003 | LOCK NUL = 1/2 .eeiiiiiiiiii ettt sttt st e s e e bt e e e eneeeenes 78
49 | 1624070001 LOCK INUL = /4 <ttt st et ae e e e be e e e enneeeaes 2
50 | 1624050001 LOCK INUL = 5/16 ...ttt ettt et st e et e e e ae e e e bee e e neeeane 4
51 | 1618070001 EYE BOIt - 1/2 X B /2 .ot 4
6-16 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart




Conveyor Assembly - N69490

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
52 [ 1617070004 | FIAtWASNET = B/8 .....cceiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e s enbe e e e e nraeas 6
53 [ 1617070002 | FIAtWASNET = 1/4 .....ooeiieeee et e e et e e e e nraeas 4
54 | 1613070008 | FIAtWASNET = 5/8.....ccciiiiiiie ettt e e e et e e e e 8
55 [ 1613070006 | FIAtWaSher = 1/2......ccoiiiiiie it e e et a e e e 200
56 | 1613070004 | FIAtWASNEr = B/8.....ccciiiiiiie ettt e e et e e e s enbe e e e e e nraeas 4
57 | 1613070003 | FIAtWaSNEr = 5/16 ....ccc ittt e e e e bt e e e e e nraeas 8
58 | 1609070005 | HEX NUL = 1/2...eiiii ittt ettt et e e e be e e e bt e e e anbee e e 4
59 | 1609050005 | Hex Nut - 1/2 StainleSs SO ......cuueiiiiiiiiiii e 24
60 | 1603070124 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 LG .uuiiiiiieiiiie ettt 2
61 | 1602070369 | HEX BOIt = 5/8 X 2 1/4 LG «uveieiiiieiiiee ettt sttt 4
62 | 1602070249 | HEX BOIt = 1/2 X 1 3/4 LG cueeieiiiie ettt 60
63 | 1602070248 | HEX BOIt = 1/2 X 1 1/2 LG cueeieiiiie ettt st e e 32
64 | 1602070246 | HEX BOIt = 1/2 X 1 1/4 Lg e ueeieiiii ettt 6
65 | 1602070129 | HEX BOIt = B/8 X 1 3/4 LG «uveieiiiie ittt e e e e 4
66 | 1602070072 | HEX BOIt = 5/16 X 2 1/4 g weeeeiiiieiieie ettt sttt e a e eneeeee 4
67 | 1602070004 | HEX BOIt = 1/4 X B/4 L .eeeiueieiiii ettt sttt e e nneeeee 2
68 | 1518000004 | LOCK NUL = B/8 ..ottt sttt st e et e e s ae e e e nee e e eneeeenes 6
B9 | 1419000072 | LGNt .. eeeiiiiiiiieiie ettt sttt e ra e ettt e e st e e e sabe e e anbe e e aabeeeanbeeeeneeeebeeeeanbeeenn 2
70 | 1215000005 | Bearing Safety Cover FD204 & FD205.........cccuiiiiiieiiieeaieee it 2
71 | 1215000001 Bearing Safety COVET .........ii it 1
72 | 1211000008 | Cable Clamp - 3/8.......uiii ittt ettt e be e e sbe e e anbe e e s eneeeabeeeeaneeeenn 10
73 | 1211000005 | Cable ThIMDIE - B/8......cco ittt sttt st e e eaeeeee 4
74 | 1211000001 Cable - Galvinized - 3/8 Dia X 30 fl ....cccciiiiiiee i 2
75 | 1003070001 Chevron Rubber Belting 16” Ultimate | 2- Ply 150 WGT (84 ft) ....ccoeviieiiiieeiiieeens 1
76 | 1001130001 Aligator Lacing 1/8 - 3/16 X 16 LINKS ......coiiiiiiiiiieciieeeie e 1
77 | 1001000001 Aligator Belt Lacing Pin Nylon X 15 1/2...ccouiiiiiieee e 1
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 6-17



g/ 8/L3WIS
\\ 44 NOILO3S

G D) V4
T ' Vg wiza
: Y, © oeee
n pary (ra)rsfws ] v ‘e
@=E0 P o [© N\ 5
—— P _
CON g \@O ® - o

re

e
Com

_/.—.ﬂ\._ 7
- - -
- - .
& g -
s g oL L 3oS (22) ,Ym p

)
L

'y
) (¥) i
/ﬁ\_ /\ ERIYER ) Ry - (=) )

IC OC (o
G o= oo NI o o

o

Conveyor Assembly - N69490

(=Y

O]

@

o

NS
N
&

il

WEET WPIE QST LOML GmST LBk LT 4 FiL 0Ll WEfh B 8 OlmOl e L S RE GELE Sl A Lm0 L

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

6-18



Conveyor Assembly - N69490

DETAIL G

SCALE 1 /10

\

\
V(=
A

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 6-19



Conveyor Assembly - N69490

(F—"
e P
& @ <
9 =Z
P \
P;r/\ o ..—:Q L
= R " -~
b L Ll | b3
o) <’r:1
= —m |
(=
S —
B
-
e ~
3
alh
=i -
P \\ ® ]/
A

6-20 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Conveyor Assembly - N69490

Swivel Hood Discharge

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 404740 Swivel Discharge Spout (LONG).....ooveiiieiiiiiiee et 1
2 | 404738 Swivel Discharge Hood (LONQ) ...coouviiiieiiiieiee et 1
3 | 16-1707-0004 | FIAtWaSNEr = B/8......eeieieieeiiie ettt ettt e e st e e s e e sneeeenneeeeneeeenneeean 12
4 | 16-0307-0124 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X T L. eeieiieeiieeiiiiiiiee ettt e et e e sbee e e e e anes 2
5 | 16-0207-0124 | HEX BOIt = B/8 X 1 LG couvereiiiieiiieeeciie e e ree e eee et s e st e e st e e st e e e nneeeenneeeenneeeenns 5
6 | 15-1800-0004 | LOCK NUL = B/8 ...eeiueiieiiiieiitiee et e st et e st e et e e e e st e e st e e s neeesnteeeenneeeaneeeenneeeenns 5

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 6-21



Conveyor Assembly - N69490
Hopper Assembly

= e A

DETAIL A

6-22 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Conveyor - Hopper Assembly - N69490

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 B800000010 | Bearing - FL206- 1 1/4” Shaft - COMPIEE .......ceeiiiiiiiiiieree e 8
2 13000006014 [ LUDFICAtION DECAL........ciiiiiiiiiieiiiee et 4
3 | 2422000004 | Self TApping SCrew - 1/4 X 1 LG uui i 4
5 | 1632120001 PUSH INUL = 1727 et 15
8 | 1617050008 | Flatwasher - 5/8 Stainless StEEl ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 8
9 | 1617050006 | Flatwasher - 1/2 Stainless StEEl ........ccuoi it 16
10 | 1617050002 | Flatwasher - 1/4 Stainless StEEl .......cccuiiiiiiiiii e 57
11 | 1614000004 | Truss Head Screw - Square - 1/4-20 UNC x 3/4 Lg - Stainless Steel ............c......... 41
13 | 1613070002 | FIAEWASNET = 1/4 . .ottt et e e e eat e e be e e e enbee e 4
15 | 1609070007 | LOCK NUL = 5/8 ...ttt ettt ettt st e be e e e ent e e e beeeeenbeeean 2
16 | 1603050006 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 x 1 3/4 Lg - Stainless Steel.........cocoiriiiiiiiieiiiie e 4
17 | 1603050005 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 x 2 Lg - Stainless Steel.........oocviiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 12
18 | 1602070035 | Hex Bolt-5/8 X 6 Lg - FUI TAFEAM .......oeiiiiiiiiieiiie et 2
21 | 1215000003 | Bearing Safety Cover - FL20B .........cocuiiiiiiiiiii i 8
22 | 650506196 Flashing Kit S-NEeCK HOPPET .......ueiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
23 | 650406402 [ [ g1 (o] o] o 1= O PP UFPRPPOT 1
28 | 650121585S | Open Transition Product Containment Plate.............ccoccvveeeiiiiiiie e 1
30 | 650120764S | Flashing Clamp - Right ..o 1
31 | 650120763S | Flashing Clamp - Lef......oueiiiiieiiie e 1
32 | 504186 Roller -Type 4 1/2 X 16 - 1 1/4 X 21 1/2 eeeiiieee e 1
37 | 118386 Roller - Type 2 3/8 X 16 3/4- 1 1/4 X 21 1/2 c.eoiiiiiee e 3
40 | 3610000010 Decal - Made iN Canada........cooiuiieiiiieiiiee ettt ne e 1
41 | 1419000074 | Amber RefleCtivVe TAPE .......coooueiiiiiiiieee e 2
42 Lock Nut - 1/4 - Stainless S .......ccueiiiiiieiii e 57
43 Lock Nut - 1/2 - Stainless SEEI .......ccueiiiiiiiiiic e 16
45 | 650122289 MoOrris HOPPEr BEITING .....ocoieiiiiieiieeee e 2
46 | 650122292 Morris HOpPer SS Pan€l = 4 X B0 ........ueiiiiuiiiiiiie et 2
47 | 650121494S | HOPPEr PAn€l - 5 X 19 ..ci ittt sttt e e e e 1
48 | 650122293 Morris HOPPEr SS Pan€l = 4 X 16 ....couuiiiiiiie it 2
49 | 1614000005 | Truss Head Screw - Square - 1/4-20 UNC x 1 Lg - Stainless Steel ..........ccccevueene 16
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 6-23



Conveyor Assembly - N69490
Hopper Screen Kit

SECTION C-C
PART 1 HIDDEN

™ )
C"I_’/‘ C;

i ! @
(o) A 2
ol [EN]

| — g
L __|e]® e __| W
o e
&y

DETAIL A

6-24 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Conveyor - Hopper Screen Kit - N69490

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 650406449 Morris Hopper Screen ASSEMDIY .........cocuiiiieiiiiiiie e e 1
2 | 650122350 Morris Hopper Front HOIAEN ... 1
3 | 650406458 Morris HOPPET TOP SCIEEN ......ueiiiiii ettt st e e 1
4 | 650122354 Morris HOPPEr TOP HOIAEK .......oiiiieee e 1
5 | 1611000005 Pin - HAIr = #10 = 1/8. et ne e 8
6 | 650122366 Morris Hopper SCreen HOIAEN .........ooiiiiiiieee et 1

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 6-25



Conveyor Assembly - N69490
Hopper Containment

650406447

650406399

N |
(55 5/8)
Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 650406447 Morris Hopper Rear Containment Weldment ... 1
650406399 Hopper Bottom Containment Weldment...........cooooiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
Quantities Below are per Weldment
2 | 27934 Faucher 772-0128 Weldable LatCh............cooviiiiiiiiiiieee e 4
3 | 1614000027 | Self Drilling Screw Flat Washer Head - 10-24 X 3/4 LG .....cccvveiiiiiiiiiciiee e 12

6-26

October 2025

10 Series Air Cart



Conveyor Assembly - N69490

Hydraulics

\ | / — M1
\ | /

Motor l04-1 026 \ EIEEJ J
F 20 - .

p
—_—

P
1Ly
W E— M1 Fi
fm—  — / N
rFF: —+H 3)
b=
iy =
Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 18-3500-0012 | TOMB-T2MU......ciieiiieeeiiee ettt e et e st e e snte e e steeesnteeeeseeeanseeesasseeanneeeeaneeeenns 2
2 | 18-3500-0317 | 12WEC-12FJX-45 ... oot e et ettt e et e e s e e st e e st e e sneeeeneeeeenneeeanseeeeanneeenns 2
3 | 18-3500-0451 [ 3/4” UNION NUT ....oiiiiiiieiie et ste et e e e s e e snee e e smteeesnseeesnneeesnneeeaneeaeaneeeas 4
4 | 18-3500-0014 | T2WEC-T2MU ....ueiiieiiieeciiee et etee e et e st ee e e ssee e e see e e anteeesneeeesnseeesnseeesnsaeeenneeeaseeaeannenan 2
HA1 12WC-12MJ TO HYO. HOSE 3/4” -32” TO 12WC-12RJX45.....cccciveeee e 2
M1 HYO. METAL LINE O.D. 3/4” = 14’ ..ottt ee s e e 2
5 | K62979 Tee - Gauge Port - 1 1/16-12 (#12) MJIC x 1 1/16-12 (#12) RJIC x 7/16-20 (#4) FORB ..... 2
6 | N64583 Coupler - Test Port - 7/16-20 MORB.........cccuviiiiiiiiiiee e 2
7 | 1930000041 | Orbit Motor - Series 2000 - 11.9 cu.in. - 104-1026-006..........ccceerrererrereerirerneneenns 1
1830020060 | Seal Kit - Orbit MOTOF ... e e e e nnnnes 1
10 Series Air Cart October 2025

6-27



Conveyor Assembly - N74650

Refer to following pages for Parts Location and Identification.

S5

6-28 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Conveyor Assembly - N74650

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Refer to following pages for Parts Location and Identification.
1 650511124 Open TranSItioN HOPPET.......ei ittt ettt rae e nee e e snreeenes 1
2 | 650511125 Cradle Pad ASSEMDIY ..........oiiiiiiiie ettt sae e e e nnre e e 2
3 | 650506279 Drive Roller - Direct Mount - 6x22 - 1-15/16X30-3/8...........ceeiiuieiriiee e 1
4 | 650508619 TOW SEAP Kit ...ttt st e e e rae e s ne e e sneee s 1
5 | 500021 Return Roller - 7/16 X 23-11/16 X 25-3/8 .....cueeeiiie et 5
6 | 501113 Return Roller Fl - 1-7/8 X 23-11/16 X 7/16.......eeeiiiieiiie e 2
7 | 503805S Swivel Discharge Hood & Spout - Stainless .........cccevieiiiiieieiiiie e 1
8 | 650406710 DIiSChArge BOGY .......eeeiiiiiiiiiiieei e 1
9 | 650406711 TUDE - 12G@ X 14D X TB8BL ..ttt 1
10 | 650406712 Morris 22 Hopper HOOK MOUNT..........oiiiiiiiiieiiiete e 1
11 | 650406713 Hopper Bottom Containment ASSEMDIY ........coocuviiiiiiiiiiie e 1
12 | 650406714 Morris Hopper Rear Containment Front Assembly ...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeee 1
13 | 650406715 Pivot MOUNE BracCKet........oueiiiieiiieiee e 1
14 | 650406716 Tube Clamp With HaNQET ..o e 3
15 | 400034 TUDE - 12G@ X 14D X 240L ..ottt ne e eneee s 1
16 | 400084 ROIEr = TYPE 3 X 221 X Tttt e e e 1
17 | 400096 Return Roller BraCKet..........vieio i 8
18 | 403627 Light MOUNE BracCKet .........coouiiiiiiiieeee e 1
19 | 405550 14” Tube Clamp W/Bridging Tab - 68” WIde .........cceiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
20 | 405692 Wind Guard Mount Bracket..........coouiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
21 | 100934 Bridging - Short CroSS BraCe .........eciiieiiiiiieiiiie ettt 1
22 | 101081 TUDE Clamp = TYPE Sttt ettt ettt st e et e e e eaae e e nee e e aneea s 8
23 | 104463 WiINdguard - TYPE 120 .....eeeeeiiiiiiie e e e 2
24 | 111252 WiINAQUard = TYPE B0 .......eeeieiiiiiieee ettt e e e e b e e e 2
25 | 117111 4000 Series Hydraulic MOtor PIate ...........ooueiiiiiiiiieeie e 1
26 | 117472 LIGht IMOUNT ... e 1
27 | 117693 Bridging Tower #1 - Main ANGIE.........ooiiiiiiiiiii e 2
28 | 119266 Open Transition Hopper Wind Guard - Left..........oociiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
29 | 119268 Open Transition Hopper Wind Guard - Right..........cccooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
30 | 119452 Bridging Tower #1 - CroSS BracCe .......c.ueiiiuiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
31 | 650123383 Hydraulic Motor Mount BraCKet..........c.uuviiiiiieieeeee e 1
32 | 650123386 Hopper Bottom Containment Tray ENd .........cocooiiiiiiiiii e 1
33 | 650123387 Discharge WIndguard - Left ..........oeeiiiii e 1
34 | 650123388 Discharge Windguard - Right..........ccooiiiiiiii e 1
35 | 650123389 Windguard - TYPe 106 1/8 ..ot s 2
36 | 650123358 Hydraulic - Line - 17 - .065 - S.S. 316 - 148" ....cciiiiiiiiiieiee e 2
37 | 650123400 Cable - Galvanized - 3/8” Dia. 347-9” ..ot 2
38 | 650123407 0] o] o 1T g O7=\ o1 B [ = V2RSSR 1
39 | 1211000005 | Cable ThIMbDIE - B/8” .....coi ittt e e e e e e aneee e 4
40 | 1211000008 | CAbIe Clip = 3/8” ...eeiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt e e be e e s bt e e abee e saneeeabeeaeaneeeenns 10
41 | 1215000001 Bearing Safety Cover - FI210 ... 1
42 | 1215000004 | Bearing Safety Cover FI205........oc.uii i 2
43 | 1419000072 | Utility Work Light - Round 4” - Led - 9-36VAC........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
44 | 1419000074 | Amber Reflective Tape 9”7 LONG......curiiiiiiiiiee et 6
45 | 1602070006 | Hex Bolt-1/47-20 x 1”7 UNnc - Zinc Pltd - Grade 5 .......c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
46 | 1602070246 | Hex Bolt-1/27-13 x11/4” Unc - Zinc Plitd - Grade 5 .......cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiieceeeeieee 10
47 | 1602070248 | Hex Bolt-1/27-13 x 1 1/2” Unc - Zinc Plitd - Grade 5 .......cccooviiiiiiiiiiiie e 40
48 | 1602070249 | Hex Bolt-1/27-13 x 1 3/4” Unc - Zinc Plitd - Grade 5 .......cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiieceee e 42
49 | 1602070368 | Hex Bolt-5/87-11 x 2” Unc - Zinc Pltd - Grade 5........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
50 | 1609070005 | Hex Nut-1/2”-13 Unc - ZIinC Pltd - Grade 5 .......cccueiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeee e 4
51 | 1613070006 | S.A.E. Flat Washer - 1/2” - ZiNC PHA........ccueiiiiiiiiiieiie et 195
52 | 1613070008 | S.A.E. Flat Washer - 5/8” - ZIiNC PHA..........oiiiiiiiiiiieeie e 8
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 6-29



Conveyor Assembly - N74650

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Refer to following pages for Parts Location and Identification.
53 | 1617070002 | U.S.S. Flat Washer - 1/4” - ZIiNC PHA........ccuoiiiiiiiii e 4
54 | 1618070001 EYE BOIt - 1/27 X 6 1/27 . ettt 4
55 | 1624070001 Cone Lock Nut - 1/4”-20 UNC - ZINC PRA ......ooviiiiiieieee e 2
56 | 1624070003 | Cone Lock Nut - 1/2”-13 UNC - ZINC PHA.......cciiiiiiiiiiiiie e 103
57 | 1624070006 | Cone Lock Nut - 5/8”-11 UNC - ZINC PIA........cuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
58 | 1632120001 PUSH INUL = /27 et 6
59 | 1930000028 | Hydraulic Motor - 4000 Series - 109-1103.......cccciiveeiiiiiiee e 1
60 | 2422000010 | Tek Screw Pre-Painted BIack - 1/4” X 17 ....ueiiiiiiiiie e 48
61 | 3613000001 Caution - Read And Understand Operators Manual ...........cccocceeiiiieiiiiniiieeenieeene 1
62 | 3614000011 Convey-All Brand Logo, Large WhIte ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 2
63 | 3617000002 | Danger - Electrocution Hazard - Keep Away From Power Lines ...........c.cccceeeeeninen. 1
64 | 3617000009 | Danger - Upending Hazard............ccueiiiiiiiiiie e 1
65 | 3630000010 | Warning - Moving Part Hazard.............coooiiiiiiiiie e 1
66 | 13070208024 | Hex Cap Screw 1/2 X 1 1/2-13 G 5 ..ooveeiiiiiie ettt 4
67 | 13070908016 | Carriage Bolt 1/2 X 1-13 G 5 ..eeiiiiiiieiiie et 2
68 | BOO0O0O0005 Bearing - FI205 - 17 Shaft - COMPIEte......c.coiiiiiiiiie e 2
69 | BO0O0O00030 Bearing - FI210 - 1 15/16” Shaft - Complete ........cccoiiiiiiiiiieiie e 2
70 | 1003150001 Chevron Rubber Belting 22” ULtimate li 2-Ply 150Wgt - 95’ 10 3/16” ........ccevvennee 1
71 | 1001000001 Aligator Belt Lacing Pin Nylon X 21 1/27 ..ot 1
72 | 1001130001 Aligator Lacing 1/8 - 3/16” X 22 LINKS .....cciiuuiiiiiii et 1
73 | 1625000027 | Hyd Line Clamp-2-Bank-3/8"” To 2” OD HC-32-2 .......ccevveeiiiiiiee e 6
74 | 1625000029 | Split Rubber Bushing-For 1” Hyd Metal Line ..........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 6
75 | 1613070004 | S.A.E. Flat Washer - 3/8” - ZIiNC PHA........cueiiiiiiiiiiieie e 3
76 | 1602070136 | Hex Bolt - 3/8”-16 x 3 1/2” Unc - Zinc Pltd - Grade 5 ........ccoceeeiieiiiieeeiee e 3
77 | 1835000456 | 17 UNION NUL......ciiiiiiiiiiie e abee e e 4
78 | 650511274 TC22 HOPPEr SCreeN Kit......eiiiiiieiiiie ittt s 1
6-30 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart




Conveyor Assembly - N74650

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 6-31



Conveyor Assembly - N74650

DETAIL L

i

N
]

[ NCENH

DETAIL C

C

3
I

T
Nl

_
|
%
117 5/8"
40
DETAIL B

i T
L

I
|
:} (5

DETAILJ

DETAIL A
4\

6-32 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Conveyor Assembly - N74650

dvi3aa

N7Ilviaa

6-33

October 2025

10 Series Air Cart



Conveyor Assembly - N74650

1=
o

DETAIL U

VIEW T

>/~
~

 ®

> B
é E TH] - [
i)
gt !
D

. @7
TH[- |
T

F

s

6-34

October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Conveyor Assembly - N74650

Cradle Pad Assembly

\\\%%\g/ﬁ,’ ’

28
@ 1

NOTE:

PRE-ASSEMBLE ITEMS 1 & 3

ASSEMBLE ITEMS 2 & 4 IN PLACE

Item | Part No. Description Qty

1 650406718 Cradle Pad Hanger Bracket ..o 2
2 | 650406717 Cradle Pad ..o 1
3 | 650406719 Tube Clamp W/ Hanger Bracket MOUNt............ocoiiiiiiiie e 2
4 | 101081 TUDE Clamp = TYPE Bttt e e s e e e b e e e e e anee 2
5 | 1613070006 | S.A.E. Flat Washer - 1/2” - ZINC PHA........cociiiiiiiieiec e 32
6 | 1624070003 | Cone Lock Nut - 1/2”-13 UNC - ZINC PRA.......ccceiiiiieeeee e 16
7 | 1602070249 | Hex Bolt-1/2"-13 x 1 3/4” UNC - Zinc Plitd - Grade 5.........ccocveiiiiiiiiceeee e 4
8 | 1602070246 | Hex Bolt-1/2"-13 x 1 1/4” UNC - Zinc Plitd - Grade 5.........ccocvviiiiiiiiceiee e 4
9 | 1602070248 | Hex Bolt-1/2"-13 x 1 1/2” UNC - Zinc Plitd - Grade 5..........cocvviiiiiiiiieeee e 8

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 6-35



- N74650

Hopper

Conveyor Assembly

DETAIL F

A
0z

DETAIL A

DETAIL B

DETAIL D

DETAIL E

DETAIL C

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

6-36



Conveyor Assembly - N74650

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 650406720 Hopper Frame Weldment ... 1
2 | 650406721 INtake Grating, UPPEr...c.c ittt e e e e e s e e e s snnneeee s 1
3 | 650406722 INtake Grating, LOWET .........vviiiiiiiieiie ettt e e s aneeeeean 1
4 | 400362 Roller Tensioner BraCket ........coooiiiiiiiieeee e 2
5 102693 Tensioner Bracket Back Plate ............couviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieecee e 2
6 | 118704 Hopper Tail FIaShiNG.......cooo e 1
7 | 118705 Roller - Type 2 3/8 X 22 3/4 - 1 1/4 X 27 1/2 c.eeeiiiieeeeeee e 3
8 | 504222 Roller -Type 4 1/2 X 22 - 1 1/4 X 27 1/2 c.eeeeiiieee e 1
9 | 650123417 Canvas INSEIT - SIE .....veeiiiiiiieee e 2
10 | 650123418 Canvas INSErt - TaAL.......eeeie e 1
11 | 650123419 Canvas INSert - TraNSItION ......uueiiiiiiieie e e e e e e e e eeeeas 2
12 | 650123421 HOPPEE BEIIING ...t 2
13 | 650123422 FIashing, Side, LONQ ....cciiiiiiiieiiiiiie ettt e e e e e s e e e s nnnneeeeean 2
14 | 650123360 FIashing, Side, COINET .......uuiiieiiieiie et e e e e e s saneeeeean 2
15 | 650120763S | Flashing Clamp, LH .......ooii i e 1
16 | 650120764S | Flashing Clamp, RH........coooiiiiiiiiii e e 1
17 | 650122556 Flashing Hold Down Strip Plate ...........oooiviiiiiiiie e 2
18 | 1215000003 | Bearing Safety Cover - FI206..........cooiiiiiiiiiiie it 8
19 | 27934 Faucher 772-0128 Weldable LatCh............ccoiii e 8
20 | 1602070035 | Hex Bolt-5/87-11 x 6” UNC - Zinc Pltd - Grade 5 - Full Thread ............cccccceeevieenns 2
21 | 1603070375 | Carriage Bolt - 1/27-13 UNC x 2” - Zinc Pltd - Grade 5 .......ccveveeiiiiiiie e, 4
22 | 1603070380 | Carriage Bolt-1/2”-13 UNC x 2 1/4” - Zinc Plitd - Grade 5 ..........ccccevveiiicinienens 12
23 | 1609070007 | Hex Nut - 5/8”-11 UNC - ZIinC Pltd - Grade 5 .......cceveriieeiiiee e 2
24 | 1612000001 Pop Rivet - 3/16” x 1/4” - Small Head..........ccccoiiiiiiiiii e 24
25 | 1613070006 | S.A.E. Flat Washer - 1/2” - ZIiNC PHA........ccueiiiiiiiiiieie e 16
26 | 1614000004 | Truss Head Screw - Square - 1/4-20 UNC X 3/4 - SS ..ovveveiiiiiiie e 35
27 | 1617050002 | Flat Washer - 1/4” - StainlesSs STEEI ......coocuiiiiiiiiiiii e 35
28 | 1617070002 | U.S.S. Flat Washer - 1/4” - ZIiNC PRA........ccviiiiiiiiiie e 23
29 | 1624050001 Cone Lock Nut - 5/16” UNC - PItd - Grd 5.....cceeeeiiieeeiee e 4
30 | 1624070001 Cone Lock Nut - 1/47-20 UNC - ZIiNC PR .........ooiiiiiiiiieeee e 2
31 | 1624070003 | Cone Lock Nut - 1/2”-13 UNC - ZIiNC PHA .....cueeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 16
32 | - Cone Lock Nut - 1/47-20 UNC - STaINIESS ....ccvviiiiiieiiiiciiiee et 35
33 | 1632120001 PUSH INUL = 1727 e 16
34 | 1633100002 | Elevator Bolt - 1/4-20 UNC - 1 1/4” - ZINC PRA ...cevvviiiiieee e 15
35 | - Elevator Bolt - 1/4-20 UNC - 3/4” - ZIiNC PR ......ccueeiiiiieeiie e 8
36 | 2422000004 | Self Tapping Screw - 1/4” X 17 - ZINC PRA .......eoiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4
37 | 1419000074 | Amber RefleCtive TAPE .......coocueiiiiiiiieie e 4
38 | 3610000080 | Patent Protected DECAl .........ceeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
39 | 13000006014 | LUDFCAtION DECAL.......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e 4
40 | 13073500005 | Flat WasSher 5/16..........cuiiuiieiieieiiie et 4
41 | BO0O000O10 Standard Bearing - FL206 - 1 1/4” Shaft - Complete..........cccoovveiiiiiiiiiiceee 8
42 | 650123447 Lower Intake Grid Rear Mounting Tab.........coociiiiiiiiiiic e 2
43 | 13070905016 | Carriage BOoIt 5/16 X 1-18 GI'5 ..ccouueiiiiiie e 4
44 | 1611000005 Pin - HAIr = #10 = 1/8..eeeeie e 8
|

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

6-37



Conveyor Assembly - N74650

Hopper Screen Kit

~ <
[] T 5
T
Q
m
Z
©)
< < '6
L
(/2]
L T
| =
s [LL|
/ |
0 A O I v I
I
EAmEERENEEEEEE L
O
<
: : m
N
R : 8B R N
’;'Jﬂ‘ - =
\L.\ O
HHiE .
: =
: &
m {
5 LT TT
: 7 <
f , LI 3
: | I | ¢
: 7 N ly
: o
L Nl o

6-38 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Conveyor Assembly - N74650

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 650406718 Cradle Pad Hanger Bracket .........c..eooiiiiiiiieiie et 2
2 | 650406717 (@7 £ To | [T == To [PPSR 1
3 | 650406719 Tube Clamp W/ Hanger Bracket MOUNt...........coiuiiiiiiiiiii e 2
4 | 101081 TUDE Clamp = TYPE Sttt sttt e e e ente e e nee e e eneea s 2
5 | 1613070006 | S.A.E. Flat Washer - 1/2” - ZIiNC PHA........ccueiiiiiiiiiie et 32
6 1624070003 | Cone Lock Nut - 1/27-13 UNC - ZINC PHA......cooouiiiiiieiieeiee e 16
7 | 1602070249 | Hex Bolt-1/27-13 x 1 3/4” UNC - Zinc Pltd - Grade 5.........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiec e 4
8 | 1602070246 | Hex Bolt-1/27-13 x 1 1/4” UNC - Zinc Pltd - Grade 5........c.ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4
9 | 1602070248 | Hex Bolt-1/27-13 x 1 1/2” UNC - Zinc Pltd - Grade 5........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 8

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 6-39



Conveyor Assembly - N74650

Swivel Discharge Hood and Spout

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 405216 Swivel Discharge Spout (LONG).....ocveeiieiiiiiiee e 1
2 | 405215 Swivel Dishcarge Hood (LONG) ...ooviiiiiieiiiiiiee et 1
3 | 16-2408-0007 | Spring Lock Washer - 3/8” - ZIiNC PRA........ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
4 | 16-1707-0004 | U.S.S. Flat Washer - 3/8” - ZINC PRd..........ccceeiiiiiiiee e 8
5 | 16-0207-0124 | Hex Bolt - 3/8” x 17 UNc - ZINC PItd - Grd 5 .....ooiiiiieiiieecee e 6
6 | 15-1800-0004 | Cone Lock Nut - 3/8”-16 UNC - ZINC PHA ......cceeeeiiiee e 2
503805S Swivel Discharge Hood & Spout Assembly - Stainless (Includes above items)

6-40 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Section 7:
Fan

Section Contents

= o [P PO PP TP PPPPPRPPT 7-2
FaN ASSEIMDIY ..o 7-2
L0 o1 1Yo (o PR ORPPRR 7-3
Fan/Plenum ASSEMDIY .......c.cuuiiiiiiiiie ettt 7-4
Fan/ Dual Shoot Plenum ASSEMDIY ..........cuiiiiiiiiiie e 7-6

SiNGIe FaN ASSEMDIY ..ot 7-8
2 1/2inch and 3 iNCh PrIMATES ......c.coiuiiiiiiieiiee e 7-8

Second Fan ASSEMDIY .......couiiiiiiiie e 7-10
2 1/2 INCH PHIMAIIES ... ittt e e st e e e s s e e e s nnsreeeeean 7-10
B NCH PrIMANI@S....ceeiii it 711
Stabilizer Bracket - Tow BERiNd...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiic e 712

ATT GUATIT SYSTEIM L.ttt e s e e e s b e e e b e e snr e e anns 7-13
Hydraulics and Bracket Kit.........c..oeeiiiiiiic e 7-13
COO0IEI ASSEMDIY ...ttt e e e e e e s e anr e s 7-14

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 7-1



Fan
Fan Assembly

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N73750 BlOWET HOUSING ...ttt e s e e s et e e e s anrneeeeaanes 1
2 |[N73755 NEeoprene 1/8” X 3/8” X B.5F ... .uuiiiiiiiiii et e et e e s snraeeeeeenes 1
3 |N69870 | Parker Orbit Motor - F10 Series - 19¢c - 25mm shaft ..o 1
4 | W-490 Hex Head BOlt = 1/2 X 2 1/2 Lg..uuei ot 2
5 |C26701 LOCKNUL = 1/2 NYION INSEIM...cciiieieiee et e e 2
B | NT7BT756 | SPACET PP .. ittt ettt e et e e s bt e e s be e e e bee e abee e e anbe e e anee e e anbeeeennes 5
7 |N73753 | SPIt BUSHING......eiiiiiiiiiieeet ettt e b s be e e s asbe e e enne e e anbeeesanes 1
8 |N73754 | Spit BUShING WASKET ......coiiiiiiii e e 1
9 |W-538 Washer - 7/16 ID X 1 OD X 14 Ga ...ueviiiieeiieie ettt 10
10 |N11461 HEX BOIt = 3/8 X 6 L +cvvee ettt sttt 5
11 (10229 LoCKNUL = B/8 NYION INSEI....coiiiiiiiie e e e 5
12 |N73752 0 (o] PRSP 1
183 |N73757 | Bolt- M10 X 25 MM GR 8.8 ... .ttt 1
14 |W-470 HEX BOIt - 1/4 X 1 /4 L oottt ettt 2
15 |N73751 INIET ASSEMDIY ...t e e e e e e e e e e e 1
16 |N69949 Inlet Screen - Required Option without Air GUArd...........ceeeeeiiiiiiiciiiiee e 1
17 | D-5279 LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE ... eeei et 10
18 | N73758 | FAN SPEEA SENSON ...ttt ettt ettt et e e s b e et e e e et e e e bee e e snbeeesseeeaanbeeeannes 1

N69970 | Fan - (Includes All Items Except Iltem 16) - (Whole Goods Only)

7-2 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Fan

Orbit Motor

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N69870 Parker Orbit Motor - F10 Series - 19cc - 25mm shaft .........cccoccviiiiiiiiiee e 1
N69871 Shaft Seal Only for above Parker MOTOrS ... .....oouiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 7-3



Fan
Fan/Plenum Assembly

Note: Optional Basket Screen or Air Guard System Assembled Seperately.

7-4 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



0 0 wh-EOGEmeESsMOn

Item | Part No. Description Qty
2 1/2 inch Primaries

1 |NB9970 | S MOd Fan ASSY - LESS SCIEEN.....cciueeiii ettt e e 1

2 |[N53351 Plenum Body - 10 OUHEL........ooiie e 1

3 |N53352 | Plenum Baffle - 10 Outlet - (Includes N15716 both Sides) ........cocovviiiieiiiiiiiiiiieee, 1
N15716 [ Seal S - 1/4 X 1T BUIK/FT ... e 16ft

4 |N53360 Plennum Front - 10 Oultet - 2 1/2 PHMANY ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1

5 [G69979 [ Pbag-10S - Fan + Plenum Assy - S3 Mod - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only...| 1
6 D-5489 | FIat WaShEr = 3/8 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e st eeeeeaeeeeeeaeannnnnes 28
7 W-187 | Hex Head Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg..uuei i 28
8 S27987 | LoCkNUL = 3/8 FIANGE......cooeiiiiiie s 28

N70907 | Fan to Plenum Assembly - 2 1/2 Prim - (Includes All Items Above) - (Whole Goods Only)
9 |N69949 | Screen - Required Option without Air GUAN ...........cccoiiiiiiiiieriiee e 1
3 inch Primaries

1 |NB9970 | S MOd Fan ASSY - LESS SCIEEN.....coiuieiii ettt e e 1

2 |[N53351 Plenum Body - 10 OULEL........ooiie e 1

3 |N53352 | Plenum Baffle - 10 Outlet - (Includes N15716 both Sides) ........cocovviiiieiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 1
N15716 [ Seal S - 1/4 X 1T BUIK/FT ... 16ft

4 |N73622 Plennum Front - 10 Oultet - 3 PrIMArY ......ooouiiiiiiiiiieec e 1

5 [G69979 [ Pbag-10S - Fan + Plenum Assy - S3 Mod - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only...| 1
6 D-5489 | FIat WaShEr = 3/8 ...ttt ettt e e e e e e s e e st ereeaaeeeeeeeeannnnnes 28
7 W-187 | Hex Head Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg..uuei i 28
8 S27987 | LOCKNUL = 3/8 FIANGE......ccoeiiiieie s 28

N74987 Fan to Plenum Assembly - 3 Prim - (Includes All ltems Above) - (Whole Goods Only)
9 |N69949 Screen - Required Option without Air GUAID ..........ccveiiiiiiiiiiee e 1

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 7-5



Fan
Fan/ Dual Shoot Plenum Assembly

LOCK CONTROL ROD
IN CLOSED POSITION

ALIGN DECAL EDGES
WITH PLATE EDGES.

44150 J
TOTAL FLANGE
WIDTH

— FLANGE/SCALE DETAIL-

Note: Optional Basket Screen or Air Guard System Assembled Seperately.

7-6 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Fan - Fan/ Dual Shoot Plenum Assembly

Item | Part No. Description Qty
2 1/2 inch Primaries
1 |NB9970 | S MOd Fan ASSY - LESS SCIEEN.....cciueeiii ettt e e 1
2 |[N53371 Plenum Body - 10 OUHEL........ooiie e 1
3 |N53385 Plate - Plennum Baffle ........oooiiiiii e 1
4 |N15716 Seal Strip - 1/4 X 1 X 839-5/8 g ...eeeeiiiieeiiee e 4
5 |N15716 Seal SrP = 1/4 X T X 12-1/4 LG e 4
6 |[D-5590 Seal Strip - 1716 X B/4 X B7-5/8 Lg...ueeeeiiie ettt 1
7 |N53380 Plenum Front - DUl SNOOL ..........oiiiiiiiii e 1
8 [N37357 (10T .01 '01= ) RS 4
9 |[N53374 Control Arm - PIEnNUM DamMPET.........ooiiiiiiiieiiiiiie et 2
10 [N53375 [ Plate - Damper AQJUSTMENT.......cooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
11 |N37456 Fluted Knob - 5/16-18UNC X 1-3/4 Dia.......coiuuiiieiiiiiiee e 2
12 [N37483 [ E= 1T | F= T L o R PP PP OPPPPPPOt 2
13 [N37492 [ U= U0 T =T o | RSSO 2
14 [G75773 | Pbag-10S-Sngl-Fan-Ds-Plenum (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only .................... 1
15 | W-470 | HEX BOIt - 1/4 X T 1/4 L oo e 6
16 N22778 [ LOCKNUL - 1/4 NYION INSEI... ..ot 6
17 S-1201 | Flat Washer - 15/32 ID X 59/64 OD X 16 Ga ....cocuvvreeiiiiiiiee ettt 2
18 S-1198 | Flat Washer - 5/16 ID X 3/4 OD X 16 G ....cuveiiiiiiiiiei et 2
19 | D-5259 | Carriage Bolt - 5/16 X 3/4 L ...oueeiiieieiiie et 2
20 D-5489 | FIat WASIEr = 3/8 ... ..ottt e e e s e 32
21 W-187 | Hex Head Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg..uuei i 32
22 | S27987 | LocknuUt = B/8 FlANGE......ccoiiiiiiiiieiiee s 32
N75772 | Single Fan & Plenum - 2 1/2 Prim (Includes All Items Above) Whole Goods Only
23 [N69949 [ Screen - Required Option without Air GUArd ...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 7-7



Single Fan Assembly

2 1/2 inch and 3 inch Primaries

N71011

r’e

N71021

7-8 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Single Fan Assembly - 2 1/2 inch and 3 inch Primaries

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N70907 [ Fan + Plenum Assembly - 2 1/2 inch Primary - (Shown) ........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 1
N75772 Fan + Dual Shoot Plenum - 2 1/2 inch Primary
N74987 Fan to Plenum Assembly - 3 inch Primary
2 [N71011 Fan Mounting Bracket - BEtWEEN...........ooiiiiiiii e 1
N71021 Fan Mounting Bracket - Behind - (Shown)
3 |N73320 DUal FaN MOUNT ...ttt e rb e e e st e e e e s snreeeeeaanes 1
4 |C-5561 U-BOIt - 3/4 X 4 X 5 9/16 UL ..ottt 3
5 |G69931 Pbag-10S - Single Fan BHND/BTWN - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only.......... 1
6 W-527 | LOCKWASIET = 3/4 ...ttt ettt ettt e st e e ne e e enbeeeennes 6
7 W-518 HEX INUL = B/4 ..ttt ettt b et et e e e bb e e e be e e e enbe e e enb e e e anbeeesnnes 6
8 W-488 | HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 2 g« eeee ettt ettt sttt st e et e e e enb e e e nne e e e enbeeesnees 6
9 W-525 | LOCKWASIET = 1/2 ..ottt et e et e e e e enbe e e snees 8
10 W-516 HEX INUL = /2. ettt ettt e e bt et e e e eabe e e s st e e e aneeeesnees 8
11 S-776 HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 1 1/2 g ettt ettt enne e 2
12 S-1925 | FIat WASNEE = 1/2 ...ttt ettt e e et e e ae e e e enbe e e enees 2
N75992 | Kit-10S-SGL Fan Plenum Brace (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only.................... 1
13 N73324 | Single Fan SUPPOIt STraP......cueie ittt sttt aee e snae e e snre e e snnee s 2
G75918 | Pbag-10S-Single Fan Plenum Brace (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ............. 1
14 D-5489 | FIAt WASHET = B/8 ...ttt ettt et e et e e e eaa e e s ae e e e enbe e e ennes 4
15 W-475 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 Lguuuiiiiiiiiiie ettt sttt sttt e e smaee e 8
16 W-187 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 LG iuuiiieie ettt ettt aee e 4
17 S27987 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGE ... eiiiiiei ettt ettt be et e e e saa e e e enne e s snneeens 12
18 [N74996 Primary Hose Support Strap - UNIVersal...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 79



Second Fan Assembly
2 1/2 inch Primaries

0 Straps are to be mounted on the
Inside of the Front Fan Plenum Lugs.
Front Fan Straps are to be mounted on
the Outside of the Plenum and Frame Lugs.

Item | Part No. Qty
1 [NB9970 | S3 MOd Fan ASSY - LESS SCIEEM.....cccueiiiiiie ittt sare e sanee s 1
2 |N53351 Plenum Body - 10 OULIEL.......cooiiiiiie e 1
3 |N53352 | Plenum Baffle - 10 OULIET.........coiiiiiiiee e 1
4 | N53360 Plennum Front - 2 1/2 Primary - 10 OUREt .......ccceeiiiiieeeeeee e 1
5 |G69979 | Pbag-10S - Fan + Plenum Assy - S3 Mod - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only...| 1
6 D-5489 | FIat WASIHET = /8 ......eeeiiei ittt et et e e e et e e s ettt e e e s s e e e e s ensaeeae s 28
7 W-187 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg..uuei ittt 28
8 S27987 | LOCKNUL = 3/8 FIANGE ......ciieiiieieiieeee et 28
9 [N73322 Dual Fan Strap = Left...uueiiiii e e e e 1
10 |N73323 Dual Fan Strap - RIGNt ... ...eeiiiiie et ee e 1
11 |N51885 HOSE SUPPOI BIKL ...t e st e e e sne e e e anes 1
12 |G69962 | Pbag-10S-Second-Fan-Hdware- (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only.................... 1
183 | W-475 | HeX Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 L. uuii ittt ettt st e e 8
14 | S27987 | LOCKNUL - B/8 FIANGE ... eeiiiiiie ittt enes 8
15 | S-776 HEX BOIt = 1/2 X 1 1/2 g 1ttt bbb 2
16 S-1925 | FIAt WASNEE = 1/2 ...t 2
17 W-525 [ Yot S 1TE= 1S 1T e 1 S 2
18 | W-516 HEX NUL = /2.t e e e et e e e s s eat e e e e s sbeeeeeeeenteeeeessnstaeeeenanes 2

N69961 2" Fan+Plenum Assembly - 2 1/2 Prim - (Includes All ltems Above) - (Whole Goods Only)

N74985 Kit - Second Fan Support - Tow Between (ONLY) Whole Goods Only
19 | N74990 Second Fan Support - BIWN - 22 1/4 Lg ...coeoiiiiiiieiieieee ettt 1
20 [C15252 | U-BOIt - 5/8 X4 X 4 B/8 UL ...ooieiiiieiiie ittt 2
21 |(G74888 Pbag-10S-Second-Fan-Supp-Btwn - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ............. 1
22 | W-B29 | FIAt WASNET = 5/8 ...ttt ettt e e e e e et e e e e et e e e e e e nnbaeaeeeenneeas 4
23 | W-526 | LOCKWASKNET = B/8 ....ccniiiiiieiiiiiiee ettt ettt ettt e e et e e e et e e e e e st e e e e e e nnbaeaeeennnneas 4
P2 I N A I o 1= @ 11 G Y USSP 4

7-10 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Second Fan Assembly
3 inch Primaries

T

STRAPS ARE TO BE MOUNTED
ON THE INSIDE OF THE FRONT
FAN PLENUM LUGS. FRONT FAN
STRAPS ARE TO BE MOUNTED
ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE
PLENUM AND FRAME LUGS.

-
153
Item | Part No. Qty
1 |NB9970 | S3 M0Od Fan ASSY - LESS SCIEEN.....coiueeiei ettt e e 1
2 |N53351 Plenum Body - 10 OUIEL.......cooiiiiiiie e 1
3 |[N53352 Plenum Baffle - 10 OULIET.........c.ueiiiiiiie e e e 1
4 |N73622 Plenum Front - 3 Primary - 10 OQUREL ..........c.oiiiiiiieee e 1
5 |G69979 | Pbag-10S - Fan + Plenum Assy - S3 Mod - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only...| 1
6 D-5489 | FIat WaSQhEr = 3/8 ...ttt e e te e e e e e e e e e e e s st bee e e eeeeeeeeeenannnnnes 28
7 W-187 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg..uuei ettt 28
8 S27987 | LOCKNUL = 3/8 FIANGE .....ceiieiiieiiie ettt e e enbe e saes 28
9 |N74992 Dual Fan Srap = Lt 1
10 |N74993 Dual Fan Strap = RigNt ... 1
11 | N74984 Dual Fan SPacer - 3 PrMArY .....cccuuviiiiiiiiieee e eseettee et e e e e e e e e e s s s saee e e e e e e e e e e ssnnnnnnnnseneeeees 1
12 |N51885 Primary HOSE SUPPOIT STrap .....eeeieiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
13 | G74894 Pbag-1440-Dual Fan 3 Primary - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ................... 1
14 | W-475 | HeX Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 L. .uii ittt ettt sttt enre e 8
15 S27987 | LOCKNUL = 3/8 FIANGE ......eiieiiiiieiie ettt 8
16 | S-951 HEX BOIE - 1/2 X 4 /2 g cuvteeee ettt e e st e e et e e e s snraeeeeeanes 2
17 S-1925 [ FIAEWESKNET - 1/2 .ot e s nbee e e e e nnneeas 2
18 W-525 [ Yot S iTE= 1S 1T e 1 SO 2
19 W-516 HEX NUL = /2. et e et e e e et e e e e e st e e e e e sbeeeeaeeasteeeaessnntaeeeeaanes 2
N74995 | 2™ Fan+Plenum Assembly - 3 Prim - (Includes All ltems Above) - (Whole Goods Only)
N75929 | Kit - Second Fan Support - Tow Between (ONLY) Whole Goods Only
20 |N75924 | Second Fan Support - BIWN = 19 5/16 Lg.....cueiiiiiiiieiiiiiie et 1
21 |C15252 U-BOIE - 5/8 X 4 X 4 3/8 UL ettt e sttt e e ee e e ne 2
22 (G74888 Pbag-10S-Second-Fan-Supp-Btwn - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only ............. 1
23 W-629 | FIQE WASNET = 5/8 ...ttt ettt e e e et e e e e st e e e e e anbaeeeesanraeeaeaanes 4
24 | W-526 | LOCKWASKNET = 5/8 ....ccuiiiiiieeiiiiiee ettt ettt e st e e et e e e e ettt e e e e e st e e e e e e nnbaeaeeennneeas 4
25 | W-B17 [ HEXINUL = B/8.....eeeeiiieieie ettt ettt e e et e e e e et e e e e et e e e e e e nnbaeaeeennneeas 4
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 7-11



Second Fan Assembly
Stabilizer Bracket - Tow Behind

Part No.
1 | N75990 Second FAN Brace = Left ... 1
2 |N75995 | Second Fan Brace - Right...........ooiiiiiiiiiioiii et 1
3 [N75999 SECONA FAN CrOSS BIaCE ......ciiiiiiiiiii it e ettt et e et e e e e e e s snnaeeae s 1
4 |1C-219 U-BOIt - 5/8 X 4 X 5 9/16 UL ..eoieiiieie ettt e e e s 2
5 |D12714 U-BOIt - 3/8 X 2 1716 X 2 B/4 UL oottt e et e e e saranea e 2
6 |G75998 | Pbag-10S-Second Fan Brace - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only...................... 1
7 W-539 FIat WASNEE = 1/2 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaereeeeeeas 2
8 S-776 HEX BOIE - 1/2 X 1 /2 Lg cuveeeiee ittt e e et ee e e st ee e e snraeeaeaanes 2
9 D14565 | LOCKNULE = 1/2 FIANGE ...eiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e st e e e st e e e s snnneeae s 2
10 S27987 [ LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGE ... ..eeiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e 12
11 W-526 LOCKWASKNET = 5/8 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaas 4
12 W-517 HEX NUL = 5/8.. . ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaeraeeeeeas 4
13 D-5489 | FIat WaSQhEr = 3/8 ........eeiiiiiiiieiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnanes 4
14 | W-187 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 Lg....ei ittt 4
15 | W-475 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 1 L. uuieiieeiiiieiiiieeeiie st see et e e s tee et e et eenee e e nnteeesnaeeenneeeennees 4
16 | N74996 Primary Hose Support Strap - UNIVErsal...........ooo it 1
N75997 Kit - Second Fan Support - Tow Behind (ONLY) - (Includes All ltems Above)
7-12 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Air Guard System
Hydraulics and Bracket Kit

Tractor
Return

Case Drain Tractor

_Pessure
e

Fan Motor ..i FAN 2
Case Drain__ !:'i,'; Pess\ure
Fan Motor \

Pressure Q
o
Fan Motor /

Return ' FAN 1
Return

Attaches {o Fan
Gooseneck Mount

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N69860 | Cooler - 7995 - See next page for details ... 1
2 |N73936 | Airguard Bracket Kit - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only...........ccccceeenierenieeenne 1
3 N73967 | COOIEI IMIOUNT ...ttt e e e be e e s be e e s enneeenre e e snneeas 1
4 N7B968 | AIFQUAIT PN ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeaeeeeaeannnnnes 2
5 N ICTe o1 I Y (0 U F= o [ 1] o R RRR 4
6 |N73835 | Hyd Fitting Kit - Airguard - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only...........cccceeeeinnnen. 1
7 N58602 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) x 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16)......ccocoeeiiiieiiieeeciee e, 2
8 N36382 | 45 Elbow - Swivel - 1 5/16-12 RJIC (#16) x 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) ....ccooeveiiieieiie e, 2
9 N16359 | Elbow 90 - 1 1/16 MJIC (#12) X 1 1/16 MORB (#12) ...eeiiiiiiiiiie e 1
10 | N15990 | Connector 1-1/16-12 MJIC (#12) x 1-1/16-12 MORB (#12) ....cccciieiiiieeiee e 3
11 N21189 | 90 Elbow - Swivel - 1 1/16-12 RJIC (#12) x 1 1/16-12 MJIC (#12) ....oviiiiiieiieeeee e, 3
12 | N34047 | Connector - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) x 9/16-18 MORB (#06) ......cveeeiiuireiiieeeiee e 2
13 | H18746 | Tee - Swivel - (2) 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) x (1) 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) (MMF) ....cveiviiiieiiieieeee 1
14 |N73834 | Hyd Hose Kit - Airguard - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only...........ccccceeevieeennee. 1
15 | N73831 | Hyd Hose - 3/4 x 60 Lg - 1 1/16-12 FJIC (H#12)....eeeiiiiiiiiieiieieeiee e 2
16 | N74251 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 X 36 Lg - 7/8-14 FJIC (#10)....coiuiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
17 |D-4808 (01 7= 0 ] o Tl (o =TI 11 o] o o o AR 2
18 [ AB7966 | BUSKING. ... eeiieiie ettt et et e e sttt e st e e et e e e seeeetee e e eneeeenneeeeanreeeannes 1
19 |G74274 Airguard Bolt Kit - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods ONly ..........ccccoevieveiiniiieneneinen. 1
20 | W-480 | Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X 2 1/2 L. .uiiiieieiiiie ettt 2
21 D-5279 | Flange LOCK NUL = B/8 ......ciiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e snneeea 2

N74272 Airguard Cooler Kit - Tow Behind - (Includes All ltems Above) Whole Goods Only
N74273 Airguard Cooler Kit - Tow Between - (Includes ltems 1, 2, 6, and 14) Whole Goods Only

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 7-13



Air Guard System
Cooler Assembly

o
> <
-
|'
Item | Part No. Description Qty
N69860 | Cooler - 7995 - (Includes All ltems Below)
1 7998 Relief CarriTge . .....eeeeee ettt e b e e e b e e e e s anr e e e e aan 1
2 7997 (oo (o 0= g 1o (o= I PP PP PPTRPPPPPPPOt 1
3 7994 BP System Manifold V2 ... 1
4 7603 PreSSUIE GUAGJE = 2....cciiiiieiii ettt e ea et e e e ab et e e s s eab e e e e e s anbeeeeeaanes 1
5 7568 MeSh SCreen - BP SYSIEM ... 1
6 7546 Main Bracket - BP SYSIEM ... 1
7 7516 Locknut = 10MmM GR 8.8 .....ooiiiiiiiiii et 4
8 7515 Hex Bolt - 10mm X 25mMm GR 8.8 ......oeiiiiiiiiiiii e 4
9 7507 Fitting - Union - 3/4 MORB X 3/4 MORB .........ooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
10 7506 90 EIbow - 3/4 MUJIC X 3/4 MORB......cooiiiiiiie et 1
11 7503 Oil Cooler - AIUMINUM COFE .....ciiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e 1
12 7276 Stainless Steel HydrauliC TUDE .........ooiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
13 7238 Fitting - Straight - 3/4 MJIC X 1 FJIC ....oeiiiiie e 1
14 | 7277 Check Valve - 1 MJIC X1 MORB - 5 PSl.....ooiiiiiiiie et 1
7-14 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Section 8:
Hydraulics

Section Contents

Tow Behind HYAraUIICS.......coouiiieeiiiiie e 8-2
Single Fan with Conveyor - 660, 820 and 1050..........cccveiiiieiiiie e 8-2
Dual Fan with Conveyor - 660, 820 and 1050 .........coocueiieriiiiieee e 8-4
Dual Fan with CONVEYOT - 1440 ........ccueiiiiiieiieee et 8-6
NO CONVEYOT ..ttt ettt b et e e e e nb et e sr e e e anbe e e st e e e anne e e snneees 8-8
Cross Tillage Kit for One Fan..........oooiiiiiiieie e 8-10
Cross Tillage Kit fOr TWO FaNS .......cueiiiiiiiieee e 8-12

Tow Between HYArauUlICS.........vveiiiiiiieiee et e e 8-14
Single Fan With CONVEYOT..........oiiiiiiiiie ettt 8-14
Dual Fans With CONVEYOT.........uuiiiiiiiiieee ettt 8-16
NO CONVEYOT ...ttt ettt ettt b ek e e s et e st e e sab e e e sne e e sbn e e s anneeenn 8-18

CONVEYOT HYATAUINCS ...ttt s 8-20
Arms No Lock - 660, 820 and 1050 - Prior 10 2026 ...........cocveerieieiiieeeniee e 8-20
Arms with Lock - 660, 820 and 1050 - Prior t0 2026 ...........ccceevieeeiineeeiiee s 8-22
Arms with Lock - 660, 820 and 1050 - 2026 to present...........cccccevveveevveevveveivnvnnnnnnn. 8-24
ArmS With LOCK = T440.......eeiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e 8-26

ValVe BIOCK = N7O485 .......oooiiiieiiiie ittt enr e e 8-28

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025 8-1



. k.u ‘Ge ‘og
wm @m“ .Vm 066SIN 86YVEN
6€ o 4>

(4OLOW 3HL 40 3QIS L4VHS FHL WO¥4 0IAYISEO 38 QINOHS
NOILOTYIC) NOILOTHIA ISIMMO0TD NI ONINNIAS FHY SHOLOW F¥NSNA
‘310N

€1169N

/lc

LELCOM

€8169N N —.

8098SN
CLLB6ON beLEN N F ‘6

€G/69N

Le

Tow Behind Hydraulics
Single Fan with Conveyor - 660, 820 and 1050

u%@/
I8
! .Z“ uoleluUaLIQ 1084400
MY Ul M3IA JOJOJN ue
,,(_ww
8l 3%
1010\ 10ABAUOD //@

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

8-2



Tow Behind Hydraulics - Single Fan with Conveyor - 660, 820 and 1050

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [N69870 | Orbit Motor - Parker 19cc - See Section 7 - (N69871 - Shaft Seal) ........cocoeeeieriieernnenn. 2

N69751 Hyd Fittings Kit - Tow Behind Single Fan with Conveyor - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only

2 N64583 | Coupler - Test Port - 7/16-20 (#4) MORB

3 N64584 | Tee - Gauge Port - 1 5/16-12 (#16) MJIC X 1 5/16-12 (#16) RJIC x 7/16-20 (#4) FORB ....| 1
4 N15990 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) x 1-1/16-12 MJIC (#12) .....eeiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 2
5 N58602 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) x 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16)......ccoiueriiiiiiiee e, 2
6 S39505 | 90 Elbow - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) x 9/16-18 MORB (#6) ......ceeiuieiiiiieiiieeeieee e 2
7 K-5806 | 90 Elbow - Swivel - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) X 7/8-14 RJIC (#10)...ccueeeiieiiiiiie e 1
8 N58606 | 90 Elbow - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) x 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) .....eoviiiiiiiiiiie e 2
9 N58171 | 90 Elbow - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) X 1 5/16-12 FJIC (#16) ....eoeiuiiiiiieeiie e 2
10 | K53616 | Bulk Head - 45 Elbow - 7/8-14 MJIC (H#10) ...cooiiiiiiiiieiiii et 1
11 K62129 | Bulk Head - 45 EIbOw - 1 5/16-12 MUIC (#16) ..ccoiuveiiiiiieiiieeeiie e 2
12 K62131 | Bulk Head Union - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (H16) ...ccoouueiiiiiiiiiei et 2
13 | N69806 | Bulk Head Union - 7/8-14 MUJIC (H10).....ceiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt 1
14 N69764 | Check Valve - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) (Located in Conveyor Polybag G69902)................... 1
15

16 | N69763 | Tee - (2) 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) x (1) 1 5/16-12 RJIC (#16) MMF ........coiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 1
17 | N58608 | Te€ - 1 5/16-12 MUIC (H16) ..eeeiueeeiiiiieiiiie ettt sttt e st e e snb e snee e s aneeeeenees 1
18 K62979 | Tee - Gauge Port - (Note these are used 0n COnVeyOr MOTOr) vuueuaiveeeseeessareesssseeesaseeesssessssseessnsees 2

N69750 Hyd Hose Kit - Tow Behind Single Fan with Conveyor- (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
Hose Kit - Tow Behind Single Fan withConveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only

19

20 | N69752 | Hyd Hose - 1 x 300 Lg - 1 5/16-12 RJIC (#16) x 1 1/16-12 RJIC (#12).....eevviieeiiiieeieeeee 4
21 N69753 | Hyd Hose - 1 X 204 Lg - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (H16)...ceeiueeeiiiiieiiieeeiie et 2
22 N69756 | Hyd Hose - 1 X 74 Lg - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (H#16) ....eeeiiuiiiiiei e 2
23 N69754 | Hyd Hose - 1 x 84 Lg - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (H#16).....ceiiuiiiiiiieiiieeeiee e 2
24

25 | N69759 | Hyd Hose - 1 X 150 Lg - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (H#16) .....eeeiueeeiiiiie et 1
26 N69772 | Hyd Hose - 1 X 60 Lg - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (H#16).....ceiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeiee e 1
27 | N69773 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 300 Lg - 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) x 7/8-14 MORB (#10)......c.ceeviieeenienenieeene 3
28 N69789 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 290 Lg - 7/8-14 FJIC (#10)....eeeiiiiiiieie et 1
29 | N69777 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 72 Lg - 7/8-14 FJIC (#10)...ccoiuiiiiiiiiiieee et 1
30 | N69775 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 80 Lg - 7/8-14 FJIC (#10)...cceiuuiiiiiii it 1
31

G69900 | Polybag - Tow Behind Single Fan with Conveyor- (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only

32 N34498 | 1/2 Male Pioneer Tip - 7/8-14 FORB.......cuuii ittt 3
33 N37914 | 3/4 Male Pioneer Tip - 1 1/16-12 MORB.........c.coiiiiiiiiiie et 2
34 | N74321 | Hose Wrap - YELLOW - 117 - CaS€ Drain .......cccueeeiuiiiiiiie i 1
35 N74326 | Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 5” - Return - APU ......cooiiiiiiiii e 1
36 N74327 | Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 117 - Pressure - APU .........oocoiiieiiiiiiiee e 1
37 | N74330 | Hose Wrap - GREEN - 5”7 - Return - Fan 1/ CONVEYOI .......c.ccoiiiiiiiieeiiiee e 1
38 N74331 | Hose Wrap - GREEN - 11” - Pressure - Fan 1/ CONVEYOT ..........cocueiiiiieiiiee e 1
39 |N74334 Decal - Hose Wrap 1dentifiCation............coooiiiiiiiiiie e 1

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 8-3



6E ‘L€ ‘GE ‘og
Ov ‘8€ ‘9€ ‘v§ /u
R A

f

(4OLOW 3HL 40 3AIS L4VHS FHL WOHS 0IAY3SEO0 38 AINOHS
NOILOT¥IQ) NOILOTHIA ISIMMO0TD NI ONINNIAS 4 SHOLOW F¥NSN3

‘310N

€LL69N

Lc

€L

8098SN

6SL69N N _1

Tow Behind Hydraulics
Dual Fan with Conveyor - 660, 820 and 1050

uolejusLQ 1084100
Ul M1/ JOJON Ue

10101\ JoABAu0)

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

8-4



Tow Behind Hydraulics - Dual Fan with Conveyor - 660, 820 and 1050

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [N69870 | Orbit Motor - Parker 19cc - See Section 7 - (N69871 - Shaft Seal) ........cocoeeeieriieernnenn. 2

N69751 Hyd Fittings Kit - Tow Behind Single Fan with Conveyor - PLUS -
N69808 Hyd Fittings Kit - Tow Behind Dual Fan with Conveyor - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only

2 N64583 | Coupler - Test Port - 7/16-20 (#4) MORB .........cooiveieiiiieens 4
3 N64584 | Tee - Gauge Port - 1 5/16-12 (#16) MJIC X 1 5/16-12 (#16) RJIC x 7/16-20 (#4) FORB....| 2
4 N15990 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) x 1-1/16-12 MJIC (#12) .....eeeiiiiiiiiieiiee e 4
5 N58602 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) x 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16)......ccoiueeiiiieiiiee e, 2
6 S39505 | 90 Elbow - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) x 9/16-18 MORB (#6) ......ceeiueeiiieieiiieeeieee e 2
7 K-5806 | 90 Elbow - Swivel - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) X 7/8-14 RJIC (#10)...ccueeeiieiiiiie e 1
8 N58606 | 90 Elbow - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) x 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) .....eeveiiiiiiiiiie e 2
9 N58171 | 90 Elbow - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) X 1 5/16-12 FJIC (#16) .....oeiiiieiiieeiie e 4
10 | K53616 | Bulk Head - 45 Elbow - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) ...ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
11 K62129 | Bulk Head - 45 EIbow - 1 5/16-12 MUIC (#16) ..ccoouveiiiiiiieiiiee e 4
12 K62131 | Bulk Head Union - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (H16) ...ccoouuiiiiiiiiiiei et 4
13 | N69806 | Bulk Head Union - 7/8-14 MUJIC (H10).....ceiiiiiiiieieiiie ettt 1
14 N69764 | Check Valve - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) (Located in Conveyor Polybag G69902)................... 1
15 | N69766 | Tee - (2) 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) x (1) 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) MMF ......coiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
16 | N69763 | Tee - (2) 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) x (1) 1 5/16-12 RJIC (#16) MMF ........coiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 1
17 | N58608 | Te€ - 1 5/16-12 MUIC (H16) ...eeieeeiaiiieiiiee ettt eiee ettt st e e snb e e eseee s aneeeeenees 1
18 K62979 | Tee - Gauge Port - (Note these are used 0n COnVEyOr MOTOr) suueeeiveeesreeesareesssseeesaseeesssesssnseessnsees 2

N69750 Hyd Hose Kit - Tow Behind Single Fan with Conveyor - PLUS - N69807
N69807 Hyd Hose Kit - Tow Behind Dual Fan with Conveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only
Hose Kit - Tow Behind Single Fan withConveyor - PLUS -
Hose Kit - Tow Behind Single Fan withConveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only

19 N69783 | Hyd Hose - 1 x 290 Lg - 1 5/16-12 RIIC (#16)......coiviiiiiiei e 2
20 | N69752 | Hyd Hose -1 x 300 Lg-15/16-12 RJIC (#16) x 1 1/16-12 RIIC (#12).....cecocvviriiiiireen. 4
21 N69753 | Hyd Hose - 1 x 204 Lg - 1 5/16-12 RIIC (#16)......coiiiiiiiiei e 2
22 N69756 | Hyd Hose - 1 X 74 Lg - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (#16) ....cooveeiiiiiieie e 2
23 N69754 | Hyd Hose - 1 x84 Lg - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (#16).....ccueeiiiiiieiieee e 2
24 | N69757 |Hyd Hose -1 x 110 Lg - 1 5/16-12 RIIC (#16) ..coueeeiiiiiieei e 2
25 N69759 | Hyd Hose - 1 x 150 Lg - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (H#16) ......eeiviiieeiiiecee e 1
26 N69772 | Hyd Hose - 1 X 60 Lg - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (#16).....ccveeiieiiiieiece e 1
27 | N69773 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 300 Lg - 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) x 7/8-14 MORB (#10)........cccocvvirirriieiirenen. 3
28 N69789 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 290 Lg - 7/8-14 FJIC (#10)......ceeiieiiiieieee e 1
29 | N69777 |Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 72 Lg - 7/8-14 FJIC (#10)....eeiiiiiiiiiee e 1
30 | N69775 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 80 Lg - 7/8-14 FJIC (#10).....eiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
31 N69776 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 116 Lg - 7/8-14 FJIC (#10) ...oeoiiiiii e 1

G69900 | Polybag - Tow Behind Single Fan with Conveyor - PLUS -
G69904 Polybag - Dual Fan - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only

32 N34498 | 1/2 Male PioneerTip - 7/8-14 FORB..........uuiiiiiiie et 3
33 N37914 | 3/4 Male PioneerTip - 1 1/16-12 MORB ......cccoiiiiiiie e 4
34 N74321 | Hose Wrap - YELLOW - 117 - CaS€ Drain ......ceeeeeeeeiiiiiciiiieeieeee e eee e e e e 1
35 N74324 | Hose Wrap - BLUE - 57 - Return - Fan 2..........ooo it e e eeeeeees 1
36 N74325 | Hose Wrap - BLUE - 117 - Pressure - Fan 2........cooo oot a e e eeeeeees 1
37 N74326 | Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 5”7 - RetUrn = APU ....ccoooiiiii e a e 1
38 N74327 | Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 117 - Pressure - APU ... e 1
39 N74330 | Hose Wrap - GREEN - 5” - Return - Fan 1/ CONVEYO ........cuvvviieeiiiiiiciiiieieeeee e e e e e eee e 1
40 N74331 | Hose Wrap - GREEN - 11”7 - Pressure - Fan 1/ CONVEYOT ......ccoveeiiiiicciiiieieieee e 1
41 |N74334 Decal - Hose Wrap 1dentifiCation.............uueeceii i 1

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 8-5



o
<
<
N r—
O
S5
© >
>0
T >
> c
Io
- O
Sc
= 5=
o=
25
S
-
=
A

(4OLOW 3HL 40 3aIS L4VHS IHL WOY4 A3IAYISEO0 38 ATNOHS
NOILO3¥IQ) NOILOTYIA ISIMMO0TO NI ONINNIAS 34V SHOLOW NSN3

C9/GIN

‘310N

8098SN

1G169N N —.
144

oL LU 3o

Ov ‘8€ ‘9¢€ ‘vE J gﬂz
(87

N

J0]O JOABAUOD

uolBlUBLIQ 1081100
ul MaIA JOION

€e

86VVEN

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

8-6



Tow Behind Hydraulics - Dual Fan with Conveyor - 1440

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 [N69870 | Orbit Motor - Parker 19cc - See Section 7 - (N69871 - Shaft Seal) ........cocoeeeieriieernnenn. 2

N69751 Hyd Fittings Kit - Tow Behind Single Fan with Conveyor - PLUS -
N69808 Hyd Fittings Kit - Tow Behind Dual Fan with Conveyor - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only

2 N64583 | Coupler - Test Port - 7/16-20 (#4) MORB .........ccoooeievieeens 4
3 N64584 | Tee - Gauge Port - 1 5/16-12 (#16) MJIC X 1 5/16-12 (#16) RJIIC x 7/16-20 (#4) FORB....| 2
4 N15990 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) x 1-1/16-12 MJIC (#12) .....eeiiiieiiiie e 4
5 N58602 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) x 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16)......ccoiuieiiiiiiiee e 2
6 S39505 | 90 Elbow - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) X 9/16-18 MORB (#6) ......ceerviiiiiiieiiieeeieee e 2
7 K-5806 | 90 Elbow - Swivel - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) X 7/8-14 RJIC (#10)...ccueeeiiieeiiee e 1
8 N58606 | 90 Elbow - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) x 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) .....eeviiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 2
9 N58171 | 90 Elbow - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) X 1 5/16-12 FJIC (#16) .....eeviuiiiiiiiieiie e 4
10 | K53616 | Bulk Head - 45 Elbow - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) ...ccoiuiiiiiiieiieie et 1
11 K62129 | Bulk Head - 45 EIbOw - 1 5/16-12 MUIC (#16) ..ccoouveiiiiiieiiieeeiie et 4
12 | K62131 | Bulk Head Union - 1 5/16-12 MUJIC (#16) .....ccoiueiiiiiiiiiii et 4
13 | N69806 | Bulk Head Union - 7/8-14 MUJIC (H#10).....ceiiuiiiiieieiiie ettt 1
14 N69764 | Check Valve - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) (Located in Conveyor Polybag G69902)................... 1
15 | N69766 | Tee - (2) 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) x (1) 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) MMF ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 2
16 | N69763 | Tee - (2) 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) x (1) 1 5/16-12 RJIC (#16) MMF ........cooiiiiiiiiiiieeieee 1
17 | N58608 | Te€ - 1 5/16-12 MUIC (H16) ..eeeieeeeiiiieiiiie ettt ettt snb e bae e e anre e e snees 1
18 K62979 | Tee - Gauge Port - (Note these are used 0n COnVeyOr MOTOr) suueueiveeeseeeesareesssseeesaseeesssessssseessasees 2

N69807 Hyd Hose Kit - Tow Behind Dual Fan with Conveyor - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only

19 N69783 | Hyd Hose - 1 x 290 Lg - 1 5/16-12 RIIC (#16)......coiviiiiiiei e 2
20 | N69752 | Hyd Hose -1 x 300 Lg-15/16-12 RJIC (#16) x 1 1/16-12 RIIC (#12).....cecocvviriiiiireen. 4
21 N69753 | Hyd Hose - 1 x 204 Lg - 1 5/16-12 RIIC (#16)......coiiiiiiiiei e 2
22 N69756 | Hyd Hose - 1 X 74 Lg - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (#16) ....cooveiieiiiieieee e 2
23 N69754 | Hyd Hose - 1 x84 Lg - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (#16).....ccveeieiiiiiiiecee e 2
24 | N69757 |Hyd Hose -1 x 110 Lg - 1 5/16-12 RJIC (#16) ..coueeeiieiiieii e 3
25 N75762 | Hyd Hose - 1 X 32 Lg - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (#16).....cceiiiiiiiiiiecee e 1
26 N75767 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 400 Lg - 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) x 7/8-14 MORB (#10)......c.cccocvveririiicrirennn. 2
27 | N69773 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 300 Lg - 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) x 7/8-14 MORB (#10)........cccocvviririiierirenn. 1
28 N69789 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 290 Lg - 7/8-14 FJIC (#10)......ceeioeiiiieiieee e 1
29 | C26259 |Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 108 Lg - 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) ...coomiiiiiiiece e 1
30 | N69775 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 80 Lg - 7/8-14 FJIC (#10).....eiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
31 N69776 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 116 Lg - 7/8-14 FJIC (#10) ...oooiiiiii e 1

G69900 | Polybag - Tow Behind Single Fan with Conveyor - PLUS -
G69904 Polybag - Dual Fan - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only

32 N34498 | 1/2 Male PioneerTip - 7/8-14 FORB..........uiiiiiiiiiie e 3
33 N37914 | 3/4 Male PioneerTip - 1 1/16-12 MORB ......cccoiiiiiiii e 4
34 N74321 | Hose Wrap - YELLOW - 117 - Cas@ DIain .......occuueiiiiiiiiiiie i 1
35 N74324 | Hose Wrap - BLUE - 5” - Return - Fan 2........coouiiiiii e 1
36 N74325 | Hose Wrap - BLUE - 117 - Pressure - Fan 2..........ooioiiiiie e 1
37 N74326 | Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 5” - Return - APU .......ouiiiiii e 1
38 N74327 | Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 117 - Pressure - APU .......cooiiiiiiiiiie e 1
39 | N74330 | Hose Wrap - GREEN - 5”7 - Return - Fan 1/ CONVEYOX ........cc.uuiiiiiiiiiei e 1
40 N74331 | Hose Wrap - GREEN - 11”7 - Pressure - Fan 1/ CONVEYOX ........cccoviiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
41 |N74334 Decal - Hose Wrap 1dentifiCation............cooo i 1

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 8-7



n
=
S

©

S
T

>
I
T
=
<

(<}
m
g
A4

e
(<}
>
(7
>
c
o
o
o
2

(4OLOW 3HL 40 3aIS L4VHS IHL WOH4 A3IAYISE0 39 AINOHS
NOILO3¥IQ) NOILOZHIA ISIMMO0TO NI ONINNIAS 34V SHOLOW FHNSNI

‘310N

12 N .
A
¢ gk

L2 ‘S¢
8¢ ‘92 ‘ve

27
=

L

1£129M mm:mmmmm

&
0

€G/69N

LELZIM
&
Y]
@
()

uorejusQ 1081109
ul MaIA JOJON

V16/EN
Gl
867VEN
v/.,.& A
o

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

8-8



Tow Behind Hydraulics - No Conveyor

ltem | Part No. Description Qty

1 [N69870 | Orbit Motor - Parker 19cc - See Section 7 - (N69871 - Shaft Seal) ........cocoeeeieriieernnenn. 1

N69810 Hyd Fittings Kit - Tow Behind Single Fan without Conveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only
2 N64583 | Coupler - Test Port - 7/16-20 (#4) MORB ........ooouiiiie e 1
3 N64584 | Tee - Gauge Port - 1 5/16-12 (#16) MJIC X 1 5/16-12 (#16) RJIC x 7/16-20 (#4) FORB ....| 1
4 N15990 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) X 1-1/16-12 MJIC (#12) .....cceoviiiiieeeiieee e, 2
5 N58602 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) x 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16).....cceviiiiiireeiiiieee e 1
6 S39505 | 90 Elbow - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) X 9/16-18 MORB (#6) ......ceeeiiiiiieeeeiiiieeeeeiiieee e eieee e 1
7 N58606 | 90 Elbow - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) x 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) ....vvvveiiiiiiee e 1
8 N58171 | 90 Elbow - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) X 1 5/16-12 FJIC (#16) ....ccvvveeeeiiiiiee e 1
9 K53616 | Bulk Head 45 EIbow - 7/8-14 MUJIC (#10) ....coeiiiiiiieeiiiiiee e 1
10 K62129 | Bulk Head 45 EIbow - 1 5/16-12 MUJIC (#16).......vviiieiiiiiiie et 2
11 K62131 | Bulk Head Union - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (H#16) ......cooiiiiiieiiiiiie et 2
12 N69806 | Bulk Head Union - 7/8-14 MJIC (H10) .....c.uueieeiiiiiiie et 1
13 N16346 | Connector - 1 5/16-T2 MUIC........coiuiiiii et esnbee e e e e snneeas 2

N69809 Hyd Hose Kit - Tow Behind Single Fan without Conveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only

Hose Kit - Tow Behind Single Fan without Conveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only

16 N69777 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 X 72 Lg - 7/8-14 FJIC (F10)..eeiiiieiiiee et 1
17 N69775 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 X 80 Lg - 7/8-14 FJIC (#10)..eeeiiueiieeeiiiiiiee ettt 1
18 N69789 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 290 Lg - 7/8-14 FJIC (H#10)...ciuueieeeiiiieie et 1
19 N69773 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 300 Lg - 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) x 7/8-14 MORB (#10)......ccoicieveiiiiieeeeenen. 3
20 N69752 | Hyd Hose - 1 x 300 Lg - 1 5/16-12 RJIC (#16) x 1 1/16-12 FJIC (#12)..ceeviviveeiiiieieeeen, 2
21 N69753 | Hyd Hose - 1 x 204 Lg - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (H16).....eeeeeeiiiiiiie et 2
22 N69754 | Hyd Hose - 1 x 84 Lg - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (H#16)......ueeeeeeiiiiiiee e 2
23 N69756 | Hyd Hose - 1 X 74 Lg - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (H#16) ....ueeviieeiiiiiee e 2

G69905 Polybag - Tow Behind Single Fan without Conveyor - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
14 N34498 | 1/2 Male Pioneer Tip - 7/8-14 FORB.........uuiiiiiiiieee ettt erae e e e e e e e e e ennnnes 3
15 N37914 | 3/4 Male PioneerTip - 1 1/16-12 MORB .......cctiiiiiee e re e e e e e e e ennees 2
24 N74321 | Hose Wrap - YELLOW - 117 - CaS€ Drain ......ceeveeeeeiiiiicieiieeeeeee e ee e e e e 1
25 N74326 | Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 5”7 - RetUrn = APU .....coooiiiiiicieeeeee e a e 1
26 N74327 | Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 117 - Pressure - APU ........ooo i e e 1
27 N74330 | Hose Wrap - GREEN - 5” - Return - Fan 1/ CONVEYOT ........cueviiieeiiiiiiiiiieieeeee e e e e e eee e 1
28 N74331 | Hose Wrap - GREEN - 11”7 - Pressure - Fan 1/ CONVEYOT ......cooveeeieiiiciiiiiieieee e 1
29 |N74334 Decal - Hose Wrap 1dentifiCation...........cuuieeeiii i 1

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 8-9



Tow Behind Hydraulics
Cross Tillage Kit for One Fan

24 or 25

Hose Holder Kit - G73600

8-10 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Tow Behind Hydraulics - Cross Tillage Kit for One Fan

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
N73738 | KIT -Hydraulic Hoses - Cross Tillage - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only
1 N73733 | Hyd Hose - 1 x 480 Lg - 1 1/16-12 FJIC (H#12)...eeeiuieeiiiiee et 2
2 N73748 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 480 Lg - 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) x 7/8-14 MORB (#10)......c.cccovvverieeeiirrieenen. 2
3 N73749 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 480 Lg - 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) x 3/4 -16 MORB (#08).........cccvverivirieerirennn. 1
G73625 | Hyd Fittings - Single Fan - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only
4 N15990 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MJIC (#12) x 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12)......cciiiieiiiieiiiee e 2
5 N69768 | Bulk Head Union - 1 1/16”-12 MJIC (#12) X 1 1/16”-12 MORB (#12) ......cceeiviieiiieeeneenn. 2
6 N69804 | Bulk Head Union - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10 ) x 7/8-14 MORB (#10) .....cccveiiiiieiiiee e 3
G73626 |PBAG - CrossTillage - 10S - Single Fan - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
7 N34488 | 1/2 Female Pioneer Coupler - 7/8-14 FORB (#10) ......cccvviiiiiiieee e ccciieeeeeee e e e e e 3
8 N34498 [ 1/2 Male PioneerTip - 7/8-14 FORB (#10) ....coiouuiiiiiiiiiie et 2
9 N37914 | 3/4 Male Pioneer Tip - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12).....uueiiiiiii e 2
10 | N37915 | 3/4 Female Pioneer Coupler - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12).......ccceeiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 2
11 K73230 | 3/8 Flat Face Tip - 3/4-16 FORB (#08) (FF491-3-8-CV) - Low Pressure Release.............. 1
12 N74321 | Hose Wrap - YELLOW - 117 - Cas€ Drain .......cceveeeiiiiiiciiiiiieiee et e e 2
13 N74326 | Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 5”7 - Return = APU ......ooooiiiiiceeeeeee e e e 2
14 N74327 [ Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 117 - Pressure - APU .......cooiiiiii e 2
15 N74330 |Hose Wrap - GREEN - 5” - Return - Fan 1/ CONVEYOX ........ccccuiaiiiiiaiie e 2
16 N74331 | Hose Wrap - GREEN - 11” - Pressure - Fan 1/ CONVEYOT ..........cocvueiiiiieiiiee e 2
G73600 | Hose Holder Kit - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
17 S73602 | Hitch HOSE HOIAEr = Clam......uviiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e s 4
18 S73603 | Hitch Hose Holder - Bottom Plate ...........oooiiiiiiiii e 4
19 S73604 | Hitch Hose Holder - TOP PIAte ........ocueeiiiiiiiiiiee e 4
20 | N69879 | Bushing - 0.385 ID X 0.625 OD X 1 3/8 L .. .ccttueeiiiiieiiiie it 8
G73601 | Hitch Hose Holder Hardware - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only.............c.c....... 1
21 S27987 | Flange Lock Nut - 3/8 W/CeNEr LOCK........cccuuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 12
22 P7C616| Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 Lg.uuciiiuieiee ittt et e e e enbe e e e e e 4
23 S28159 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 1/2 L. uueeeee ettt e e st e e e s e e e 8
24 [S69855 Bracket - Bulk Head - Quantum 80 ft ONIY.........cooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
25 |S73724 | Bracket - Bulk Head - Quantum 40 ft 10 70 fl......oooiiiiiiii e 1
26 |S73732 | Clamp Plate - Bulk Head - Quantum 40 ft t0 70 ft.........cccoiiiiiiiiii e 1
27 [S69859 Cover - EXPANSION SIOt.....ci ittt e e e e e e 1
G73746 PBAG:STD QTM R-BULKHEAD HDW - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
28 | NT9B78 [ HEX BOIt = B/8 X 7 LG cueeetiiiitieitieitie ittt ettt 4
29 M-3388 | LOCKNUL = 3/8....ceiiieeieeiiieiie ettt e e e e e e e e e sttt eeeaeeeeesannnsnteaaneeneeaaeeesnannnnnes 4
B0 | W-475 | HEX BOIE =3/8 X 1 L teieiutieeiitiieiiiie ettt sttt e b e e et e e s enbe e e nae e e eneeeeenees 4
31 W-523 | LOCK WASNET = 3/8.....o ittt et e e st e e b e e e enbe e e snnes 4
B2 | W-BT4 | INUL - B/8 ittt a et et e et e e e s be e e s be e e e abbe e e nee e e enbe e e nanes 4
G73747 PBAG:WIDE QTM R-BULKHEAD HDW - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only
33 | NT9B78 [ HEX BOIt = B/8 X 7 LG cueeeieiiitieitie ettt ettt 2
34 M-3388 | LOCKNUL = 3/8....ciiiieeeieiiieiiei ettt e e e e e e e e e et eeeeaeeeeessnannsntenaneeneeaaeeeanannnnnes 2
35 | W-475 | HEX BOIE =3/8 X 1 L teieiutiieiiieie ittt ettt ettt et sttt e e b e e et e e s emte e e nnne e e enbeeeenees 4
36 | W-523 | LOCK WASNET = 3/8 ...ttt ettt ettt st st e s ema e e ie e e e nbe e e ennes 4
B7 | W-BT4 | INUE - B/8 ittt ettt e et e e e s be e e s be e e e anb e e e be e e e anbe e e nnnes 4
Order Kits Through Whole Goods Only
N73796 | KITCROSS-TILL STD Q+10S 1FAN - Quantum 40 ft to 70 ft
(Includes ltems 1-23 and 25-32)
N73798 | KITCROSS-TILL WIDE Q+10S 1FAN - Quantum 80 ft Only
(Includes ltems 1-24, 27 and 33-37)
38 [N74334 Decal - Hose Wrap Identification (Locate on Drill Hitch) ..........cceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 1
39 [N74998 Decal - Hose Identification - Bulkhead (Locate on Bulkhead) ...........cccccevviiiiiiiiiiiiiccnns 1
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 8-11



Tow Behind Hydraulics
Cross Tillage Kit for Two Fans

26 or 27

)

Hose Holder Kit - G73600

8-12 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Tow Behind Hydraulics - Cross Tillage Kit for Two Fans

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
N73739 | KIT:CrossTillage STD QTM 2 Fans - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
1 N73733 | Hyd Hose - 1 x 480 Lg - 1 1/16-12 FJIC (H#12)...eeeiuieeiiiiee et 4
2 N73748 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 480 Lg - 7/8-14 RIIC (#10) x 7/8-14 MORB (#10).......ccovvveiriieiiieeenneenn 2
3 N73749 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 480 Lg - 7/8-14 RJIIC (#10) x 3/4 -16 MORB (#08).........ccccvvrvverirerernnnn. 1
N69801 KIT:Hyd Fitting - Cross Tillage - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
4 N15990 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MJIC (#12) x 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12)......cciiiiiiiiieiiiee e 4
5 N69768 | Bulk Head Union - 1 1/16”-12 MJIC (#12) X 1 1/16”-12 MORB (#12) ......cceeviiieiiieeennenn. 4
6 N69804 | Bulk Head Union - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10 ) x 7/8-14 MORB (#10) .....cccviiiiiieiiee e 3
G69903 | PBAG - CrossTillage - 10S - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only
7 N34488 | 1/2 Female Pioneer Coupler - 7/8-14 FORB (#10) ......cccvvviiiiiieee e e e e e e e e e 3
8 N34498 [ 1/2 Male PioneerTip - 7/8-14 FORB (#10) ....coiiuviiiiiiiiiiee e 2
9 N37914 | 3/4 Male Pioneer Tip - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12).....uueiiiiiieiiiieeiie e 4
10 | N37915 | 3/4 Female Pioneer Coupler - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12).......ccceiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 4
11 K73230 | 3/8 Flat Face Tip - 3/4-16 FORB (#08) (FF491-3-8-CV) - Low Pressure Release.............. 1
12 N74321 | Hose Wrap - YELLOW - 117 - CasS€ Drain .......cceveeeiiiiiicciiiieeiee e e e 2
13 N74324 | Hose Wrap - BLUE - 57 - Return - Fan 2.t e e e e 2
14 N74325 [ Hose Wrap - BLUE - 117 - Pressure - Fan 2..........ooioiiiiieieee e 2
15 N74326 | Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 5” - Return - APU ......cooiiiiiiiiiiieie e 2
16 N74327 | Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 117 - Pressure - APU ........coociiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
17 N74330 |Hose Wrap - GREEN - 5” - Return - Fan 1/ CONVEYOX .........cccoiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
18 N74331 [ Hose Wrap - GREEN - 11”7 - Pressure - Fan 1/ CONVEYOX ........cccoviuiiieeiiiiieee e 2
G73600 | Hose Holder Kit - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only
19 | S73602 | Hitch HOSE HOIAEr - Clamp ......ciiiiiiiiieeiieie et 4
20 S73603 | Hitch Hose Holder - BOttomM Plate...........cccuiiiiiiiiiiie et 4
21 S73604 | Hitch Hose Holder - TOP Plate ..........ciiiiiiiiiie e 4
22 | N69879 | Bushing - 0.385 ID X 0.625 OD X 1 3/8 Lg....cceiuriiiiiiiiiiie ettt 8
G73601 | Hitch Hose Holder Hardware - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only ...cceceeeessssannes 1
23 S27987 | Flange LOck Nut - 3/8 W/CENTEr LOCK.......coiueiiieiiiiiiee ettt 12
24 P7C616| Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 Lg - (NOt USed) .........cocoviiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
25 S28159 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 1/2 Lguuueiuueieiieie ettt enaee e 8
26 |S69855 | Bracket - Bulk Head - Quantum 80 ft ONlY..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieriee e 1
27 |S73724 Bracket - Bulk Head - Quantum 40 f1 10 70 fl......cooiiiii e 1
28 |S73732 Clamp Plate - Bulk Head - Quantum 40 ft 10 70 ft.......cueeviiiiiiiie e 1
29 |S69859 (70171 g b o T g 1< o 1R [ | R 1
G73746 | PBAG:STD QTM R-BULKHEAD HDW - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
30 | NT19678 | HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 7 L« ueeeeiiiieiiiie ettt ettt ettt et e s bt e e be e e s nnbe e e nae e e enbeeeenees 4
31 M-3388 | LOCKNUL = 3/8 ...ttt ettt e et e et e e s bt e e e bt e e s nbe e s eane e e enbeeesnneeas 4
32 | W-475 | HEX BOIE =3/8 X T L teeeiutiieiiiiie ittt ettt ettt be et e e me e e bn e e e emne e e ennes 4
33 | W-523 | LOCK WESKNET = 3/8 ...ttt 4
B4 | W-BT4 | INUL - B/8 ittt ettt sn et e e n e 4
G73747 | PBAG:WIDE QTM R-BULKHEAD HDW - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only
35 NT9B78 | HEX BOIt = B/8 X 7 g ceteeeiiiie ittt ettt et e et e b e s e e e nre e e snnee s 2
36 | M-3388 | LOCKNUL = B/8... ittt ettt et e e s be e e s be e e s emb e e e bt e e e enbe e e eanes 2
37 | W-475 | HEX BOIE =3/8 X T L teteiutieeiiiie ittt ettt ettt ettt sttt st e st e e nma e e nn e e e enne e e ennes 4
38 | W-523 | LOCK WESKNET = 3/8 ...ttt 4
B9 | W-BT4 | INUL - B/8 ittt et s e e e n e 4
Order Kits Through Whole Goods Only
N73797 | KITCROSS-TILL STD Q+10S 2FAN - Quantum 40 ft to 70 ft
(Includes ltems 1-25 and 27-34)
N73799 | KITCROSS-TILL WIDE Q+10S 2FAN - Quantum 80 ft Only
(Includes ltems 1-26, 29 and 35-39)
40 [N74334 Decal - Hose Wrap 1dentifiCation............cooo it 1
41 [N74998 Decal - Hose Identification - Bulkhead (Locate on Bulkhead) ...........cccccevviiiiiiiiiiiiincnns 1
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 8-13



Tow Between Hydraulics
Single Fan with Conveyor

@.V “Nm .m.v hm.v ¥16LEN
0S ‘8v ‘OF ‘v¥ ‘ev /@
(K¢} /M 9
(YOLOW THL 40 3AIS L4VHS FHL WO¥-4 dIAYISEO 38 AINOHS M
NOILDTHIA) NOILDTHIA ASIMMI0TO NI ONINNIAS JHY SHOLOW IHNSNI
310N 61169N

8¢

C9L69N

@
m\\eﬂw/N ;%@m

L
1010\ J10ABAUOD

1eLzo
78169N
L

ov. WJG@

H
. 0 &
Lt ey s £
d
aa\ 8 ‘i ‘2
£8/69N
e LG w@%mz $BL6ON Ly,

6C12M

68.69N v
14> 6¢ m_JDﬁ_O_z n

88.69N

A

86Y¥EN

€€

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

8-14



Tow Between Hydraulics - Single Fan with Conveyor

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |[N69870 | Orbit Motor - Parker 19cc - See Section 7 - (N69871 - Shaft Seal) ........cocoevvveriiiennnnnn. 1
N69761 Hyd Fittings Kit - Tow Between Single Fan with Conveyor - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
2 N64583 | Coupler - Test Port - 7/16-20 (#4) MORB........ccccceevviinnnnns 3
3 N64584 | Tee - Gauge Port - 1 5/16-12 (#16) MJIC X 1 5/16-12 (#16) RJIC x 7/16-20 (#4) FORB ....| 1
4 N36382 | 45 Elbow - Swivel - 1 5/16-12 FJIC X 1 5/16-12 MUJIC ......cvveeiiiieiieeece e 2
5 | N58602 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) X 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16)........covveerreerreeerrrsrserneeen. 2
6 S39505 | 90 Elbow - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) X 9/16-18 MORB (#6) ........cccvveeiiieecirie e e 1
7 K62979 | Tee - Gauge Port - (Note these are used 0n COnVEYOr MOTOr) vuueueireeesreeesareeessseeesanseesssneesssseessnnees 2
9 K53616 | Bulk Head 45 EIbow - 7/8-14 MUIC (H10) ...ccocvieeiiieecieeeciieeeiee e see e e e nneee e es 1
10 K62129 | Bulk Head 45 EIbow - 1 5/16-12 MUJIC (#16).....eeeiiieeiiiee e siiee et 6
11 K62131 | Bulk Head Union - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) ....eevviiieeeeeiiiiciiieeeee e e e e e e e e e 4
12 N69806 | Bulk Head Union - 7/8-14 MUIC (#10).....ccuveeiiiieeiiee ettt 1
13 N69804 | Bulk Head Union - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10 ) x 7/8-14 MORB (#10) ......ccceeeivreiiiee e 1
14 | N69768 | Bulk Head Union - (1) 1 1/16”-12 MJIC X (1) 1 1/16”-12 MORB.........cccceeeviveecee e 4
15 N69764 | Check Valve - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) (Located in Conveyor Polybag G69902)................... 1
16 | C-48394 | Tee - (3) 7/8-TA MUIC ..ottt e e e n e tee e e snte e e nnee e e aneeeennees 1
17 | N69766 | Tee - (2) 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) x (1) 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) MMF .......cocviiiiiiiiciiee e 1
18 | N69762 | Tee - (2) 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) x (1) 1 5/16-12 RJIC (#16) MFM ........cccovviiiiieieieecereeee 1
19 N58608 | Tee - 1 5/16-12 MUJIC (HT1B) ...eeeeeeiiiiiiee e it ettt e e e e et e e e e s ae e e e e enbee e e e e nnneeas 1
20 | N15990 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) X 1-1/16-12 MJIC ($12) ....covveieeeieeieeeeeeeeeeereeen 2
21 N69868 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MJIC X 7/8-14 MORB ........ovviiiii ettt 4

N69760 Hyd Hose Kit - Tow Between Single Fan with Conveyor - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
Hose Kit - Tow Between Single Fan with Conveyor - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Qnly

27 * *x % % %

28 | N69790 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 X 48 - 7/8-14 FJIC (H#10)...cccueeiiiiiieiiie ettt 1
29 | N69777 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 X 72 - 7/8-14 FJIC (H#10)...cccueeiiiiii et 1
30 | N69785 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 84 - 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) x 3/4-16 MORB (#8).......ccccveiieieiiiee e 1
31 N69869 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 X 114 - 7/8-14 FJIC (H#10) ...eeeireeeiiiie e 1
32 | N69787 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 148 - 7/8-14 FJIC (#10) ....eeiiiiiiee e 1
33 | N69788 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 192 - 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) x 3/4-16 MORB (#8).......ceeeiiiiiiiieeeiee e 2
34 | N69789 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 X 290 - 7/8-14 FJIC (H10).....eeiiiieieiiieeriee et 1
35 | N69758 | Hyd Hose 1 X 18 = 1 5/16-12 FJIC (#16)....ccerrssmmrmssmrmissmmmssnssmsssssssssssmsssnsssssmsssssssssssnssnssnns 2
36 | N69784 | Hyd Hose 1 x 48 -1 1/16-12 RJIC (#12) X 1 5/16-12 FJIC (#16) ..ccceeerirumersssmersssnresssannnssans 4
37 | N69781 | Hyd Hose 1 X 60 - 1 5/16-12 RJIIC (#16)...cuerrirsmrrssurrissnmmssansmsssnsssssmsssssnsssssasssssasssssanssssans 2
38 | N69779 | Hyd Hose 1 x 162 - 1 1/16-12 RJIC (#12) x 1 5/16-12 RJIC......cccsrremrrrmrmismnrssnnssssmnnsnsnns 2
39 | N69778 | Hyd Hose 1 x 228 - 1 1/16-12 RJIC (#12) x 1 5/16-12 FJIC (#16) ..ccerrrmrrrssnrssnnnsssannssnnns 4
40 | N69782 | Hyd Hose 1 X 246 - 1 5/16-12 RJIC (#16) .....veeeiureeeiiie ettt 2
41 N69783 | Hyd Hose 1 X 290 - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (H16) ....ccoiveeeiiiieiiieee e 4

G69901 Polybag - Tow Between Single Fan with Conveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only

22 N34498 | 1/2 Male Pioneer Tip - 7/8-14 FORB.......cc.cii ittt 6
23 N37914 | 3/4 Male PioneerTip - 1 1/16-12 MORB ........coiiiiiiie e 2
24 | K73230 | 3/8 Flat Face Tip - 3/4-16 (#08) FORB (FF491-3-8-CV)....cccoviiiiiieiiee e 1
25 N34488 | 1/2 Female Pioneer Coupler - 7/8-14 FORB.........ccccoiiicciiieeeeeee e eee e e e e 1
26 N37915 | 3/4 Female Pioneer Coupler - 1 1/16-12 MORB ........ccviiiiiiiiiiie e 4
42 N74321 | Hose Wrap - YELLOW - 11”7 - Pressure - Case Drain.........ccccocieiiieiiiiic e 2
43 N74322 | Hose Wrap - WHITE - 5” - Return - Depth CONtrol............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
44 N74323 | Hose Wrap - WHITE - 11”7 - Pressure - Depth Control..........ccccccveiiiiiiee e 2
45 N74326 | Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 5”7 - RetUrN = APU ......ooooiiiiiieeeee et a e 1
46 N74327 | Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 117 - Pressure - APU ... e e 1
47 | N74328 | Hose Wrap - PURPLE - 5” - Return - Wing Lift .........cooooiiii e 2
48 N74329 | Hose Wrap - PURPLE - 117 - Pressure - Wing Lift ..., 2
49 | N74330 | Hose Wrap - GREEN - 5” - Return - Fan 1/ CONVEYOX .......c.coiiiiiiiiieiiiie e 1
50 | N74331 | Hose Wrap - GREEN - 11”7 - Pressure - Fan 1/ CONVEYOX ........ccccoiiieiiiie e 1
51 |N74334 Decal - Hose Wrap 1dentifiCation.............ceeeeriiiiiciiiiiiiiie e 2

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 8-15



(4OLOW 3HL 40 3IS L4VHS FHL WO¥4 A3AYISE0 38 ATINOHS

NOILOFYIO) NOILOFYIO 3SIMMI0TO NI ONINNIAS Fuv SYOLOW JdNSNT -
210N 6LL69N

8¢

C9L69N

&
N\\.ﬂw.f/m Fw%@m
L

lojopy J0ABnuo)

LELzoN
Z8L6IN
L

ov. /Jﬁ
é_an

Tow Between Hydraulics
Dual Fans with Conveyor

d
3 O a
6V ‘€ poIN= =T
13 3 &
0S ‘v ‘2
89/69N 869N mwNMﬂu
vl o8
6C1COM

ol

€
@

Ho/amz
el

G ‘6Y LS ‘GY ‘€Y
2s ‘0S '8y ‘9¥ ‘vv 2y /A 08N

e

O

® o®

N s @8
nd
@N NJDQOE

PLBLEN —_—
0ezeLN

ve

.

5 88.69N

/. —¢€¢

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

8-16



Tow Between Hydraulics - Dual Fans with Conveyor

ltem | Part No. Description Qty

1 |[N69870 | Orbit Motor - Parker 19cc - See Section 7 - (N69871 - Shaft Seal) ........ccccevvvveeiiieennnnnn. 2
N69761 Hyd Fittings Kit - Tow Between Single Fan with Conveyor - PLUS -
N69812 Hyd Fittings Kit - Tow Between Dual Fan with Conveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only

2 N64583 | Coupler - Test Port - 7/16-20 (#4) MORB..........ccccceeiieinenene 4
3 N64584 | Tee - Gauge Port - 1 5/16-12 (#16) MJIC X 1 5/16-12 (#16) RJIC x 7/16-20 (#4) FORB....| 2
4 N36382 | 45 Elbow - Swivel - 1 5/16-12 FJIC X 1 5/16-12 MJIC ......ccooiiiiiiiiii e 2
5 | N58602 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) X 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16).........ovevvereereeerereeersrreenans 4
6 S39505 | 90 Elbow - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) X 9/16-18 MORB (#6) ......ccceeivieieriiie e 2
7 K62979 | Tee - Gauge Port - (Note these are used 0n COnVEyOr MOTOr) vuueueireeesreessareeessseeesssseesssseesssseessnnees 2
9 K53616 | Bulk Head 45 EIDow - 7/8-14 MUJIC (#10) ..cveieiiieieeiie et 1
10 | K62129 | Bulk Head 45 EIbow - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16)....cccveeieieieeiiieeeiee e eneee e see e 4
11 K62131 | Bulk Head Union - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (H#16) ......cociuiiiieiiiiiie et 6
12 | N69806 | Bulk Head Union - 7/8-14 MUJIC (F10).....ciuiiiiiiiee ittt 1
13 | N69804 | Bulk Head Union - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10 ) x 7/8-14 MORB (#10) ......cceeoiieeieaie e eeeneeenee 1
14 | N69768 | Bulk Head Union - (1) 1 1/167-12 MJIC X (1) 1 1/16"-12 MORB........cccccveiierieeeeeieeneen. 4
15 | N69764 | Check Valve - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) (Located in Conveyor Polybag G69902)................... 1
16 | C-4394 | Tee - (B) 7/8-14 MUIC ...ttt bbbt eneeas 1
17 | N69766 | Tee - (2) 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) x (1) 7/8-14 FJIC (#10) MMF .....coiiiiiiiiiieieee e 2
18 | N69762 |Tee - (2) 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) x (1) 1 5/16-12 RJIC (#16) MFM .......ccoeviieiieiieeee e, 1
19 N58608 | Tee - 1 5/16-12 MUJIC (HT16) ...eeeeeeiiiiiiee e ettt et e e et e e e e s nbae e e e e snbae e e e e snneeas 1
20 | N15990 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) x 1-1/16-12 MJIC (#12) ...ceeviiiiiiiiiieiiee e 4
21 N69868 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MJIC X 7/8-14 MORB .......cc.oiiiiiiiiieieeii e 4

N69760 Hyd Hose Kit - Tow Between Single Fan with Conveyor - PLUS - N69811
Hose Kit - Tow Between Single Fan with Conveyor - PLUS - N69811
N69811 Hyd Hose Kit - Tow Between Dual Fan with Conveyor - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only

27 | N69786 | Hyd HOSE - 1/2 X 36 = 7/8-14 FIIC (#10)......vveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereseeeeseeeseeeseeseeeeseeeseeeeeeseses e 1
28 | NB9790 |Hyd HOSE - 1/2 X 48 - 7/8-14 FIC (#10).......vvereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseseeeeeeeseee e 1
29 | N69777 |Hyd HOSE - 1/2 X 72 - 7/8-14 FIC ($10)......vveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeee s 1
30 | N69785 |Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 84 - 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) X 3/4-16 MORB (#8)..........ovveeerrererrererrererrerere. 1
31 | N69869 | Hyd HOSE - 1/2 X 114 = 7/8-14 FIIC (#10) cveerrvereeeererreeeeerereeeeseseeeeeeeseseeseeeeseeeses e ses e 1
32 | NB9787 |Hyd HOSE - 1/2 X 148 - 7/8-14 FIIC ($10).....veeveeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeseee s ses e 1
33 | N69788 |Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 192 - 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) X 3/4-16 MORB (#8).........ovveervverrrererrrerrerereee. 2
34 | N69789 |Hyd HOSE - 1/2 X 290 - 7/8-14 FIIC (B10).....veeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeees s eseeseeee 1
35 | NB9758 |Hyd HOSE 1 X 18 = 1 5/16-12 FIC (H16) ...errrvereeeeeeereeeeeeereseseseseeeseseeseeeessee s ses e 2
36 | N69784 |Hyd Hose 1 x 48 -1 1/16-12 RIC (#12) X 1 5/16-12 FIC (#16) ..eerveerveeereereererrrereereren. 4
37 | N69781 |Hyd HoS€ 1 X B0 = 1 5/16-12 FIIC (H16) cveervverveereeeeeeeeseeoeeseereseeeeeeeseseeeeeeeseees s eseeseeeen 2
38 | N69779 |Hyd Hose 1 x 162 - 1 1/16-12 RIC (#12) X 1 5/16-12 FIIC w..eeoreereeerereeeeeeeeereeeeeereeses . 4
39 | N69778 |Hyd Hose 1 x 228 - 1 1/16-12 RIIC (#12) X 1 5/16-12 FIIC (#16) ....ecovverrrerreererrrereererenee. 4
40 | N69782 | Hyd HoSE 1 X 246 - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (H16) .....veeveeeeeereeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeeseseeeeeeeseee s 2
41 | N69783 |Hyd HoSe 1 X 290 - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (H16) ....rrveeeeeereeeeeeeeeresreseseseeeseseeseeeesseeses s 4

G69901 Polybag - Tow Between Single Fan with Conveyor - PLUS -
G69904 Polybag - Dual Fan - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only

22 N34498 | 1/2 Male Pioneer Tip - 7/8-14 FORB........c.cii ittt 6
23 N37914 | 3/4 Male PioneerTip - 1 1/16-12 MORB ........coiiiiiiie it 2
24 | K73230 | 3/8 Flat Face Tip - 3/4-16 (#08) FORB (FF491-3-8-CV)....cccviiiiiciiiceeec e 1
25 N34488 | 1/2 Female Pioneer Coupler - 7/8-14 FORB.........coooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
26 N37915 | 3/4 Female Pioneer Coupler - 1 1/16-12 MORB.........c.coiiiiiiiiiie e 4
42 N74321 | Hose Wrap - YELLOW - 117 - Pressure - Case Drain.........ccccceeeeeiiiiieee i 2
43 N74322 | Hose Wrap - WHITE - 5” - Return - Depth Control...........cceeeevveieeiiiiieeeee e 2
44 N74323 | Hose Wrap - WHITE - 11” - Pressure - Depth Control..........cccevviiiiiiiiiiiie e, 2
45 N74324 | Hose Wrap - BLUE - 5” - Return - Fan 2........cooiiiiiii e 1
46 N74325 | Hose Wrap - BLUE - 117 - Pressure - Fan 2.t 1
47 N74326 | Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 5”7 - RetUrn - APU ......oocooiiiiiieeeee et e e 1
48 N74327 | Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 117 - Pressure - APU .......cooiiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
49 N74328 | Hose Wrap - PURPLE - 5” - Return - Wing Lift .........ooouiiiiii e, 2
50 | N74329 | Hose Wrap - PURPLE - 117 - Pressure - Wing Lift .........cccooiiiiiiiiie e 2
51 N74330 | Hose Wrap - GREEN - 5” - Return - Fan 1/ CONVEYOT ........ccevviieeeiiiiiiiciiiieeeee e e e eeeeeiinns 1
52 N74331 | Hose Wrap - GREEN - 11”7 - Pressure - Fan 1/ CONVEYOX ........cccoviiiiieiiiiiiie e 1
53 |N74334 Decal - Hose Wrap 1dentifiCation.............cooiiiiiioiii e 2

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 8-17



Tow Between Hydraulics

No Conveyor

8y ‘v ‘ev £8J69N
(874
89/60N o

6v ‘LS ‘St ‘€v SWMZ mmwsmz

0S ‘8¥ ‘9F ‘v¥ ‘e¥ 0665IN 0826
e /,../vg 02 e&

(4OLOW JHL 40 30IS L4VHS FHL WO¥4 0IAYISE0 38 ATNOHS
NOILO3¥IQ) NOILOFMIA 3SIMMO0TO NI ONINNIAS 3V SYOLOW JdNSNT - - 61/69N

‘310N 8¢

Ly ‘€Y

S vl

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

8-18



Tow Between Hydraulics - No Conveyor

ltem | Part No. Description Qty

1 [N69870 | Orbit Motor - Parker 19cc - See Section 7 - (N69871 - Shaft Seal) ........cocoeeeieriieernnenn. 1

N69814 Hyd Fittings Kit - Tow Between Single Fan without Conveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only
2 N64583 | Coupler - Test Port - 7/16-20 (#4) MORB ..........oiiiiiiiii e 1
3 N64584 | Tee - Gauge Port - 1 5/16-12 (#16) MJIC X 1 5/16-12 (#16) RJIC x 7/16-20 (#4) FORB ....| 1
4 N36382 | 45 Elbow - Swivel - 1 5/16-12 FJIC X 1 5/16-12 MUJIC .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 2
5 N58602 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) x 1 5/16-12 MUJIC (#16).....ceevviiiiireeeiiiiiee e, 2
6 S39505 | 90 Elbow - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) X 9/16-18 MORB (#6) ......ceeeeiiiiiieeeiiiiieeeesiieee e eieee e 1
7 * *x *x % %
9 K53616 | Bulk Head 45 Elbow - 7/8-14 MUJIC (#10) ....cooviiiiiiieiiiiiee et 1
10 K62129 | Bulk Head 45 EIbow - 1 5/16-12 MUIC (#16).......uveieeiiiiiie e 4
11 K62131 | Bulk Head Union - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (H#16) ......cociuiiiieiiiiiie et 6
12 N69806 | Bulk Head Union - 7/8-14 MJIC (H10) .....c.uviiieiiiiiieee it e e 1
13 N69804 | Bulk Head Union - 7/8-14 MJIC (#10 ) x 7/8-14 MORB (#10) ...ccceviiviiieeeiiiieee e 1
14 N69768 | Bulk Head Union - (1) 1 1/16”-12 MJIC X (1) 1 1/167-12 MORB.........cccoeiciireeeiieee e, 4
15 * *x *x % %
16 C-4394 [ Tee - (B) 7/8-T4 MUIC ..ottt ettt e et e e e e st e e e e e snb e e e e e nnbae e e e e nnneees 1
17 N69766 | Tee - (2) 7/8-14 MJIC (#10) x (1) 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) MMF ......oovvviiiiiiieeeeeee e, 1
18 N69762 | Tee - (2) 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) x (1) 1 5/16-12 RJIC (#16) MFM ........covevviiiiieeeiiiee e, 1
19 N58608 | Tee - 1 5/16-12 MUJIC (HT16) ...eeeeeeiiiiiiee e ettt et e e et e e e e s nbae e e e e snbae e e e e snneeas 1
20 N15990 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MORB (#12) x 1-1/16-12 MJIC (#12) .....cocoviiiiieieeiiee e, 2
21 N69868 | Connector - 1 1/16-12 MJIC X 7/8-14 MORB .......coiiiiiiiie it 4
22 N34498 | 1/2 Male Pioneer Tip - 7/8-14 FORB........c.cii ittt 6
23 N37914 | 3/4 Male PioneerTip - 1 1/16-12 MORB ........cooiiiiiieiiiee et 2
24 K73230 | 3/8 Flat Face Tip - 3/4-16 (#08) FORB (FF491-3-8-CV)....ccccctiiieiiiiiiee e 1

N69813 Hyd Hose Kit - Tow Between Single Fan without Conveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only

Hose Kit - Tow Between Single Fan without Conveyor - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only

27 * k k *k %
28 N69790 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 X 48 - 7/8-14 FJIC (H#10)......eeiiiiiiiiiee et 1
29 N69777 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 X 72 - 7/8-14 FJIC (H#10).....ueieiiiiiiiie ettt 1
30 N69785 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 84 - 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) x 3/4-16 MORB (#8)........ccvvveeiiiiiieeeeiiieee e 1
31 N69869 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 X 114 - 7/8-14 FJIC (H#10) ...eeeviiiiiiiee et 1
32 N69787 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 X 148 - 7/8-14 FJIC (H#10) ...eeeeeiiiiiiiee et 1
33 N69788 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 x 192 - 7/8-14 RJIC (#10) x 3/4-16 MORB (#8)......ccvvveeiiiiiiie e, 2
34 N69789 | Hyd Hose - 1/2 X 290 - 7/8-14 FJIC (H10).....ceeiiiiiiieeiiiiiie et eriee e 1
35 N69758 | Hyd Hose 1 X 18 - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (H16) ....vveeeeeiiiiiiee ettt 2
36 N69784 | Hyd Hose 1 x 48 - 1 1/16-12 RJIC (#12) x 1 5/16-12 RJIC (#16) .....ccevvveeiiiieieieieeee e, 4
38 N69779 | Hyd Hose 1 x 162 - 1 1/16-12 RJIIC (#12) X 1 5/16-12 RJIC .....oevviiiiiiieeeieeeeeee e, 2
39 N69778 | Hyd Hose 1 x 228 - 1 1/16-12 RJIC (#12) x 1 5/16-12 RJIC (#16) .....evvveeiiiiieieeeieeee e, 4
41 N69783 | Hyd Hose 1 X 290 - 1 5/16-12 FJIC (H#16) .....ceeiiiuiiiieeiiiiiee et 4

G69907 | Polybag - Tow Between Single Fan without Conveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only
25 N34488 | 1/2 Female Pioneer Coupler - 7/8-14 FORB........c..ciiiiiiiiieeiie et 1
26 N37915 | 3/4 Female Pioneer Coupler - 1 1/16-12 MORB..........c.coiiiiiiiiiie e 4
42 N74321 | Hose Wrap - YELLOW - 11”7 - Pressure - Case Drain .........ccccocieiiieeiiiie e 2
43 N74322 | Hose Wrap - WHITE - 5” - Return - Depth COoNntrol..........cccoocviiieiiiiiiiee e 2
44 N74323 | Hose Wrap - WHITE - 11”7 - Pressure - Depth CoNntrol............coevveeiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 2
45 N74326 | Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 5”7 - RetUrn = APU ......ooooiiiiiieeeee e e e 1
46 N74327 | Hose Wrap - ORANGE - 117 - Pressure - APU ..o e e 1
47 N74328 | Hose Wrap - PURPLE - 5” - Return - Wing Lift .........ooouiiiiii e, 1
48 N74329 | Hose Wrap - PURPLE - 117 - Pressure - Wing Lift ... 1
49 | N74330 | Hose Wrap - GREEN - 57 - Return - Fan 1/ CONVEYOX ..........coiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 1
50 | N74331 | Hose Wrap - GREEN - 11”7 - Pressure - Fan 1/ CONVEYOX ........cccoviiieiiiiiiiiie e 1
51 |N74334 Decal - Hose Wrap 1dentifiCation............cooo i 1

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 8-19



Conveyor Hydraulics
Arms No Lock - 660, 820 and 1050 - Prior to 2026

MANIFOLD - FITTINGS

NOTE:
ALL 90° ELBOWS GOING TO HYDRAULIC
CYLINDERS ARE THE SAME (N16143)

8-20 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Conveyor Hydraulics - Arms No Lock - 660, 820 and 1050 - Prior to 2026

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 [N70485 1Y/ E=Ta 1] (o] [ SRR 1
N69770 Hyd Hose Kit - Conveyor - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
2 N69780 | Hyd Hose - 3/4 x 276 - 1 1/16-12 RJIC (#12) x 1 1/16-12 MJIC (#12) ...coocvvvveeeiiieee e, 2
3 N69791 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 36 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6).......cuvveeeeiiiiiiie et 1
4 N69792 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 56 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6).......cuvveveeiiiiiiie et 1
5 N69793 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 50 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6)......ccuvveeeeiiiiiiie et eiee e 1
6 N69794 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 72 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6)......ccuvvieeeiiiiiiie et 1
7 N69795 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 116 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6) .......vveeeeiiiiiiie e 1
8 N69796 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 126 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6).......vveveeiiiiiiee ettt 1
9 N69797 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 240 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (H6)......uvveeeeiiiiiiieeeeiiiee et 1
10 N69798 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 252 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (H6).......vveeeeiiiiiieeeeiiiiee e 1
N69771 Hyd Fittings Kit - Conveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only
11 N16143 | 90 Elbow - 9/16-18 MJIC X 9/16-18 MORB.......ccciiiiiiiie e 8
12 N58576 | 90 Elbow - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) x 1 5/16-12 MORB (#16) .....eeveviveeeeiieeeiiee e 1
13 N58171 | 90 Elbow - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) X 1 5/16-12 FJIC (#16) ....eoevovereiiee e 1
14 N69769 |45 Elbow - 1 1/16-12 RJIC (#12) x 1 5/16-12 MORB (#16) ......ceeveviieeeiee e 2
15 N19578 | 45 Elbow - 9/16-18 MJIC X 9/16-18 MORB.......ccoiiiiiiiiii e 2
16 N29358 | Connector - 9/16-18 MJIC X 9/16-18 MORB .......ccuiiiiii e 6
17 N58621 | Connector - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) x 1 5/16-12 MORB (#16).......ccccverrireriieeeiiee e 1
19 | C47188 | Cylinder - 2 1/2 x 18 - 1 1/4 Shaft (Seal Kit C51992) ........cccoieriiieiiee e 2
20 | C47335 | Cylinder -2 1/2 x 14 - 1 1/8 Shaft (Seal Kit C51993) ......ccciiiieiiiieiiiie e 1
21 C55740 | Cylinder - 3 x 10 - 1 1/2 Shaft (Seal Kit CB0622).........cceveiuireiieeeeieeeieeesee e neee e 1
22 N59028 | Hose Cover - 3 Dia x 240 Lg - Flexible (velcro flap) ......eeveviiiieieiiiieee e, 1
G69902 | Polybag - Conveyor - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
18 N70486 | Restrictor - .031” ORIFICE - (1) 9/16-18 MJIC X (1) 9/16-18 FJIC ........ccccvvvieieiiieee e, 8
N69764 | Check Valve - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) (Shown in Fan Layouts pages 8-2, 8-4, 8-12, 8-14)..| 1
See Conveyor Section 6 for hydraulics on Conveyor
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 8-21



Conveyor Hydraulics

Arms with Lock - 660, 820 and 1050 - Prior to Mid 2026
Hoses mounted to side of arms

MANIFOLD - FITTINGS

12
ABE
137 o -

NOTE:
ALL 90° ELBOWS GOING TO HYDRAULIC
CYLINDERS ARE THE SAME (N16143)

8-22 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Conveyor Hydraulics - Arms with Lock - 660, 820 and 1050 - Prior to Mid 2026

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Hoses mounted to side of arms
1 | N70485 1Y/ E= U {0 ] o PR R PSSR 1
N69770 Hyd Hose Kit - Conveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only
2 N69780 | Hyd Hose - 3/4 x 276 - 1 1/16-12 RJIIC (#12) x 1 1/16-12 MJIC (#12) ...ccocvvvveeiiieee e, 2
3 N69791 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 36 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6).......cuvveeeeiiiiiiieeeiiiee e e 1
4 N69792 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 56 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6).......cuvvveeeiiiiiiie et 1
5 N69793 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 50 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6)......ccuvveeeeiiiiiiieeeiiiiie et 1
6 N69794 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 72 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6)......ccuvveeeeiiiiiieeeciiee e e 1
7 N69797 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 240 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (H6)......uvveeeeiiiiiieeeeiiiee e eiiee e 1
8 N69798 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 282 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (H6).......vveeeeiiiiiiieeeiiiiee e eeiiiee e e 1
G69902 | Polybag - Conveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only
9 N70486 | Restrictor - .031” ORIFICE - (1) 9/16-18 MJIC X (1) 9/16-18 FJIC .......ccccvvveiiiiieee e, 8
10 N69764 | Check Valve - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) (Shown in Fan Layouts pages 8-2, 8-4, 8-12, 8-14)..| 1
N69771 Hyd Fittings Kit - Conveyor - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
19 |C47188 | Cylinder - 2 1/2 x 18 - 1 1/4 Shaft (Seal Kit C51992) ........cocoieiiiieiie e 2
20 |C47335 | Cylinder-21/2 x 14 -1 1/8 Shaft (Seal Kit C51993) ......cociiiieiiiie e 1
21 | C55740 Cylinder - 3 x 10 - 1 1/2 Shaft (Seal Kit CB0622)..........ccevcieeriireiiiieeieesreeesee e 1
22 |N59028 Hose Cover - 3 Dia x 240 Lg - Flexible (velcro flap) .......cueeveiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeieee e 1
N73940 Lock Kit - See Conveyor Section 6 for complete details - (Includes ltems Below)
23 |C73895 | Cylinder - 1 1/2 X 4 SIrOKE ..ceee e ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nraneeees 2
24 | N49933 Selector Valve - CONVEYOT LOCK ........uuiiiiiiiiieie e eiescieie e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e snnnnaeneeees 1
G73942 Pbag - 10S - Conveyor Lock - Hyd Fittings - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only......... 1
25 | S34115 | Connector - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC X 7/16-20 MORB...........oteiiuiieiiiee e 6
26 | S29967 |90 Elbow - Swivel - 9/16-18 (#06) RJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC .......cceveriiiiiiieeee e 6
27 | N58687 | 45 Elbow - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) FJIC ......oevivieeiiee e 2
28 | C-4403 | Tee - (2) 9/16-18 MJIC x (1) 9/16-18 FIIC (MMF).....oiiiiiieiieeeie e 2
29 | N16143 | 90 Elbow - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) MORB ..........ccccveiiieeeiire e 4
N73943 Kit-10S-Conveyor-Lock-Hyd-Hoses - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only.................... 1
30 | N69796 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 126 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (H6).....veeeeeeeeeieeeeiieeeiieeesteeeeiee e snee e 2
31 S65411 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 168 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC ENAS.....ccoiueieiiiie e 2
32 | N73891 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 220 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6).......eeeieeeeeieee e 1
33 | N73918 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 232 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6)......eeeeieeeeeieee e 3
Note Iltem 34 and 35 are located in Hydraulic Fitting Kit N69751 Behind or N69761 Between
34 |K62979 | Tee - Gauge Port - 1 1/16-12 (#12) MJIC x 1 1/16-12 (#12) RJIC x 7/16-20 (#4) FORB..... 2
35 |N64583 | Coupler - Test Port - 7/16-20 MORB .......cocvieiiiiiiiiiiieeee e r e e e e e e e e s saenaaneee s 2
See Conveyor Section 6 for hydraulics on Conveyor

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 8-23



Conveyor Hydraulics
Arms with Lock - 660, 820 and 1050 - Mid 2026 to present

2 Hoses mounted on top of arms

8-24 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Conveyor Hydraulics - Arms with Lock - 660, 820 and 1050 - Mid 2026 to present

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Hoses mounted on top of arms

1 | N70485 1Y/ E= U {0 ] o PR R PSSR 1
N69770 Hyd Hose Kit - Conveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only

2 N69780 | Hyd Hose - 3/4 x 276 - 1 1/16-12 RJIIC (#12) x 1 1/16-12 MJIC (#12) ...ccocvvvveeiiieee e, 2

3 N69792 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 56 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6).......cuvvvveeiiiiiiieeeiiiiie e e 1

4 N69792 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 56 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6).......cuvvveeeiiiiiiie et 1

5 N69793 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 50 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6)......ccuvveeeeiiiiiiieeeiiiiie et 1

6 N69794 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 72 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6)......ccuvveeeeiiiiiieeeciiee e e 1

7 N69798 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 282 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (H6).......vveeeeiiiiiiieeeiiiiee e eeiiiee e e 1

8 N69798 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 282 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (H6).......vveeeeiiiiiiieeeiiiiee e eeiiiee e e 1
G69902 | Polybag - Conveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only

9 N70486 | Restrictor - .031” ORIFICE - (1) 9/16-18 MJIC X (1) 9/16-18 FJIC .......ccccvvveiiiiieee e, 8

10 N69764 | Check Valve - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) (Shown in Fan Layouts pages 8-2, 8-4, 8-12, 8-14)..| 1
N69771 Hyd Fittings Kit - Conveyor - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only

15 | N19578 | 45 Elbow - 9/16-18 MJIC X 9/16-18 MORB..........coeiciiecieiecteeecteee ettt e e

16 | *xxxx

19 |C47188 | Cylinder - 2 1/2 x 18 - 1 1/4 Shaft (Seal Kit C51992) ........cocoieiiiieiie e 2

20 |C47335 | Cylinder-21/2 x 14 -1 1/8 Shaft (Seal Kit C51993) ......cociiiieiiiie e 1

21 | C55740 Cylinder - 3 x 10 - 1 1/2 Shaft (Seal Kit CB0622)..........ccevcieeriireiiiieeieesreeesee e 1

22 |N59028 Hose Cover - 3 Dia x 240 Lg - Flexible (velcro flap) .......cueeveiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeieee e 1
N73940 Lock Kit - See Conveyor Section 6 for complete details - (Includes ltems Below)

23 |C73895 | Cylinder - 1 1/2 X 4 SIrOKE ..ceee e ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nraneeees 2

24 | N49933 Selector Valve - CONVEYOT LOCK ........uuiiiiiiiiieie e eiescieie e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e snnnnaeneeees 1
G73942 Pbag - 10S - Conveyor Lock - Hyd Fittings - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only......... 1

25 | S34115 | Connector - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC X 7/16-20 MORB...........oteiiuiieiiiee e 6

26 | S29967 |90 Elbow - Swivel - 9/16-18 (#06) RJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC .......cceveriiiiiiieeee e 6

27 | N58687 | 45 Elbow - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) FJIC ......oevivieeiiee e 2

28 | C-4403 | Tee - (2) 9/16-18 MJIC x (1) 9/16-18 FIIC (MMF).....oiiiiiieiieeeie e 2

29 | N16143 | 90 Elbow - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) MORB ..........ccccveiiieeeiire e 4
N73943 Kit-10S-Conveyor-Lock-Hyd-Hoses - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only.................... 1

30 | N69796 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 126 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (H6).....veeeeeeeeeieeeeiieeeiieeesteeeeiee e snee e 2

31 S65411 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 168 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC ENAS.....ccoiueieiiiie e 2

32 | N69797 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 268 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6).......eeeieieeeieee e 2

33 | N73918 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 232 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6)......eeeeieeeeeieee e 2

Note Iltem 34 and 35 are located in Hydraulic Fitting Kit N69751 Behind or N69761 Between
34 |K62979 | Tee - Gauge Port - 1 1/16-12 (#12) MJIC x 1 1/16-12 (#12) RJIC x 7/16-20 (#4) FORB..... 2
35 |N64583 | Coupler - Test Port - 7/16-20 MORB .......cocvieiiiiiiiiiiieeee e r e e e e e e e e s saenaaneee s 2
See Conveyor Section 6 for hydraulics on Conveyor

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 8-25



Conveyor Hydraulics
Arms with Lock - 1440

N75730 2

33
N73891

N75747
32

~ S65437

MANIFOLD - FITTINGS

12
‘,
G
13

N75746

Hp

@ ] ]
«©
@7

MANIFOLD FITTING ORIENTATIONS
8-26 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart




Conveyor Hydraulics - Arms with Lock - 1440

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N70485 1Y/ E= U {0 ] o PR SST 1
N75743 Hyd Hose Kit - Conveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only
2 | N75730 |Hyd Hose - 3/4 x 320 - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) X 1 1/16-12 FJIC (#12) .....evvveeerrerrrrerreenne. 2
3 544353 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 48 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6).....ccuveeiiieiiiiiei ettt 1
4 | 544353 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 48 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIIC (HB).......oevveceeecereeesreeeeeeeseeenseeneeneseenesseneesenees 1
5 | N75758 |Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 114 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6) .......veevreeereeeeeeeeeieeeeeseeeeeeeeseeeesnesesnesesnenenen. 1
6 | N75758 |Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 114 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (H6) ........oevreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseesesnsesnenesneneeens 1
7 N69791 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 300 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (H6).......vveeeeiiiiiiieeeiiiiie e 1
8 N69791 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 300 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (H6).......vveeeeiiiiiiieeeiiiiie et 1
G69902 | Polybag - Conveyor - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only
9 N70486 | Restrictor - .031” ORIFICE - (1) 9/16-18 MJIC X (1) 9/16-18 FJIC .......ccoiiivveiiiieee e, 8
10 N69764 | Check Valve - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) (Shown in Fan Layouts pages 8-2, 8-4, 8-12, 8-14)..| 1
N75744 Hyd Fittings Kit - Conveyor - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
11 N16143 | 90 Elbow - 9/16-18 MJIC X 9/16-18 MORB.......ccciiiiiiiie e 8
12 N58576 | 90 Elbow - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) x 1 5/16-12 MORB (#16) .....eeveviveeeeiieeeiiee e 1
13 N58171 | 90 Elbow - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) X 1 5/16-12 FJIC (#16) ....ooevovereeiee e 1
14 | N69769 |45 Elbow - 1 1/16-12 RJIC (#12) x 1 5/16-12 MORB (#16) .....eevcieeiiiee e 2
15 N19578 | 45 Elbow - 9/16-18 MJIC X 9/16-18 MORB.......ccoiiiiiiiiii e 4
16 N29358 | Connector - 9/16-18 MJIC X 9/16-18 MORB .......ccuiiiiii e 4
17 | N58621 | Connector - 1 5/16-12 MJIC (#16) x 1 5/16-12 MORB (#16).......ceeviiieriieeeiiee e 1
18 | K62979 | Tee - Gauge Port - 1 1/16-12 (#12) MJIC x 1 1/16-12 (#12) RJIC x 7/16-20 (#4) FORB..... 2
19 N64583 | Coupler - Test Port - 7/16-20 MORB .........uuiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e e ennnnes 2
20 | NB36382 | 45 Elbow - Swivel - 1 5/16-12 RJIC x 1 5/16-12 MJIC ......ccoiiieiiee e 2
21 |C47335 | Cylinder-21/2 x 14 -1 1/8 Shatft (Seal Kit C51993) ......cccviiieiiiieiiiee e 1
22 |C47188 | Cylinder -2 1/2 x 18 - 1 1/4 Shatft (Seal Kit C51992) ........ccccieiiireiiiee e 2
23 | C55740 Cylinder - 3 x 10 - 1 1/2 Shaft (Seal Kit CB0622)..........cceviieeriereiiiieeiee e seeeseeee e 1
N75750 Lock Kit - See Conveyor Section 6 for complete details - (Includes ltems Below)
24 | C73895 | Cylinder -1 1/2 X 4 SIIOKE ...cecee ettt e e e s r e e e e e e e e e e e nraneeees 2
25 |N49933 Selector Valve - CONVEYOT LOCK ........uuuiiiiiiiiiee e e iesciieee e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnnnseneeees 1
G73942 Pbag - 10S - Conveyor Lock - Hyd Fittings - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only......... 1
26 | S34115 | Connector - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC X 7/16-20 MORB...........oveiiiiieiiieeeciee e 6
27 | S29967 |90 Elbow - Swivel - 9/16-18 (#06) RJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC ........cveeriviiiie e 6
28 | N58687 | 45 Elbow - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) FJIC ......oeviiieiiee e 2
29 | C-4403 |Tee - (2) 9/16-18 MJIC x (1) 9/16-18 FIIC (MMF).....ooiiiiieeieeeie e 2
30 | N16143 | 90 Elbow - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) MORB ..........cccceveiiieeeiee e 4
N75749 Kit-10S-Conveyor-Lock-Hyd-Hoses - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only.................... 1
31 S65437 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 54 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6)....cccueeeeieeieeeiee e e e 2
32 | N75747 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 X 180 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (H6)......eeeeeeeeeiieeeeiieesiieeeseieeeseee e sneee e e eneee s 2
33 | N73891 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 220 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6).......eeeeeeeeeieee e e e 2
34 | N75746 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 244 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#6).....eeeeieeeeeieee e cee e 2
35 |N59028 Hose Cover - 3 Dia x 240 Lg - Flexible (velcro flap) .......cueeeeiiiiieeiiiiiieee e 1

See Conveyor Section 6 for hydraulics on Conveyor

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 8-27



Hydraulics
Valve Block - N70485

= =
e ‘
;\/ O
&4 @
- © ¢ ?
@)’ @ ®§ ﬁ
2 O
Q] & )
GA °
] %
ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N73710 1Y/ =TT (0] (o N =1 o T3 GRS 1
2 |N73711 Soft Shift Valve (SDHL-0711/1/WP-XK 12DC) .......ceeiiuiiiiiiieiiiee it e e 3
3 |N73712 | MO Valve (SDHL-0713/WP-XK 12DC) ....ciiiiiiiiuieieiiieeiieee ettt ettt e s e 1
4 |N75808 Flow Reg. - 22 Gpm (FR16-20F-0-N-22) .......cccciiiiiiieiiiie it 1
5 |N73714 Flow Reg. - 7 GPM (2410-7.0) ....eeiiiiieeiieee ittt ettt ettt e s e et e e e snbe e sne e e s anneeesnees 1
6 |S67319 | Check Valve (CV16-20-0-N-5) = 5 PSi...uueiiiiiiiiuiiieiiieeiieee ettt e e 1
7 |N73716 CoUuNter BalanCe - 2.3:7 ...ttt et e e eaee s 1
8 |N73717 PR Valve - 500 psi (CP230-1-B-0-A-C-50) ....ceeiueiiiiiieiiiee et 1
9 |N73718 | Solenoid Valve - #12 (SVT0.S12.02.N00) .....cceiuueiiiiiiaiiieeeiiee et e e 1
10 |N73719 | Solenoid Valve - #10 (SVT0.S10.02.N00) .....ccoiueieiiiiiiieie et 1
11 [N73720 | Solenoid Coil W/ Duetsch (CCROA.C12.10.08) ......eoiiiiieiiiie et 2
12 |N73721 Diagnostic Plug - 9/16-18 MORB (PD361-6).......cccecuuteiiiieiiieeaiiee e sieee e 1
N70485 | Valve Block Assembly (Includes all above items)

8-28

October 2025

10 Series Air Cart



Section 9:

Auxilary Power Unit Assembly
- Prior to 2025

Section Contents

APU ASSEMDIY - 2024 ...ttt et e e e e e e e ree e e e e nnees 9-2
AREINAIOr MOAUIE.... ..o e e e e e e e e e e eaaae e e e e eeeanas 9-2
Battery MOAUIE ... e e e e e 9-4
Power DISCONNECT PANEN ..........uuiiiiiiiiie et e e e e eeeaaaas 9-6
Y oL (U] [ 9-8
HYAFAUIICS ..ttt e e e e e e eeeeae e e e s 9-10

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 9-1



APU Assembly - 2024
Alternator Module

9-2 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



APU Assembly - Alternator Module

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | A74085 2 T0 L T = T 1= PR 2
2 | G74159 Pbag-10S-Module-A-Hdware - See BEIOW .......cccccceriirmrrismnissmsnssssssssssssmsssssssssssanssans 1
3 | N69825 | Flow Control - (See APU Hydraulics Page 9-10) ........cooiuiiiiiiiiiiiie i 1
4 | N72999 Hydraulic Motor (Seal Kit - N73879) ....cuuiiiiiiieiieie ettt 1
5 | N73000 | Alternator - 24V DC Brushless - 150 @mP .......ccueeiiiiiiiiiie e 1
(Voltage Regulator N74165) (Bearing Kit - Two Bearings N74166)

6 | N73052 Bulkhead StUd - POSIHIVE .......coiiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
7 | N73053 Bulkhead Stud - NEQatIVE ......ccoiiiiiiiii et 1
8 | N74025 MOAUIE A WEIAMENT ...t e e e e s anneeeeas 1
9 | N74057 Vibration-DamPing .........eeeeeiiuiieeeeiie ettt e e e e 4
10 | N74059 Alternator Mount Weldment...... ..o 1
11 | N74122 Rivet Threaded INSert = BIMM........ooiiiiiiiii i e e e 26
12 | N74125 Rivet Threaded INSert = TOMIM ......ooiiiiiiii e e e 4
13 | N74127 CheckValVe TUDE B/87 ... ettt e bt e e e e e eanes 1
14 | N74129 HOSE Clam - 1/27 ettt sttt e bt e e b e e e e sabe e e eseeeeaabee e e 2
15 | N74179 Module A - Wire Kit - SE8 BEIOW ......ccceceriimmriissriinesisssssssssssssmsssssssssssssssssmsssssssssasssssss 1
16 | N74227 45 Elbow - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC x 3/4-16 (#08) MORB (N65810)............cccccueviiieriiienennn 1
17 | N74235 Lid ASSEIMDIY ...t e e s 1
18 | W-623 Flat Washer - 15/16 ID x 1 3/4 OD x 0.134 Thick (Used on Hyd Bulkhead Fittings).......... 3
19 | N74145 Panel S€al FOAM ..ot ettt 2
20 | N74146 o T 1] (] SRR 1
21 | N74126 Check Valve 1371T 104 / 3/87 ..ottt ettt e e e e e 1
22 | N56511 Gear TOOth SPEEA SENSON ... ..ciiiiiii ittt sttt be e see e e eaae e e saaee s 1
23 | N74061 Alternator BUSHING. .........eiiiii s 1
24 | N74062 SPACEr - 3/8 ID X 5/8 X 1/2 L e eueiee ittt ettt 1
25 | N73002 | CoUPIEr HYA MOTOF ... ittt ettt ettt e et e e e rmae e e esb e e e enbeeeenees 1
26 | N73003 | Coupler MiddIe SPIdET ....cc.ueiiiiiieeiiie ettt e e s e ea e e enaeeeeanes 1
P I N £ 1001 I @7 10 o =T g AN (=Y g Lo SRR 1

G74159 Pbag-10S-Module-A-Hdware - (Whole Goods Only)
28 | N74133 Hex Socket Button Head Screw - M6 X 16 MM LG .....oooiiiiiiiiieiiiieeiee e 26
29 | N74101 [0 Yot 10 A 1Y PP 8
30 | N74102 Hex Socket Cap Screw - M10 X 35 MM Lg.....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
31 | N74103 LATE= TS g T 1V PP 4
32 | N74104 Hex Socket Cap Screw - M10 X 110 MM L ..oiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 2
33 | N74105 I Yot 10 A 1Y PP 2
34 | N74106 Hex Socket Cap Screw - M12 X 110 MM LG ..oiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 2
35 | N74108 LAV TS g T 1V PP 2
36 | N74224 Hex Socket Cap Screw - M6 X 30 MM L ..ouveiiiiiieiiie et 1
37 | N74225 I Yot 10 A 1Y PP 1
38 | N74220 Brass FASIENEN ... 1
39 | N74152 Hex Socket Cap Screw - M4 X 14 MM Lg...oouiiiiiiieiiie et 4
40 | N74151 Yot 10 S 1Y PP 4

N74179 Alternator Wire Kit - (Whole Goods Only)
41 | N74130 ARENAtOr RPM Cabl@ ........ooiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
42 | N74190 0= Y PP 1
43 | N74191 ARErNator GroUNd IMaIN ... ..cooiuii ettt e bt e e e e e sare e e eaees 1
44 | N74198 POSH LINK WIFE ...ttt e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e nnnneneeeeeeeas 1
45 | N74196 GroUNG LINK WA ...ttt ettt e et e e e a e e et e e e e et ae e e e e nnnbaeaeeennnres 1

N74020 Alternator Module Assembly - (Includes All Above ltems)

Item below located in E-Drive Harness Kits
46 | S42294 Lynch Pin - /16 Did X 1 1/4 Lg c.ueeeiiiie ettt ettt e e 4
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 9-3



APU Assembly - 2024
Battery Module

OSSN B
Eom= iy =\

J F'aw’}
7 LRI~y
I "’yﬁz‘).

9-4 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



APU Assembly - Battery Module

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N74040 AUX POWET UNIL.....eeiie ettt e et e e e e e e e e e eaneees 1
2 | N74051 Power Disconnect Panel - See Next Page For Detalils ... 1
3 [ N73052 POS INPUL STUA 24V ...t e e e e s e e e e e e 1
4 | N730583 Neg Input Bulkhead StUd.............cooiiiiii e 1
5 | N74112 Relay - 24V High CUITENT ..o e 1
6 | N73027 24V FUSE HOIABT ...ttt a e e eaneeas 1
7 | N74072 LCTo 10 gTo I =] oo PP OPP PP 1
8 | N73029 Battery - 12V GrOUP 24 ...ttt ettt e s e e s eannee e s 2
9 | N74180 Battery Cable Kit - SE€ BeIOW........cccvceeiiiemiiinrnsen s ssssss s ssssss s s s sss s ssmnsnnss 1
10 | G74160 Pbag-Battery-Module-Hdware - See BeloW.........cccccrrirnmmmrmnnnsmmmmmnnssssnnssssssssssssesennas 1
11 | N74122 Rivet - Bmm Threaded INSEM........cooi e 25
12 | N74123 Rivet - 5mm Threaded INSEM........oooi i 2
13 | N73028 80 AMP MEJA FUSE ... 4
14 | N74146 [T I C =T ] RS UPRRPR 1
15 | N74005 FUSEA OUIPUL 24V ...ttt e e e e e aaneeeeeas 1
16 | N74219 Battery STrAD ....eeeieiiiiiie e n 1
17 | N74125 Rivet - 10mm Threaded INSEIt..... ..o 1
18 | N74235 Lid ASSEIMDIY ...t e e s 1

G74160 Pbag-Battery-Module-Hdware - (Whole Goods Only)
19 | N74133 Hex Socket Button Head Screw - M6 X 16 MM Lg .....ooovciiiiiiiiiiiiceee e 10
20 | N74134 Hex Socket Cap Screw - M5 X 30 MM LG ....coiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
21 | N74135 Hex Socket Cap Screw - M6 X 14 MM Lg....coiiiiiiieiiieie e 8
22 | N74153 LOCKNUL = IMI8 ...ttt e e et e e ettt e e s ns e e e e e ennneeee s 9
23 | N74226 Hex Head BOlt - M10 X 220 MIM ...iiiiiiiiiiiiee ittt e e sneneee s 1
24 | N74155 Hex Socket Cap Screw - M5 X 14 MM Lg....cooiiiiiiiiiieee e 4
25 | N74154 LOCKNUL = IMIS ..ttt e e ettt e e e ettt e e e nsn e e e e e annnneeee s 4
N74180 Battery Cable Kit - (Whole Goods Only)
26 | N74181 12V Power Cable - Battery 1 POSTO DiS #2.....cccoiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieieee e 1
27 | N74182 Link Cable - Battery 2 Neg TO DiS #1.......ooiiiiiiiiii e 1
28 | N74185 Power Wire - Positive Disconnect 3To Relay ...........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
29 | N74186 24V Power Wire - Pos + Relay and Link Module Ca ... 1
30 | N74187 Ground Main - Battery 1 Ground To Bulkhead...............ooviiiiiiiiiiie e 1
31 | N74188 Ground Wire - Neg Bulkhead To Ground BIOCK ............ccoociiiiiiiiiiiiic e 1
32 | N74192 24V Pos Bulkhead To Batt 2 DC #4 ......cooiiuiiiii e 1
N74050 Battery Module Assembly - (Includes All Above ltems)
33 | N74110 APU 12V Output - Lighting - See Next Page For Details..............cocoeeiiiiiiiieiiieee 1
34 | N74115 APU 12V Output - Auxilary - See Next Page For Details..............cocoeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 1
Item below located in E-Drive Harness Kits
35 | S42294 Lynch Pin - 3/16 Diad X 1 1/4 Lg c.eeeeiiee et 4
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 9-5



APU Assembly - 2024
Power Disconnect Panel

ORANGE

REDARC

BLACK
BROWN
RED

L B

ORANGE
RED

BLACK

RED
BROWN

9-6

October 2025

10 Series Air Cart



APU Assembly - Power Disconnect Panel

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Power Disconnect Panel N74051
1 | A74045 2 T0 L T = T 1= PR 1
2 | N74030 Power DIiSCONNECE SWITCH ......coiuiiiiiiii e 1
3 | N74066 LU EST =N o o] o LY e 2 PP 5
4 | N74115 Fused 12V OUPUE Cabl@........ccoiuiiiiiiiieiie et 1
5 | N74110 APU 12V OUtpUt = LIGhHING ..eeeeeee et 1
6 | G74161 Pbag-Power Diconnect-Hdware - See Below - (Whole Goods OnNly) ....cuceeeessasssssanseass 1
7 | N74145 LA T IS 1= Y= I o T PSP 1
8 | N74117 30 AMP FUSE = Midi...uemiiieniiiininisnsininsnssssssssss s s sms s s sms s sms s as s s s smnasnsmnn s 1
9 | N74118 40 AMP FUSE = MG ..t 4
10 | N74197 REDARC CE-40 Wire EXt REQUEST ........eiiiiiiiiiiie it 1
11 | N74240 B POSItION BUSDAY ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e an 1
12 | N74232 Wire - 8 AWG Orange 24V ........oo oottt ettt e e e bt e e see e e snbeeeenees 1
13 | N74233 WIire - 8 AWG 12V REU......eeiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e bt e e e e sabe e e eaees 1
14 | N74124 8MM Threaded INSEIT.......eeieiiieiie et e e e e e e e e e e e e e ananenes 2
G74161 Pbag-Power Diconnect-Hdware - (Whole Goods Only)
15 | N74132 Hex Cap SCrew - M8 X 20MIM ... ..eiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiee ettt sttt et e e sse e e e bee e e ssbeeesseeeesabeeens 2
16 | N74133 Hex Socket Button Head Screw - M6 X 16 MM Lg .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 8
17 | N74152 Hex Socket Cap Screw - M4 X 14MM Lg....ocuiiiiiiieiiie it 8
18 | N74151 [ Yo 10 A 1Y PP 8
19 | N74155 Hex Socket Cap Screw - M5 X 14MM Lg...cocuiiiiiiieiiiieiiiee et 4
20 | N74154 I Yo 10 A 1Y PP 14
21 | N73179 Decal - POWET = ON/Off ...ttt et ea e e e e e e e s e nnneea s 1
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 9-7



APU Assembly - 2024
Module C

Y

=

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

9-8



APU Assembly - Module C

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 | A74015 Module C - ECU - WEIAMENT........ooiiiiiiie ettt e e sbee e 1
2 | N74147 o T 1] (] SRR 1
3 | N74236 Lid ASSEIMDIY ...ttt n e s 1
4 | N74131 SIGNT GIASS. ...ttt b e ae e ha e nab e e e eaee e e naaee s 1
5 | N74122 Rivet - Bmm Threaded INSEM.........ooo e 14
6 | G74162 Pbag-ECU-Module-Hdware - See BelOW .........cccuciiriissmmrismniiimsnsses s sssmsssssasssssanseans 1
7 | N74003 10S CM-40 t0 BUIKNEAU .......oiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
8 | N74124 8MM THreaded INSEIM .....coo i e 8
9 | N74228 Bulkhead Fitting FaStNer ........cooiiiii e 1

G74162 Pbag-ECU-Module-Hdware - (Whole Goods Only)
10 | N74132 Hex Cap Screw - M8 X 20MIM LG ..uvuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e sbee e 4
11 | N74136 Hex Socket Cap Screw - M8 X 95MM LG ..oouviiiiiiiiiiie ettt 4
12 | N74133 Hex Socket Button Head Screw - M6 X 16 MMLQ ......ooiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 10
13 | N74135 Hex Socket Cap Screw - M6 X 14MM Lg....ocueiiiiiiiiiii et 4
N74016 ECU Module C Assembly - (Includes All Above ltems)
Items below are located in E-Drive Harness Kits
14 | N74222 Apollo Master Module ECU - CM-40 - E-Drive VErsSion ..........ccccueiuieeiiiieeiiee e 1
15 | N67038 SiNGIE ECU HAMESS ...ttt ettt st be e e sab e e e eateeesnnee s 1
16 | S42294 Lynch Pin - 3/16 Dia X 1 1/4 Lg c.ueeeiiiie ettt 4
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 9-9



APU Assembly - 2024
Hydraulics

10

9
Item | Part No. Description Qty
N69834 APU Box - Hydraulic Hoses - Includes Items Below (Whole Goods Only)
1 N69832 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 12 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (#0B6) .......vveeeeeiiiiiee ettt 1
2 N69833 | Hyd Hose - 3/8 x 18 Lg - 9/16-18 FJIC (H0B8) .......veeeeeiiiiiiee ettt 2
N69835 APU Box - Hydraulic Fittings - Includes ltems Below (Whole Goods Only)I
3 C14840 | Connector - 7/8-14 (#10) MJIC x 3/4-16 (#08) MORB..........ccoeiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e 1
4 C15348 | Connector - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC x 3/4-16 (#08) MORB.........cccoiiuiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
5 C-4392 | Connector - 7/8-14 (#10) RJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC........cvviiiiiiiiiiiee e 3
6 K53616 | Bulk Head 45 Elbow - 7/8-14 (#10) MJIC .......coiiiiiiiiiiee e 3
7 N16143 | 90 Elbow - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) MORB ........cccoeeiiiiiiieeeiiiiee e 1
8 N49460 | Connector - Swivel - 7/8-14 (#10) RJIC x 3/4-16 (#08) MORB.........ccccceeviiieeeieiiieee e, 1
Items below are in Alternator Module N74020
9 | NB9825 | Valve - FIOW CONLrol - 7.5 gPM ittt et e e et e e e e e e e nnneeas 1
10 | N72999 Hydraulic Motor - 6.3 cc (Seal Kit - N73879).........uuuiiiiiiiieee e 1
11 | N74126 ChecCk Valve - 3/8 Barbed.........coouiiiiiiie ettt ettt et enaae e e e 1
12 | N74127 Check Valve TUDE - 3/8 X 12 L «eeeiiiuiiiieeeiiiiee ettt ettt e et e e e 1
13 | N74129 [ (0TS T T O F= T 4] o T 2 2
14 | N74220 HEX NUL = Brass - 3/8.....co oottt e ettt e e sttt e e e st e e e s annaeeee s 1
15 | W-623 Flat Washer - 15/16 ID x 1 3/4 OD x 0.134 Thick (Used on Hyd Bulkhead Fittings).......... 3
16 | N74227 45 Elbow - 9/16-18 (#06) MJIC x 3/4-16 (#08) MORB (N65810)............cccceverviiiereennnnen. 1

9-10 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Section 10:

Auxilary Power Unit Assembly
- 2025 to Present

Section Contents

Cabinet Assembly - COMPIELE .......cccueiiiiiieiie e 10-2

F o LY o =\ (o N 10-4

[ (=T (o = = 10-6

Electric Panel - CoNtINUE...........couuuuiiiiieeee e e 10-8
October 2025 10-1

10 Series Air Cart



APU Assembly - 2026
Cabinet Assembly - Complete

See following pages for more details.

10-2 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



APU Assembly - Cabinet Assembly

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 N74255 EleCtriCal CabinNet ........uuueeiiiieiii i e e e e e e 1
A74213 GrPTAPE = 12 X 72 L0ttt ittt ettt ettt a et e et e e e bt e e e eaae e e e b e e e nte e e nanes 1
N37190 SEaAISHHP = 1/4 X 1 3/8 X 2 g ettt ettt ettt et n e e 2
2 | G74212 Pbag: Electrical Cabinet Fastnrs - (Whole Goods OnNly) ..........cccceiiiiiiniiiniieeenee e 1
3 | N73665 AREINATOr BraCKet.......coo it 1
4 | N72999 (210 e o T=Y gl 1Yo [ =10 | [T 1, o) o] 1
5 | S39505 90 DEGree EIDOW. ......eeeieiiiieirei ettt 1
6 | C14840 Connector - 7/8-14 MJICX 3/4-16 MORB .......ccoiuiiie ettt 3
7 | N49460 Swivel Adapter - 7/8-14 FJIC X 3/4-16 MORB.........coiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
8 | N69825 210 Tod a1 gl (o VA 7] 1 (o | RSP RR 1
10 | K-5806 SWiIVEl EIDOW - 7/8-14 MXF JIC....ci ittt 1
9 | N74127 ChecCkvalve TUDE = B/8 ..ottt e e 1
10 | N74126 CRECK VAIVE ...ttt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e s sennnnsreaneeeaeaeeeeanan 1
11 | N74129 HOSE Clam = 1/2 ettt ettt e e b e e e be e e e enbe e e enee e e anbeeeans 2
12 | N73000 AREINATON = 24V ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e aaaaeaan 1
13 | N74061 Alternator BUSHING.........ooiiiii s 1
14 | N73005 (070101 o] 1= @ | (=T F= | (o SRR 1
15 | N73003 (07007 o] 1= g1V [To [0 | LTS o] o =Y PR 1
16 | N73002 107018 o1 1=l Yo 1Y o) (o] PRSP PR 1
17 | N73673 | COUPIET GUAI. ... etiieiiiiieeiee ettt ettt ettt sht e st e e e s e e e s bt e e aabe e e e seeeanbeeeeanbeeeaseeeeanreeeannes 1
18 | N45199 SENSON BIraCKe!.....cii ittt e e e nnres 1
19 | N56511 Gear Tooth Speed Sensor (1004083-01) ....cuiiiiiiiiiee e e e 1
20 | N73052 POS INPUL STUA 24V ...ttt e e ettt e e e st e e e s snreeeeeeanes 2
21 | N74143 Cable - Battery 24V ... ..o 1
22 | N74190 Cable - Power Wire -AI-10-Bh ......ooiiieeee e 1
23 | N74191 Cable - Alternator Ground Main ............coiiiiieeiiiiiie e e e e enneeas 1
24 | N74092 Lashing Strap - 1 INCH X 8 Fl..coouiiiiiii e 1
25 [ N74148 Cable - Battery LinK........cooieieiii e 1
26 | N74144 1072 o] (=T = 7= 11 (=] VA © L1 o RSP SPR 1
27 | N74097 Light Harn@SS PlIUQG. .....eeeeeeiiiiiiiii et e e 1
28 | N74098 AUXITTAIY POWET ...ttt et e e et e e e e s ee e e e e nneeas 1
29 | N73064 Eaton Switch 200A CirCUit BrE@KEr ..........oieiiiuiiiieiiiiiiee et e s enneea s 1
30 | N73066 | Victron Orion 24/12-T00 ........cocuiiiiiiieeiieeaiiee e siiee e siee ettt e sbe e e s sseeesbee s s asneessseeesanneeesaees 1
31 | N73027 24V FUSE HOITET ...ttt e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e aaaeeaaan 1
32 | N73028 B0 AMP MEQA FUSE ..ot e e e e e e e 4
33 | N74066 FUSE HOIAET T2V ...ttt e st e e e e e e e e nnneee s 4
34 | N74240 B POSItION BUSDAY ....ciieieei ittt r e e e e e e e e e et re e e e e e e e e s 1
35 | N74117 B0 AMP FUSE = M .. 3
36 | N73067 B0 AMP FUSE = M .. 1
37 | N67038 | Topcon ECU Harness (1005036-01).....cccuuuiiieiiiiiiieeiiiiiieeeeiiieeeeeesiieeeessnnneeeessssreeeesasnneees 1
38 | N74099 Gigavac Relay W/ 2-Pin DEULISCR ......ccoiiiiiiiie ettt 1
39 | N73926 | Cable - Gigavac To POWETr FUSE BOX.......cuuiiiiiiiiiiiie i 1
40 | N75608 Cabinet Harness 10S Comms CM-40 Bulkhead - 2026...........cc.coccueeeeiiiiiiee e 1
N74163 24V Power Bulkhead - 2025
41 | N75609 Cabinet Harness 24V + Power Bulkhead - 2026............ccccoovvieeieiiiiiieee e 1
N74167 10S CM-40 To Bulkhead V2 - 2025
42 | N73923 Cabinet Bulkhead To Eaton SWItCh..........ccuiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
43 | N73924 Cable - Eaton Switch t0 60A FUSE ON Bar.......c..oiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 1
44 | N74190 Cable - Power Wire -ETN-T0-GIG .......coooiiiiiiieiiiiiie et 1
45 | N74141 Cable - Stepdown Transformer To Grnd StU.........oevveeeriiiiiiiiiiee e 1
46 | N74142 Cable - Stepdwn Transformer 12V To FUSE Bar ..........ccceiiiiiiiiiii e 1
47 | N73931 60A Fuse To Stepdown TranSTOIrMET ........cccueiiiiiiiiiie e 1
48 | N56512 Topcon 3P Deutsch 2M EXt (AGAGATT) oottt 1
49 | N74222 Topcon CM-40 E-Drive Version (1069705-01) ......cuuiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e 1
50 | N75617 RUDDET Mt - 15 X 18, ittt e e e s et e e e s s e e e e e s snreeeeeeane 1
51 | N75618 RUDDET IMAL - 12 X 36 .ttt e ettt e e e s st e e e e s en b e e e e s snreeeeeeane 1
52 | N75671 Battery Cover - Canvas (NOt SNOWN) .......oiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
53 | N75759 Cabinet Harness 24V Ground Power Bulkhead .............cccccooiiiiiiiiiienc e 1
G74216 Cabinet Assembly - Includes All ltems Above (Whole Goods Only)
54 | N73029 Battery - 12V GrOUD 24 ...ttt ettt e b e e bt e e s snbeeeenee e e snbeeens 2
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 10-3



({e]
A
(=)
N
o
£
5%
=
a2
AA
=
o
<

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

10-4



APU Assembly - Alternator

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Step 1
1 | N72999 Hydraulic Motor - 6.3 cc (Seal Kit - N73879).......cuiiiiiiiiieiiie e 1
2 | S39505 90 Elbow - 7/8-14 MJIC x 9/16-18 (#06) MORB........cceeiiiiiiiiiie e 1
3 | C14840 | Connector - 7/8-14 (#10) MJIC x 3/4-16 (#08) MORB..........ccceeiiiiiiiiiie e 3
4 | N49460 | Connector - Swivel - 7/8-14 (#10) RJIC x 3/4-16 (#08) MORB..........cccceeiiiiiiniieiiieeeiieeene 1
5 | N69825 | Valve - FIOW CONrol = 7.5 gPM ...eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt sne e e e s enee e e enes 1
6 | N74127 Check Valve TUDE - 3/8 X 12 g ..eiiueeieiieie ettt ettt e e 1
7 | N74126 Check Valve - 3/8 Barbed..........coiiiiiiiiiieeiie ettt 1
8 | N74129 HOSE Clam = 1/2 ettt sttt e be e e e be e e s enbe e e enee e e snbeeens 2
9 |[K-5806 90 Elbow - Swivel - 7/8-14 MJIC X 7/8-14 FJIC ......ooiiiiiiiiieee e 1
Step 2
1 | G74212 Pbag: Electrical Cabinet Fastnrs - (Whole Goods OnNly) ..........ccceiiiiiiniiiinieeeniee e 1
2 D-5260 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 LG ..uueiiiiiie ittt e e 1
3 W-523 LOCKWASIET = 3/8..... ettt ettt ettt e e et e e e enbe e e enee e e anbeeens 1
4 W-514 HEX INUL = B/8 ..ttt ettt b e e e ke e e et e e e s enbeeeaneeeeanbeeenns 1
5 W-469 HEX BOIt - 1/4 X 3/4 LGttt ettt e et e e s enb e e e enne e e enbea e e 1
6 D-5277 | LOCKNUL - 1/4 FIANGEM ...ttt ettt st e e e na e e s e e enee e ennes 1
7 | N73665 ARREINATOr BraCKel........ e 1
8 | N73000 ARBINATON = 24V ... et 1
9 | N45199 SENSON BIaCKEL......ei ittt sttt b e e e nnaee s 1
10 | N56511 Gear TOOth SPEEA SENSON........oiiiiiie ettt et be e sae e e enee e e snaee s 1
Step 3
1 | G74212 Pbag: Electrical Cabinet FastnrS ..ot 1
2 S-1299 | Hex Head BOolt - 3/8 X 4 1/2 Lg .ueeeiueeeeiiie ettt 4
3 KT73262 | PUSN NUL - 3/8 ...ttt ettt et e e st e e e be e e e nb e e e nee e e anbeeesnnes 2
4 D-5579 | Flat Washer - 13/32 1D X 1 OD X 16 Ga...ccuueeiiuiieaiiieaiieeeniee ettt 2
5 10229 Locknut - 3/8 NYION INSEI......oiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e sbee e 2
6 | N73000 AREBINATION = 24V ..t 1
7 | N74061 Alternator BUSHING.........oeiii s 1
I £SO I I @7 10 o] L= g N | (=T - L (o] TP 1
9 | N73003 | Coupler MiddIe SPIAET ........eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt st et e e s snb e e snee e e anbeeesnees 1
Step 4
1 | N74255 Electrical CabiNet ..ottt 1
2 | G74212 Pbag: Electrical Cabinet Fastnrs - (Whole Goods OnNly) ..........ccceiiiiiiniiiiiieeeniee e 1
3 10229 Locknut - 3/8 NYION INSEI......oiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e sbee e 4
4 W-477 HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 1 1/2 gt iteee ettt ettt ettt e e ene e e e snbeeen 2
5 | N73002 | CoUPIEr HYA MOTOT ...ttt ettt be et e e s enb e e e snee e s enbeeeennes 1
Step 5
1 | G74212 Pbag: Electrical Cabinet Fastnrs - (Whole Goods OnNly) ..........ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiieeniee e 1
2 10229 Locknut - 3/8 NYION INSEI......oiiiiiiiiiii ettt et e e sbe e 6
3 D-5579 | Flat Washer - 13/32 1D X 1 OD X 16 Ga...ccuuteiiuiieaiiieaiieeeeiee ettt e s e e e 4
4 | N73673 | COUPIET GUAKI. ....ceiieiieiiie ettt ettt ettt et e ekt e e e es bt e e sate e e sabeeeebeeesbeeeeanbeeannneeeanbeaanns 1
5 | N74190 POWET WG ...ttt e e a et e e e ab et e e e s aa e e e e e anneeeeeaann 1
6 | N74191 ARrNAtor GroUNd IMaIN ... ..cooiiii et st e e e eab e e e ne e e e snre e e enees 1
Note: There is only 1 G74212 Pbag used for APU assembly.

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 10-5



APU Assembly - 2026
Electric Panel

R an ao— O

©)
)
\

30%
\ ol /ok

'ﬂ'ﬂ\”

/ Y &S S /@ ) )
i i 0 (50 | 0 ‘RO =
[7 seles) B
i/ & BEl
/ /@/
/ S Oy O O ///i//
= @
J' I’N‘\\ VaL N /@
; N k
e &=
i
s LS NoNONoON®,
\ .

10-6 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart




APU Assembly - Electric Panel

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Step 7
1 | N74255 Electrical CabiNet ........oo ittt e e abe e 1
2 | G74212 Pbag: Electrical Cabinet Fastnrs - (Whole Goods OnNly) ..........ccceiiiiiiniiinieeeniee e 1
3 W-471 Hex Head BOlt - 5/16 X 1 LG .uuiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt et e e snbe e 4
4 N29486 | Maching SCrew - #8 X 5/8 Lg.....ccciueiiiiiieiiii ettt e e enes 8
5 N71831 | Maching SCrew - #8 X 1 1/2 Lg..eeiueieiieieeiie ettt 2
6 NT74153 | LOCKNUL = M8 ... ettt e e e bt e e e e e e e e s 4
7 | N73066 | VIictron Orion 24/12-T00 .......ccoiuiiiiiiaiiiieaeiee e eiee et e e bee e s be e e s ssaeeabee e s snbeeasneeesanbeeesnnes 1
8 | N73027 24V FUSE HOIAET ...ttt e e e e 1
9 | N73028 80 AMP MEOA FUSE ...ttt e e 4
10 | N74066 FUSE HOIAET T2V ...t e e e s anne e s 4
11 | N74099 Gigavac Relay W/ 2-Pin DEULSCR ........coiiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt 1
Step 8
1 | G74212 Pbag: Electrical Cabinet Fastnrs - (Whole Goods OnNly) ........ccccciiiiiiiniiiiiieeeniee e 1
2 W-522 LOCKWASIET = 5/16 ...ttt et e et e e et e e et e e e enee e e anbeeens 1
3 F-1767 | Hex Head BOlt - 5/16 X 3/4 Lg ..ceiiiiieiiiie ittt e e enee e e 1
4 NT74153 | LOCKNUL = M8 ... .ottt e e e e e e e ab e e e e e e e e e e e s 5
5 | N74240 3 POSHION BUSDA ...t 1
6 | N74117 B0 AMP FUSE = MG .. 3
7 | N73067 B0 AMP FUSE = MG .. 1
8 | N73926 GigavacC TO POWET FUSE BOX .....cciuiieiiiieiiiieaiiee ettt sttt ettt aee e e nnne e e snnee s 1
9 | N74141 Stepdown Transfrmr To GrNA STU .......eeiiiiieiiee e e 1
Step 9
1 | N74097 Light HarN@SS PIUG......eeiiiiiiieieei ettt e e e s 1
2 | N74098 AUXITTAIY POWEK ...ttt e e e e e e e e s 1
3 [ N73924 Eaton Switch To B0A FUSE ON Bar .....ccoiuiiiiiiiiieie ettt 1
4 | N74190 POWET WG ...ttt et e e et e e e e ab e e e e s aa e e e e e anneeeeeaann 1
5 | N74142 Stepdwn TrNSfrmr 12V TO FUSE Bar.......cooiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
6 | N73931 60A Fuse To Stepdown TranSTOrMET ........cccuuii i 1
Note: There is only 1 G74212 Pbag used for APU assembly.
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 10-7



APU Assembly - 2026
Electric Panel - Continued

TO SPEED SENSOR

10-8 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



APU Assembly - Electric Panel

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Step 11
1 | G74212 Pbag: Electrical Cabinet Fastnrs - (Whole Goods OnNly) ..........ccceiiiiiiniiiineeeniee e 1
2 N29486 | Maching SCrew - #8 X 5/8 Lg.....ccciueiiiiiieiiii ettt e e enes 12
3 N71832 | LOCKNUL= #8 NYION ...t e e 12
4 W-522 LOCKWASIET = 5/16 ...ttt sttt e et e s snb e e e enee e e anbeee e 6
5 F-1767 | Hex Head BOlt - 5/16 X 3/4 Lg ..coiiiiieiiiie ettt 6
6 NT74153 | LOCKNUL = M8 ... ettt e e e bt e e e e e e e e s 9
7 W-867 Hex Head BOlt - 3/8 X B/4 L ..eeiueeeiiiee ettt sttt sttt e e sbe e 2
8 D-5489 | FIat WaSher = /8.t st et e e e ne e e e nnee e e enbeeeenees 2
9 S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE ... .eeiiiiie ettt ettt e et e et e e snee e snes 2
10 | N75608 | Cabinet Harness 10S Comms CM-40 Bulkhead - 2026...........cccceeiuiieriiieaiiieeeniee e 1
N74167 10S CM-40 To Bulkhead V2 - 2025
11 | N75609 Cabinet Harness 24V + Power Bulkhead - 2026............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 1
N74163 24V Power Bulkhead - 2025
12 | N75759 Cabinet Harness 24V Ground Power Bulkhead - 2026............ccccoiiiiiiiiieiniie e 1
N75822 Kit - Magnalite Cabinet Conversion (for 1st Gen Aluminum Cabinets)
1 N75797 | Cover Plate - PWR/GIND ........c.uoiiiiieiieie ettt ettt st e e eeee e s nne e e anneeesnees 1
2 N75798 | Cover Plate - COMMS ..ottt ettt e e s be e e s sb e e e nne e e e enreeeanees 1
3 N29486 | Maching SCrew - #8 X 5/8 Lg.....ccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt enbe e enes 4
4 N71832 | LOCKNUL= #8 NYION ...t e e e 4
Step 12
1 | G74212 Pbag: Electrical Cabinet Fastnrs - (Whole Goods Only) ..........ccceiiiiiiiiininieeeriee e 1
2 N29486 | Maching SCrew - #8 X 5/8 Lg.....ccciueiiiiiieiiie ittt enees 6
3 N71832 | LOCKNUL= #8 NYION ... e e e 6
4 | N73052 POS INPUL STUA 24V ...ttt e e enbe e e snees 2
5 | N73064 Eaton Switch 200A CirCuit Bre@KEr ..........eiiiiiiiiiiie ittt 1
Step 13
1 | G74212 Pbag: Electrical Cabinet Fastnrs - (Whole Goods ONly) ..........ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiee e 1
2 S-1925 | FlatWasher - 17/32 1D X 1 OD X 13 G@..ceeiuueiiiiiieiiiieaieie ettt et e st e s 2
3 W-484 HexX Head BOlt = 1/2 X 1 LG uueeeiiiie ettt st et nee e e smbeeea 1
4 SA7110 | LOCKNUL = 1/2 CONEET ... ittt ettt e et e e ne e e enee e enes 1
5 | N74143 Battery 24V ... 1
6 | N74144 S F= 11 (=102 C 11 a o [P UPRPTR 1
7 | N56512 Topcon 3P Deutsch 2M EXt (AGAZATT) .ottt 1
Step 14
1 | N74255 Electrical CabiNet ...... .o ittt et e e sbe e 1
2 | G74212 Pbag: Electrical Cabinet Fastnrs - (Whole Goods OnNly) ..........ccceiiiiiinieiinieeeriee e 1
3 N15196 | Hex Head BOlt - 5/16 X 4 L ..ouueeeiieieiieie ittt ettt sttt e e e s e emne e e e 4
4 D-5488 | Flat Washer - 11/32 ID X 11/16 OD X 16 Gial....cvueeeueieiiieeeiiieeriee e 4
5 | N67038 | Topcon ECU Harness (1005036-01).......cceiuiiiiirieiiieaiieeeaiieeeaieeessieeesieeessmeeessneesssneeeesnees 1
6 | N74222 Topcon CM-40 E-Drive Version (1069705-01) .....ccoiuiiiiiieiiiieeiiee e 1
Note: There is only 1 G74212 Pbag used for APU assembly.
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 10-9



10-10 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Section 11:
Monitor System

Section Contents

TOPCON XD MONIOK ...ceiivirittiiiiitiiieeeeeie e e e e e e e e e et ee et ae bbb e e e s e e e e e eeeeaeaaaeseeneees 11-2
Tractor INSTAllAtioN .......couueiiic e e 11-2
Data Modem Kit .......cooiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e et e e e eeeenes 11-3

(0714 il o F= T =TT 11-4
TOW BEIING = 2025......c i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeseserabaaraaanas 11-4
TOW BENING = 2026.......ceieieiiiiiieieeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeseserssaaraaanas 11-6
TOW BEIWEEN - 2025... .ottt e e e e e e e e e e aab e e e s e et e e aeeanes 11-8
TOW BEIWEEN - 2026.......uueiieiieiii et e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e bt eeeeeeaaaaeeeenes 11-10
Weigh SCales - 2025 .......ooiiiiiiiiie s 11-12
Weigh SCalES = 2026 .......eeiiieeiiiie et 11-14

QUANTUM e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e es e s e b e eaeaeeeaaaeaaaeens 11-16
Apollo - Lift and Pressure Control Kit ..........ccueeiiiiiiiiiie i 11-16

Liquid and NHB SYSIEM .......eeiiiiieie e 11-18

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 11-1



TOPCON XD+ Monitor
Tractor Installation

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 N74260 | XD+ Monitor Kit e-Drive configured (1070139-01) - Includes Ram Mount ltems (2 - 4) ....| 1
N55985 | Ram Arm Mounting Kit - Contains ltems (2, 3 & 4)

2 | N55984 | Ram Mounting Ball - CirCular BaSe........c.uuuiiiiiiiiiii e 1
3 | K45686 | Ram Mounting Arm = B Lo e 1
4 | K45685 Ram Mount Base - U-BOIt ...t e 1
5 | N64502 | Harness - Topcon X35 Power/Comms (1019154-01) ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineiee e 1
6 | N56519 | Terminator Cap - (AGY 1355) ... .uii ittt sttt e s snb e e sne e e e enbe e e ennes 1
7 | N62371 Harness - X30 Power (1006970-01)

8 | N53054 | CAN Term Bias Circuit (AGKT59) .....uuiiiiiiiieeeiieiciciiiie e e s s e e e e e e e e e s aeeeeees 1
9 | N58965 | Harness - GEN 2 LITE (1005455-01) - Includes Items 10,14 and 15.........ccccoviieeeinnnen. 1
10 | N56504 | Implement Breakaway Connector - IBBC (AGK163) ......cocoiiuiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiieee e 1
11 | N67030 | Harness Apollo Lead Implement - 4GA - (1020151-01) .....eeeeiiiiiiiiieeiie e 1
12 | N74256 | TopCon CL-55 Data Modem Kit - (1054855-01) ......ceviiiiieiiiiieiiiie e 1
13 | N65056 | GPS D Sub Adapter - (1021456-01) ......eeeiiiiiiiieieiiee et 1
13A | N65130 | Kit - Yellow Gender Changer - Includes (1) N65099 and (2) N65098)
14 | N74244 ISO Loop Cap - [9 Pin AMP CIFCUIAIT .....ceiiiiiiieie et 1
15 | N72030 | RelAY - BOA ...ttt ettt e et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e 2
16 | N67034 | High Current Relay (1004269-01) ......ccueiiiiiiiiiiie ittt 1
17 | N67035 | Harness - Power - 4GA (1004987-01).....ccoiuiiiiieieiiie ettt e e enes 1
18 | N67036 | Battery Cable - Fused - 4GA (1004955-01) - (100 AMP Fuse N72320).........ccccccvervverennne 1

N69450 | In Cab Keypad Kit - Optional (Includes ltems 19, 20 and 21)

19 | N56500 | Keypad (AGABS04) ......oeeiiieieiriee ettt it e sttt e s ne e s ne e e s ann e e e nnneenanreeennnes 1
20 | N56509 | Keypad Cable t0 9 Pin (AGAB519) ....cccuiiiiiieiiieeeeiie ettt e e e e enes 1
21 | N69448 | Ram Mount Kit (1T016919-01).....coiiiiieiiiieiiiee ettt e e e e enee e e enees 1

11-2 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



TOPCON XD+ Monitor
Data Modem Kit

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 TOPCON CL-55 MOUEM ..ttt ettt ettt rba e e bt e e e anb e e e enee e e snbeeesnees 1
2 (OISR 0= o TP 1
3 Ethernet Cable ..........oo it 1
4 LN 01 =] o] = RO PO P P PPPPPPP P 1
N74256 | TopCon CL-55 Data Modem Kit - (1054855-01) (Includes All Above Items) ..........ccccueenee 1

N68003 | ZTN50166 - CNH GPS Cable - (Not Shown)
N68004 | PFP10470 - JOHN DEERE Cable Kit - (Not Shown)
N68005 | SGR-1 X35 GPS Harness - (AGA4286) - (Not Shown)

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 11-3



10 Series Air Cart

LL629M
Jlosuss ainssald

/, €0 uo pasn
o @@\/N:\

Cart Harness
Tow Behind - 2025
October 2025

lap|oH 8soH

uoneluaLQ Bununopy

dle|d JO-ueld
10 1j0g JoMmoT
01 SIUNOJ\




Cart Harness - Tow Behind - 2025

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities listed are for a 4 Tank system
1 N74222 | Apollo Master Module ECU - CM-40 - E-Drive Version (1069705-01) .......cccccceiiiereiiineenns 1
2 | N74167 Harness 10S CM-40To BUIKNEAA V2 ........coouiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
3 | N74163 24V PoWer BUIKNEA. .......ccoiiiiiiieii e 1
4 | N67038 | Harness - Single ECU (1005036-01).......ueeiituiiiiiieaiiiieeiieeesieeesieeessieeessreeessiseessineessneeens 1
5 | N74000 | ChassiS HAMMESS......ccoiuiiiiiiieiiiie ettt sttt st e e st e e s b e e e be e e e ssbe e e anneeeanbeeeennes 1
6 | N74001 TANK HAIMESS ...ttt e e e ab e e e e b bt e e e et e e e e e anbeeeeeeann 4
7 | N74002 FAN HAIMNESS ...ttt e e e e 1
8 | N73025 | Power Distribution MOAUIE ..........ocueiiiiiiiiiie e 4
9 N73024 | Motor DC Bushless - 24V - 8mm Shaft..........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e AsReq
10 | N67030 | Harness Apollo Lead - 4GA - (1020151-01) ..cooiueiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
11 | N67031 Harness Apollo Trailing - 4GA - (1004998-01).......ceiiuiiiiiiee ettt 1
12 | N67033 | Harness CAN Loop for ECU Break Out - 4GA - (1005340-01)....ccocuieiiiiiiiieeeiiieesieee e 1
13 | N56519 | Terminator Cap - (AGY 1355) .. ..uiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt sab e seee e s eabeeesaees 2
14 | N59012 | Safety SWItCh LOOP .eeoueiieiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e eabe e e eaees 2
15 | N73021 | TopCon Scale LINK - SLr2140 .. ..cciuiiiiiiieiiiie ettt seae e enees 1
16 | N73022 | TOPCON JBIOCK-A04727 ...ttt ettt et e et e e sea e e e eabe e e ennes 4
17 | N74113 Digi-Star Extension Cable - 2m (6") (407868) ........cccueeeiiuiieiiiieiiiee e e e siee e 3
18 | N59885 | Sensor - FIap POSIHION .....c.ueiiiiiieiiie et 4
19 | N73023 | Sensor - Pressure - Meter BOOY .........ocueiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt 4
20 | N56511 Proximity Sensor - (1004033-01) ......coiiiiieiiiieiieee ettt e e e ssbe e see e snbeeeenees 1
21 | N56512 | Alternator RPM Cable - Topcon 3P Deutsch 2M Ext (AGA4471) .....ooeiiieiiiiiieiiieeieeee 1
22 | N70405 | MOUNT PIAE ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 4
23 | N73883 | Mount Plate - Harting JUNCLION...........cooiiiiiiiii it 4
23A | N70368 | Mount Plate - Harting JUNCHON .........ouuiiiiiiiieee e 2
24 | N70374 | Mount Plate - SCalE LiNK .......cccueiiiiiieiiiee ettt ettt e e snae e enees 1
G69898 | PBAG - HARNESS HARDWARE - 10S - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
25 | N16564 | Locknut - #8-32 UNC Serrated..........cocueiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt 36
N71832 | Locknut- #8 Nylon
26 | N29486 | Maching SCrew - #8 X 5/8 Lg......ceiiuiie ittt ettt et eaees 24
27 | N16563 | Machine Screw - #8-32 UNC X 1 1/4 Lgu...cueiiiiiieeiie et 12
28 | W-469 HEX BOIt = 1/4 X 3/4 LGttt sttt e et e et e e enee e e eabeeens 20
29 | D-5277 LOCKNUL = 1/4 SEITALEA. .....coieiiieiiie ettt sttt st e s e e e snee e e aabee e e 20
Refer to APU Section for APU Box details
30 | N74248 | Motor Sync Loop Cap (Required on All Blanked RUNS) ........coociiiiiiiiiiiii e AsReq
31 | N74249 | Cap Holder (Required on All Blanked RUNS) ..........c.oiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e AsReq
G73657 | PBAG:CAMERA MOUNTS-4 TNKS/REAR - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
32 | N73656 | Camera Mount = IN-TanK..........cccooiiiiiiiie i 4
33 | S-1198 Washer - 5/16 ID X 3/4 OD X .065 THICK .......ceiiuuieiiiieeiie et 10
34 | W-469 HEX BOIt = 1/4 X 3/4 LGttt sttt e et e et e e enee e e eabeeens 10
35 | D-5277 LOCKNUL = 1/4 FIANGEA ..ottt et e st snae e e eabee e e 10
36 | N37622 | HanNdrail U-ClIamiP.......ocueei ittt st et e e bt e et e e s nnbeeennaeaeenbeeeennes 1
37 | N73653 | Camera MOUNE - REAN ....ccc.uiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt sttt e e st e bt e e s rsae e e neae e e enbeeeeanes 1
38 | D12821 Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 Ly ..uueeeiueieiiiiiee ettt ettt e e naees 2
39 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .....ceiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt e st e et e e enb e e e eanes 2
40 | N74252 | Scalelink Terminator Y-HRNS.........ooo it s s 1
41 | N74006 Harness - C2 Drill Pressure Input - 10 Series Air Cart .........covvviiiiieeeiiiiiiee e 1
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 11-5



({e]
S
A
nnw.

e]
S S
Ic
- O
..nt
o=
2

9le|ld HO-ueld
10 }jog Jamor]
01 SJUNON|

lep|oH 8soH

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

11-6



Cart Harness - Tow Behind - 2026

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities listed are for a 4 Tank system
1 N74222 | Apollo Master Module ECU - CM-40 - E-Drive Version (1069705-01).......cccccceiiieerniineens 1
2 | N67038 | Harness - Single ECU (1005036-01) - Includes Loop Cap N74243 ..........cccoceeierinienennne 1
3 | N75608 | Cabinet Harness 10S Comms CM-40 Bulkhead............ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
4 | N75609 | Cabinet Harness 24V + Power Bulkhead.............coooiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
5 | N75759 | Cabinet Harness 24V Ground Power Bulkhead ............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
6 | N74258 | Chassis Harness COMMS .......cuoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et siee et sttt s ae et e s snb e e e snee e s enbeeeenees 1
7 | N74259 | Chassis Harness POWET 24V ............ii ittt 1
8 | N73025 | Power Distribution MOAUIE .........coouiiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
9 N73024 | Motor DC Bushless - 24V - 8mm Shaft..........cccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiii e, AsReq
10 | N67030 | Harness Apollo Lead - 4GA - (1020151-01) ..cooiueeiiiiiiiiiie et 1
11 | N67031 Harness Apollo Trailing - 4GA - (1004998-01).......cuiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e e e 1
12 | N67033 | Harness CAN Loop for ECU Break Out - 4GA - (1005340-01)....ccocuieiiiiiriieeeiee e 1
13 | N56519 | Terminator Cap - (AGY 1355) .. .uuiiiiiieiitiieiiiie et ee ettt ettt e s snb e e ssee e s anreeeenees 2
14 | N59012 | Safety SWItCh LOOP ..iciueeieiieieiiiie ettt sttt e s snb e snee e s enre e e ennes 2
15 | N53054 | CAN Term Bias Circuit (AGKT59) .....ccoiiiiiiiii it 1
16 | N73021 | TopCon Scale LINK - SLr2140 .....coiiiiiiiie ittt e e e s anee e enes 1
17 | N73022 | TOPCON J-BIOCK = 404721Gi ...ttt enes 4
18 | N74113 Cable DigiStar Extension - 2m (407868) - See "Weigh Scales" for details............cccc...... 3
19 | N74560 | Cable DigiStar EZ Mate - 12ft ....coouiiiiiiieie e 2
20 | N74561 Cable DigiStar EZ Mate - 211 ....cooeiii it 2
21 | N59885 | Sensor - FIap POSIHION .....cc.uiiiiiiieiiiie et 4
22 | N73023 | Sensor - Pressure - Meter BOQY .........ocueiiiiiiiiiieiiee it 4
23 | N56511 Proximity Sensor - (1004033-01) ......coiiiiieiiiieiiiie ettt e e e e snbe e e enees 1
24 | N56512 | Alternator RPM Cable - Topcon 3P Deutsch 2M Ext (AGA4471) ...eeeiiviiiiiiieiieeecieeee 1
25 | N70405 | MOUNE PIAte - SDB .......oiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e s ebe e e s be e e s enae e e nee e e enbeeeenees 4
26 | N73883 | MoUNt Plate - HAMESS ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiee et 4
27 | N70368 | MoUNt Plate - HAMESS ....oooiiiiiiieiieeee et 2
28 | N70374 | Mount Plate - SCal LiNK .......cocuuiiiiiieiiiie ettt e s rmee e see e enae e e enees 1
G69898 | PBAG - HARNESS HARDWARE - 10S - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
29 | N71832 | LOCKNUL- #8 NYIOK ...ttt e e e e e e e e 16
30 | N16563 | Machine Screw - #8-32 UNC X 1 1/4 Lgu.cccueiiiiiieeiee ittt 16
31 | W-469 HEX BOIt = 1/4 X 3/4 LGttt ettt ettt et e et ee e st e e e enee e e enbee e e 20
32 | D-5277 LOCKNUL - 1/4 SEITALEA. .....ceiiiie ettt sttt st e snb e e enee e e snbeeens 20
Refer to APU Section for APU Box details
33 | N74248 | Motor Sync Loop Cap (Required on All Blanked RUNS) ........coociiiiiiiiiiiii e AsReq
34 | N74249 | Cap Holder (Required on All Blanked RUNS) .........ccuiiiiiiiiiiieiec e AsReq
G73657 | PBAG:CAMERA MOUNTS-4 TNKS/REAR - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
35 | N73656 | Camera Mount - IN-TanK..........ccuooiiiiiiiiei et 4
36 | S-1198 Washer - 5/16 ID X 3/4 OD X .065 THICK ......cceiiuuiiiiiiieiiei et 10
37 | W-469 HEX BOIt - 1/4 X 3/4 LGttt ettt ettt e et e e s emb e e e enee e e enbeaens 10
38 | D-5277 (o To] L q UL A o o =T To =Y o PR UPRPOTR 10
39 | N37622 | HanNdrail U-ClamiP......coueeeiiiie ittt st sbe e e s be e e s be e s s nnaeeeesseeeenteeeennes 1
40 | N73653 | Camera MOUNE - REAN ....cccueiiiiiieiiiie ettt sttt et e e bt e s be e e s enbe e e see e e enbeeeanees 1
41 | D12821 Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 Ly ..uueieiuuieiiiee ettt ettt ear e enees 2
42 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .. ..eeiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt sttt e e rnb e et e e e enbe e e enees 2
43 | N75732 | Harness Apollo Drill Extension - 4GA - (1006261-01) - Used for Customers machines
that use Liquid or NH3 Caddy between the Tractor and Drill/Aircart.
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 11-7



/IQ%\//

L9SELN

Cart Harness
Tow Between - 2025

dle|d HO-ueld
1O }jog Jomo]
01 SIUNOJ\

11629 _omcmw\@_@i 20 uo pasn

8 uld - 8JIM MOJISA
/ Uld - 8JIp usaln

w9 | I IS
CEIC0 /ﬂ@'{

(2 wey) £91¥ZN uo Bnid yur 8jeos o}
(L wal) ¥127/N Wol} saim YoeRy
DN1d MNIT ITVOS

1op|oH 8soH

veEe
g¢
9¢

L9S€LN

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

11-8



Cart Harness - Tow Between - 2025

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities listed are for a 4 Tank system
1 N74222 | Apollo Master Module ECU - CM-40 - E-Drive Version (1069705-01) .......cccccceiiiereiiineenns 1
2 | N74167 Harness 10S CM-40To BUIKNEAA V2 ........coouiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
3 | N74163 24V Power BUIKNEA. ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e an 1
4 | N67038 | Harness - Single ECU (1005036-01).......ueeiituiiiiiieaiiiieeiieeesieeesieeessieeessreeessiseessineessneeens 1
5 | N74000 | ChassiS HAMMESS......ccoiuiiiiiiieiiiie ettt sttt st e e st e e s b e e e be e e e ssbe e e anneeeanbeeeennes 1
6 | N74001 L= T =T 1= RS 4
7 | N74002 L= L I =T 1= TS PP 1
8 | N73025 | Power Distribution MOAUIE ..........ocueiiiiiiiiiie e 4
9 | N73024 | Motor DC Bushless - 24V - 8mm Shaft...........ccoiiiiiiiiiii e
10 | N67030 | Harness Apollo Lead - 4GA - (1020151-01) ..cooiueiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
11 | N67031 Harness Apollo Trailing - 4GA - (1004998-01).......ceiiuiiiiiiee ettt 1
12 | N67033 | Harness CAN Loop for ECU Break Out - 4GA - (1005340-01)....ccocuieiiiiiiiieeeiiieesieee e 1
13 | N56519 | Terminator Cap - (AGY 1355) .. ..uiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt sab e seee e s eabeeesaees 2
14 | N59012 | Safety SWItCh LOOP .eeoueiieiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e eabe e e eaees 2
15 | N73021 | TopCon Scale LINK - SLr2140 .. ..cciuiiiiiiieiiiie ettt seae e enees 1
16 | N73022 | TOPCON JBIOCK-A04727 ...ttt ettt et e et e e sea e e e eabe e e ennes 4
17 | N74113 Digi-Star Extension Cable - 2m (6") (407868) ........cccueeeiiuiieiiiieiiiee e e e siee e 3
18 | N59885 | Sensor - FIap POSIHION .....c.ueiiiiiieiiie et 4
19 | N73023 | Sensor - Pressure - Meter BOOY .........ocueiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt 4
20 | N56511 Proximity Sensor - (1004033-01) ......coiiiiieiiiieiieee ettt e e e ssbe e see e snbeeeenees 1
21 | N56512 | Alternator RPM Cable - Topcon 3P Deutsch 2M Ext (AGA4471) .....ooeiiieiiiiiieiiieeieeee 1
22 | N70405 | MOUNE PIale... .ottt ettt e e e e e e e e e sttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e annnnenreeeeeeas 4
23 | N73883 | Mount Plate - Harting JUNCLION...........cooiiiiiiiii it 4
23A | N70368 | Mount Plate - Harting JUNCHON .........ouuiiiiiiiieee e 2
24 | N70374 | Mount Plate - SCalE LiNK .......cccueiiiiiieiiiee ettt ettt e e snae e enees 1
G69898 | PBAG - HARNESS HARDWARE - 10S - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
25 | N16564 | Locknut - #8-32 UNC Serrated..........coooueiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt 36
N71832 | Locknut- #8 Nylon
26 | N29486 | Maching SCrew - #8 X 5/8 Lg......cuiiuiiiiiiieiiiie ettt 24
27 | N16563 | Machine Screw - #8-32 UNC X 1 1/4 Lg...ccueiiiiie et 12
28 | W-469 HEX BOIt = 1/4 X 3/4 LGttt sttt e e s e e e enee e e sabeeens 20
29 | D-5277 oo (g TU | A S Y=Y o = Yo [P 20
Refer to APU Section for APU Box details
30 | N74248 | Motor Sync Loop Cap (Required on All Blanked RUNS) ........ccociiiiiiiiiiiii e AsReq
31 | N74249 | Cap Holder (Required on All Blanked RUNS) ..........cooiiiiiiiiiieiiee e AsReq
G73657 | PBAG:CAMERA MOUNTS-4 TNKS/REAR - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only
32 | N73656 | Camera Mount = IN-TAnK..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiec e 4
33 | S-1198 Washer - 5/16 ID X 3/4 OD X .065 THICK ........cocueeeiiieiiiei e 10
34 | W-469 HEX BOIt = 1/4 X 3/4 LGttt e e 10
35 | D-5277 LOCKNUL = 1/4 FIANGEA ..ottt et e st snae e e eabee e e 10
36 | N37622 | HanNdrail U-ClIamIP......cocueiiiiiie ittt sttt e s ae e ae e e s enae e e esne e e enbeeeennes 1
37 | N73653 | Camera MOUNE - REAN ........ueiiiiiiiiiiie ettt st e et e s ena e e sn e e e enne e e ennes 1
38 | D12821 Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 g .oeoiiiieiee ettt 2
39 | S27987 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGE ....eeiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e e nbee e e e e nneeas 2
40 | N74252 | Scalelink Terminator Y-HRNS (Includes Hem 13) ......cccuiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
G75251 | PBAG - SCALELINK TERM EXT KIT - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only
41 | N74714 | Termination EXtENSION HAIMESS.........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Wire Groument Components
42 | N56748 | Bimed LOCKNUL - PerTanK........c.oueiiiiiiieiie e e e 1
43 | N56749 | Bimed Cable Gland - PErTanK ..........coceeiimiiiiiee e 1
44 | N56750 | M-16 Washer - Nitrile Rubber - PerTank ..........c..eoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
45 | N74006 | Harness - C2 Drill Pressure Input - 10 Series Air Cart ..........coicieeiiieeiiiie e 1
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 11-9



L9GELN

92 /\w §
9
AN

A

lop|oH 8soH

Cart Harness
Tow Between - 2026

e
£9G€/N

dle|d HO-ue|g
10 1j0g JemoT]
0] SJUNO\

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

11-10



Cart Harness - Tow Between - 2026

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities listed are for a 4 Tank system
1 N74222 | Apollo Master Module ECU - CM-40 - E-Drive Version (1069705-01).......cccccceiiieerniineens 1
2 | N67038 | Harness - Single ECU (1005036-01)......ccciuiiiiiieaiiiraiieaeaiieeeaieeesrieeeaieeessseeeesneesssneeessnees 1
3 | N75608 | Cabinet Harness 10S Comms CM-40 Bulkhead............ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
4 | N75609 | Cabinet Harness 24V + Power Bulkhead.............coooiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
5 | N75759 | Cabinet Harness 24V Ground Power Bulkhead ............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
6 | N74258 | Chassis Harness COMMS .......cuoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et siee et sttt s ae et e s snb e e e snee e s enbeeeenees 1
7 | N74259 | Chassis Harness POWET 24V ............ii ittt 1
8 | N73025 | Power Distribution MOAUIE .........coouiiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
9 | N73024 | Motor DC Bushless - 24V - 8mm Shaft..........cccoiiiiiiiii e
10 | N67030 | Harness Apollo Lead - 4GA - (1020151-01) ..cooiueeiiiiiiiiiie et 1
11 | N67031 Harness Apollo Trailing - 4GA - (1004998-01).......cuiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e e e 1
12 | N67033 | Harness CAN Loop for ECU Break Out - 4GA - (1005340-01)....ccocuieiiiiiriieeeiee e 1
13 | N56519 | Terminator Cap - (AGY 1355) .. .uuiiiiiieiitiieiiiie et ee ettt ettt e s snb e e ssee e s anreeeenees 2
14 | N59012 | Safety SWItCh LOOP ..iciueeieiieieiiiie ettt sttt e s snb e snee e s enre e e ennes 2
15 | N53054 | CAN Term Bias Circuit (AGKT59) .....ccoiiiiiiiii it 1
16 | N73021 | TopCon Scale LINK - SLr2140 .....coiiiiiiiie ittt e e e s anee e enes 1
17 | N73022 | TOPCON J-BIOCK = 404721Gi ...ttt enes 4
18 | N74113 Cable DigiStar Extension - 2m (407868) - See "Weigh Scales" for details............cccc...... 3
19 | N74560 | Cable DigiStar EZ Mate - 12ft ....coouiiiiiiieie e 2
20 | N74561 Cable DigiStar EZ Mate - 211 ....cooeiii it 2
21 | N59885 | Sensor - FIap POSIHION .....cc.uiiiiiiieiiiie et 4
22 | N73023 | Sensor - Pressure - Meter BOQY .........ocueiiiiiiiiiieiiee it 4
23 | N56511 Proximity Sensor - (1004033-01) ......coiiiiieiiiieiiiie ettt e e e e snbe e e enees 1
24 | N56512 | Alternator RPM Cable - Topcon 3P Deutsch 2M Ext (AGA4471) ...eeeiiviiiiiiieiieeecieeee 1
25 | N70405 | MOUNE PIAte - SDB .......oiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e s ebe e e s be e e s enae e e nee e e enbeeeenees 4
26 | N73883 | MoUNt Plate - HAMESS ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiee et 4
27 | N70368 | MoUNt Plate - HAMESS ....oooiiiiiiieiieeee et 2
28 | N70374 | Mount Plate - SCal LiNK .......cocuuiiiiiieiiiie ettt e s rmee e see e enae e e enees 1
G69898 | PBAG - HARNESS HARDWARE - 10S - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
29 | N71832 | LOCKNUL- #8 NYIOK ...ttt e e e e e e e e 16
30 | N16563 | Machine Screw - #8-32 UNC X 1 1/4 Lgu.cccueiiiiiieeiee ittt 16
31 | W-469 HEX BOIt = 1/4 X 3/4 LGttt ettt ettt et e et ee e st e e e enee e e enbee e e 20
32 | D-5277 LOCKNUL - 1/4 SEITALEA. .....ceiiiie ettt sttt st e snb e e enee e e snbeeens 20
Refer to APU Section for APU Box details
33 | N74248 | Motor Sync Loop Cap (Required on All Blanked RUNS) ........coociiiiiiiiiiiii e AsReq
34 | N74249 | Cap Holder (Required on All Blanked RUNS) .........ccuiiiiiiiiiiieiec e AsReq
G73657 | PBAG:CAMERA MOUNTS-4 TNKS/REAR - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only

35 | N73656 | Camera Mount - IN-TanK..........ccuooiiiiiiiiei et 4
36 | S-1198 Washer - 5/16 ID X 3/4 OD X .065 THICK ......cceiiuuiiiiiiieiiei et 10
37 | W-469 HEX BOIt - 1/4 X 3/4 LGttt ettt ettt e et e e s emb e e e enee e e enbeaens 10
38 | D-5277 (o To] L q UL A o o =T To =Y o PR UPRPOTR 10
39 | N37622 | HanNdrail U-ClamiP......coueeeiiiie ittt st sbe e e s be e e s be e s s nnaeeeesseeeenteeeennes 1
40 | N73653 | Camera MOUNE - REAN ....cccueiiiiiieiiiie ettt sttt et e e bt e s be e e s enbe e e see e e enbeeeanees 1
41 | D12821 Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 2 Ly ..uueieiuuieiiiee ettt ettt ear e enees 2
42 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE .. ..eeiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt sttt e e rnb e et e e e enbe e e enees 2

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 11-11



‘lopoN Me) AQ suoljed0| pue sazis /
119D peoT] duioads 10} g UOI}2aS 0} J9JaY
1noAe| |eiauab e si siy} 910N €
e Moz &~

sll9D Y02
ZueL - uol

My
2 Bl o
180 >0 G Uy,

o)

S slleD Mot
o £ jue] - SIPPIN
]
] .r @
m hv el
T3 18D Y02 . N @:
) %oi
®c
oD sl18D M0z

m ¥ ue - yoeg

550 | //«

IO MG

SII®O MS

I Yuel - ng 08

(%

Ll

& <

, nd?

b'ﬂ m:
JOpP|OH 9SOH
Jeay
Yo juol4
Wby juoi4

sseuleH yue|
LOOVLN

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

1-12



Cart Harness - Weigh Scales - 2025

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Refer to Section 2 for specific Load Cell sizes and locations by Cart Model.

1 N 10T I o T Vol @= | E Y G PRI 3
P2 I N B (O T I o T To =Y e 0 PR 3
T I N 2 I o = To = | B2 0 OO UPRROPR 6
4 | N70374 | Scale LINK IMOUNT .....ooiiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt st e st e e e e bt e e s bee e e anbeeennbeeeanbeeeans 1
5 | N73021 | TopCon Scale LINK - SLr2140 .. ..cciuiiiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt ssbe e snae e snbe e eaes 1
6 | N73022 | TOPCON J BIOCK = 4047271 ...ttt ettt et e e e snb e eaee e e enbe e e enns 4
7 | N74113 Digi-Star Extension Cable - 2m (6") (407868) .......ccccueeeiiuiieiiiieiiieeeiiee e e siee e seee e 3
8 | H10592 | U-BOIt - 3/8 X B X 5 LG sueeeeitiieiiiie et eitiee ettt sttt st et e i e et e e s smbe e e snee e e enbeeeenns 1
9 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE ... .eieiiiieiiiie ettt sttt enb et e e enb e e e 2
10 | N70405 | MOUNTE PIAE ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnneeas 4
11 | N70368 | Mount Plate - Harting JUNCHION..........ooiiiiiiiiiieieee e 2

11A | N73883 | Mount Plate - Harting JUNCLION...........ooiiiiiie e 4

G69898 | PBAG - HARNESS HARDWARE - 10S - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
12 | N16564 | Locknut - #8-32 UNC Serrated.........ccoiueiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 36
N71832 | Locknut- #8 Nylon

13 | N29486 | Maching SCrew - #8 X 5/8 Lg......eiiiuiieiiiieiiie ettt sttt eabe e 24
14 | N16563 | Machine Screw - #8-32 UNC X 1 1/4 Lg..cccuiiiiiiieiiie ettt 12
15 | W-469 HEX BOIt - 1/4 X 3/4 LGttt ettt ettt e et e e ssbe e e enee e e eabeeens 20
16 | D-5277 LOCKNUL = 1/4 SEITALEA. .....ceieeie ettt e et et e e snee e e aabee e e 20

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 11-13



({e)
AN
o
n AN
@

(/]
£o
T
=
© C
oo
m

19D MG
_, /& %\\o
P
‘I9pPOIN Me) Aq suoneoo| pue sazis € PO L SIeD MS
119D peo-] oy19ads 10} g uUoI9S 0} JaJY 199 Y02 mm\\‘».. N\ Ljue]
1noAe| |esauab e si siy} 910N N .
/,,// 9 ] \%
SII90 M0z g :
guel 2 _ﬁ& . o
ot g%  \\ «
APy 6> &~
180 Mo+ & N
slle0 Mol N - .//,/ g ﬁ\ 9 .\.\.\.\\..\,..
€ueL AN gy
P 4 A\ — 6 2l
o 109502 ) / 9 / - . N JOP|OH 9SOH
B \%m, N __& 6 40 8% /A
= Z (@7 6
sll90 M0z ,,,, = or®
f 7 oueL ,,, N e 559
| , N
(S /
27 ;,
L _~ 9 ) leay
. _& % Yo o4
=< -~ g by uoi4 ;
g ~ VI# 10 CL#
SSauleH
) ‘ o L
He 7 ™) 8l
Ncmw_-./ B m..//m
t _/
el
L9SE€/LN

F Mcf
& Uy
LI
xom M

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

11-14



Cart Harness - Weigh Scales - 2026

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Refer to Section 2 for specific Load Cell sizes and locations by Cart Model.
1 N71305 | Load Cell - BK (411552-SBS) ......cciiitiiiiiiiieaitieeeaieeeeiee st e et e et e e ae e e bee e s snbeessneeaesnneeens 3
2 | N71310 | Load Cell - 10K (411658-SBS) .....ccueiiiiuiiiaiiieeiiieeesiee e sttt riee e bee e snbe e e snee e s anbeeeennes 3
3 | N71320 | Load Cell - 20K (410999-SBS).....ccictuteiiiieiiiieertee ettt ettt e et e st e s snaee e sene e s snbeeens 6
4 | N70374 | Scale LINK IMOUNT ......oiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt st e e st e e s ae e e s be e e s ambeeesnneessnneeenns 1
5 | N73021 | TopCon Scale LIiNK - SLr2140 .. ..cciiiiiiiiieiie ettt iee e snee e e snee e enees 1
6 | N73022 | TOPCON J-BIOCK - A04721Gi ...ttt ettt enb e e e enbe e enes 4
7 | N74113 Digi-Star Extension Cable - 2m (B") (407868) .......ccccuureiiuereiiieieiiiee e e s seee e e 3
8 | N74560 | Cable DigiStar EZ Mate - 12 ft (410796) .....eeeiiureeeiiiieiieee ettt 2
9 | N74561 Cable DigiStar EZ Mate - 21 ft (409189) ......coiiuiiiiiie et 2
10 | N70405 | MOUNE PIAte - SDB .......ueiiiiiiiiiiie ittt sttt e st be e e s sab e e e sbee e s aneeeeanees 4
11 | N70368 | MOUNt Plate - HAIMESS .......eiiiieieeee et 2
12 | N73883 | MoOUNt Plate - HAMESS ...cooiiiiiiii ittt e e 4
13 | H10592 | U-BOIt - 3/8 X B X 5 LG cuveeeiuieiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt s e s enre e e nnnes 1
14 | S27987 | LOCKNUL = 3/8 FIANGE .....eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e eans 2
G69898 | PBAG - HARNESS HARDWARE - 10S - (Includes ltems Below) Whole Goods Only
15 | N71832 | LOCKNUL- #8 NYIOK ...ttt 16
16 | N16563 | Machine Screw - #8-32 UNC X 1 1/4 Lgu..ccuii ittt 16
17 | W-469 HEX BOIt = 1/4 X 3/4 LGttt ettt sttt e st e st e e e ene e e e sabeeens 20
18 | D-5277 LOCKNUL - 1/4 SEITALEA. .....co ittt et enee e e ebeeens 20
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 11-15



QUANTUM
Apollo - Lift and Pressure Control Kit
T Tow Behind Configuration
r -Py
Ct G
3 oy, R
B

N
9, 8
% 67§d Unlt
3. (10|‘|arn
; R
Digi-Star
Connection thigk‘é\?
0N Sy,
Ngt lelch
Se
13

B
Ch Sy
anne\,, —

|
Mounted on | Qi\
QUANTUM

Tow Between Configuration

POWER
Tol\:Nro?]?tIYlvgrenne gsart ) g@% Tow Between Cart
4 \ Rear Harness to Seed Unit
N67030 \HL B e ——
(1020151-01) COM N67031 T 7

(1004998-01) ™~

Digi-Star
Connection

Mounted on
QUANTUM

Kit S72292
Pack Pressure Control - Optional

Bolt Locations
Through Webbing
Cast Packer Arm

( % - Right (S72060)

11-16 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart




Apollo - Lift and Pressure Control Kit

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 S68006 | Manifold - Opener Control - 2000 psi (Includes S68007) .........cueiueeeiiieierniieeeiieeerieee e 1
2 | KB2977 | PresSSUIe TrANSAUCET ......cciiiiieieti ettt e ettt ettt e et e e e e e s et e e s asbr e e e e e annb e e e e e e nnneees 1
3 | N74222 | Apollo Master Module ECU - CM-40 - E-Drive Version (1069705-01).........cccceeiieririineens 1
4 | N67038 | Harness - Single ECU (1005036-01).......ueeiituiiiiiieaiiieesieeesieeesieeessieeessree e sneeesseseessneeens 1
5 | N67045 | Harness - Pack Control (1026291-01) .....cccuiiiiieiiiiieeiieee et 1
6 | N67046 | Harness - Lift Control (1006258-01) .......ccoiuiiiiiiiiiiieeiieee et e e 1
7 | N68001 AUX Lift Lower Signal Adapter (1031296-01) ......cccuiiiiieiaiiie e 1
8 | W-187 Hex Bolt - 3/8 x 1 1/4 Lg - Bolts ECU to plate under manifold ............ccccoeriiiiiienniieeens 4
9 | D-5279 Locknut - 3/8 Serrated FIANGE.......cccuuii ittt 4

N74261 Lift and Pressure Control Kit (Includes Items 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9)

ECU Relocation Mount Kit - Optional
Relocates CM-40 to front truss tube.

10 | S73263 | MOUNE PIALE ... ittt ettt e e e bt e e e be e e e smbe e e ssreesanbeeeennes 1
11 | D-4932 U-BOIt - B/8 X 4 1/8 X B UL ...ttt ettt e ene e e enbeeea 2
T1A | N15098 | U-BOIt - 3/8 X 4 X 5 UL....eiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e et e e st e e s be e e e nnae e s nnse e e snbeeen 2
12 | S27987 | LOCK NUt - 3/8 FIANGEM. ... . eeiiiiiiiiiiie ettt st e e e s e anbe e e enees 4
13 | N68000 | Harness Extension - 2m - (1028492-01) .......coiiuiiiieiiiiiiie i 1

S73264 | Relocation Mount Kit - 40 ft to 70 ft (Includes ltems 10, 11 and 13)
S73265 | Relocation Mount Kit - 80 ft (Includes ltems 10, 11A and 13)

Pack Pressure Control - Option
S72292 | Pack Force Spindle and Guard Kit. (Includes ALL Items below) - 2022 to Present

14 | S72094 | Guard -Pack Control - Cast Arm - Right.........occeiiiiiiiii e e 1
15 | M-3388 | LOCK NUt - 3/8 UNIOIQUE .....ceiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt st snb e e e enre e nnnes 3
16 | W-480 HEX BOIt = 3/8 X 2 1/2 g eeiteee ettt ettt et e e sne e 1
17 | C-1550 HEX BOIt = 3/8 X 4 L. uueeeveeeiiieeeeiiee et e e stee e stee st eesteeesnteeesaeeesntaneeesaeeansaneesnseeennneaesnnenenns 2
18 | D-5489 | Washer - 13/32 ID X 13/16 OD X 16 GA.....uuiieiiieeeiie ettt see et e e e snee e snae e aneeeennees 2
19 | D-4838 NYION Tie Strap - /16 X 7 1/2 L e ueeeceeeeeiee et see st se e e nae e sneee e nnee e e anneeens 2
20 | S72190 Packer Hub Assembly (Includes S72200 Spindle - Digi-Star) ........coocveeeiiiiieeeiiiiiiieeees 1

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 11-17



Liquid and NH3 System
Apollo Harness

Note: Two options are provided

1. PWM Driver CAP (Silicon Cap) 2 Silicon Cap < Q
2. LOOP Cap (2 wire loop) LOOP Cap 4 wire Fast valve \\ART
Depending on the configuration 2 wire loop
of Liquid / NH3 system PWM Valve
Standard Valve
2 wire Fast valve
ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 N58776 | Morris Liquid Sectional Control Cable - (1005496-01) ........ccceeiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 1
2 | NB0945 | LOOP Cap - (1004454-01) .....oovuveieeseoeeeeeieeeeeeeseeeeeseeeeeseseee e e s e snnnenes 1
3 N74245 PWM Driver Cap - Raven Fast Valve [6 Pin Rectangle with silicone on the end] (1004454-01).| 1
4 | N74222 | Topcon CM-40 E-Drive Version (1069705-01) ......ccoiuiiaiiiieiiiie et siee e e 1
5 | N55951 | Apollo I/O Module ECU - EM-24 - AGAS3B0........cccueeieeaieeieeaieesieeaiee e enieeseeeseeeseeeeeeas 1
6 | N67037 | Harness - Triplex ECU Adapter (1005038-01).....cccicuiriiiiieiiiieiiieeeiieeeieee e seeee s 1

N75779 | Liquid/NH3 Kit - 5th Tank - 10 Series (Includes All ltems Above)

11-18 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Section 12:
Brakes

Section Contents

Hydraulics and EIECICAL .........cuuiiiiiiieiic e 12-2

SINGIE CAIIPEIS ..ttt 12-2

DU T 071 1] 0 T= £ SRR 12-4

T NI O 1] o 1Y SRR 12-6

Brake ROtOr ASSEMDIY .......ooiiiiiiiiiiee it 12-7

BOK HUD ... 12-7

BEK HUD L. 12-8

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 12-1



Hydraulics and Electrical
Single Calipers

"YolH 1eD Jo Juol) 18
18p|oH 8SOH PAH 01 sunop

LE
€e

Jaquisw swel Jjeay
uo PNJS O} SJUNO

9¢€

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

12-2



Brakes - Hydraulics and Electrical - Single Calipers

ltem | Part No. Description Qty

1 |N73165 Air Cart Lighting Harness = 620 Lg .......ueeeiiiiiiiiie et 1
2 |F-1767 BOIE = 5/168 X 3/4 L uueeeeeiiiiiiee ettt ettt ettt e e e ettt e e e n et e e e s eb et e e e e ente e e e e e anraeeeeeane 2
3 [W-471 =70 LY 130G I o PP 3
4 |W-522 [ Yot V= 1] 1T Y S 3
5 |N53387 | Brake HOSE - 1/4 X 150 LG c..eeiiiuieeeiiie ettt sttt et e e smte e e e e enee e e enees 1
6 |N53388 | Brake HOSE - 1/4 X 180 LG .eeiiiiuieiiiiie ettt e e 1
7 |N53389 | Brake Caliper ASSEMDIY .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
8 |N56076 Extension Harness - Cab Controller - 10 ft Lg ....coovivieiiiieiiee e 1
9 |N71445 BrakeRite EHB - Electric/Hydraulic Acturator/Control Module - K68-001-02 ...................... 1
10 |N53397 BrakeRite SD AG Controller - 4858800...........cccccuuruiiiiiiiieeee e seseirieeree e e e e e e e e s essnneneeeeeees 1
11 | N53398 Brake HOSE = 1/4 X 24 ...ttt ettt e e et e e e e et a e e e e eate e e e e s snraeaaeeanes 1
12 |N53650 | Wiring Harness - Cab Controller - 96 Lg Brake Lead...........cccociiiiiiiiiiiiiinieceee e 1
13 |N53652 | Brass Tee Fitting - 7/16-24 Inverted Flare Female (#04) ........coociieiiiiiiiieeeiiee e 1
14 | N53653 Brass Brake Washer - 1/2 ID X 7/8 OD .....cocuuiiieiiiiiie ettt sneeee e 4
15 |N53654 Brass Adaptor - Brake Fitting - 1/2-20 UNF x 7/16-24 Inverted Flare Female (#04)........... 2
16 |N53393 | BrakeRite SD Breakaway SwWitCh - 4834500..........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
17 |N53395 Brakerite SD Battery Cable - 4834400 - Optional battery hook up (Not Shown)............. 1
18 |N56070 | Brass Plug - 1/2-20 UNF .......oooiiiiiiiie ettt e s enre e nans 2

N55840 | PIUg - 5/16 MORB.......cciiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e e st e e e s aa et e e s snsa et e e e snnsseeeesannaeeeean 2
19 |N53577 | Battery - 250 CCA - Interstate #SP-30 ........c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
20 |N53571 =TT 1= A = o [ TS 1
21 |N70431 HOIAEr Plate - Battery.........eeiiiiieieie et e e 1
22 |N53578 Bracket - Batlery .. ... 2
23 |N53579 | Clamp Strap - BAtry ....cooiuiiiiiiieiii et 1
24 |C-219 U-BOIt- 5/8 Dia.X 4 X 5 /16 UL ...eeiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e snreee e e anes 2
25 |W-629 Washer - 5/8 X 1 5/16 X 13 Gl .ueveeiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e et e e e e 4
26 |W-526 LOCKWASNET = 5/8 ...ttt et et e e e s rnb e e e s snbaeeeeeane 4
27 |W-517 UL = 578ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeee s e ba e eaeeaaaeas 4
28 |D-5279 LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE ... ettt ettt e et e e enee e enees 4
29 |D-5278 LOCKNUL = 5/16 FIANGE .....eiiieie ittt ettt nb e eaee e e eaees 4
30 (W-475 =T L 7L 15 1K o PSPPIt 4
31 |N73163 Bracket Mount - Brakes Breakaway ..o 1
32 |N73164 Harness - Brakes Breakaway - Cart..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieeeee e cssitntee e e e e e e e e e s sssnnnnseeeeees 1
33 [N22778 | LOCKNUL = /4 ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e nbaeaeeennnreas 1
34 |W-469 =T R B T o I PPt 1
35 |N29048 | Carriage Head BOolt - 5/16 X 1 LG .ooueiiiiiiiiiiieeiee ettt 2
36 [CB2925 | LOCKNUL - 5/168 CENIET ....eeiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e nnbae e e e e nnneeas 1
37 |N15716 Sal SHP = 1/4 X T1/FOOT ...t e e st e e e anneeee s 3FT
38 | D-4951 NYION TIE SEraP = 7 3/8 L .eeeeeiiiiiiii ettt e e et ee e s st e e e s sneeeeeeeanes 12

N52683 Brake Hose Kit - (Contains ltems 5, 6, 11, 13, 14 15 & 18)

N53391 Brakerite EHB Kit - (Contains Items 9, 16 & 17)

N73162 Breakaway Kit - (Contains ltems 31,32, 33 & 34)

N70397 Brakerite Assy - 35K Hub - (Whole Goods Only) - (Includes all tems above except 19)

N70407 Brakerite Assy - 60K Hub - (Whole Goods Only) - (Includes all tems above except 19)
A [N29151 Weather Pak Connector - Shroud - 4 Male Terminals
B |N29152 Weather Pak Connector - Tower - 4 Female Terminals
C |N29153 Seal Connector - BLACK - 4 Pin
D |N27613 Weather Pak Connector - Shroud - 3 Male Terminals
E |N27614 Weather Pak Connector - Tower - 3 Female Terminals
F |N27615 Seal Connector - BLACK - 3 Pin
G |N29384 | Weather - Pack - Shroud - 2 Male Terminals
H |N29385 | Weather - Pack - Tower - 2 Female Terminals

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 12-3



"YoUH WeD Jo juol) e
18p|OH 8SOH PAH 01 Slunop

LE
€e
14>

Jaquisw swel Jjeay
uo pnig 0} SIUNO
9¢€
S xA\

8¢

éc

Hydraulics and Electrical
Dual Calipers

apIS Yo uo
pasn asoH sweg
6782 X t/1 - 6067ZN

6¢€

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

12-4



Brakes - Hydraulics and Electrical - Dual Calipers

ltem | Part No. Description Qty

1 |N73165 Air Cart Lighting Harness = 620 Lg .......ueeeiiiiiiiiie et 1
2 |F-1767 BOIE = 5/168 X 3/4 L uueeeeeiiiiiiee ettt ettt ettt e e e ettt e e e n et e e e s eb et e e e e ente e e e e e anraeeeeeane 2
3 [W-471 =70 LY 130G I o PP 3
4 |W-522 [ Yot V= 1] 1T Y S 3
5 |N53387 | Brake HOSE - 1/4 X 150 LG c.ueieiiuieieiiieeciie ettt ettt st e et e e snee e e smee e e enes 1
6 |N53388 | Brake HOSE - 1/4 X 180 LG ..eeiiiuieiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e e 1
7 |N53389 | Brake Caliper Assembly (2 in Kit N70407 and 2 in Kit N75716) .......ccoooieiniieiiiee e 4
8 |N56076 Extension Harness - Cab Controller - 10 ft Lg ....coovivieiiiieiiee e 1
9 |N71445 BrakeRite EHB - Electric/Hydraulic Acturator/Control Module - K68-001-02 ...................... 1
10 |N53397 BrakeRite SD AG Controller - 4858800...........cccccuuruiiiiiiiieeee e seseirieeree e e e e e e e e s essnneneeeeeees 1
11 | N53398 Brake HOSE = 1/4 X 24 ...ttt ettt e e et e e e e et a e e e e eate e e e e s snraeaaeeanes 1
12 |N53650 | Wiring Harness - Cab Controller - 96 Lg Brake Lead...........cccociiiiiiiiiiiiiinieceee e 1
13 |N53652 | Brass Tee Fitting - 7/16-24 Inverted Flare Female (#04) ........coociieiiiiiiiieeeiiee e 1
14 | N53653 Brass Brake Washer - 1/2 ID X 7/8 OD .....cocuuiiieiiiiiie ettt sneeee e 4
15 |N53654 Brass Adaptor - Brake Fitting - 1/2-20 UNF x 7/16-24 Inverted Flare Female (#04)........... 8
16 |N53393 | BrakeRite SD Breakaway SwWitCh - 4834500..........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
17 |N53395 Brakerite SD Battery Cable - 4834400 - Optional battery hook up (Not Shown)............. 1
18 |N56070 | Brass Plug - 1/2-20 UNF .......oooiiiiiiiie ettt e s enre e nans 2

N55840 | PIUg - 5/16 MORB.......cciiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e e st e e e s aa et e e s snsa et e e e snnsseeeesannaeeeean 2
19 |N53577 | Battery - 250 CCA - Interstate #SP-30 ........c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
20 |N53571 =TT 1= A = o [ TS 1
21 |N70431 HOIAEr Plate - Battery.........eeiiiiieieie et e e 1
22 |N53578 Bracket - Batlery .. ... 2
23 |N53579 | Clamp Strap - BAtry ....cooiuiiiiiiieiii et 1
24 |C-219 U-BOIt- 5/8 Dia.X 4 X 5 /16 UL ...eeiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e snreee e e anes 2
25 |W-629 Washer - 5/8 X 1 5/16 X 13 Gl .ueveeiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e et e e e e 4
26 |W-526 LOCKWASNET = 5/8 ...ttt et et e e e s rnb e e e s snbaeeeeeane 4
27 |W-517 UL = 578ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeee s e ba e eaeeaaaeas 4
28 |D-5279 LOCKNUL = B/8 FIANGE ... ettt ettt e et e e enee e enees 4
29 |D-5278 LOCKNUL = 5/16 FIANGE .....eiiieie ittt ettt nb e eaee e e eaees 4
30 (W-475 =T L 7L 15 1K o PSPPIt 4
31 |N73163 Bracket Mount - Brakes Breakaway ..o 1
32 |N73164 Harness - Brakes Breakaway - Cart..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieeeee e cssitntee e e e e e e e e e s sssnnnnseeeeees 1
33 [N22778 | LOCKNUL = /4 ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e nbaeaeeennnreas 1
34 |W-469 =T R B T o I PPt 1
35 |N29048 | Carriage Head BOolt - 5/16 X 1 LG .ooueiiiiiiiiiiieeiee ettt 2
36 [CB2925 | LOCKNUL - 5/168 CENIET ....eeiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e nnbae e e e e nnneeas 1
37 |N15716 Sal SHP = 1/4 X T1/FOOT ...t e e st e e e anneeee s 3FT
38 | D-4951 NYION TIE SEraP = 7 3/8 L .eeeeeiiiiiiii ettt e e et ee e s st e e e s sneeeeeeeanes 12
39 |N74909 Brake HOSE = 1/4 X 28 LG ..uveeiiiie ettt e 2

Kits below are Whole Goods Only

N52683 Brake Hose Kit - (Contains ltems 5, 6, 11, 13, 14, 15 & 18)

N53391 Brakerite EHB Kit - (Contains Items 9, 16 & 17)

N73162 Breakaway Kit - (Contains Items 31,32, 33 & 34)

N70407 Brakerite Single Caliper Kit - 60K Hub - (Includes all Items above except 19 and 39)

N75716 Brakerite Dual Caliper Kit - (Whole Goods Only) - (Includes Items 7, 14, 15 and 39)
A |N29151 Weather Pak Connector - Shroud - 4 Male Terminals
B |N29152 Weather Pak Connector - Tower - 4 Female Terminals
C |N29153 Seal Connector - BLACK - 4 Pin
D |N27613 Weather Pak Connector - Shroud - 3 Male Terminals
E |N27614 Weather Pak Connector - Tower - 3 Female Terminals
F |N27615 Seal Connector - BLACK - 3 Pin
G |N29384 | Weather - Pack - Shroud - 2 Male Terminals
H | N29385 Weather - Pack - Tower - 2 Female Terminals

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 12-5



Brakes
Brake Caliper

35K Hub

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N53389 Brake Caliper - Contains N53452, N53453 & N53451.......cccooiiiiciiiiiiiieeee e 1
2 | N53452 Brake Pad Kit - 2 PA0S ......cooi i e e 1
3 |N53453 Brake PiSION ... 4
4 [C-695 BOlt - 3/4 X 2 Lg - TOr BOK HUD ....cciiiiiiiiiiee et sneeee e 6

4A | D-5256 BOlt - 3/4 X 4 Lg - TOr 35K HUD ....eeiiiiiiiiice et e sneeee e 6
5 |W-527 LOCKWASIET = /4 ...ttt ettt e e e e sttt e e e s rnte e e e e s snraeeeeaanes 6
6 |[N53588 Shim Plate - 22 Ga - Add shim as required for proper caliper setting - Option................... 4
7 |N70369 Spacer - TOr BEK HUD .....ueiiiiiic e e e e e e e e e eeees 2

N53451 RS T=Y L 1 RS RRPTP 1

12-6 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Brake Rotor Assembly

60K Hub

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N71035 Hub + Spindle ASSEMDIY - BOK ..ot e e sneeee e 1
2 |N71030 Brake ROtOr - BOK HUD.......ooo e 1
3 [G69974 Pbag-10S - Brake Disc - 60K Hub - (Includes Items Below) Whole Goods Only................ 1
4 N71031 | Hex Head Bolt - 3/4-16 UNF X 1 1/2 L ..ovveeiiiieeiiie e 10
5 W-527 | LOCKWASNET = /4 ...ttt ettt e e e ettt e e e s nnb e e e e s snreeeeeeanes 10

N71025 Hub + Spindle Assy W/Brake - 60K (Includes ltems above) Whole Goods Only

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

12-7



Brake Rotor Assembly
35K Hub

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 | N55225 Hub + Spindle Assembly - 35K - Prior t0 2016..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
N74940 Hub + Spindle Assembly - 35K - 2016 10 PreSent .........occueeieiiiiiieee e 1
2 [N19230 [ [ Q072 T o TS 1o (= VA 2 SR 10
3 |N51736 Brake ROtOr - 35K HUD ... 1
N55226 Hub + Spindle Assy W/Brake - 35K (Includes ltems above)

12-8

October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Section 13:
Lighting and Safety Signs

Section Contents

Marking and WOrK LIGNTS .....ocoouiiiiieoieic e 13-2
Walkway, Tank and MEtEriNG ........ccuveeeiiiiiiee et 13-4
SAFELY SIGNS e 13-6
DIBCAIS ..ot 13-6
L (0] o | S TP PP 13-7
RS PP PR PP 13-8
Left Side - TOW BEIWEEN .......eeiiiiiie et 13-9
Right Side - TOW BEIWEEN........ccciiiiiii e 13-10
Left Side - TOW BENING ......coiiiiiiiiie et 13-11
Right Side - TOW BENING........coiiiiiieiiiieiee et 13-12
o] o TP PPP P POPP 13-13
Meter Body DECAIS .........ocuviieiiiiee et 13-14
(07010117 o PP P PP UPRPPI 13-15

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 13-1



Lighting
Marking and Work Lights

13-2 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Lighting - Marking and Work Lights

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 |N73165 Harness 7 Pin - Safety LiIghtS .......oouii e 1
2 |N73090 | Light-6H60 - Work Lights - (Part of Kit N73100)........ccccteiiiiaiiiiaeiee e 4
3 [N73092 Light Mount (Tow BEhind ONIY) .........oiiiiiieiiiieiiee et 4
4 |N50365 | Light LED = AMDET .......oooiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e et e st e e enbe e e enae e e snbeeens 2
5 |NB0366 | LIGht LED = Red........c.eoiiiiiiiiiii ettt enb e e e enbe e e ennes 2
6 |D-4951 NYION TIE SrAP = 7 3/8 LG cueeeeiiiiieiiie ettt ettt e s e et e e e snb e e e sne e e e anreeesnees 10
7 |N73096 | Harness - Lights Work (Tow Behind Only) ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 1
8 |D-5278 LOCKNUL = 5/16 SEITAEA ......eeieieiii ettt ettt e e enee e enees 2
9 |N29048 | Carriage Head Bolt - 5/16 X 1 LG cooueiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2
10 |N34476 REflECIOr = REA.... .. et e s e e s e e 2
11 |N34477 REflECIOr =AM ... e s e e e e e 2
12 | N34478 | REflIECIOr - OFANGJE ...cieiuiiieiiiie ittt ettt ettt e e et e e e bt e e e snbe e e sseeeeanreeeenees 2
13 |N71460 [T | a1 =T =Tl = SO P PP PP PPPPPPPOt 2
14 |N75820 | Harness with Relay - Tow Behind Only (Optional)...........cccoiieieiiiiiiiiie e 1
15 | N75821 Relay

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 13-3



(o))
c
=
(]
=]
()
=

T
2c
=®
L X
e
L
>
S
=
=

Iley pueH juoid

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

13-4



Lighting - Walkway, Tank and Metering

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
L 102 T IR T o s I I O TP 14
2 |N73090 | Light-6H60 - Work Lights (See “Marking Lights” for Connection Detail)...............c.cc...... 4
3 [N73092 Light MOUNT......ooiiiiiie e (Tow Between only requires 8)| 12
4 |[N73167 Mount Bracket - SWItCh BOX........cooiuiiiiiiie ittt 1
5 |N73094 Harness - Lights STaITWAY .......oc.uiiiiiiiiie et 1
6 |N73095 | Harness - Conveyor Lights And Lodar Valve Control ...........cccooceiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
7 |N73096 | Harness - Lights Work - Tow Behind Only (See “Marking Lights” for Connection Detail)...| 1
8 |N73097 HArNESS - POWEK = 2710 L0 ..eeiiiiiiiieie ettt e e e e e e e e e anes 1
9 |[N73099 Harness - Lights EXtENSION = 122 Lg.....ceiiiiiiiiiiei et 4
10 |N73294 | Harness - Conveyor Lights EXtension - 192 Lg.......cccuiiiiiriiiiiiiiie e 1
11 [N73098 | SWItCh BOX = POWET .....eeiiiiiiie ittt sttt be e et e bt e et e e s enbe e e snneaas 1
N ISR 11 T IS 1 (o] o PP RR 3
G73661 Poly Bag - Lighting Hardware - (Whole Goods Only)
12 N73093 | Light MOUNE PIate.....cueeeiiiiieeei et 3
LIS S o1 7 LT I O 1o TR 4
14 | N15098 | U-BOIt - 3/8 X 4 X 5.ttt ettt ettt ettt st et e e st e e e bt e e s anbe e e esreeeanbeeeennes 1
15 | N19723 | U-BOIt - 3/8 X 4 1/16 X B 15/16 ...eeeiiiieiiiie ettt ettt 2
16 | HT10592 | U-BOIt - 3/8 X B X 5..eeeeieiieiiii ettt ettt ettt ettt e e b e e e be e e s snbe e e eneeesanreeesnnes 2
17 | S27987 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGEA. ... ittt e e sab e ee e s e e enees 10
18 NAOT7A8 | FIAtWASNE ... et e e e e e e e e s 8
19 N71832 | LOCKNUE= #8 INYION ...t e e 4
20 | N29486 | Maching SCrew - #8 X 5/8 L ....uueeiieie ettt sttt st e eee e enbe e enes 4
21 N70401 | Spit Cable Gland (1 PerTaNK) ........coiiuiiiiie et as 4
22 N70402 | Cable Gland - 7 mm Holes (1 PerTank)........cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeniie e 4
23 N70403 | Grommet Plug - 7 mm (1 PErTaNK) ......coiiuiieiiiiie et 4
ORDER KITS THROUGH WHOLE GOODS ONLY
N73100 Kit - Lights (Includes items1 to 3)
G73660 | Kit - Lighting Tow Behind (Includes N73165, N50365, N50366 and All above ltems)
G73662 | Kit - Lighting Tow Beween
(Includes N73165, N50365, N50366 and All above ltems except for item 7)
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 13-5



Safety Signs

Decals

Part # DESCHIPHON .. QTY

Tanks

Frame

N45429 Decal - Patented .........occuviiiiie e 1

N55496 Decal - Patented .........occuviiiiie e 1

11547 Patent - PENAING ....ooviiiiiii e 1

N50177 Decal - FaN 1 . 1

N50178 DecCal - FAN 2 ... 1

N50875 Decal - CONVEYOT LOCK .......oeiiiiiiiiiieeiee ettt 1

N71105 Decal - Conveyor Arm POSIHIONS .........ceiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1

N71125 Decal - CONVEYOr GAUJE .....coouveieiiiieaiiieeitiee et e st et e s saee e e e snee e snee e 2

N68512 ISO Decal - BUrn Hazard...........cocuiiiiiieiiee e 2

N72781 ISO Decal - Crush Hazard...........ccccoeeiiiiieeiiie e 2

N72782 Decal - OPEN/CLOSED ......ccociiiiiiieeiiee ettt 1 per meter body
N72783 Decal - Meter NUMDET .......cooiiiiiie e 2 per meter body
N72784 ISO Decal - DUSt Hazard ...........coooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2

N72785 ISO Decal - NO ENTIY ...oeiiiiieiiiie e 1

N72786 ISO Decal - Electrical Hazard...........cocoveiiieeiiiieeiee e 1

N72805 ISO Decal - Read Manual...........occeeiiiiiiiieiiie e 1

N72806 ISO Decal - Turn Off Machine Before Servicing ..........ccccovveiiiiiiinieeeiinenne 1

N72807 ISO Decal - High Pressure Hazard...........cccooiiiiiiiiniic e 1

N72808 ISO Decal - Over Head Hazard ...........cccocveiiiieiiiee e 3

N72809 ISO Decal - NO RIAEIS .......eiiiiiiiiiiieeiee et 2

N72849 ISO Decal - Rotate Crush Hazard ............ccceeiiiiiiniiiiic e 2

N72850 ISO Decal - Rotate Hazard...........cccoviiiiiiieiiiceiee e 4 1 per meter body
N72851 ISO Decal - Electrical Over Head Hazard ...........ccccoeiiiiiiieiiniic e 2

N72852 ISO Decal - Crushing Hazard ............ccceeiiiiriiiieiiee e 2

N72853 ISO Decal - Rotating Belt Hazard ............ocoeeiiiiiiiiiice e 1

N72854 ISO Decal - Tank Lid PreSSUIe .........cooiiiiiiiieiiie e 1 per Lid
N72785 ISO Decal - No Ladder Do NOt ENter .......c.ooviiiiiiiiiiiic e 1

N72787 Decal - Collector Valve Position - Tow Between .............c.ccccoviiiiiiieeiinenne 1 per meter body
N73295 Decal - Collector Valve Position - Tow Behind ..............cccccoeiviiiiiiieninenne 1 per meter body
N72797 Decal - Tank Shut-Off ......couiiiiiii e 1 per meter body
N72798 Decal - Seed Plate Setting........cccoiiiiiiieiiiiee e 1 per meter body
N73179 DeCal = APU POWET .......cviiiiiiiieiee ettt 1

N73903 Decal - Superior Farms EQUIPMENT .........occeiiiiiiiiiie e 1

N73210 Decal - Tire Chart - North America - 660, 820 and 1050...........cccccceeereenne 1

N75878 Decal - Tire Chart - North America - 1440.........cccoiueiiiiieeiiee e 1

N74297 Decal - Tire Chart - AUSTrali@.........cceeiiiiiiiieeeie e 1

N74298 Decal - Seed Plate POSItION .........occiiiiiiiiiiee e 1

N74299 Decal - Speed Identification...........ccooeieiiiie i 1

N34476 RefleCtor - Red.......cooi e 4

N34477 RefleCtor = YEllOW.......cooiiiieei e 8

N34478 REflIECIOr = OFaNQE ..ot 4

N34475 SIMV SIgN. et e e 1

The following pages provide basic Decal Location information, for more details contact Morris’ Customer Service.

13-6 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Safety Signs

Front

MBI JUo.I4

sidY

et

LLYVEN

€06ELN

/

2 < 8 :
Lﬂ‘ao_m__‘m,._num = €82

QW
\
Y0C€LN

VBLEIN e
6082/N ——BY -

J \

13-7

October 2025

10 Series Air Cart



Rear

Safety Signs

AMBER

N34478

Tow Between
N73090

Tow Between

NNV

11112
[N

1220

Rear View

13-8

October 2025

10 Series Air Cart



M3IA 3pIS Ha7
Syl

0LCELN 082N

LLYYEN

E_E@ \ [31vid

=
\J By s
e\ - /A J j

l .. N |
TN SN AT \\eereen| NN e
081€/N OYEVIN

9082/ZN L ,o °
6 % g . \WM\N .
l NP\ < |
/J L a9 o o I W] Q
NN = — N ] o
| | SIHYOW...., RE=:

N4

LL10SN 8/ 10SN

» 88.2/N 691E/N Lmh I /@ﬁg Z1580N
c A Sl ) hul ﬂﬂ} 6EEVIN
O) = 5
@ L l
> oL *
Z =
: =
o 7 T
g \ S

Left Side - Tow Between

13-9

October 2025

10 Series Air Cart



Safety Signs

Right Side - Tow Between

M3IA 9pIS Wb

3
il

Ll

i/

28LELN

=TTy

[TTC

an Ml  am

T I

sl T

g

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

13-10



Left Side - Tow Behind

W i JEm
.
N34477

N72804 N73210

[
e
EREOC T
B

145
Left Side View

\
= ==
\
itch - Left Side View

42

{%:'

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

13-11



MBIA OIS UBIY

Safety Signs

m_n_m:usﬂ

B69LELN

I8LELN

Qm\°h

682N

RRST5 5 w:
RO
CREH

808 oeas oty

2LS89N

Right Side - Tow Behind

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

13-12




| ¥
b f
v
[} | n
[Xo}
> «©
2 Qq
~ =
E@ =z O 7
ZZ‘A‘; @
! (<]
o 7§
[ | @
~ ] 7
8 i H .
’_ 00 ;
1_/ wooaa\ T
N~ omgomog‘ .
z a%“"gooom;l
A 055 = :
m oéﬁg§ﬁ§¥§m 1
mo“’o"o °0(’(§>Oﬂ700:®02w6a “ _
$§E oor 5 Dénfmégﬂ?a 7
) Do GEs &
moo . - omgogmgaaog Y
) % o GRS o
o ) 0 o) 00‘“ T omcoscsgooooomoa ‘
- : 3 égﬁéﬁgﬁ?m Oéﬁf(gm 3 9
o ok % Ik oomo |
. O Oooow%%% mo@‘é ggg
~0§§§§§§§§o [ wa
m Oomomooomoooaoc =5 o RS
O . ooowmom%ooooa@oo%o 02 09
gas
OOOOOOOO@ o0 008
| - : & 002
. o & 523
0000 : -
o g ggg
0| il
0| il
0| 2
o e
o ggg t
02 [

[
=

—
— :
f—— O =
<
It}
| | o]
r 3_ (’E [T
I 7 <
i =2 OOO
o .
Efsggggo
i ° o Eooooo g
ggg‘égg
| ‘ OOOOO 0000
| | oo°°°° 9 ggggoou
| gggggo Gog aaoooo
Ooaoao DO OOO@@ O
Ooooaa >D 00000 00
k | oggggo ngooggggso
/ OOOO o OOOOO OO
‘ : : OO OOOOO
‘u i ‘ OOOOO o
‘ | 9 OO OO OO
O 0 oooo OO
00OO :
B k s
19| ﬁ T G, : D go :
il N gBesee -
= z | . noo ! :
o Oe :
» ‘ e QOOS DOOOOO
k — I @sgs‘ée i 5 |
\ / ji | Oogog ER 203
N - € ﬂ;‘éggggoa t
H O Oeosooooooga
A DOOQOSOO ol
\ Doooogoeoe
. %g°gggggg
\ DO OOOOO (o]
\ \ OOOOO OO
\\ :7 Ooooo 3
F [ 3000 Oooog \7 uj AN
\ O 0 ‘ | : OOO OO z
{ ~N < I OO OO OO
cooo OO OO
‘ | OOOOOO OO
9 o © T 888003220%
2 N T 1958 °
‘ oeoaos '300 00
\ ‘ In O Z OO @
ﬁ | gggggg : 09508 ([ ]
/ g OOOOOO O, OO )
z g )DOOOOO OOOO 0 4
>/ | S OOOO 9 OOOO =
\ ,< :i /Oo 30 Sgeo 00883.—
7( ‘ D OO S Or‘
\ . ! /
. OO OOOO
Lo 00 |
[ | Oon
N~ | OO
N~ o
oo
Ooo £
oggggg .
eosoe Dooooo
. ; xoooooooo
. 5 Qooooo
i i 5%
Tvoo 5 -
oooo & :
oooo 2
oooo
590
(o

e
=

N

10
S
eries A
irC
art

O
cto
ber 202
5



Safety Signs

Meter Body Decals

‘

Iy

=

[eo9p NOOJOL o do}

JoAo [eosp Jaquinp 8oe|d

9pIS He]

pulysg Mol - 86/¢/N

usamieg Mo - /8/2/N ¢8.¢/N

3

Q35010 Nado

CLOSED  opey

86/¢/N
L6/¢/N

1Y s[edsq pulysg mol - 96¢ELN
1M s[edaQ usamiag Mo] - Z0¢ELN

:\:(: ,ﬂ ,:
_,O
] |
| | :
S
S
I
UMOYS salewlid 01
I B (]
luoli4
2 N e O F N R B
u [} ) ) ) ) ) 1
T
L j . j ﬂ I
las) f& mEmL laa) laa rm:w Al laa) laa
1 2
(0P G0 8 B @ B @
° ﬁu@ o ﬂ o
i i €8/¢/N .
s ) i © 3 )

Alquiessy Apog 1019\

Right Side - Tow Between Shown

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

13-14



()
c
2
(7))
>
L=
(<)
[
©
(7))

Conveyor

¢1S89N

=Y

¥ umu_s-eﬂw=;>
BUZHPTHAELANT

SCIILN

G

sepIS yiog
8082¢.N

Gk
SOpIS ylog
2G82.N

i
i

=

if

-

| o

18/2/N

MaIA doj

SOLLN [
WBRV x|z[x|

\ 1gz.N |\ E98SLN B¥
3%

678¢/LN

13-15

October 2025

10 Series Air Cart



13-16 October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



Index

7238
7276
7277
7503
7506
7507
7515
7516
7546
7568
7603
7994
7997 7-14

7998 7-14

10229 7-2,10-5

27934 6-37

102693 6-37

118386 6-23

118704 6-37

118705 6-37

400084 6-29

400362 6-37

401134 6-16

501118 6-16

501119 6-16

504186 6-23

504222 6-37
650120763S 6-37
650120764S 6-37
650122556 6-37
650123360 6-37
650123417 6-37
650123418 6-37
650123419 6-37
650123421 6-37
650123422 6-37
650406720 6-37
650406721 6-37
650406722 6-37
650507445 6-16
650508616 6-16
650508617 6-16
1001000001 6-17
1001130001 6-17
1003070001 6-17
1215000001 6-17,6-29
1215000003 6-23,6-37
1215000004 6-29
1215000005 6-17
1830020060 6-16,6-27
1930000028 6-30
1930000041 6-16,6-27

A

A37966 7-13
A74015 9-9

7-14
7-14
7-14
7-14
7-14
7-14
7-14
7-14
7-14
7-14
7-14
7-14

A74045 9-7
A74085 9-3
A74213 10-3

B

B0O0000005 6-30
B0O0000030 6-30

Cc

C-219 2-7,7-12,2-13,2-
19,2-27,2-37,2-45, 3-
49,2-7,2-13,3-51,12-5, 3-
53

C-231

C-304

C-508

C-695

C-699 2-21,2-29

C-705 6-6,2-9,2-15,2-
21,2-23,2-29,2-33, 2-
39,2-43,6-4,2-43

C-728 2-31,2-39,2-41

C-1124 6-4

C-1550 11-17

C-3525 2-19,2-27,2-37

C-4072 2-9,2-15,2-23, 2-
33,2-43

C-4392 9-10

C-4394 8-15,8-17,8-19

C-4403 6-9,6-11,6-13, 8-
23,8-25,8-27

C-4698 6-9,6-11,6-13

C-4709 2-9,2-15,2-21,2-
23,2-29,2-33,2-39,2-43

C-5561 2-47,2-48,7-9

C12609 2-31,2-41

C12838 2-7,2-13,2-45

C13447 2-21,2-29,2-39,2-

2-21,2-29,2-39
5-4,5-6,5-7,5-8,5-
2-49
,6-4

47,2-48
C14840 9-10,10-3,10-5
C15252 7-10,7-11
C15330 2-3
C15348 2-3,9-10
C15768 2-2,2-11,2-17
C18510 3-19,6-3
C18639 6-6
C26227 2-11,2-17,2-25, 2-
35,2-45
C26259 8-7
C26701 7-2

C32741 6-4,6-7

C32925 ,4-3,4-5,12-5
C39175 2-2,2-3,2-11,2-17
C39424 2-2,2-11,2-17
C39432 2-5,2-7,2-13

C47188 6-3,8-21,6-6,8-
23,8-25,8-27

C47335 6-3,8-21,6-6, 8-
23,8-25,8-27

C51992 6-3,8-21,6-6,8-
23,8-25,8-27

C51993 6-3,8-21,6-6,8-
23,8-25,8-27

C55740 6-3,8-21,6-6, 8-
23,8-25,8-27

C60622 6-3,8-21,6-6, 8-
23,8-25,8-27

C73895 6-9,6-11,6-13, 8-
23,8-25,8-27

D

D-4808

D-4838

D-4932

D-4951

D-5239

D-5244

D-5247

D-5256
11

D-5258 ,4-3,4-5,4-13, 4-
15,4-28

D-5259 4-5,4-28,7-7

D-5260 3-39,6-9,3-13,3-
15,3-41,3-43,3-49, 3-
51,3-53,3-55,3-57, 6-
11,6-13,3-17,10-5

D-5261 3-13,3-15,3-17

D-5265 4-29

D-5267 3-53

D-5272 3-45,3-47

D-5273 2-7,6-9,2-13,2-
19,2-21,2-27,2-29, 2-
31,2-37,6-4,6-11,6-13,2-
39

D-5274 2-5,2-7,2-11,2-
13,2-17,2-19,2-21,2-
27,2-29,2-31,2-37,2-
39,2-41,2-47,2-48, 2-
49,6-4,6-6,6-7

D-5277 2-21,2-29,4-3,4-
5,10-5,11-5,11-7,11-9, 11-
11,11-13,11-15

D-5278 6-9,4-28,3-49,3-
51,3-55,3-53,3-57,4-5, 6-
13,6-11,12-5,13-3

D-5279 ,12-3,7-13,4-13, 4-
15,12-5,11-17

D-5488 10-9

D-5489 6-9,2-11,2-35,3-
35,3-37,3-39,2-17,3-

713
1-17

1-17
12-3,12-5,13-3
2-2,2-11,2-17
6-4

5-5
12-6,6-9,6-13,6-

21,3-23,3-25,2-25,3-
27,3-29,3-31,3-33, 3-
39,3-41,3-43,2-45,6-
11,6-13,3-43,7-5,7-7,7-
9,7-10,7-11,7-12,10-9, 11-
17

D-5498 2-7,2-11,2-13,2-
17,2-19,2-27,2-37,2-47,2-
48,2-49,6-4,6-6,6-7

D-5500 4-13,4-15

D-5519 2-11,2-25,2-35,3-
49,2-17,3-51,3-53

D-5558 6-4

D-5579 10-5

D-5590 7-7

D12714 7-12

D12821 ,3-5,3-9,3-11,3-
13,3-15,3-17,3-21,3-
23,3-25,3-27,3-29, 3-
31,3-33,3-35,3-37,3-
39,3-41,3-43,3-49, 3-
51,3-53,3-55,3-57, 11-
5,11-7,11-9, 11-11

D12903 2-47,2-48,2-49

D14565 3-9,2-21,2-29,3-
5,3-7,3-11,3-13,3-15,3-
17,3-19,7-12

E

E73510 1-3
E73511 1-9
E73512 1-5
E73513 1-11
E73514 1-7
E73515 1-13

F

F-1767 3-19,5-2,5-3,5-
4,5-6,12-5,10-9

F-3405 2-11,2-35,3-49, 3-
55,2-17,2-25,3-51, 3-
53,3-57,6-4,6-7

F-4642 2-11,2-17,2-35, 3-
49,2-25,3-51,3-53

H

H-1790 2-11,2-17,2-25, 2-
35,2-45,3-21,3-23, 3-
25,3-27,3-29, 3-31

H-4321 2-21,2-29,2-39

H-4584 3-19

H-4693 2-31,2-41

H-4696 4-7

H10592 6-9,2-11,2-17,2-
35,6-13,2-25,2-45, 6-

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

Index-i



11,11-15, 11-13 N15098 ,2-47,2-45, 4- N34478 13-3 N47700 ,2-21,2-29,6-3, 2-
H18746 7-13 28,11-17 N34488 8-11,8-13,8-15,8-| 39
N15196 10-9 17,8-19 N47735 2-2,2-11,2-17
J N15716 7-5,7-7,12-3,12-5 | N34498 8-19,8-3,2-3,8- | N47738 2-2,2-11,2-17
J12190 2-21,2-29,3-49,3- | N15757 6-4,6-7 5,8-7,8-9,8-11,8-13,8- | N48612 4-6
45,3-47,3-51,3-53 N15990 7-13,8-3,8-5, 8- 15,8-17 N48621 4-6
J12217 3-45,3-47 7,8-9,8-11,8-13,8-15,8- | N34503 2-3 N49396 2-2,2-11,2-17
J12281 6-4 17,8-19 N34836 4-19 N49460 9-10,10-3,10-5
J12344 2.72-11,2-13,2- | N16143 6-9,6-13,8-21,6- | N36114 ,4-13,4-15 N49643 2-7.2-13,2-19, 2-
17, 2-19,2-27 2-372- 11,8-23,8-25,8-27,9-10 | N36142 ,4-13,4-15 21,2-27,2-29, 2-37,2-
39,2-47 2-48.6-4,6-6 | N16346 8-9 N36143 ,4-13,4-15 41,6-4,2-39
N16359 7-13 N36225 2-21,2-29,2-39 | N49933 6-9,6-11,6-13, 8-
K N16563 11-5,11-7,11-9, 11- | N36228 2-21,2-29,2-39 23,8-25,8-27
K-5478 2.72-13,2-19, 2- 11,11-13, 11-15 N36382 7-13,8-15,8-17,8- | N50031 ,4-13,4-15
272.376.7 N16564 11-5,11-9,11-13 19,8-27 N50365 13-3
K-5806 8-5.8-78-3 N16698 3-39,3-41,3-43 | N36486 3-19 N50366 13-3
KA5685 11-2 N19230 12-8 N36597 4-19 N50545 3-55,3-57
KA5686 11-2 N19277 ii N36830 6-3 N50869 4-29
K51086 2-25,2-35 N19428 4-21,4-23,4-25,4-| N37049 6-3 N50875 6-9,6-13
K53438 2.5.2.21 2.9 2. | 27 N37183 4-28 N51440 4-13,4-15
39 N19439 2-41 N37190 ,4-5 N51441 ,4-13,4-15
K53616 8-3.8-5,8.78.9,8.| N19448 2-7,2-13 N37357 7-7 N51444 4-13,4-15
15.8-17.849, 9-10 N19459 6-9,6-11,6-13 N37404 2-3 N51530 4-6
K62129 8-3.8.5, 8.7 8.9, 8.| N19563 4-28 N37456 7-7 N51533 4-6
15.8.17.849 N19578 8-21,8-23,8-25,8-| N37483 7-7 N51732 12-8
K62131 6.3,8.5,8.78.9.8.| 27 N37492 7-7 N51789 4-28
15.8-17.849 N19678 8-11,8-13 N37622 3-5,3-7,3-9,3- N51790 4-28
K62977 11-17 N19723 13-5 11,3-13,3-15,3-19,3- | N51885 7-10,7-11
K62979 8.278-3.85.8 | N21189 713 21,3-23,3-25,3-27.3- | N51905 2-31
78-15,8178-23.8.25,6.| N21728 2-21,2-29,2-31,2-|  29,3-31,3-33,3-35,3- | N51910 2-21,2-29,2-39
o7 39,2-41 37,3-39,3-41,3-49,3- | N51920 2-31
KE5177 5-2.5-3 N22778 12-3,4-13,4-28,4-| 51,3-55,3-57,11-5,11- | N51933 2-31,2-41
K65178 5-2.5-3 15,7-7.12-5 7.11-9, 11-11 N51945 2-21,2-29
K65885 i N27613 12-3,12-5 N37638 3-19,6-4 N51995 4-5,4-6
K73230 8-11,8-13,8-15, 8- | N27614 12-3,12-5 N37646 ,4-13,4-15 N52683 12-3,12-5
17819 N27615 12-3,12-5 N37829 4-28 N53014 ,4-13,4-15
K73962 10-5 N28997 2-2,2-11,2-17 N37907 4-29 N53054 11-2,11-7,11-11
N29048 12-3,12-5,13-3 | N37914 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9,8-| N53098 4-13,4-15
M N29151 12-3,12-5 11,8-13,8-15,8-17,8-19 | N53100 2-21,2-29,2-39
N29152 12-3,12-5 N37915 8-11,8-13,8-15,8- | N53101 2-21,2-29,2-39
M OS88 o 3o, 0118 | N29153 12:3,12:5 17,8-19 N53105 2-21,2-29,2-31
r 324 ST OIS, N29358 8-21,8-23,8-27 | N37917 ,4-13,4-15 N53108 2-31,2-41
N N29384 12-3,12-5 N40688 4-13,4-15 N53110 2-31
N29385 12-3,12-5 N40748 13-5 N53125 2-31
N11457 4-13,4-15 N29486 ,10-7,10-9, 11- N42091 3-49,3-51,3-53,3-| N53130 2-31
N11461 7-2 5,11-9,10-9, 11-13 55,3-57 N53132 2-21,2-29,2-39
N11621 2-7,2-13,2-19,2- | N32769 4-6 N42098 4-17 N53149 2-21,2-29,2-39
27,2-37,6-4 N33243 5-2,5-3 N42163 ,4-5,4-13,4-15 | N53166 2-11,2-17
N11847 4-13,4-15 N33244 5-2,5-3 N42213 2-21,2-29 N53215 2-21,2-29
N11906 3-7,3-13,3-15,3- | N33245 5-2,5-3 N42220 4-28 N53273 2-21,2-29,2-39
17,3-21,3-23,3-25, 3- N33407 4-3,4-5 N42510 4-7 N53351 7-5,7-11,7-13
27,3-29,3-31,3-33,3- | N33547 5-2,5-3 N42880 2-3 N53352 7-5,7-11,7-13
35,3-37,3-39,3-41,3-43 | N33548 5-2,5-3 N42881 2-3 N53360 ,7-5
N11907 4-21,4-23,4-25,4-| N33549 5-2,5-3 N44584 2-21,2-29,2-39 | N53371 7-7
27 N33550 5-2,5-3 N44710 2-5,2-7.2-13,2- | N53374 7-7
N13968 5-2,5-3,5-4,5- | N34047 7-13 21,2-29,2-39 N53375 7-7
5,5-6,5-7,5-8,5-9 N34476 13-3 N45128 4-17 N53380 7-7
N15096 6-3,6-6 N34477 13-3 N45199 10-3,10-5 N53385 7-7
Index-ii October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



N53387
N53388
N53389
N53391
N53393
N53395
N53397
N53398
N53451
N53452
N53453
N53471

12-3,12-5

12-3,12-5

12-3,12-5,12-6

12-3,12-5

12-3,12-5

12-3,12-5

12-3,12-5

12-3,12-5

12-6

12-6

12-6

4-6,4-13,4-15

N53571 12-3,12-5

N53577 12-3,2-11,2-17,2-
35,2-45,12-5,2-25

N53578 12-3,12-5

N53579 12-3,12-5

N53588 12-6

N53650 12-3,12-5

N53652 12-3,12-5

N53653 12-3,12-5

N53654 12-3,12-5

N53820 2-21,2-29,2-39

N55140 2-21,2-29,2-39

N55179 3-49,3-51,3-53, 3-
55,3-57

N55202 5-5

N55204 5-5

N55206 5-5

N55207 5-4,5-5,5-6

N55208 5-4,5-5,5-6

N55209 5-4,5-5,5-6

N55210 5-4,5-5,5-6

N55211 5-4,5-5,5-6

N55212 5-4,5-5,5-6

N55213 5-4,5-5,5-6

N55214 5-4,5-5,5-6

N55215 5-5

N55216 5-5

N55218 5-4,5-5,5-6

N55221 5-4,5-5,5-6

N55225 5-5,12-8

N55226 2-19,12-8

N55610 2-31

N55685 6-3

N55800 4-5

N55840 12-3,12-5

N55951 11-18

N55984 11-2

N55985 11-2

N56070 12-3,12-5

N56076 12-3,12-5

N56500 11-2

N56504 11-2

N56509 11-2

N56511 9-3,10-3,10-5, 11-
5,11-7,11-9, 11-11

N56512 10-3,10-9, 11-5, 11-

7,11-9, 11-11

N56519 11-2,11-5,11-7,11-
9,11-11

N56747 2-2,2-11,2-17

N56748 11-9

N56749 11-9

N56750 11-9

N58091 2-21,2-29,2-39

N58171 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9,8-
21,8-23,8-25,8-27

N58576 8-21,8-23,8-25, 8-
27

N58602 7-13,8-3,8-5, 8-
7,8-9,8-15,8-17,8-19

N58606 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9

N58608 8-3,8-5,8-7, 8-
15,8-17,8-19

N58621 8-21,8-23,8-25, 8-
27

N58687 6-9,6-11,6-13, 8-
23,8-25,8-27

N58776 11-18

N58965 11-2

N59012 11-5,11-7,11-9, 11-
1

N59028 6-4,8-21,6-7, 8-
23,8-25,8-27

N59885 ,4-13,4-15, 11-
5,11-7,11-9, 11-11

N60937 6-3,6-6

N60945 11-18

N62245 4-19

N62371 11-2

N62412 4-21,4-23,4-25,4-
27

N64030
27

N64099

N64399 2-47

N64502 11-2

N64530 ii

N64583 8-27,8-3,8-5, 8-
7,8-9,8-15,8-17,8-19, 8-
23,8-25,6-27

N64584 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9, 8-
15,8-17,8-19

N64899 3-45,3-47

N65056 11-2

N65130 11-2

N65745 2-21,2-29,2-39

N65810 9-10

N66615 3-29,3-33,3-35, 3-
37

N66635 3-27,3-31,3-33,3-
37,3-39

N67030 11-2,11-5,11-7,11-
9,11-11

N67031 11-5,11-7,11-9, 11-

4-21,4-23,4-25, 4-

4-25,4-27

11

N67033 11-5,11-7,11-9, 11-
11

N67034 11-2

N67035 11-2

N67036 11-2

N67037 11-18

N67038 ,10-3,9-9,11-5, 11-
7,11-9,11-11,11-17

N67045 11-17

N67046 11-17

N68000 11-17

N68001 11-17

N68003 11-3

N68004 11-3

N68005 11-3

N68030 4-3,4-5

N68040 4-3,4-5

N68119 4-5

N68530 2-5

N68531 2-5

N68700 2-13,2-27,2-37

N68710 3-47

N68720 3-47

N68742 3-45,3-47

N68775 3-47

N68790 2-47,2-48

N68931 3-47

N68933 3-47

N69180 3-5,3-7,3-9,3-47

N69294 4-21,4-23,4-25,4-
27

N69314 4-27

N69448 11-2

N69450 11-2

N69490 6-3

N69738 2-11,2-17,2-25,2-
35,2-45

N69739 2-11,2-17,2-25,2-
35,2-45

N69741 2-25,2-35,2-45

N69742 2-11,2-17,2-25,2-
35,2-45

N69746 2-11,2-17

N69747 6-3

N69748 2-11,2-17,2-45

N69749 2-11,2-17,2-45

N69752 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9

N69753 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9

N69754 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9

N69756 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9

N69757 8-5,8-7

N69758 8-15,8-17,8-19

N69759 8-3,8-5

N69762 8-15,8-17,8-19

N69763 8-3,8-5,8-7

N69764 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-
15,8-17,8-21,8-23, 8-

25,8-27
N69766 8-5,8-7,8-15, 8-
17,8-19
N69768 8-11,8-13,8-15, 8-
17,8-19
N69769 8-21,8-23,8-25, 8-
27
N69772
N69773
N69775
N69776
N69777
19
N69778
N69779
N69780
N69781

8-3,8-5
8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9
8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9
8-5,8-7
8-9,8-15,8-17, 8-

8-15,8-17,8-19
8-15,8-17,8-19
8-21,8-23,8-25
8-15,8-17
N69782 8-15,8-17
N69783 8-5,8-7,8-15, 8-
17,8-19
N69784 8-15,8-17,8-19
N69785 8-15,8-17,8-19
N69786 8-17
N69787 8-15,8-17,8-19
N69788 8-15,8-17,8-19
N69789 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9, 8-
15,8-17,8-19
N69790 8-15,8-17,8-19
N69791 8-21,8-23,8-27
N69792 8-21,8-23,8-25
N69793 8-21,8-23,8-25
N69794 8-21,8-23,8-25
N69795 8-21
N69796 6-9,8-21,6-11,8-
23,8-25
N69797 6-11,8-21,8-23
N69798 8-21,8-23,8-25
N69804 8-11,8-13,8-15, 8-

17,8-19
N69806 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9, 8-
15,8-17,8-19
N69825 9-3,9-10,10-3, 10-
5
N69832 9-10
N69833 9-10
N69860 7-13,7-14
N69868 8-15,8-17,8-19
N69869 8-15,8-17,8-19
N69870 ,7-3,8-3,8-5, 8-

7,8-9,8-15,8-17,8-19
N69871 7-3,8-3,8-5,8-7,8-
9,8-15,8-17,8-19
N69879 2-11,2-17,2-25, 2-
35,2-45,8-11,8-13
N69949 7-2,7-5,7-7
N69970 7-2,7-5,7-7,7-11,7-
13
N70310 4-7,4-21,4-23,4-

10 Series Air Cart

October 2025

Index-iii



25,4-27 N70527 4-8,4-9,4-10,4-11| N70816 5-2,5-3 N71028 3-45

N70315 2-9,2-23 N70530 6-3,6-6,6-14 N70820 3-7 N71030 12-7

N70320 1-3,1-5,1-7,1-9,1- | N70531 4-13,4-15 N70825 3-7 N71031 12-7
11,1-13,1-15,4-3,4-5 N70532 4-8,4-9,4-10 N70826 3-25 N71032 2-7,2-13,2-27,2-

N70321 4-8 N70533 4-8,4-9,4-11 N70832 3-7,3-27 37,5-7,5-8,5-9

N70325 4-11 N70535 6-3,6-6,6-14 N70850 2-21,2-29,2-39,2-| N71033 5-7,5-8,5-9

N70335 2-7,2-19 N70536 6-3,6-6,6-14 47,2-48 N71034 5-7,5-8,5-9

N70343 2-21,2-29,2-31,2-| N70539 4-8,4-9,4-11 N70853 3-25 N71035 5-7,5-8,5-9,12-7
39, 2-41 N70540 4-5 N70854 3-23 N71036 5-7,5-8,5-9

N70345 2-7,2-13,2-48 N70541 4-15 N70856 3-21 N71037 5-7,5-8,5-9

N70346 2-9,2-15,2-23,2- | N70548 ,4-3 N70863 3-23 N71038 5-7,5-8,5-9
33,2-43 N70552 4-8,4-9,4-11 N70864 3-23 N71039 5-7,5-8,5-9

N70347 2-9,2-15,2-23,2- | N70553 5-2 N70867 3-21 N71040 5-7,5-8,5-9
33,2-43 N70554 5-2 N70870 3-21 N71041 5-7,5-8,5-9

N70348 2-9,2-15,2-23,2- | N70556 4-5 N70874 2-31,5-2,5-3 N71042 5-7,5-8,5-9
33,2-43 N70560 4-8 N70875 3-25 N71043 5-7,5-8,5-9

N70367 4-13 N70564 4-13,4-15 N70882 2-47 N71044 5-7,5-8,5-9

N70368 2-11,2-17,2-25,2- | N70565 4-13,4-15 N70884 12-2 N71045 2-21,2-29
35,2-45,11-5, 11-7, 11- N70566 4-13,4-15 N70890 2-47 N71052 3-51,3-53
9,11-11,11-13,11-15 N70569 4-13,4-15 N70895 3-21,3-23,3-25,3-| N71090 2-25,2-35

N70369 12-6 N70582 3-5,3-73-9, 3- 27,3-29, 3-31 N71101 3-45,3-47

N70370 4-5 11,3-13,3-15 N70897 3-21,3-23,3-25,3-| N71107 3-45,3-47

N70374 2-11,2-17,2-25,2- | N70589 2-19,2-27 27,3-29, 3-31 N71110 6-3,6-6
35,2-45,11-5, 11-7, 11- N70600 3-49,3-51 N70900 6-4 N71120 6-3
9,11-11,11-13,11-15 N70603 2-25,2-35 N70901 3-21,3-23,3-25,3-| N71128 3-49,3-51

N70397 ,12-3,2-11 N70604 3-33,3-35,3-37,3-| 27,3-29,3-31 N71130 6-3

N70401 13-5 39, 3-41 N70907 7-5,7-9 N71135 6-3,6-6

N70402 13-5 N70608 3-49,3-51,2-25,2-| N70910 2-21,2-29 N71138 ,6-3

N70403 13-5 35 N70925 3-7,3-9 N71140 3-21,3-23,3-25, 3-

N70405 11-15,11-5,4-5,11-| N70611 2-11,2-17 N70928 3-5,3-7 27,3-29,3-31,3-33, 3-
7,11-9,11-11,11-13 N70630 3-33,3-35,3-37,3-| N70929 3-25,3-31 35, 3-37,3-39, 3-41

N70407 2-17,2-35,2- 39, 3-41 N70932 3-9 N71142 6-3
45,12-3,2-25 N70657 3-31,3-37 N70934 4-21,4-23,4-25,4-| N71145 6-3

N70410 3-21,3-23,3-25,3-| N70659 3-29,3-35, 3-41 27 N71183 2-9,2-15,2-23, 2-
27,3-29, 3-31 N70662 3-27,3-33,3-39 N70935 3-9 33,2-43

N70431 12-3,12-5 N70667 3-31,3-37 N70936 3-25,3-31 N71192 2-9,2-15,2-23, 2-

N70434 4-28 N70669 3-29,3-35,3-41 N70938 4-21,4-23,4-25,4-| 33,2-43

N70435 2-11,2-17,2-25,2- | N70670 3-27,3-33,3-39 27 N71195 2-9,2-15,2-23, 2-
35,2-45 N70673 3-49,3-51,3-53 N70939 3-49,3-51,3-53 33,2-43

N70451 4-8,4-9,4-10,4-11| N70683 3-55 N70940 3-9 N71197 2-9,2-15,2-23,2-

N70460 1-3,1-5,1-7,4-13 | N70686 3-49,3-51,3-53 N70953 3-49,3-51,3-53 33,2-43

N70481 3-15 N70689 3-49,3-51,3-53 N70955 ,3-15 N71200 3-37

N70482 4-8,4-9,4-10,4-11| N70692 3-49,3-51,3-53 N70960 3-49,3-51 N71205 3-35

N70483 4-8,4-9,4-10,4-11| N70699 2-9,2-23 N70965 2-11,2-17 N71210 3-33

N70484 4-8,4-9,4-10,4-11| N70725 2-7,2-13 N70970 3-49 N71215 3-15

N70485 6-3,6-6,8-21,8- | N70750 2-19,2-27 N70972 3-15,3-17 N71220 3-31
23,8-25,8-27,8-28 N70766 4-3,4-5 N70975 3-49 N71225 3-29

N70486 8-21,8-23,8-25,8-| N70786 4-13,4-15 N71000 3-5,3-13,3-15,3- | N71230 3-27
27 N70788 4-13,4-15 45 N71243 6-3

N70488 4-8,4-9,4-10,4-11| N70790 4-3,4-5 N71005 3-45 N71245 2-31

N70499 4-8,4-9,4-10,4-11| N70794 4-7 N71010 3-45 N71246 6-3,6-6

N70502 4-13,4-15 N70797 ,4-3 N71011 7-9 N71250 5-7

N70506 1-9,1-11,1-13,4-15| N70799 4-3,4-5 N71015 3-45 N71251 5-7

N70520 4-8,4-9,4-10,4-11| N70801 4-5 N71019 3-45 N71252 5-2

N70523 4-8,4-9,4-10,4-11| N70807 ,4-13,4-15 N71020 2-19,2-27 N71253 5-2,5-7

N70524 5-2 N70812 5-2,5-3 N71021 7-9 N71254 5-2

N70525 6-3,6-6,6-14 N70813 5-2,5-3 N71025 2-7,2-13,2-27,2- | N71255 5-7

N70526 4-8,4-9,4-10,4-11| N70814 5-2,5-3 37,12-7 N71256 5-2

Index-iv October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



N71275 6-3 N71475 5-4,5-5,5-6 N73052 ,9-5,10-3,9-3 N73560 3-13
N71285 6-3 N71476 5-4,5-5,5-6,5-7,5-| N73053 ,9-3 N73565 3-13
N71295 2-21,2-29 8,5-9 N73054 8-3,8-5,8-9 N73567 2-11,2-17,2-25,2-
N71305 2-9,2-15,2-23,2- | N71490 2-7,2-13,2-19,2- | N73055 8-15,8-17 35
33,2-43,11-13,11-15 27,2-37 N73056 8-5,8-15,8-17,8- | N73620 4-8,4-9,4-10,4-11
N71308 2-9,2-15,2-23,2- | N71525 6-3 19 N73622 7-5,7-11
33,2-43 N71530 6-3 N73057 8-3,8-5,8-9, 8- N73653 11-5,11-7,11-9, 11-
N71310 2-9,2-15,2-23,2- | N71535 6-3,6-6 15,8-17,8-19 11
33,2-43,11-13,11-15 N71540 6-3,6-6 N73058 4-28 N73656 11-5,11-7,11-9, 11-
N71312 2-9,2-15,2-23,2- | N71545 6-3 N73059 4-28 11
33,2-43 N71550 6-3 N73064 10-3,10-9 N73665 10-3,10-5
N71314 2-9,2-15,2-23,2- | N71555 6-3,6-6 N73066 10-3,10-7 N73673 10-3,10-5
33,2-43 N71560 6-3 N73067 10-3,10-7 N73674 3-51,3-53
N71316 2-9,2-15,2-23,2- | N71563 6-3 N73068 4-21,4-23,4-25,4-| N73675 3-51,3-53
33,2-43 N71565 6-3 27 N73710 8-28
N71320 2-9,2-15,2-23,2- | N71567 2-7,2-13,2-19,2- | N73072 3-7,3-13,3-15,3- | N73711 8-28
33,2-43,11-13,11-15 27,2-37 17,3-21,3-23, 3-25, 3- N73712 8-28
N71322 2-15,2-33 N71573 6-3 27,3-29,3-31,3-33, 3- N73714 8-28
N71333 6-3 N71575 6-3 35,3-37,3-39,3-41,3-43 | N73716 8-28
N71338 2-9,2-15,2-23,2- | N71580 6-3 N73076 4-21,4-23,4-25,4-| N73717 8-28
33,2-43 N71597 3-45,3-47,3-49,3-| 27 N73718 8-28
N71346 2-5,2-7,2-13 51 N73088 13-5 N73719 8-28
N71348 2-9,2-15,2-23,2- | N71603 2-19,2-27,2-37 N73090 13-3,13-5 N73720 8-28
33,2-43 N71831 10-7 N73092 13-3,13-5 N73721 8-28
N71351 3-5,3-7,3-9, 3- N71832 ,10-9, 11-5,11-7,11-| N73093 13-5 N73733 8-11,8-13
11, 3-49, 3-51 9,10-9,11-11,11-15,11-13 | N73094 13-5 N73748 8-11,8-13
N71352 2-9,2-15,2-23,2- | N72030 11-2 N73095 13-5 N73749 8-11,8-13
33,2-43 N72205 4-8,4-9,4-10,4-11| N73096 13-3,13-5 N73750 7-2
N71360 3-9,3-11 N72320 11-2 N73097 13-5 N73751 7-2
N71365 3-5,3-7,3-9, 3- N72332 ,4-3 N73098 13-5 N73752 7-2
11,3-49, 3-51 N72336 4-3,4-5 N73099 13-5 N73753 7-2
N71366 2-9,2-23 N72337 ,4-3 N73100 13-5 N73754 7-2
N71370 3-37 N72338 4-3,4-5 N73162 12-3,12-5 N73755 7-2
N71371 3-5,3-7,3-9,3-11 | N72549 ii,3-45,3-47 N73163 12-3,12-5 N73756 7-2
N71375 3-31,3-37 N72592 4-27 N73164 12-3,12-5 N73757 7-2
N71380 3-29,3-35,3-41 N72593 4-27 N73165 12-3,12-5 N73758 7-2
N71381 3-37 N72787 4-13 N73167 13-5 N73796 8-11
N71385 3-27,3-33,3-39 N72800 ii N73168 13-5 N73797 8-13
N71390 3-49,3-51,3-53 N72801 ii N73179 9-7 N73798 8-11
N71405 3-55,3-57 N72999 9-3,9-10,10-3,10-| N73209 6-4 N73799 8-13
N71425 2-5 5 N73294 13-5 N73800 4-11
N71427 5-5,5-7 N73000 ,10-3,9-3,10-5 N73295 4-15,4-19 N73806 2-9,2-15,2-23, 2-
N71428 2-19,2-41,5-4,5- | N73002 9-3,10-3,10-5 N73305 2-7,2-13 33,2-43
5,5-6 N73003 9-3,10-3,10-5 N73308 2-7,2-13 N73808 2-9,2-15,2-23, 2-
N71429 5-5,5-7 N73005 9-3,10-3,10-5 N73320 7-9 33,2-43
N71435 3-55 N73021 11-5,11-7,11-9, 11- | N73322 N73810 2-9,2-15,2-33,2-
N71445 12-3,12-5 11,11-13,11-15 N73323 41,2-43,2-23,2-43
N71460 2-7,2-13,2-19,2- | N73022 11-5,11-7,11-9,11- | N73324 7-9 N73813 5-4,5-6,5-8
27,2-37,13-3 11,11-13,11-15 N73370 1-15 N73815 5-3,5-4,5-6,5-8
N71465 2-47 N73023 4-5,11-5,11-7,11- | N73420 3-23 N73816 5-4,5-6,5-8
N71469 5-4,5-5,5-6,5-7,5-| 9,11-11 N73435 3-5,3-23 N73818 5-4,5-6,5-8
8,5-9 N73024 4-8,4-9,4-10,4- | N73440 3-25 N73820 6-4
N71470 5-5,5-7 11, 11-5, 11-7,11-9, 11-11 N73445 3-5,3-25 N73822 6-9,6-11,6-13
N71471 5-4,5-5,5-6,5-7,5-| N73025 11-5,11-7,11-9, 11- | N73450 3-21 N73831 7-13
8,5-9 1 N73455 3-5,3-21 N73834 7-13
N71473 5-4,5-5,5-6,5-7,5-| N73027 9-5,10-3,10-7 N73460 3-13 N73835 7-13
8,5-9 N73028 9-5,10-3,10-7 N73465 3-5 N73836 3-51,3-53
N71474 5-2,5-5,5-7 N73029 9-5,10-3 N73474 3-13 N73837 3-51,3-53
10 Series Air Cart October 2025 Index-v



N73879 9-3,9-10,10-5 N74099 10-3,10-7 N74196 9-3 N74329 8-15,8-17,8-19
N73883 2-11,2-17,2-25,2- | N74101 9-3 N74197 N74330 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9, 8-
35,2-45,11-5, 11-7,11- N74102 9-3 N74198 9-3 11,8-13,8-15,8-17,8-19

9,11-11,11-13,11-15 N74103 9-3 N74215 3-51,3-53 N74331 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9, 8-
N73884 4-8,4-9,4-10,4-11| N74104 9-3 N74219 9-5 11,8-13,8-15,8-17,8-19
N73885 2-17,2-35,2-45 N74105 9-3 N74220 9-3,9-10 N74334 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9, 8-
N73886 2-17,2-35,2-45 N74106 9-3 N74222 ,9-9,11-18,10- 11,8-13,8-15,8-17,8-19
N73887 2-17,2-35 N74108 9-3 3,11-5,11-7,11-9, 11-11, 11-| N74424 3-45,3-47
N73888 2-11,2-25 N74109 2-13 17 N74450 2-15,2-33,2-43
N73889 2-11,2-25 N74110 9-5,9-7 N74224 9-3 N74460 4-8,4-9,4-10,4-11
N73890 2-11,2-25 N74112 9-5 N74225 9-3 N74461 4-8,4-9,4-10,4-11
N73891 6-9,6-13,8-23,8- | N74113 11-5,11-7,11-9,11- | N74226 9-5 N74480 2-15,2-33,2-43

27 11,11-13,11-15 N74227 9-3,9-10 N74488 3-53
N73893 6-9,6-11,6-13 N74115 9-5,9-7 N74228 9-9 N74490 3-11
N73897 6-9,6-11,6-13 N74117 ,10-3,9-7 N74232 9-7 N74491 3-39
N73898 6-9,6-11,6-13 N74118 9-7 N74233 9-7 N74492 3-39
N73904 2-21,2-29 N74122 9-3,9-5,9-9 N74235 9-3,9-5 N74495 3-11
N73905 2-21,2-29 N74123 9-5 N74236 9-9 N74496 3-41
N73918 6-9,6-11,8-23,8- | N74124 9-7,9-9 N74240 9-7,10-3,10-7 N74497 3-41

25 N74125 9-3,9-5 N74243 11-7 N74500 3-11
N73919 4-8,4-9,4-11 N74126 ,9-10,10-3,10-5 | N74244 11-2 N74505 3-17
N73920 4-8,4-9,4-10,4-11| N74127 ,9-10,10-3,10-5 | N74245 11-18 N74560 11-7,11-11,11-15
N73922 3-39,3-41,3-45,3-| N74129 ,9-10,10-3,10-5 | N74248 11-7,4-21,4-23,4- | N74561 11-7,11-11,11-15

47 N74130 9-3 25,4-27,11-5,11-9,11-11 | N74563 4-13,4-15,4-17
N73923 10-3 N74131 9-9 N74249 4-21,4-23,4-25,4-| N74570 4-9
N73924 10-3,10-7 N74132 9-7,9-9 27,11-5,11-7,11-9, 11-11 N74573 3-39
N73925 6-9,6-11,6-13 N74133 9-3,9-5,9-7,9-9 N74251 7-13 N74577 3-41
N73926 10-3,10-7 N74134 N74252 11-5,11-9 N74579 3-39
N73931 10-3,10-7 N74135 9-5,9-9 N74255 10-5,10-7,10-9 N74580 3-39,3-41
N73936 7-13 N74136 9-9 N74256 11-2,11-3 N74585 3-11
N73940 6-4 N74141 10-3,10-7 N74258 11-7,11-11 N74590 3-17
N73967 7-13 N74142 10-3,10-7 N74259 11-7,11-11 N74595 3-53
N73968 7-13 N74143 10-3,10-9 N74260 11-2 N74596 3-57
N73969 7-13 N74144 10-3,10-9 N74261 11-17 N74600 3-53
N73994 2-5,2-7,2-13 N74145 9-7 N74262 5-9 N74601 3-53
N73997 2-5,2-7,2-13 N74146 9-3,9-5 N74263 5-8,5-9 N74603 3-53
N74000 11-5,11-9 N74147 9-9 N74264 5-9 N74605 3-57
N74001 11-5,11-9 N74148 10-3 N74265 5-9 N74610 3-53
N74002 11-5,11-9 N74151 ,9-7 N74272 7-13 N74620 2-37
N74003 9-9 N74152 ,9-7 N74273 7-13 N74625 2-43
N74005 9-5 N74153 ,10-7,10-9 N74277 5-3 N74630 6-6
N74006 11-5,11-9 N74154 9-5,9-7 N74278 5-3 N74645 6-6
N74016 9-9 N74155 9-5,9-7 N74279 5-3 N74650 6-6
N74020 9-3 N74163 10-3,10-9, 11-5,11-| N74280 2-48 N74655 6-6
N74025 9-3 9 N74293 2-48 N74658 6-6
N74030 N74165 9-3 N74303 4-3,4-5 N74660 6-6
N74040 9-5 N74166 9-3 N74317 2-15,2-33,2-43 N74675 6-6
N74050 9-5 N74167 10-3,10-9, 11-5,11-| N74321 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9,8-| N74680 6-6
N74051 9-5 9 11,8-13,8-15,8-17,8-19 | N74690 3-11
N74057 9-3 N74181 9-5 N74322 8-15,8-17,8-19 N74692 2-37
N74059 9-3 N74182 9-5 N74323 8-15,8-17,8-19 N74699 6-6
N74061 9-3,10-3,10-5 N74185 9-5 N74324 8-5,8-7,8-13,8-17 | N74705 6-6
N74062 9-3 N74186 9-5 N74325 8-5,8-7,8-13,8-17 | N74706 6-6
N74066 ,9-7,10-3 N74187 9-5 N74326 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9,8-| N74714 11-9
N74072 9-5 N74188 9-5 11,8-13,8-15,8-17,8-19 | N74740 2-41
N74092 10-3 N74190 ,10-3,9-3,10-5 N74327 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9,8-| N74750 2-37
N74097 10-3,10-7 N74191 ,10-3,9-3 11,8-13,8-15,8-17,8-19 | N74774 2-41
N74098 10-3,10-7 N74192 9-5 N74328 8-15,8-17,8-19 N74780 6-4
Index-vi October 2025 10 Series Air Cart



N74785 2-41 N75699 2-39,2-45 N76146 4-17,4-19 9,10-9, 11-11,11-15, 11-
N74790 2-41 N75700 6-6 N76147 4-17 17,11-13

N74795 2-39,2-41 N75705 i N76149 4-17 S28159 ,3-5,3-9,3-11,3-
N74798 2-41 N75706 ii N76153 4-19 49,3-51,3-53,8-11,8-13
N74800 6-6 N75707 i N76154 4-19 S29967 6-9,4-5,6-11,6-
N74810 6-6 N75708 ii N76155 4-17 13,8-23, 8-25,8-27
N74815 6-6 N75716 2-45,12-5 N76156 4-17 S31980 4-5

N74825 6-6 N75730 8-27 N76157 4-17 S32590 2-31

N74830 6-6 N75732 11-7 N76158 4-17 S33420 4-5

N74835 6-6 N75733 2-45 N76159 4-19 S34115 6-9,6-11,6-13, 8-
N74845 6-6 N75746 6-13,8-27 N76160 4-19 283,8-25,8-27

N74850 2-39 N75747 6-13,8-27,6-13 N76162 4-19 S39487 2-5,2-7,2-13
N74851 2-41 N75750 6-7 N76164 4-19 S39505 8-3,8-5,8-7,8-9, 8-
N74852 3-55,3-57 N75758 8-27 N76253 4-17 15,8-17,8-19,10-3,10-5
N74853 2-41 N75759 11-11,11-7,10-9 N76255 4-19 S39545 2-2,2-11,2-17
N74854 6-4,6-7 N75762 8-7 N76258 4-19 S39559 3-49

N74862 6-7 N75767 8-7 N76259 4-17 S39569 2-31,2-41
N74865 2-45 N75772 7-9 N76301 4-17 S39649 6-3,6-6

N74870 2-45 N75779 11-18 N76302 4-19 S39658 6-3

N74873 3-41 N75780 2-49 N76303 4-19 S39780 6-4,6-7

N74875 5-3 N75790 2-49 N76304 4-19 S40579 2-31

N74877 3-13,3-15,3-17 N75797 10-9 N76306 4-17 S42294 9-3,9-5,9-9
N74880 5-7,5-8 N75798 10-9 S42725 6-7

N74881 5-3 N75799 2-39 P S42784 2-2,2-11,2-17
N74882 5-3 N75800 2-49 P7C616 ,3-5,3-9,3-11,3- | S42952 2-7,2-13,2-45
N74883 5-8 N75808 8-28 25,3-37,3-43,6-4,6-7,8- | S44353 8-27

N74884 5-8 N75820 13-3 11,8-13 S44397 3-45,3-47
N74890 2-39 N75821 13-3 P61D20 2-5,2-7,2-13 S44449 2-21,2-29
N74897 4-25,4-27 N75822 10-9 P106023 2-31 S44716 2-5,2-7,2-13
N74909 12-5 N75830 4-10 S45280 4-6

N74940 2-41,5-4,5-6 N75850 2-39 S S47110 10-9

N74942 5-4,5-6 N75861 4-29 S-752 .5-2,5-3.6-6 S53545 6-7

N74943 5-4,5-6 N75862 4-29 S-776 7-9,7-10,7-12 S53814 2-21,2-29,2-39
N74944 5-4,5-6 N75915 4-10 S-951 6-4,7-11,6-7 S53816 2-21,2-29,2-39
N74945 6-6 N75924 7-11 S-1197 2-45,2-49 S64210 6-3,6-6

N74974 4-25,4-27 N75929 7-11 S-1198 3-45,3-47 4-13, 4- S64300 2-5,2-7,2-13
N74975 4-25,4-27 N75959 6-4 15,7-7.11-5, 11-7 11-9, 11- S64310 2-5,2-7,2-13
N74984 7-11 N75990 7-12 11 S64325 6-3,6-6

N74985 7-10 N75995 7-12 S-1201 7-7 S64944 6-3,6-6
N74987 7-5,7-9 N75997 7-12 S-1292 4-5 S64950 6-6

N74990 7-10 N75999 7-12 S-1299 6-9,6-13,6-11 S64958 6-3,6-6

N74992 7-11 N76040 4-19 S-1344 2-45 S65411 6-9,6-11,8-23, 8-
N74993 7-11 N76041 4-17 S-1925 2-45,4-5 7-9,7- 25

N74996 7-9,7-12 N76042 4-17 10,7-11 S65437 6-13,8-27,6-13
N74998 8-11,8-13 N76043 4-17 S-4781 6-9,6-11,6-13 S65738 2-5,2-7,2-13
N74999 4-3,4-5 N76044 4-17 S26462 ,6-3 S65742 2-5,2-7,2-13
N75600 4-25,4-27 N76069 ii S27987 6-9,3-9,2-29 3- S67319 8-28

N75608 11-11,11-7,10-9 N76131 4-17 35 3-37.3-39, 2-41,3- S68006 11-17

N75609 11-11,11-7,10-9 N76132 4-17 49,3-55,3-5,3-11,2-11, 3- S68415 13-5

N75617 10-3 N76136 4-17 15,2-17.3-21,2-21,3- S69855 8-11,8-13
N75618 10-3 N76137 4-19 23.3-25,2-25 3-27.3- S69859 8-11,8-13
N75655 3-19 N76138 4-19 29 3-31,2-31,3-33, 2- S72094 11-17

N75660 3-19 N76140 4-17 35,3-39,2-39, 3-41, 3- S72190 11-17

N75666 3-19 N76141 4-17 43,2-45 2-47 3-51,3- S72200 11-17

N75671 10-3 N76142 4-17 53,3-57,3-13,3-17,6-4, 6- S§72292 11-17

N75673 2-45 N76143 4-19 74-7.6-13,4-28,7-5,7-7.7- S73084 2-7,2-13,2-45
N75676 2-45 N76144 4-19 9,7-10,7-11,6-11, 7-12, 8- S73263 11-17

N75684 2-45 N76145 4-19 11,8-13, 11-5, 11-7 11- S73264 11-17

10 Series Air Cart October 2025 Index-vii



S73265 11-17

S73602 8-11,8-13
S73603 8-11,8-13
S73604 8-11,8-13
S73724 8-11,8-13
S73732 8-11,8-13

T

T-5245 6-7
T-5266 3-9,3-5,3-7,3-11,3-
13,3-15, 3-17,3-55,3-57

w

W-187 7-5,7-7,7-9,7-10, 7-
1,712,11-17

W-469 12-3,4-3,4-5,4-6,4-
13,4-15,11-5,10-5, 11-
7,11-9,11-11,11-15,12-
5,11-13

W-470 ,4-13,7-7,4-15

W-471 ,6-4,12-3,12-5

W-475 12-3,2-11,2-35, 3-
35,3-37,3-13,3-15, 2-
17,3-21,3-23, 3-25, 2-
25,3-27,3-29,3-31, 3-
33,3-39,3-41,3-43, 2-
45,6-4,3-17,7-10,7-11, 8-
11,7-12,8-13,8-13,12-5

W-476 3-45,3-47

W-477 4-13,4-15,10-5

W-480 2-11,7-13,2-17,2-
25,2-35,2-45,11-17

W-484 10-9

W-485 3-49,3-51,3-53

W-486 3-53,6-4,6-7

W-487 2-45

W-488 7-9

W-490 7-2

W-491 2-9,2-15,2-23, 2-
33,2-43

W-498 2-31,2-41

W-509 6-7

W-510 2-9,2-15,2-23, 2-
33,2-43

W-512 4-6,4-13,4-15

W-514 2-11,2-17,3-55, 2-
45,3-57,4-5,4-8,4-9,4-
10,4-11,4-13,4-15, 8-
11,8-13,10-5

W-516 2-9,2-21,2-23, 2-
25,2-29,2-33,2-35, 2-
45,3-49,2-15,2-39, 2-
43,3-45,3-47,3-51, 3~
53,7-9,7-10, 7-11

W-517 2-11,7-12,2-13, 2-
19,2-25,2-27,2-31, 2-

35,2-41,2-45,3-49, 2-7,2-

17,2-13,2-37,3-51,6-4, 7-

10,3-53,12-5, 7-11

W-518 2-9,2-15,2-19,2-
28,2-27,2-33,2-37,2-
43,2-47,2-48,6-4,6-7,7-9

W-520 2-9,2-15,2-21,2-
23,2-29,2-33,2-39,2-43

W-521 4-6

W-522 3-19,6-7,12-3, 6-
4,12-5

W-523 3-35,3-37,2-45,3-
55,2-11,2-17,3-21, 3-
283,3-25,3-27,3-29, 3-
31,3-33,3-39,3-41, 3-
43,3-57,4-5,4-8,4-9,4-
10,4-11,8-11,8-13,10-5

W-525 2-9,2-21,2-23, 2-
25,2-29,2-33,2-35, 2-
45,3-49,2-15,2-39, 2-
43,3-45,3-47,3-51, 3-
53,7-9,7-10, 7-11

W-526 2-11,2-13,2-17,2-
19,2-25,2-27,2-31, 2-
35,2-41,2-45,3-49, 2-7, 2-
13,2-37,3-51,3-53,6-4, 7-
10,7-12,12-5,7-11

W-527 2-9,2-15,2-19, 2-
28,2-27,2-33,2-37,2-
47,2-48,6-4,2-43,6-4,7-9

W-535 2-21,2-29,2-39

W-538 ,4-7,4-13,4-15

W-539 3-49,3-45,3-47,3-
51,3-53,7-12

W-558 6-3,6-7

W-623 9-3,9-10

W-629 2-19,2-27,2-49, 3-
55,2-7,2-13,2-37,7-10, 7-
11,3-57,12-3,12-5

W-867 4-7,10-9

W-1308 ,3-45,3-47

W-1552 ,4-13,6-4,4-15

W-1553 2-9,2-15,2-23, 2-
33,2-43

W-1854 2-11,2-17,2-21,2-
25,2-29,2-31,2-35, 2-
41,3-49,2-39,3-51,3-53

W-3687 2-21,2-29,2-39

W-4181 ,6-4

W14501 6-9,6-11,6-13

Index-viii

October 2025

10 Series Air Cart



10 Series Air Cart October 2025 Index-ix



MORRIS

www.morrisequipment.ca

1891 Albert Street North,
Regina, Saskatchewan
S4R 8R7 Canada
Phone: 306-933-8585
Fax: 306-933-8626

It is the policy of Morris Equipment Ltd. to improve its products whenever it is possible to do so.
Morris reserves the right to make changes or add improvements at any time without incurring
any obligation to make such changes on machines sold previously.

Printed in Canada October 2025



	Table of Contents
	Section 1:
Cart Base Assembly
	Tow Between
	660 Cart
	820 Cart
	1050 Cart

	Tow Behind
	660 Cart
	820 Cart
	1050 Cart
	1440 Cart


	Section 2:
Frames and Axles
	Tow Between
	Hitch Jack Assembly
	Hydraulics


	Hitch Clevis
	Tow Between - 660 (G69920)
	Stage 1
	Stage 2 - See Single Fan Assy Section 7
	Stage 3
	Stage 4

	Tow Between - 820 & 1050 (G69930)
	Stage 1
	Stage 2 - See Single Fan Assy Section 7
	Stage 3
	Stage 4

	Tow Behind 660 - G69925
	Stage 1
	Stage 2
	Stage 3
	Stage 4 - See Single Fan Assy Section 7
	Stage 5

	Tow Behind 820 & 1050 - G69940
	Stage 1
	Stage 2
	Quad Steer Axle Sub Assembly - 660, 820 and 1050

	Stage 3
	Stage 4 - See Single Fan Assy Section 7
	Stage 5

	Tow Behind 1440 - G74473
	Stage 1
	Stage 2
	Quad Steer Axle Sub Assembly - 1440

	Stage 3
	Stage 4 - See Single Fan Assy Section 7
	Stage 5

	Rear Tow Hitch
	- Prior to 2025
	- 2025 to Present
	Drop Hitch Kit - 2025 to Present



	Section 3:
Tanks and Stairway
	Tanks
	Tank Combinations
	660 Cart
	820 Cart
	1050 Cart
	1440 Cart

	Small Seeds Tank
	60 Bushels - 660 - N73465
	80 Bushels - 820 and 1050 - N70925
	110 Bushels - 1440 - N74585
	Fill Chute - 1440 - N75650

	660 Tanks
	Front 200 Bushels - N73455
	Middle 100 Bushels - N73435
	Back 300 Bushels - N73445

	820 Tanks
	Front 250 Bushels - N70832
	Middle 135 Bushels - N70825
	Back 355 Bushels - N70820

	1050 Tanks
	Front 330 Bushels - N70932
	Middle 175 Bushels - N70935
	Back 465 Bushels - N70940

	1440 Tanks
	Front 450 Bushels - N74490
	Middle 235 Bushels - N74495
	Back 645 Bushels - N74500

	Lid Assembly
	Narrow Lid - N71000
	Wide Lid - N69180

	Stairway
	Front Platform - 660 to 1050 - Prior to 2025
	Front Platform - 660 to 1050 - 2025 to Present
	Front Platform - 1440
	Front Staircase Assembly - 660 to 1050
	Front Staircase Assembly - 1440


	Section 4:
Metering System
	Meter Body Assembly
	Stage 1
	Stage 2
	Clean-Out Door
	Meter Blank-Off

	Drive Assembly
	2 Wide Meter Wheel
	4 Wide Meter Wheel
	7 Wide Meter Wheel
	10 Wide Meter Wheel

	Collector Assembly - 2 1/2 Inch Primaries
	Tow Between
	Tow Behind

	Collector Assembly - 3 Inch Primaries
	Stage 1 and 2
	Stage 3

	Distribution Pipes
	Tow Between - Single Shoot
	Tow Between - Dual Shoot
	Tow Behind - Single Shoot
	Tow Behind - Dual Shoot
	Calibration Tray
	Calibration Insert


	Section 5:
Wheel & Hub
	Front Hub & Tire
	660, 820 and 1050 -  Prior to 2026
	660, 820 and 1050 - 2026 to Present
	1440 

	Rear Hub & Tire
	660 - Prior to 2026
	660 - 2026 to Present
	820 and 1050 - Prior to 2026
	820 and 1050 - 2026 to Present
	1440


	Section 6:
Conveyor
	Conveyor System
	N69963 Assembly - 660, 820 and 1050
	N74479 Assembly - 1440

	Lock Kit
	N73940 - 660, 820 and 1050 - Prior to Mid 2026
	N73940 - 660, 820 and 1050 - Mid 2026
	N75750 - 1440

	Control Kit - N70530
	Conveyor Assembly - N69490
	Swivel Hood Discharge
	Hopper Assembly
	Hopper Screen Kit
	Hopper Containment 
	Hydraulics

	Conveyor Assembly - N74650
	Top End
	Cradle Pad Assembly
	Hopper
	Hopper Screen Kit
	Swivel Discharge Hood and Spout


	Section 7:
Fan
	Fan
	Fan Assembly
	Orbit Motor
	Fan/Plenum Assembly
	Fan/ Dual Shoot Plenum Assembly

	Single Fan Assembly
	2 1/2 inch and 3 inch Primaries

	Second Fan Assembly
	2 1/2 inch Primaries
	3 inch Primaries
	Stabilizer Bracket - Tow Behind

	Air Guard System
	Hydraulics and Bracket Kit
	Cooler Assembly


	Section 8:
Hydraulics 
	Tow Behind Hydraulics
	Single Fan with Conveyor - 660, 820 and 1050
	Dual Fan with Conveyor - 660, 820 and 1050
	Dual Fan with Conveyor - 1440
	No Conveyor
	Cross Tillage Kit for One Fan
	Cross Tillage Kit for Two Fans

	Tow Between Hydraulics
	Single Fan with Conveyor
	Dual Fans with Conveyor
	No Conveyor

	Conveyor Hydraulics
	Arms No Lock - 660, 820 and 1050 - Prior to 2026
	Arms with Lock - 660, 820 and 1050 - Prior to Mid 2026
	Arms with Lock - 660, 820 and 1050 - Mid 2026 to present
	Arms with Lock - 1440

	Valve Block - N70485

	Section 9:
Auxilary Power Unit Assembly - Prior to 2025
	APU Assembly - 2024
	Alternator Module
	Battery Module
	Power Disconnect Panel
	Module C
	Hydraulics


	Section 10:
Auxilary Power Unit Assembly - 2025 to Present
	Cabinet Assembly - Complete
	Alternator 
	Electric Panel
	Electric Panel - Continued


	Section 11:
Monitor System
	TOPCON XD+ Monitor
	Tractor Installation
	Data Modem Kit

	Cart Harness
	Tow Behind - 2025
	Tow Behind - 2026
	Tow Between - 2025
	Tow Between - 2026
	Weigh Scales - 2025
	Weigh Scales - 2026

	QUANTUM
	Apollo - Lift and Pressure Control Kit

	Liquid and NH3 System

	Section 12:
Brakes
	Hydraulics and Electrical
	Single Calipers
	Dual Calipers

	Brake Caliper
	Brake Rotor Assembly
	60K Hub
	35K Hub


	Section 13:
Lighting and Safety Signs
	Marking and Work Lights
	Walkway, Tank and Metering
	Safety Signs
	Decals 
	Front
	Rear
	Left Side - Tow Between
	Right Side - Tow Between
	Left Side - Tow Behind
	Right Side - Tow Behind
	Top
	Meter Body Decals
	Conveyor


	Index



